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EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.
PUBLIC HEARINGS BY T H E  MAYOR ON LEGISLATIVE ACTS.

Pursuant to statutory requirement, notice is hereby given that an act, Assembly 
Bill No. 1099, In t  No. 598, has been passed by both branches of the Legislature, 
entitled

An Act to amend the Greater New York Charter, in relation to salaries of 
chairman of committee on finance and vice-chairman of the board of aldermen.

Further notice is hereby given that a public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor’s office in the City Hall, in The City of New York, on Friday, March 
29, 1912, at 10 o’clock a. m.

Dated City Hall, New York, March 26, 1912.
W ILLIAM J. GAYNOR, Mayor.

Pursuant to statutory requirement, notice is hereby given that an act, Assembly 
Bill No. 983, Int. No. 895, has been passed by both branches of the Legislature, 
entitled

An Act to amend the Greater New York charter, in relation to the suspension of 
officers and employees upon charges.

Further notice is hereby given that a public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor’s office in the City Hall, in The City of New York, on Friday, March 
29, 1912, at 10 o’clock a. m.

Dated City Hall, New York, March 26, 1912.
W ILLIAM J. GAYNOR, Mayor.

Pursuant to statutory requirement, notice is hereby given that an act, Assembly 
Bill No. 94, Int. No. 94, has been passed by both branches of the Legislature, 
entitled

An Act to authorize the board of estimate and apportionment of the city of 
New York to inquire into, audit and cause the payment of the claims of John P. 
Worstell and Joseph P. McNamara, for services rendered to said city.

Further notice is hereby given that a public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor’s office in the City Hall, in The City of New York, on Friday, March 
29, 1912, at 10 o’clock a. m.

Dated City Hall, New York, March 26,1912.
W ILLIAM  J. GAYNOR, Mayor.

Pursuant to statutory requirement, notice is hereby given that an act, Assembly 
Bill No. 886, Int. No. 402, has been passed by both branches of the Legislature, 
entitled

An Act to amend chapter four hundred and ten of the laws of eighteen hundred 
and eighty-two, entitled “An act to consolidate into one act and to declare the special 
and local laws affecting public interests in the city of New York,” in relation to the 
salaries of process servers in the office of the district attorney of the county of 
New York.

Further notice is hereby given that a public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the Mayor’s office in the City Hall, in The City of New York, On Friday, March 
29, 1912, at 10 o’clock a. m.

Dated City Hall, New York, March 26,1912.
W ILLIAM  J. GAYNOR, Mayor.

Pursuant to statutory requirement, notice is hereby given that an act, Assembly 
Bill No. 1375, Int. No. 1205, has been passed by both branches of the Legislature, 
entitled

An Act authorizing the register of the county of New York to appoint add

remove a counsel to the register of said county, and fixing the qualifications and 
compensation of such counsel and providing for the payment of such compensation.

Further notice is hereby given that a public hearing upon such bill will be held 
at the MayoPs office in the City Hall, in The City of New York, on Friday, March 
29, 1912, at 10 o’clock a. m.

Dated City Hall, New York, March 26,1912.
WILLIAM J. GAYNOR, Mayor.

BOARD OF ESTIMATE-AND APPORTIONMENT.
COMMITTEE HEARING ON BIDS FOR MUNICIPAL BUILDING

ELEVATORS.
Notice is hereby given that the committee, consisting of the Comptroller and the 

Chief Engineer of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, to which was referred 
on February 29, 1912, the communication from the Commissioner of Bridges sub­
mitting bids for the installation of elevators in the new Municipal Building, will give 
a further public hearing to all persons interested in the matter at Room 16, City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, on Thursday, March 28, 1912, at 2.30 p. m.

New York, March 25,1912. JO SEPH  HAAG, Secretary.

THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF
NEW YORK.

HEARING ON PROPOSED INCREASE IN  SALARY OF FIREM EN AND, 
ENGINEERS IN  T H E  FIR E DEPARTM ENT.

Public notice is hereby given that the Committee on Salaries and Offices of the 
Board of Aldermen will hold a public hearing in the Aldermanic Chamber, City Hall, 
on Thursday, April 4, 1912, at 1.30 p. m., on a resolution recommending an increase 
of two hundred dollars per annum in the salaries of Firemen of the first, second and 
third grades and Engineers of steamers in the Fire Department.

All persons interested are respectfully invited to attend.
P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION-FIRST DISTRICT.
No. 154 Nassau Street, N ew York City.

Calendar for Week Commencing March 25, 1912.
Thursday, March 28, 1912—11.00 a. m.—Room 305—Case No. 1479—Long Island 

Electric Railway Company—“ Service on Jamaica-Far Rockaway Division.’’—Com­
missioner Cram. 2.30 p. m.—Room 310—Case No. 1438—Brooklyn Heights Railroad 
Company et al.—“ Additional cars and service.”—Commissioner McCarroll. 2.30 p. m. 
—Room 305—Case No. 1369^-Street Railroad Corporations—" Rehearing as to brakes 
on surface cars operated in the Borough of Manhattan.”—Commissioner Eustis. 
3.00 p. m.—14th Floor—Case No. 1477—Kings County Electric Light and Power Com­
pany—“ Application for approval of issue of $1,000,000 additional bonds.”—Commis­
sioner Maltbie. 3.00 p. m.—14th floor—New York Edison Company—Geo. Stadt- 
lander et al., Complainants—“Rates for electricity in Manhattan and The Bronx”— 
Commissioner Maltbie.

Friday, March 29, 1912—11.00 a. m.—Room 305—Degnon Contracting Company— 
“ Arbitration, Citjr’s Appeal.”—H. H. Whitman, of Counsel. 11.00 a. m.—Room 305— 
Degnon Contracting Company—“ Arbitration No. 2, Contractor’s Appeal.”—H. H. 
Whitman, of Counsel. 2.30 p. m.—Room 305—Case No. 1480—Gas Corporations in 
Manhattan—" Gas pressure regulations.”—Commissioner Maltbie.

Meetings of Committee of the Whole held on Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday and 
Friday, 10.30 a. m., in the Committee Room.

Regular meetings of the Commission held on Tuesday and Friday at 12 noon— 
Room 310.

Nultipil Civil Service Cenrissioi.
Eligible List for Promotion to Stenog­

rapher and Typewriter, Second Grade 
—Promulgated March 26, 1912: 

Tenement House Department 
1, McGuigan, Jennie A., 162 Court st., 

Brooklyn, 90.15; 2, Hayes, Nellie M., 602 
Bedford ave., Brooklyn, 89.95 ; 3, Wynne, 
Mary F., 115 E. 89th st., 88.74 ; 4, Fors­
ter, Matilda S., 404 W. 1.16th st, 88.10; 
5, Brophy, Florence L., 42 W. 12th st., 
86.98 ; 6, Lovell, Loretta C., 19 Elmwood 
st., Woodhaven, 86.53 ; 7, Foley, Margaret
E., 1026 47th st., Brooklyn, 86.41; 8, Bien- 
enfeld, Mildred, 1770 Madison ave., 86.33; 
9, Lenz, Grace A., 75 Garfield ave., Rich­
mond Hill, L. I., 86.30; 10, Boyle, Mary
A., 10 W. 64th st, 86.20; 11, Chertizza, 
^Kathryn A. S., 314 Schermerhorn st., 
Brooklyn, 86.05; 12, Phelon, Sadie A., 
488 2d st, Brooklyn, 86.01.

13, Condon, Mary F., 117 W. 96th st., 
care H. Hutchinson, 85.98; 14, Cronin, 
Mary C., 165 E. 49th st, 85.95; 15, Ma­
loney, Jane A., 28 Dominick st, 85.95; 
16, Meyer, Adele, 21 E. 119th st., 85.74:17, 
Kendstrom, Minnie C., 38 Sterling place, 
Brooklyn, 85.65; 18, Stinson, Nellie W., 
1330 Park place, Brooklyn, 85.46; 19, 
Weidman, Mae L. W., 160 E. 48th st., 
85.40; 20, Stuhl, Abbie, 555 Mott ave., The 
Bronx, 85.03 ; 21, Canning, Clare D., 413 
W. 47th st, 84.80 ; 22, Taylor, Minnie S., 
399 6th ave., Brooklyn, 84.73; 23, Harvey, 
Anna C., 581 Linwood st., Brooklyn, 84.61; 
24, Donohue, Eleanor L., 249 W. 49th st,
84.49 ; 25, Abel, Minnie J., 106 S. 2d st., 
Brooklyn, 84.48 ; 26, Lawler, Catherine 
C., 27 E. 7th st., 84.05 ; 27, Bernstein. 
Sadie, 18 E. 108th st, 84.00.

28, Curtin, Hanna M., 321 E. 69th st, 
83.80 ; 29, Nally, Marcella F., 308 W. 18th 
st., 83.76 ; 30, Kissinger, Carrie, 1028 
Simpson st., The Bronx, 83.58 ; 31, Mills, 
Anna V., 2412 Webster ave., The Bronx, 
83.44 ; 32, Keefe, Agnes M., Ill Albany 
ave., Brooklyn, 83.18; 33, Tully, Mary A., 
211 W. 107th st, 83.13; 34, Bonser, Mary 
E., 70 E. 123d st, 83.03 ; 35, Currier, Mary 
T., 683 Sterling place, Brooklyn, 82.38; 
36, Otto, Kathryn A M., 1043 Rogers ave.. 
Brooklyn, 82.17: at, Commerford, Fran­
ces A., 1524 Bedford ave., Brooklyn, 
80.76 ; 38, Lee, Rosetta A., 326 E. 18th st, 
78.85; 39, Craddock, Nellie F., 64 Tike st,
77.50 ; 40, Bickmann, Minnie B., 1236 Web­
ster ave., The Bronx, 73.50.
President, Borough of Manhattan, Bureau

of Buildings.
1, Logeman, Adele C., 681 Sterling 

place, Brooklyn, 85.76; 2, Hanan, Blanche, 
116 Avenue D, 85.70; 3, Byrne, Florence

C., 70 W. 93d st., 85.58 ; 4, Murphy, George 
R., 557 47th st., Brooklyn, 82.78. 
President, Borough of The Bronx, Bu­

reau of Buildings.
1, Bassford, Mabel K., 1107 Forest 

ave., The Bronx, 88.30.
President, Borough of The Bronx, Bu­

reau of Administration.
1, Altmann, Carrie, 51 W. 129th st., 

82.95.
Department of W ater Supply, Gas and 

Electricity, W ater Register, M anhat­
tan.
1, Van Allen, Alice C., 341 W. 34th s t, 

87.30 ; 2, Burns, Elizabeth F., 533 61st st., 
Brooklyn, 86.85.
Department of W ater Supply, Gas and 

Electricity, Chief Engineer.
1, Butler, Elizabeth L., 347 Bleecker st.,

84.75 ; 2, Mack, Helen V., 313 W. 46th st..
83.75 ; 3. Laverty, Marie A., 63 W. 184th 
s t , 83.24.

Law Department, Main Office.
1, Hayes, Helen R., 137 E. 74th st., 

84.98.
Law Department, Bureau of Street Open­

ings.
1, Branagan, Mary G., 12 State st., 85.64.

Promotion to Inspector of Painting. 
Board of Education, Bureau of Buildings.

1, Thompson, Robert W., 175 Cooper 
st., Brooklyn, 90.50.

Promotion to Inspector of Boiler aftd 
Pipe Covering.

Department of Education, Bureau of 
Buildings.

1, Connolly, Bartholomew F., 729 Mon­
roe st., Brooklyn, 87.00.

Promotion to Fifth Grade Bookkeeper. 
Department of Education, Bureau of 

Audit and Accounts.
1, Payne, John B., 257 Greene ave., 

Brooklyn, 83.00.

Btrasgli «f N n h atU i.
Bureau of Buildings.

Operations for the week ended March 
23,1912: Plans filed for new buildings, 25 
(estimated cost, $2,789,525); plans filed 
for alterations, 69 (estimated cost, $195,- 
420); buildings reported as unsafe, 76; 
other violations of law reported, 144; un­
safe building notices issued, 138; violation 
notices issued, 279; unsafe building cases 
forwarded for prosecution, 1; violation 
cases forwarded for prosecution, 40; iron 
and steel inspections made, 7,701.

RUDOLPH P. MILLER, Superintend­
ent o f  Buildings.
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BOAUD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT.
Minutes of Meeting of Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Held in Room 16, 

City Hall, Thursday, March 21, 1912.

FINANCIAL AND FRANCHISE MATTERS.

The Board met in pursuance of an adjournment.

Present—William J. Gaynor, Mayor; William A. Prendergast, Comptroller; 
Ardolph L. Kline, Acting President, Board of Aldermen; George McAneny, Presi­
dent, Borough of Manhattan; Alfred E. Steers, President, Borough of Brooklyn; 
Cyrus C. Miller, President, Borough of The Bronx; Maurice E. Connolly, President, 
Borough of Queens, and George Cromwell, President, Borough of Richmond.

The Mayor, Hon. William J. Gaynor,-presided.

After disposing of the Public Improvements Calendar, the following Financial 
and Franchise Matters were considered:

The minutes (Financial and Franchise Matters) of the meeting held March 14, 
1912, were approved as printed in the City Record March 21* 1912.

FRANCHISE MATTERS.

Rapid T ransit Railways.
In the matter of the communication from the Public Service Commission for 

the First District transmitting offer of the Interborough Rapid Transit Company 
relative to operation of certain rapid transit railways.

This communication was presented to the Board at the meeting of March 14, 
1912, when it was referred to the Committee on Pending Transit Proposals. The 
report of said Committee to be considered this day.

The President of the Borough of Manhattan, Chairman of the Committee, stated 
the Committee had not completed its report and at his request the matter was laid 
over until March 28, 1912.

The President of the Borough of Manhattan offered the following:
Whereas, The Public Service Commission for the First District and the Board 

of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York have under considera­
tion plans for the construction and operation of a system of subway and rapid transit 
lines that will extend rapid transit facilities to every part of the city and secure \o 
the people an extension of service that will increase three fold the area throughout 
which passengers may be carried for a single five-cent fare; and

Whereas, The plans under consideration when approved must give to the’city 
the best possible returns for its own future investment in rapid transit lines; and 

Whereas, In order to render possible the adoption of such plans it is necessary 
that the present rapid transit statutes be amended in certain particulars; and

Whereas, There is now pending before the legislature an act amendatory of 
the rapid transit act, prepared by the Public Service Commission and designed to 
permit the public authorities to enter into contracts for the construction, equipment 
and operation of rapid transit lines in accordance with the plans aforesaid, and upon 
the best possible basis to be secured to the city; and

Whereas, The passage of the said act would not commit the city to action of 
any sort, nor limit or restrict the authority of the Public Service Commission and 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, but merely broaden their powers to the 
degree deemed necessary; and

Whereas, The failure of the passage of the said act would leave the rapid transit 
situation in confusion and put off indefinitely the relief for which the people of the 
city are waiting; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of the City of New 
York earnestly urges upon the legislature the importance of the prompt passage of 
Senate Bill No. 1277, amending the rapid transit act and introduced by Senator 
Wagner on March 18th; and be it further

Resolved, That the Secretary be directed, on behalf of this board, to forward 
copies of these resolutions to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the 
Assembly, and that the Corporation Counsel be requested to represent this board at 
such hearings as may be given upon the bill in either house.

Which was adopted by the following vo te:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The President of the Borough of Queens offered the following:
Whereas, In the offer made by the Interborough Railroad Company for the op­

eration of certain lines specified in their proposal there is included the operation 
of .the Belmont Tunnel, when completed, as far as the Grand Central Depot and 
thereafter to Times Square; and

Whereas, I t will take, in the estimation of those informed of the situation, at 
least two years to construct the portion west of Lexington Avenue towards Times 
Square; and

Whereas, In the meantime the inconvenience to the public will continue and the 
injury to property will increase unless steps are taken for the immediate operation 
of the Tunnel; therefore be it

Resolved, That the Interborough Company be requested to include in their offer 
an agreement to operate without delay that portion of the Belmont Tunnel already 
constructed, between Lexington Avenue in the City of New York and Jackson Ave­
nue in Long Island City, upon the same terms and conditions as are provided for 
in their offer to operate the entire tunnel when completed.

Which was adopted by the following vo te:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

E bling Brewing Company.
In the matter of the overhead structures maintained across Eagle Avenue, be­

tween 156th and 158th Streets, Borough of The Bronx.
At the meeting of March 14, 1912, a communication was received from the 

President of the Borough of The Bronx, together with proposed resolutions authoriz-

Sg the appointment of a refrigeration engineer to advise of a plan for removing 
e pipes from above the street to a position underneath the street and directing 

the removal of the said structures within thirty (30) days.
Action was deferred until this day at the request of a representative o f Leven- 

tritt, Cook & Nathan, attorneys for the Company, so as to afford Mr. Leventritt an 
opportunity to be heard.

Hon. David Leventritt appeared on behalf of the Company.
The President of the Borough of Queens moved that the matter be referred to 

the Corporation Counsel to advise the Board if it had authority, under the law, to 
permit the Company to occupy the street by the overhead structures by granting a 
revocable license therefor and report to the Board in two weeks—April 4, 1912. 

Which motion was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

Manhattan Bridge T hree Cent L in e .
In the matter of the petition of the Manhattan Bridge Three Cent Line for a 

franchise to construct, maintain and operate a street surface railway from the Flat- 
bush Avenue Station of the Long Island Railroad Company, Borough of Brooklyn, 
upon and along various streets and avenues and upon, along and over the Manhattan 
Bridge and its approaches to the Desbrosses Street Ferry, North River, Borough of 
Manhattan.

This matter was referred to the Franchise Committee a t the meeting of July 6, 
1911.

The Secretary presented the following:
City of New York, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, March 19, 1912.

To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:
Gentlemen—Your Committee, to which was referred on July 6, 1911, a proposed

w

form of contract for a franchise to the Manhattan Bridge Three Cent Line for a 
street surface railway from the Flatbush Avenue Station of the Long Island Railroad 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, to and across the Manhattan Bridge to the Desbrosses 
Street Ferry on the North River, in the Borough of Manhattan, would report as 
follows:

We have considered the contract as proposed and would recommend that it be 
modified as follows:

First—That the fare clause, now providing for a three-cent rate, shall be 
amended so as to provide that two tickets shall be sold for five (5) cents.

Second—That the clause providing that the company shall not operate cars 
upon the Manhattan Bridge until it shall have put in operation the railway upon 
the entire loute, be eliminated, thus permitting the company to commence operation 
upon a part of the route.

Third—By providing that the City shall purchase at its then value the plant 
and property of the company outside of the street, in case the company does not 
secure the right to operate for a further period at the expiration of the term of 
the contract.
The second modification requires an additional clause in the compensation section, 

providing for the payment by the company of the interest charges on any terminal 
facilities required.

These modifications have been made and a proposed form of contract is now 
transmitted herewith, with the recommendation that it be tentatively approved by 
the Board and forwarded to the Corporation Counsel for his approval as to form and 
tor the insertion therein of such matter as he deems necessary to fully protect the 
interests of the City.

A  resolution is submitted for adoption. Respectfully,
W. J. GAYNOR, Mayor; WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller; A. L. 

KLINE, Acting President, Board of Aldermen.
The contract as amended is as follows:
This contract, made this day of , 1911, by and between The

City of New York (hereinafter called the City), party of the first part, by the Mayor 
of said City, acting for and in the name of said City, under and in pursuance of the 
authority of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of said City (hereinafter 
called the Board), and the Manhattan Bridge Three Cent Line (hereinafter called 
the Company), party of the second part, witnesseth:

In consideration of the mutual convenants and agreements herein contained, the 
parties hereto do hereby covenant and agree as follows:

Section 1. The City hereby grants to the Company, subject to the conditions and 
provisions hereinafter set forth, the following rights and privileges:

First—To construct, maintain and operate a street surface railway with the neces­
sary wires and equipment for the purpose of conveying passengers and property in 
the Boroughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn in The City of New York, upon the follow­
ing routes:'

(1) Beginning at a point in the marginal way adjacent to the North River at or 
near the Desbrosses Street Ferry, thence by double track in, upon and across the 
marginal way and West street to Debrosses street, thence by double track in and 
upon Debrosses street to Washington street, thence by single track in and upon 
Washington street to Vestry street, thence by single irack in and upon Vestry street 
to Greenwich street, thence by double track in and upon Vestry street to Canal street, 
thence by double track in and upon Canal street to a point easterly from the Bowery 
and opposite the property acquired by the City for a terminal to the Manhattan 
Bridge, thence southerly in, upon and across Canal street to a point on the southerly 
side thereof where a connection can conveniently be made with the tracks to be con­
structed by the City upon said Manhattan Bridge, its approaches and terminals.

Also a branch beginning at and connecting with the above described route at the 
intersection of Washington and Debrosses streets, thence by single track in and upon 
Debrosses street to Greenwich street, thence by single track in *and upon Greenwich 
street to Vestry street, and there connecting with the above-described tracks in said 
last-named street, all in the Borough of Manhattan.

(2) Beginning at a point on the northerly side of Nassau street, where a con­
nection can conveniently be made with the tracks to be. constructed by the City upon 
the Manhattan Bridge, its approaches and terminals, thence by double track in, upon 
and across Nassau street to Flatbush Avenue Extension, thence by double track in and 
upon Flatbush. Avenue Extension to its intersection with Fulton street, thence by 
single track in and upon Fulton street to Rockwell place, thence by single track in 
and upon Rockwell place to Flatbush avenue, thence by single track in and upon Flat­
bush avenue to Fourth avenue, thence by single track in and upon Fourth avenue to 
Atlantic avenue, thence by single track in and upon Atlantic avenue to Third avenue, 
thence by single track in and upon Third avenue to Flatbush avenue, thence by single 
track in and upon Flatbush avenue to Livingston street, thence by single track in and 
upon Livingston street to Hoyt street, thence by single track in and upon Hoyt street 
to Fulton street, thence by single track in and upon Fulton street to Bridge street, 
thence by single track in and upon Bridge street to Flatbush Avenue Extension, and 
there connecting with the above-described double track in Flatbush Avenue Extension, 
all in the Borough of Brooklyn. And to cross such other streets and avenues, named 
and unnamed, as may be encountered in said routes. Provided, however, that nothing 
in this contract shall be construed as permitting more than a double track in any 
portion of said routes or branches thereof in which there already exist street sur­
face railway tracks.

The said routes with turnouts, switches and crossovers hereby authorized are 
shown upon a map entitled: “Map showing proposed track of the Manhattan Bridge 
Three Cent Line in the Boroughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn, City of New York, 
to accompany petition to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, dated December 
30, 1909,” and signed by F. W. Rowe, President, and J. C. Brackenridge, 
Engineer; a copy of which is attached hereto, is to be deemed a part 
of this contract, is to be construed with the text thereof, and is to be 
substantially followed, provided that deviations therefrom and additional turn­
outs, switches and crossovers which are consistent with the foregoing description, and 
the other provisions of this contract may be permitted by resolution of the Board.

Second—To operate the cars of the Company upon two (2) tracks when con­
structed upon the Manhattan Bridge and approaches thereto, such tracks to be as­
signed to the Company by the Commissioner of Bridges; beginning at a point in the 
southerly side of Canal street upon the land acquired by the City for bridge terminal 
purposes, in the Borough of Manhattan, and there connecting with the tracks of the 
Company, first above described, thence in and upon said bridge terminal to the ap­
proach to the Manhattan Bridge in the Borough of Manhattan, thence upon and along 
said bridge approach to the Manhattan Bridge, thence uoon and along said bridge to 
the approach thereto in the Borough of Brooklyn, to land acquired for the Manhattan 
Bridge terminal in the Borough of Brooklyn, thence uoon and along said land to 
Nassau street, and there connecting with the above-described tracks in Nassau street. 
The said route is more particularly shown uoon the map hereinbefore referred to and 
is to be operated bv the Company as a continuous route in connection with the route 
hereinbefore described.

Section 2. The grant of the right or privilege to construct, maintain and operate 
said railway from a point in the marginal way adiacent to the North River at or near 
Desbrosses Street Ferry to the entrance to the Manhattan Bridge and upon the ap­
proach thereto upon the routes hereinbefore described in the Borough of Manhat­
tan, and from the entrance to the Manhattan Bridge to the intersection of Atlantic ave­
nue with Fourth avenue, upon the routes hereinbefore described in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, is subject to the following conditions which shall be complied with by the 
Company:

First—The consent in writing of the owners of half in value of the prooerty 
bounded on said streets and avenues to the construction and operation of said railway 
shall be obtained by the Company within six (6) months from the signing of this 
contract by the Mayor, and a copy of such consents shall be filed with the Board within 
such time, or in the event that such consents cannot be obtained within such time, the 
Company shall, within said six (61 months or within one (1) month thereafter, make 
application to the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court for the appointment of 
Commissioners in the manner provided bv the Railroad Law to determine if said rail­
way ought to he constructed; otherwise this grant shall cease and determine.

Second—The said right and privilege shall be held and enioyed bv the Company 
for the term of ten (1ft) vears from the date noon which this contract is signed bv 
the Mavor. with the privilege of renewal o f  said contract for the further period of 
fifteen /15) vears. upon a fair revaluation of such right and privilege.

Tf the Companv shall determine to exercise its privilege of renewal it shall make 
application to the Board or any authority wihch shall he authorized by law to act for 
the City in place of the Board. Such application shall be made at any time not earlier
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than two (2) years and not later than one (1) year before the expiration of the orig­
inal term of this contract. The determination of the revaluation shall be sufficient if 
agreed to in writing by the Company and the Board, but in no case shall the annual 
rate of compensation to the City be fixed at a less amount than the sum required to 
be paid during the last year prior to the termination of the original term of this con­
trac t

If  the Company and the Board shall not reach such agreement on or before the 
day one (1) year before the expiration of the original term of this contract, then the 
annual rate of compensation for such succeeding fifteen (15) years shall be reason­
able, and either the City (by the Board) or the Company shall be bound upon request 
of the other to enter into a written agreement with each other, fixing the rate of such 
compensation at such amount as shall be reasonable, but in no case shall the annual 
rate so fixed be less than the sum required to be paid for the last year pripr to the 
termination of the original term of this contract, and if the parties shall not forth­
with agree upon what is reasonable, then the parties shall enter into a written agree­
ment fixing such annual rate and at such amount as shall be determined by three dis­
interested freeholders selected in the following m anner:

One disinterested freeholder shall be chosen by the Board; one disinterested free­
holder shall be chosen by the Company; these two shall choose a third disinterested 
freeholder, and the three so chosen shall act as appraisers and shall make the revalua­
tion aforesaid. Such appraisers shall be chosen at least six (6) months prior to the 
expiration of this original contract, and their report shall be filed with the Board 
within three (3) months after they are chosen. They shall act as appraisers and not 
as arbitrators. They may base their judgment upon their own experience and upon 
such information as they may obtain by inquiries and investigations, without the pres­
ence of either party. They shall have the right to examine any of the books of the 
Company and its officers under oath. The valuations so ascertained, fixed and de­
termined shall be conclusive upon both parties, but no annual sum shall, in any ev.ent, 
be less than the sum required to be paid for the last year of the original term of this 
contract. If  in any case the annual rate shall not be fixed prior to the termination 
of the original term of this contract, then the Company shall pay the annual rate 
theretofore prevailing until the new rate shall be determined, and shall then make 
up to the City the amount of any excess of the annual rate then determined over the 
previous annual rate. The compensation and expenses of the said appraisers shall be 
borne jointly by the City and the Company each paying one-half thereof.

Third—Nothing in this contract shall be deemed to affect in any way the right of 
the City to grant to any other corporation or to any individual a similar right or priv­
ilege upon the same or other terms and conditions over the routes hereinbefore de­
scribed, and the Company shall not at any time oppose, but shall consent to the con­
struction and operation of any street surface railway by any such other corporation or 
individual which may receive a'franchise therefor from the City, and which may 
necessitate the use of any portion of the railway which shall be constructed by the 
Company pursuant to this contract.

Should the City at any time during the term of this contract grant the right to 
any other corporation or to any individual the right or privilege to operate a railway 
upon the tracks of the Company on the route herein described or any portion thereof, 
then the City shall within thirty (30) days thereafter give notice to the Company that 
such right has been granted and of the name of the corporation or individual to which 
such right has been granted.

At the expiration of ninety (90) days after the giving of such notice such in­
dividual or corporation shall have the right to begin the operation of cars upon the 
tracks of the Company upon the route or any portion thereof over which such cor­
poration or individual may receive a right or privilege, and continue such operation 
during the term thereof. Such corporation or individual shall pay to the Company for 
the right to use its tracks, equipment, power and all other property of the Company 
which shall be necessary in the operation of the railway upon the Company’s tracks, 
such sum or sums as may be agreed upon by such corporation or individual and the 
Company within said ninety (90) days, or in the event that such agreement cannot be 
reached within said ninety (90) days, then such sum or sums as shall be determined 
by arbitrators, as hereinafter provided.

If the Company and such corporation or individual cannot, prior to the expiration 
of said ninety (90) days, agree upon the compensation for the use of such tracks, then 
such compensation shall be fixed by arbitrators selected in the following mzfoner :

One fit and impartial person shall be chosen by the Company; one fit and im­
partial person shall be chosen by such corporation or individual. In default of such 
selection by either party within thirty (30) days after the expiration of said ninety 
(90) days, then the person who shall have been so selected by one party shall appoint 
and associate with himself one fit and impartial person for the purposes aforesaid, and 
if the person so chosen shall differ in judgment, they shall appoint a fit and impartial 
person to be associated with them for the said purpose, if they can agree upon such 
person, or if they cannot agree, then each of them shall nominate two fit and impartial 
persons and from the names of the four persons so nominated that of one of them 
shall be drawn by lot, who shall be associated for the purpose aforesaid with the said 
two persons previously so respectively chosen or appointed. The decision under oath 
of any two of the said persons who shall be so selected shall be final and conclusive. 
The compensation and expenses of the persons so selected shall be borne by the in­
dividual or corporation to which such right may be granted.

Within thirty (30) days after an agreement has been reached between said 
parties or in case said agreement cannot be reached before the time specified herein, 
then within thirty (30) days after the determination of the arbitrators as herein pro­
vided, the said parties shall enter into a written agreement which will specify the 
sum or sums which such corporation or individual shall pay to the Company for said 
privilege and the Company shall file the same with the Board. If  the Company fails 
to sign such an agreement within said thirty (30) days and file the same with the 
Board, then the right herein granted shall cease and determine.

Fourth—Upon the termination of this original contract, or if the same be re­
newed, then at the termination of the said renewal term, or upon the termination of 
the rights hereby granted for any cause, .or upon the dissolution of the Company be­
fore such termination, the tracks and equipments of the Company constructed pur­
suant to this contract within the streets and avenues shall become the property of the 
City without cost, and the same may be used or disposed of by the City for any pur­
pose whatsoever, or the same may be leased to any company or individual.

If, however, at the termination of this contract as above, the Board shall so order, 
by resolution, the Company shall, upon thirty (30) days’ notice from the Board, re­
move any and all of its tracks and other equipment constructed pursuant to this con­
tract, and the said streets and avenues shall be restored to their original condition at 
the sole cost and expense of the Company.

If at the termination of the renewal term of this contract, the Company shall not 
have leased said railway from the City and thereby obtained the right to operate 
said railway for a further period, then the City shall purchase at its then value the 
property not within the streets then owned by the Company and necessary for the 
operation of said railway.. In case the City and the Company cannot agree upon 
the value of said property, the value therefor shall be determined by arbitration.

Fifth—The Company shall commence construction of the railway herein author­
e d  within three (3) months from the date upon which the consents of the property 
owners are filed with the Board or from the date of the order of the Appellate Di­
vision of the Supreme Court made pursuant to section 174 of the Railroad Law con­
firming the determination of the Commissioners appointed thereunder, that such rail­
way ought to be constructed, and shall complete the construction and place the same 
in full operation within six (6) months from the date of filing such consents or the 
date of such order; otherwise this right shall cease and determine, and all sums paid, 
or which may be deposited with the Comptroller of the City, as hereinafter provided, 
shall thereupon be forfeited to the City ; provided that the period for commencement 
and the period for completion and placing the railway in full operation may be ex­
tended by the Board, but the total extension of tiqje for either of such periods shall 
not exceed in the aggregate six (6) months; and provided, further, that when the 
commencement or completion of said construction shall be prevented by legal proceed­
ings in any court or by works of public improvement, or from other causey not within 
control of the Company, the time for the commencement or completion of such con­
struction may be extended for the period of such prevention, but no delay shall be 
allowed for unless the court proceedings shall be diligently prosecuted by the Com­
pany, and provided further, that in no case shall such delay be deemed to begin until 
the Company shall have given written notice to the Board of any such court proceed­
ings or other occasion of delay, and deliver to the Board copies of any injunction or 
other orders, and the papers upon which the same shall have been granted, and un­
less upon the request of the Board, the Company shall, in writing, consent that the 
Board either in its own name as a party, or in the name of the City as a party, 
may intervene in any such proceedings.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------;--------------------------
Sixth—Said railway shall be constructed, maintained and operated subject to the 

supervision and control of all the authorities of the City who have jurisdiction in such 
matters, as provided by the Charter of the City.

No construction upon said railway shall be commenced until written permits have 
been obtained from the proper City officials. In any permits so issued such officials 
may also impose such conditions, as a condition of the granting of the same, as are 
necessary for the purpose of protecting any structures, in the streets and avenues, over 
which such officials have jurisdiction and the Company shall comply with such condi­
tions. '

The electrical equipment to be installed by the Company for the operation of the 
railway within the limits of the City, whether the same be upon streets and avenues or 
upon private property, shall be constructed and maintained under the supervision and 
control of the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity.

Seventh—The portion of said railway in the Borough of Manhattan and upon the 
Manhattan Bridge and its terminals shall be operated by underground electric power 
substantially similar to the systeifi of underground electric power now used by the 
street surface railways in the Borough of Manhattan, by gas engine power or by elec­
tric storage battery power; provided that any other power may be used, except loco­
motive steam power, horse power or overhead electric power, which may be lawfully 
used, approved by the Board and consented to by the abutting property owners in ac­
cordance with the provisions of law and by the Public Service Commission for the 
First District of the State of New York. The portion of said railway in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, except upon the Manhattan Bridge and its terminals, may be operated 
by overhead electric power substantially similar to the overhead electric system now in 
use by street surface railways in the Borough of Brooklyn, by gas engine power or by 
electric storage battery power; provided that any other power may be used, except 
locomotive steam power or horse power, which may be lawfully used, approved by the 
Board and consented to by the abutting property owners in accordance with the pro­
visions of law and by the Public Service Commission for the First District of the 
State of New York

Eighth—No wires for the transmission of power, except trolley wires, shall be 
permitted unless they be placed in conduits underneath or along the side of the rail­
way. When such conduits are constructed the Company shall provide two (2) con­
duits not less than three (3) inches in diameter each for the exclusive use of the City. 
The Company hereby agrees that such conduits shall be used only by the Company 
and the City, as above.

Ninth—The Company shall at all times keep the streets and avenues upon which 
the said railway is constructed, between its tracks, the rails of its tracks and for a dis­
tance of two (2) feet beyond the rails, on either side thereof, free and clear from 
ice and snow; provided, however, that the Company shall, at the option of the Com­
missioner of Street Cleaning, enter into an agreement for each winter season, or part 
thereof, to clean an equivalent amount of street surface from house line to house 
line.

Tenth—As long as said railway, or any portion thereof, remains in any street or 
avenue, the Company shall pave and keep in permanent repair that portion of the sur­
face of the street or avenue in which the said railway is constructed, between its 
tracks, the rails of its tracks and for a distance of two (2) feet beyond the rails on 
either side thereof, under the supervision of the local authorities, whenever required 
by them to do so, and in such manner as they may prescribe. In case of the neglect of 
the Company to make pavement or repairs in the Borough of Manhattan after the 
expiration of thirty (30) days’ notice to do so from the President of the Borough 
of Manhattan or to make pavement or repairs in the Borough of Brooklyn, after like 
notice from the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, then the said Presidents or 
either of them may make such pavement or repairs in their respective Boroughs at 
the expense of the Company. And the City shall have the right to change the material 
or character of the pavement of any street or avenue, and in that event the Company 
shall be bound to replace such pavement in the manner directed by the proper City 
official, at its own expense, and the provisions as to repairs herein contained shall 
apply to such renewed or altered pavement.

Eleventh—Any alteration to the sewerage or drainage systems, or to any other 
subsurface or to any surface structures in the streets, required on account of the con­
struction or operation of the railway, shall be made at the sole cost of the Company, 
and in such manner as the proper City officials may prescribe.

Twelfth—It is agreed that the right hereby granted to operate a street surface 
railway shall not be in preference or in hindrance to public work of the City, and 
should the said railway in any way interfere with the construction of public works 
in the streets and avenues, whether the same is done by the City directly or by a con­
tractor for the City, the Company shall, at its own expense, protect or move the tracks 
and appurtenances in the manner directed by the City officials having jurisdiction over 
such public work.

Thirteenth—Should the grades or lines of the streets and avenues in which the 
railway is hereby authorized be changed at any time after the railway has been con­
structed and during the term of this contract, the Company shall, at its own expense, 
change its tracks and appurtenances to conform with such new grades and lines, and 
during the construction of any public improvement upon said streets and avenues 
the Company shall take care of and protect the tracks and appurtenances at its own 
expense, all to be done subject to the direction of the City official having jurisdiction 
over the construction of such change.

Section 3. The grant of the right or privilege to operate cars upon two (2) tracks 
on the Manhattan Bridge and the approaches thereto, upon the route hereinbefore 
described, and to use other equipment owned by the City upon said bridge, is subject 
to the following conditions, which shall be complied with by the Company.

First—The said right and privilege shall be held and enjoyed by the Company for 
a term of ten (10) years from the date upon which this contract is signed by the 
Mayor, with ihe privilege of renewal of said contract for the further period of fifteen 
(15) years, upon a fair revaluation of said right and privilege.

Such revaluation shall be made in like manner and upon the same conditions as 
that herein provided for the revaluation of the right and privilege to construct, main­
tain and operate a railway from Desbrosses Street Ferry to the Manhattan Bridge in 
the Borough of Manhattan and from the intersection of Atlantic avenue with Fourth 
avenue-to the Manhattan Bridge in the Borough of Brooklyn.

Second—The Company shall use only such tracks as shall be assigned to the Com­
pany by the Commissioner of Bridges, and nothing in this contract shall be deemed 
to affect in any way the right of the City to grant to any individual or other cor­
poration a similar right or privilege upon the same or other terms and conditions, or 
to affect the right of the Commissioner of Bridges to assign the same or other tracks 
to such individual or other corporation.

Such tracks and all electrical equipment necessary for the operation of cars 
thereon shall be installed at the expense of the City, and shall remain the property of 
the City, but the Company shall pay the cost of keeping and maintaining such tracks 
and electrical equipment in good order and repair, and in such manner as shall be 
approved and directed by the Commissioner of Bridges, and shall furnish all motive 
power required by the Commissioner of Bridges, for the operation of its cars, and 
the Company shall renew any or all tracks and electrical equipment used by it upon 
the bridge and its terminals when directed by the Commissioner of Bridges and in 
such manner as may be prescribed by him. If  deemed necessary by the Commissioner 
of Bridges, the Company shall install and operate a system of signals to insure the 
safe and efficient operation of cars; such system to be approved by the Commissioner 
of Bridges. In the event of any necessity for changing the layout of tracks, curves, 
switches, sidings or platforms on the bridge in order to facilitate operation of cars by 
the Company, said Company must do all the work and furnish all the labor and 
tools necessary for effecting such changes, which shall all be made under the control 
and direction of the Commissioner of Bridges, and no such Changes or construction 
connected therewith, or relating thereto, shall be made unless the plan or plans for 
the same have been first submitted to the Commissioner of Bridges and approved 
by him.

If, however, the tracks and appliances herein mentioned are used by any other 
individual or corporation, then the Company shall bear only such proportion of the 
cost or work required by the terms and conditions of this subdivision as the use of 
such track and appliances by the Company bears to the entire use of such track and 
appliances.

Third—Before beginning the operation of the cars, the Company shall file with the 
Commissioner of Bridges a statement for his approval and assent as to the type of car 
which it proposes to operate and a sketch showing clearance dimensions, weight on 
axles and wheel spacing, or such other information as may be required by said Com­
missioner. All cars operated over the bridge by the Company and all equipment and 
appliances relating to  such operation shall be subject at all times to the inspection of
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the Commissioner of Bridges or his authorized representatives, who shall have power Sixth—No cars shall be operated upon the railway hereby authorized, other than
to forbid the entrance to the bridge o t cars winch may for any reason be unsatis- passenger cars, a irs for the transportation of express matter and cars necessary for 
factory, and who shall have power to direct the removal of any old or inadequate the repair or maintenance of the railway, and no freight cars shall be operated upon 
appliance and the substitution therefor ot appliances of approved character. the tracks of said railway. Provided that no cars for the transportation of express

baid Commissioner may adopt rules and regulations m regard to the number of matter shall be operated between the hours of six o’clock a. m. and eight o’clock p. m. 
cars to be operated over the bridge, the rate of speed of said cars, the movement and daily, and that the Board may further limit the operation of such cars as public con- 
headway thereot, the type and weight of cars to be used and the condition thereof, venience may require.
the switching of cars and the use o t platforms and the control of the electrical current The rate for the carrying of property over the said railway upon the cars of the 
used by the Company, and the said Commissioner may alter and amend any such rules Company shall in all cases be reasonable in amount, subject to the control of the 
and regulations so as to  secure the safety and comfort of persons using the bridge Board, and may be fixed by the Board after notice to the Company and a hearing had 
and preserve the purposes for which the bridge was constructed, and, upon serving thereon, and when so fixed such rates shall be binding upon the Company, and no 
notice upon the Company that such rules and regulations have been made, amended or | greater sums shall be charged for such services than provided for by it.
altered, the Company shall comply with all the requirements thereof.

Fourth—Nothing in this contract shall be deemed to affect in any way the right 
of the Commissioner of Bridges to make any alterations or changes in the construc­
tion, operation or management of the bridge or to affect in any way the control of such 
Commissioner over such bridge, as provided by the Charter of the City.

Seveqfh—'The Company shall attach to each car run over the said railway proper 
fenders and wheelguards, in conformity with such laws and ordinances as are now in 
force, or may hereafter, during the term of this contract be enacted or adopted by the 
State or City authorities, or as may be required by resolution of the Board.

Eighth—All cars which are operated on said railway shall be heated during the
Section 4. The grant of the said right and privilege to construct, m aintain and cold »weather, in conformity with such laws and ordinances as are now in force, or

operate a street surface railway from a point in the marginal way adjacent to the 
North River at or near Desbrosses Street Ferry to the westerly approach to the Man­
hattan Bridge in the Borough of Manhattan and from the easterly approach to said 
bridge to the intersection of Fourth and Atlantic avenues in the Borough of Brook­
lyn, upon the routes hereinbefore described and the grant of the said right and 
privilege to operate cars upon the Manhattan Bridge and the approaches thereto are 
both subject to the following conditions which shall be complied with by the Com­
pany :

First—The Company shall pay to the City for the privilege hereby granted the 
following sums of money:

(a) The sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) in cash within three (3) 
months after the date on which this contract is signed by the Mayor, and before any­
thing is done in exercise of the privilege hereby granted.

(b) During the first term of five (5) years an annual sum which shall in no case 
be less than four thousand dollars ($4,000), and which shall be equal to three (3) per 
cent, of its gross annual receipts if such percentage shall exceed the sum of foul 
thousand dollars ($4,000).

During the second term of five (5) years an annual sum which shall in no case 
be less than seven thousand dollars ($7,000), and which shall be equal to five (5) per 
cent of its gross annual receipts, if such percentage shall exceed the sum of seven 
thousand dollars ($7,000).

The gross annual receipts mentioned above shall be the gross receipts of the 
Company from all sources within the limits of the City.

may hereafter during the term of this contract be enacted or adopted by the State 
or City authorities, or as may be required by resolution of the Board.

Ninth—All cars operated on said railway shall be well lighted by electricity, or 
by some lighting system equally effecient, or as may be required by resolution of the 
Board.

Tenth—Cars on the said railway shall run at intervals of not more than thirty 
(30) minutes both day and night, and as much oftener as reasonable convenience of 
the public tfiay require, or as may be directed by the Board.

Eleventh—The Company shall submit to the Board a report not later than No­
vember 1 of each year for the year ending September 30 next preceding, and at any 
other time upon the request of the Board, which shall state:

1. The amount of stock issued, for cash, for property.
2. The amount paid in as by last report.
3. The total amount of capital stock paid in.
4. The funded debt by last report
5. The total amount of funded debt
6. The floating debt as by last report
7. The total amount of floating debt.
8. The total amount of funded and floating debt.
9. The average rate per annum of interest on funded debt.

10. Statement of dividends paid during the year.
11. The total amount expended for same.
12. The names of the directors elected at the last meeting of the corporation

The annual charges shall commence from the date upon which this contract held for such purpose, 
is signed by the Mayor. I * 13. Location, value and amount paid for real estate owned by the Company as

(c) For the use of the tracks owned by the City upon the Manhattan Bridge and by last report
the approaches thereto, the sum of five cents for each round trip or the sum of two 
and one-half cents for each single trip of each and every car operated upon the bridge.

The number of such cars shall be certified by the Commissioner of Bridges to the 
Comptroller once each month in such form as shall be designated by the Comptroller.

(d) The Company shall pay to the City four (4) per cent, per annum upon the 
cost of any terminal loops or other terminal facilities which are the property of the 
City and used by the Company; provided, however, that if such terminal facilities are 
used by any other company or companies, then the Company shall only pay such por­
tion of four (4) per cent, per annum upon the cost thereof as shall be proportionate 
to the use of such facilities by the Company.

The Commissioner of Bridges shall determine such amounts due the City and 
certify the same to the Comptroller.

All annual charges as above shall be paid into the treasury of the City on No­
vember 1 of each year, and shall be for the amount due to September 30 next preceding.

14. Location, value and amount paid for real estate now owned by the Company.
15. Number of passengers carried during the year.
16. Total receipts of Company for each class of business.
17. Amounts paid by the Company for damage to persons or property on ac­

count of construction and operation.
18. Total expenses for operation, including salaries.

—and such other information in regard to the business of the Company as may be 
required by the Board.

Twelfth—The Company shall at all times keep accurate books of account of the 
gross receipts from all sources within the limits of the City, and shall, on or before1 
November 1 of each year, make a verified report to the Comptroller of the City of the 
business done by the Company for the year ending September 30 next preceding, in 
such form as he may prescribe. Such report shall contain a statement of such gross 
receipts, the total miles in operation within the limits of the City and the miles of

Provided that the first annual payment shall be only for that portion of the first railway constructed and operated under this contract, and such other information as
annual charge as the time between the date upon which this contract is signed by the 
Mayor and September 30 following shall bear to the whole of one year.

Whenever the percentage required to be paid shall exceed the minimum amount as 
above, then such sum over and above such minimum shall be paid on or before No 
vember 1 in each year for the year ending September 30 next preceding.

the Comptroller may require. The Comptroller shall have access to all books of the 
Company for the purpose of ascertaining the correctness of its report and may 
examine its officers under oath.

Thirteenth—In case of any violation or breach or failure to comply with any 
of the provisions herein contained or with any orders of the Board acting under 

The annual charges herein provided are intended to include the percentages of I the powers herein reserved, the franchise or consent herein granted may be forfeited 
gross receipts now required to be paid by railway companies to the City pursuant to by a suit brought by the Corporation Counsel, on notice of ten (10) days to the Com- 
the Railroad Law as amended. pany, or at the option of the Board by resolution of said Board, which said resolu-

Any and all payments to be made by the terms of this contract to the City by the tion may contain a provision to the effect that the railway constructed and in use by 
Company shall not be considered in any mamier in the nature of a tax, but such pay- virtue of this contract shall thereupon become the property of the City without pre­
se n ts  shall be made in addition to any and all taxes of whatsoever kind or descrip- ceedings at law or in equity. Provided, however, that such action by the Board shall 
tion, now or hereafter required to be paid by any ordinance of the City or resolution not be taken until the Board shall give notice to the Company to appear before it on 
of the Board or any law of the State of New York. a certain day not less than ten (10) days after the date of such notice, to show cause

Secoud—The annual charges or payments shall continue throughout the whole why such resolution declaring the contract forfeited should not be adopted. In case 
term of this contract (whether original or renewal), notwithstanding any clause in the Company fails to appear, action may be taken by the Board forthwith, 
any statute or in the charter of any other railway or railroad company providing for Fourteenth—If  the Company shall fail to give efficient public service at the rates 
payment for railway or railroad rights or franchises at a different rate, and no as- herein fixed, or fail to maintain its structures and equipment as herein provided in 
signment, lease or sublease of the rights or privileges hereby granted (whether orig- good condition throughout the whole term of this contract, the Board may give notice 
inal or renewal), or of any part thereof, or of any of the routes mentioned herein, to the Company specifying any default on the part of the Company, and requiring the 
or of any part thereof, shall be valid or effectual for any purpose unless the said as- Company to remedy the same within a reasonable time; and upon failure of the Com- 
signment, lease or sublease shall contain a covenant on the part of the assignee or pany to remedy such default within a reasonable time, the Company shall, for each
lessee that the same is subject to all the conditions of this contract; and that the as­
signee or lessee assumes and will be bound by all of said conditions, and especially 
said conditions as to payments, anything in any statute or in the charter of such as­
signee or lessee to the contrary notwithstanding, and that the said assignee or lessee

day thereafter during which the default or defect remains, pay to the City the sum 
of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250) as fixed or liquidated damages, or the Board, 
in case such structures or equipment which may affect the surface of the streets 
shall not be put in good condition within a reasonable time after notice by the Board

waives any more favorable conditions created by such statute or its charter, and that as aforesaid, shall have the right to make all needed repairs at the expense of the 
it will not claim by reason thereof or otherwise exemption from liability to perform Company, in which case the Company shall pay to the City the amount of the cost of 
each and all of the conditions of this contract. such repairs, with legal interest thereon, all of which sums may be deducted from

Third—The rights and privileges hereby granted shall not be assigned, either in the fund hereinafter provided for. 
whole or in part, or le&sed or sublet in any manner, nor shall the title thereto, or right, Fifteenth—The Company shall assume all liability to persons or property by rea- 
interest or property therein, pass to or vest in any other person or corporation whatso- son of the construction or operation of the railway authorized by this contract, and 
ever, either by the act of the Company, or by operation of law, whether under the | it is a condition of this contract that the City shall assume no liability whatsoever
provisions of the statutes relating to the consolidation or merger of corporations or 
otherwise, without the consent of the City, acting by the Board, evidenced by an in 
strument under seal, anything herein contained to the contrary thereof in any wise 
notwithstanding and the granting, giving or waiving of any one or more of such con­
sents shall not render unnecessary any subsequent consent or consents.

Fourth—Said railway shall be constructed and operated in the latest approved 
manner of street railway construction and operation, and it is hereby agreed that the 
Board may require the Company to improve or add to the railway equipment includ­
ing rolling stock and railway appurtenances, from time to time, as such additions and

to either persons or property on account of the same, and the Company hereby agrees 
to repay to the City any damage which the City shall be compelled to pay by reason 
of any acts or default of the Company.

Sixteenth—This grant is upon the express condition that the Company, within 
thirty (30) days after the signing of this contract by the Mayor, and before any­
thing is done in exercise of the rights conferred hereby, shall deposit with the Comp­
troller of the City the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000), either in money or 
securities, to be approved by him, which fund shall be security for the performance 
by the Company of all of the terms and conditions of this contract and compliance

improvements are necessary, in the opinion of the Board. Upon failure on the part with all orders of the Board acting under the powers herein reserved, especially those
of the Company to comply with the direction of the Board within a reasonable time, 
the rights hereby granted shall cease and determine.

Fifth—The rate of fare for any passenger upon said railway shall not exceed 
three (3) cents, and the Company shall not charge any passenger more than three (3) 
cents for one continuous ride from any point on its road or on any road, line or branch 
operated by it or under its control to any other point thereof or any connecting branch 
thereof within the limits of the City, and the Company shall at all times have tickets 
on sale, one of which shall entitle a passenger to a like privilege, and the Company 
shall sell such tickets at a rate not exceeding five (5) cents for two tickets.

Should the Company at any time during the term of this contract be merged 
or consolidated with any other street surface railway company or companies, whose 
lines connect with or intersect the lines of the Company, the Company shall, by 
reason of such merger or consolidation, become obligated to receive passengers from 
and transfer passengers to the lines of such merged or consolidated company or com-

which relate to the payment of the annual charges for the privilege hereby granted, the 
rendering of efficient public service at the rates herein fixed, the repairs of the street 
pavement, the removal of snow and ice, the quality of construction of the railway and 
the maintenance o f  the property in good condition throughout the whole term of this 
contract, and in case of default in the performance by the Company of such terms and 
conditions, or compliance with such orders or either or any of mem, the City shall 
have the right to cause the work to be done and the materials to be furnished for 
the performance thereof after due notice, and shall collect the reasonable cost thereof 
from the said fund without legal pioceedings; or after default in the payment of the 
annual charges, shall collect the same, with interest, from the said fund after ten 
(10) days’ notice to the Company; or in case of failure to observe the said terms 
and conditions of this contract and orders of the Board acting thereunder, relating 
to the headway, heating and lighting of cars, fenders, wheelguards and watering of 
street pavements, the Company shall pay a penalty of fifty dollars ($50) per day

panies and. said passengers shall be given a continuous ride over the lines of the Com- for each day of violation, and the further sum of ten dollars ($10) per day for each
pany and the lines of such merged or consolidated company or companies for a 
single fare of not exceeding five (5) cents.

In the event of the failure at any time subsequent to such merger or consolidation 
of the Company or any merged or consolidated company or companies whose lines 
connect with or intersect the lines of the Company or of the successors or assigns of 
such company or companies for any reason whatsoever to receive and transfer pas­
sengers as hereinabove provided, this franchise shall ipso facto become void and for­
feited. ......................  , ‘ * *

The Company shall carry free upon the railway herebv authorized during the 
term of this contract all members of the Police and Fire Departments of the City, 
when such employees are in full uniform.

car that shall not be properly heated, lighted or supplied with fenders or wheelguards, 
in case of a violation of the provisions relating to these matters, all of which sums 
may be deducted from said fund.

The procedure for the imposition and collection of the penalties in this contract 
shall be as follows:

The Board, on complaint made, shall give notice to the Company, directing its 
President, or other officer, to appear before the Board on a certain day not less than 
ten (10) days after the date of such notice, to show cause why the Company should 
not be penalized in accordance with the foregoing provisions. I f  the Company fails 
to make an appearance* or after a hearing appears in the  judgment of the Board to 
be in fault, said Board shall forthwith impose the prescribed penalty, or where the
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amount of the penalty is not prescribed herein, such amount as appears to the Board 
to be just, and without legal procedure direct the Comptroller to withdraw the amount 
of such penalty from the security fund deposited with him. In case of any drafts 
made upon the security fund the Company shall, upon ten (10) days’ notice, pay to 
the City a sum sufficient to restore said security fund to the original amount of ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000), and in default thereof this contract shall be cancelled and 
annulled at the option of the Board, acting in behalf of the City. No action or pro­
ceeding or right under the provisions of this contract shall affect any other legal 
rights, remedies or causes of action belonging to the City.

Seventeenth—The words “notice” or “direction,” wherever used in this con­
tract, shall be deemed to mean a written notice or direction. Every such notice or 
direction to be served upon the Company shall be delivered at such office in the 
City as shall have been designated by the Company, or if no such office shall have 
been designated, or if such designation shall have for any reason bec9me inoperative, 
shall be mailed in the City, postage prepaid, addressed to the Company at the City. 
Delivery or mailing of such notice or direction as and when above provided shall 
be equivalent to direct personal notice or direction, and shall be deemed to have been 
given at the time of delivery or mailing.

Eighteenth—The words “streets or avenues” and “streets and avenues,” wherever 
used in this contract, shall be deemed to mean “streets, avenues, highways, driveways, 
bridges, viaducts, public places or any other property to which the City has title or 
over which the public has an easement,” encountered in the route hereinabove de­
scribed, and upon or in which authority is hereby given to the Company to construct 
a railway,

Nineteenth—If at any time the powers of the Board or any other of the authori­
ties herein mentioned or intended to be mentioned, shall be transferred by law to any 
other board, authority, officer or officers, then and in such case such other board, 
authority, officer or officers, shall have all the powers, rights and duties herein 
reserved to or prescribed for the Board or other authorities, officer or officers.

Section 5. Nothing in this contract shall be construed as in any manner limiting 
the present or future jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission under the laws 
of the State of New York.

Section 6. This grant is also upon the further and express condition that the 
provisions of article 5 and other provisions of the Railroad Law, pertinent hereto, 
shall be strictly complied with by the Company.

Section 7. The Company promises, covenants and agrees on its part and behalf 
to conform to and abide by and perform all the terms, conditions and requirements 
in this contract fixed and contained.

In witness whereof, the party of the first part, by its Mayor, thereunto duly 
authorized by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of said City, has caused the 
corporate name of said City to be hereunto signed and the corporate seal of said 
City to be hereunto affixed; and the party of the second part, by its officers, thereunto 
duly authorized, has caused its corporate name to be hereunto signed and its cor­
porate seal to be hereunto affixed, the day and year first above written.

T H E  CITY OF NEW  YORK,
[corporate seal.] B y ................................ , Mayor.

A ttest: ............................ . City Clerk.
M ANHATTAN BRIDGE T H R EE CENT LINE, 

[seal.] B y v. ........................ , President.
Attest: ............................ . Secretary.

(Here add acknowledgments.)
The Secretary presented the following:
The Brooklyn and North River Railroad Company, 165 Broadway, New York, 

March 20, 1912.
Hon. W illiam J. Gaynor, Mayor, and Chairman o f Franchise Committee o f the 

Board o f Estimate and Apportionment o f The City o f N ew  York, City Hall, New 
York, N. Y .:

Dear Sir—There has been referred to your Committee the matter of the application 
of the Brooklyn and North River Railroad Company for a franchise from a terminal 
at or near the intersection of Flatbush avenue and Fulton street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, along the Flatbush avenue extension and across the Manhattan Bridge and 
its approaches and along Canal street and other streets to the Desbrosses Street 
Ferry, North River, together with a report from the Engineer, Chief of Bureau o f 
Franchises, dated January 15, 1912.

There has also been referred to your committee.the application of the Manhattan 
Bridge Three Cent Line, which proposes to operate a street surface railroad from the 
Flatbush avenue station of the Long Island Railroad Company along various streets 
and over the Manhattan Bridge and its approaches to the Desbrosses Street Ferry, 
North River. This latter application, we understand, will appear upon the calendar 
of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to-morrow morning with the report 
of the Franchise Committee.

As you have been informed by the petition pending before you, the Brooklyn and 
North River Railroad Company is in a position to make arrangements with the various 
surface railroad companies in the Boroughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn for the exchange 
of transfers for a five-cent fare, and is also in a position to make arrangements with 
the various companies involved for the use of their tracks. The Manhattan Bridge 
Three Cent Line is not in a position to accomplish either of these objects, and it is 
obvious that the final result of granting a franchise to the Three Cent Line would only 
be operation over the bridge structure and the Flatbush avenue extension for a three- 
cent fare without the various privileges which are offered by the companies which 
have formed the Brooklyn and North River Railroad Company. v

Our object in writing this letter is to ask that the Brooklyn and North River 
Railroad Company shall have an opportunity to present its proposed plans to the 
Franchise Committee before the adoption of any formal resolution by the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment on the application of the Manhattan Bridge Three Cent 
Line. We believe that the proposition made by the Brooklyn and North River Railroad 
Company is highly advantageous to the public and will serve persons using the 
Manhattan Bridge far better than possibly can be done by the Three Cent Line.

Yours very truly,
TH E BROOKLYN AND NORTH RIVER RAILROAD COMPANY,

By Geo. K eegan, Secretary.
George W. Davison, William N. Coleman and George D. Yeomans appeared on 

behalf of the Brooklyn and North River Railroad Company and requested that action 
on the petition of the Manhattan Three Cent Line be deferred pending a hearing on 
the petition of the Brooklyn and North River Railroad Company, so that the merits of 
both petitions could be jointly discussed.

Arthur Carter Hume appeared on behalf of the Manhattan Bridge Service Com­
pany.

Almet R. Latson appeared on behalf of the Manhattan Bridge Three Cent Line.
The matter was laid over until the meeting of March 28, 1912, to permit the mem­

bers of the Board an opportunity to familiarize themselves with the proposed pontract. ‘

FINANCIAL MATTERS.

The Secretary presented resolutions (9) of the Board of Aldermen, requesting 
issues of special revenue bonds (subdivision 8, section 188 of the Charter), as follows:

A—2,500, for the purchase of an automobile by the President of the Borough 
of Queens, for the use of the Superintendent of the Bureau of Highways, Bor­
ough of Queens.

B—$450, to provide for the salary qf a Hebrew Chaplain, to be < assigned to 
Gouvemeur Hospital, under the jurisdiction of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals.

C—$13,518.40, for the construction of pipe rail fences around Washington Square, 
Madison Square and Union Square Parks, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioner 
of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond.

D—$4,200, for the purpose of fitting up quarters for the Appellate Term of 
the Supreme Court, Second Department, in the Offerman Building, Brooklyn, under 
the jurisdiction of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn.

E—$4,000, for furnishing and equipping die premises at ?07 East 32d street, 
Borough of Manhattan, for the use of the 4th District Municipal C ourt

F—$5,000, for the purpose of renovating and fitting up premises at 207 East 32fl 
street, for the use of the 4th District Municipal Court, under the jurisdiction of the 
President of the Borough of Manhattan.

G—$3,800, for increasing the salary of a Chief Investigator, and for the salaries 
of additional employees in Bellevue and Allied Hospitals.

H—$40,000, for the purpose of regenerating the lawns of Central Park, under 
the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond.

. I—Requesting that the unexpended balance in the $5,000 special revenue bond .au­
thorization, adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on August 3,1911,

for the compensation of Special Measurers hired by the Commissioner of Weights and 
Measures in connection with snow removal work during 1911, be used for the same 
purpose for the year 1912, and communications as follows:

From the Fire Commissioner certitying, pursuant to chapter 686 of the Laws 
of 1899 (as amended), names ot members ot Detender Hose Company of the late 
Village of Eastchester, entitled to compensation as volunteer firemen for services 
rendered durmg the period covered by certification in each case;

From the First Lieutenant commanding Second Battery, F irst Battalion, F. A., 
N. G. N. V., reporting the appointment of a Laborer in the Armory of said organ­
ization at a salary ot $3 per day, from March 1, 1912;

From the Secretary of the Board of Education transmitting-certified copy of 
resolution adopted by said Board requesting that the sum of $2,248.78, realized from 
the sale of products of the Manhattan trades School for Girls, be appropriated 
to the Special School Fund for the year 1912 for use of the Borough of Manhattan;

From the Secretary of the Board of Education transmitting certified copy of 
resolution adopted by said Board requesting the acquisition of additional land on 
Mangin street, between Stanton and East Houston streets, Borough of Manhattan, 
as a site for school purposes;

From the Secretary of the Board of Education, transmitting certified copy of 
resolution adopted by said Board, requesting the acquisition of premises on South 
Third street and Driggs avenue, adjoining Public School 50, Borough of Brooklyn, 
as a site for school purposes, and further requesting that the Fire Commissioner 
be requested to surrender to the Commissioners ot the Sinking Fund the lot, 
25 by 100 feet, included within said area, for the use of the Department of Education;

From the Secretary, Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, transmitting certitiel 
copy of resolution adopted by said Commissioners approving of the plans and spe­
cifications submitted by the Police Commissioner tor the construction of a new 
station hous£ for the 150th Precinct on the southwesterly side of Poplar street, 
betweeh Hicks and Henry streets, Brooklyn, subject to the approval of the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment;

From the Commissioner of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity, requesting that 
he be authorized, pursuant to section 507 of the Charter, to enter into an agree­
ment for the purchase of a ten-foot strip of land between Johnson and Netherland 
avenues, Borough of The Bronx, at private sale, for the sum of $1,500, for the 
uses ana purpose of his department

Which were referred to the Comptroller.

The Secretary presented communications relative to the establishment of addi­
tional grades and positions (section 56 of the Charter) and retirements (chapter 
669, Laws of 1911) as follows:

From the Police Commissioner requesting the establishment of the grade of 
position of Male Cleaner in the Police Department, at the rate of $2.50 per diem;

From the Secretary of the Board of Education transmitting certified copies of 
resolutions adopted by said Board, as follows:

A—Requesting the establishment of the grade of position of Expert Blueprinter, 
at $1,500 per annum, for one incumbent.

B—Requesting the fixing of compensation of Janitors of various school buildings;
From the Commissioner of Public Charities requesting the establishment of 

the position of Medical Examiner of Charitable Institutions, at $1,500 per annum;
From the District Attorney of Kings County referring to the application pre­

sented to the Board by Arthur Walkley, for retirement, and stating that said appli­
cant is not an employee of- his office and has not been since January 1, 1912, but 
that he was employed in said office prior to that date.

(On March 1, 1912, the application of A rthur Walkley, an employee in the 
office of the District Attorney of Kings County, for retirement, was referred to 
the Committee on Salaries and Grades).

Which were referred to the Committee on Salaries and Grades, consisting of the 
Comptroller and the President of the Board of Aldermen.

The Secretary presented communications as follows:
From the Secretary of the Board of Education, transmitting certified copy of 

resolution adopted by said Board, requesting that the resolution adopted by the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment on July 17, 1911, authorizing the issue of 
$225,000 corporate stock for the payment of the salaries and wages of Inspectors 
and Draftsmen in the Bureau of Buildings, etc., of the Department of Education, 
be amended, so as to include in said authorization the salaries and wages of other 
employees in the Bureau of Buildings;

From the President of the Borough of Richmond, requesting an appropriation 
of $5,000 corporate stock for the purpose of purchasing one steam road roller and two 
tank wagon asphaltic oil heaters;

From the Commissioner of Bridges, supplementing communication presented 
to the Board at the meeting held February 29, 1912, and referred to the Corporate 
Stock Budget Committee, relative to an appropriation for reconstructing the Man­
hattan terminal of the New York and Brooklyn Bridge, and transmitting photograph 
showing the inner workings of the proposed transportation centre, etc.;

Two (2) from the Fifth Avenue Association of The City of New York, and 
the Williamsburg and Greenpoint Board of Trade, commending the proposed im­
provement of the Manhattan terminal of the New York and Brooklyn Bridge, as 
planned by the Commissioner of Bridges;

Two (2) from the Public Service Commission requesting the issue of $397,500 
corporate stock on account of requisition dated December 23, 1910, and the additional 
authorization of $350,000 corporate stock for the acquisition of real estate, or interests 
therein, necessary for the construction and operation of the Brooklyn Loop Lines 
in the Borough of Manhattan;

From the Police Commissioner, requesting that the resolution adopted Feb­
ruary 15, 1912, which amended resolution of June 3, 1910, relative to the release 
of corporate stock authorizations for the acquisition of sites and erection of build­
ings for the Police Department, be amended, by transferring $15,000 from the item 
for the erection of a Training Stable, Borough of Queens, and $5,000 from the 
item for sites and buildings to the item for the erection of a station house for the 
150th Precinct, Brooklyn, and transferring $2,862.38 from the item for sites and 
buildings to the item for the erection of a stable for the Traffic Squad;

From the Executive Secretary of the Municipal Art Society of The City of New 
York, recommending the immediate acquisition of all the property included within 
the.resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment authorizing the con­
demnation of land for the purposes of the new County Court House, New York 
County;

From Leonard Klaber, urging the favorable consideration of the appropriation 
requested by the Commissioner of Bridges for the construction of a bridge across the 
Bronx River at East 174th street;

From the Secretary of the Local School Board, District 41, Borough of Queens, 
urging an appropriation for the enlargement of the Bryant High School, in the Bor­
ough of Queens, located near the Queensboro Bridge plaza ;

From the President of the Borough of Queens, requesting an additional issue of 
corporate stock, in the sum of $15,000, to provide for the construction of a fireproof 
building and for the purchasing of steel filing cases for the use of the Surrogate and 
County Clerk of Queens County;

From the Secretary of the Board of Trustees of Normal College, submitting de­
partmental estimate of corporate stock requirements for the year beginning July 1, 
1912, to be substituted for the estimate presented to the Board on February 1, 1912, 
and referred to the Corporate Stock Budget Committee, and a

Resolution of the Board of Aldermen requesting the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment to acquire, at the earliest possible moment, a site for a new building 
for the Fire Alarm Headquarters for the Borough of Brooklyn. Transmitted with 
said resolution is a report of the Committee on Fire of the Board of Aldermen, adopted 
by said Board, relative to said subject
! Which were referred to the Corporate Stock Budget Committee, consisting of 
the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Aldermen and the President of the 
Borough of Manhattan.

The Secretary presented a communication from the Wyckoff Heights Taxpayers’ 
Association o f the Borough of Brooklyn, recommending that the work of the Bureau 
of Fire Prevention, Health, Water, Tenement House , and Buildings Departments, 
affecting the construction and alteration, as we|l as the inspection of buildings, be 
consolidated under one .head.

Which was referred to the Budget Committee, consisting o f the Comptroller, 
the President of the Borough of Manhattan and the President of the Board o f Aider- 
men.



2680 T H E  C I T Y  R E C O R D . THURSDAY, MARCH 28, 1912.

The matter of. the authorization of $1,457.12 special revenue bonds (subdivision 8, 
section 188 of the Charter) to provide means for reimbursing the Committee on Con­
gestion of Population in New York for funds advanced by said Committee to the 
New York City Commission on Congestion of Population, was laid over one week, 
March 28, 1912.

(On October 26 and December 21, 1911, resolutions of the Board of Aldermen 
requesting the issue of $1,457.12 special revenue bonds for reimbursing the above Com­
mittee, etc., was presented to the Board and referred to the Comptroller.)

(On January 4, 1912, the report of the Comptroller recommending the appropria­
tion was presented to the Board and referred to the President of the Borough of 
The Bronx.)

(On January 18, 1912, the report of the President of the Borough of The Bronx, 
recommending that said appropriation be denied, was presented to the Board and laid 
over; on January 25, 1912, it was again presented to the Board and the resolution 
approving of and concurring in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen tailed of 
adoption.)

The following transfers of appropriations were made upon the recommendation 
of the Comptroller:

$1,367.15, within the appropriation made to the Department of Parks, Boroughs 
of Manhattan and Richmond, for the year 1911.

The City of New York, Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and 
Richmond, Arsenal, Central Park, February 28, 1912.
To the Honorable the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment, The City o f N ew  York: 

Gentlemen—I transmit herewith a copy of a communication addressed to me by 
the Director of the New York Aquarium, under date of February 2, 1912, requesting 
a transfer of $1,367.15 within the appropriation made for the Aquarium in the Budget 
of 1911. The original never reached this office, which has caused some delay.

I respectfully request that you take immediate action upon the matter to enable 
the Aquarium to liquidate outstanding liabilities against the various accounts in the 
Budget of last year. Respectfully,

CHAS. B. STOVER, Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and 
Richmond.

February 2, 1912.
Hon. Charles B. Stover, Commissioner, Department o f Parks, Manhattan and Rich- 

mond, The Arsenal, Central Park, New Y ork City:
Sir—I respectfully ask that you request the following transfers from various 

accounts, amounting to $1,367.15, within the appropriation made for the Aquarium 
in the Budget for 1911.

FROM
1090 General Supplies .......................................................................  $509 62
1094 Fuel and Light..........................................................................  723 97
1095 Contingencies ..........................................................................  133 56

$1,367 15
TO

1089 Telephone Service ...................................................................  $19 21
1091 Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Departmental Labor.. 145 10
1092 Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open O rder.................  120 46
1093 Hired Teams, Horses and Carts................... ' . ............................  27 33
1096 Special Contract Obligations......................................................  1,055 05

, $1,367 15
The request for these transfers is made necessary for the reason that I have 

been able to effect a saving in some accounts for the year, while others I have found 
it impossible to get along with.

In the account of Fuel and Light there has been a saving amounting to $723.97, 
for the reason that we have installed a new system of heating the water to keep the 
tanks at various temperatures.

We have also economized in our General Supply account during the year, and 
the balance available we would like to transfer to help us liquidate liabilities that we 
have incurred in other accounts.

During the early part of the summer of. 1911 we began to keep the Aquarium 
open until ten o’clock, and this naturally increased the cost of lighting to a con­
siderable extent. The total amount allowed in the Budget of 1911 for Special Con­
tract Obligations was $1,375. There is outstanding against this account contract lia­
bilities which we have incurred for the additional lighting necessary in keeping the 
building open at night to an amount of $1,055.05.

It will also be necessary to transfer the amount of $27.33 to 1093, Hired Teams, 
Horses and Carts. The deficit in this case was caused by it becoming necessary to 
employ cartmen to remove our garbage and ashes during the recent strike.

During the past year it became necessary to enlarge the telephone system at the 
Aquarium, thereby increasing the cost of maintenance.

The amounts requested to be.transferred to Material for Repairs and Replace­
ments by Departmental Labor and Repairs and Replacements by Contract and 
Open Order are necessary because of extensive repair and contract repair to the 
building. Very respectfully yours, CHARLES H. TOW NSEND, Director.’ 

Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 
and Statistics, March 13, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 28, 1912, the Commissioner of Parks, Manhattan and 
Richmond, requested the transfer of $1,367.15 within appropriations for the Main­
tenance of the Aquarium, for the year 1911. In connection therewith I report as 
follows:

The request is for the purpose of providing for deficits in the following accounts:
1089 Telephone Service ....................................................................  $19 21
1091 Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Departmental Labor.. 145 10
1092 Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open O rder.................  120 46
1093 Hired Teams, Horses and C arts...............................................  27 33
1096 Special Contract Obligations.....................................................  1,055 05

$1,367 15
The Director of the Aquarium states that the deficit in No. 1096 was caused 

by increased cost for lighting due to keeping the Aquarium open most of the year 
until 10 p. m. instead of 6 p. m. The appropriation for the account was $1,375, and 
the expenditures and liabilities amounted to $2,430.05.

The deficit in No. 1093, was caused by the hire of cartmen to remove ashes 
and garbage during the street cleaning strike. It was found necessary to make ex­
tensive repairs to the building, causing the deficit of $120.46 in Nos. 1091 and 1092. 
The deficit in No. 1089, the Director states, was due to an enlargement of the tele­
phone system in the Aquarium. There are sufficient balances available for the debit 
transfers in the following accounts:

1090—General Supplies.
1094— Fuel and Light.
1095— Contingencies.
I recommend the adoption of the attached resolution approving the request. 
Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro­

visions of section 237 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby approves transfer 
of funds appropriated to the Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and 
Richmond, for the year 1911, as follows:

FROM
Maintenance of Aquarium.

1090 General Supplies .........................     $509 62
1094 Fuel and L ig h t ..........................................................................  723 97
1095 Contingencies ...........................................................................  133 56

TO
Maintenance of Aquarium .

1089 Telephone Service ........................#.......... ..................................  $19 21
1091 Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Departmental labor... 145 10
1092 Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open O rder..................  120 46
1093 Hired Teams, Horses and Carts...................... ........................... 27 33
1096 Special Contract Obligations .... ............     1,055 05

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

$2,174.43 within the appropriation made to the Department of W ater Supply, Gas 
and Electricity, for the year 1911.

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Commissioner’s Office, 13-21 
Park Row, City of New York, March 7, 1912.
J oseph H aag, Esq., Secretary, Board o f Estimate and Apportionment, 277 Broadway, 

New York:
Dear Sir—The telephone bills for the last part of 1911 have all been rendered 

and have been checked up. The total amount is less than the balances remaining 
in the appropriations for telephone service, but in the appropriate accounts for two 
of the boroughs there is not sufficient to pay these bills. I therefore respectfully 
request that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment transfer from the surplus 
balances of other appropriations for telephone services to the two which are deficient, 
as indicated below;

FROM

1911—476 W ater Supply, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, Ad­
ministration, Telephone Service.......................................  $1,694 30

1911—597 W ater Supply, Borqugh of Richmond, Administration—Tele­
phone Service ................................................................ 480 13

$2,174 43
TO

1911—455 Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity—Depart­
mental Administration, Telephone Service......................  $1,896 55

1911—567 W ater Supply, Borough of Queens, Administration—Tele­
phone Service ...............................................................  277 88

$2,174 43
Yours truly, HENRY S. THOMPSON, Commissioner.
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 14, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On March 7, 1912, the Commissioner of W ater Supply, Gas and 
Electricity requested transfers aggregating $2,174.43 with four appropriations to his 
Department for telephone service, for the year 1911. In connection therewith I report 
as follows: <

The present status of the accounts within which the proposed transfers are to be 
made is stated as follows:

Appropriation.
Audited

Vouchers.
Bills.

Outstanding. Balance.
Account No. 455....... $3,600 00 $3,528 06 $1,968 49 ♦$1,896 55
Account No. 476....... 5,000 00 3,256 00 1,744 00
Account No. 567....... 1,600 00 1,491 87 3,386 01 ♦277 88
Account No. 597....... 1,500 00 1,019 87 480 13

$11,700 00 $9,295 80 $2,354 50 $49 70

♦Deficit.
The deficit of $1,896.55 in No. 455 is mainly due to the fact that the cost of 

telephone services for the office of the W ater Registrar in Manhattan and The Bronx 
under the new system of accounting installed in the Department during 1911 was 
charged against Departmental Administration instead of W ater Supply—Boroughs 
of Manhattan and The Bronx—Administration. This service in 1911 cost $1,849.90.

It is stated that the transfers will permit payment of the telephone bills of the 
Department for 1911.

I recommend the adoption of the attached resolution granting the request. 
Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro­

visions of section 237 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby approves transfer of 
funds appropriated to the Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity for the 
year 1911, as follows:

FROM

476 W ater Supply, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, Administra­
tion, Telephone S e rv ic e ... . .......................................................  $1,694 30

597 W ater Supply, Borough of Richmond, Administration, Telephone
Service ................................................................................... 480 13

TO
455 Departmental Administration, Telephone Service.............................  $1,896 55
567 W ater Supply, Borough of Queens, Administration, Telephone Ser­

vice ........................................................................................  277 88
Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

$163 within the appropriation made to Bellevue and Allied Hospitals for the year 
1910.

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, Office of the Board of Trustees, 1st Avenue and 
26th Street, New York, February 15, 1912.
Hon. J oseph H aag, Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 277 Broadway, 

New York City:
Sir—In accordance with the suggestion contained in a letter received from the 

Contract Clerk and Auditor of this Department, a copy of which is enclosed, the 
Trustees have the honor to request the transfer within the appropriations to this 
Department for the year 1910 as follows:

From the appropriation entitled
199 General Supplies, 1910...........................................................  $163 00

—to the appropriation entitled
201 Repairs and replacements by contract and open order, 1910.... $163 00
Respectfully, JO H N  W. BRANNAN, Secretary, Board of Trustees. •
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, Office of the General Medical Superintendent, 

Bellevue Hospital, 1st Avenue and 26th Street, New York City, February 7, 1912.
Dr. George O’H anlon, General Medical Superintendent, Bellevue and Allied H os­

pitals:
Dear Sir—Mr. Charles Barry called at this office recently in regard to his claim 

for $163 for repairs to Bellevue Hospital ambulance No. 4, which was damaged by 
a 3d avenue trolley car at 23d street and 3d avenue, on or about the 1st of September, 
1910.

This tlaim has been held in this office with the understanding that it had been 
agreed with the railroad company to settle direct with Mr. Barry. No information 
to tihe contrary had been received in this office, until about May 1, 1911, at which 
time Mr. William Barry, son of Mr. Charles Barry, called and informed the writer 
that payment for this amount had not been made by the railroad company. He agreed 
to take the matter up direct with the company.

The next information was received under date of August 21, 1911, when Mr. 
Charles Barry wrote. After this I telephoned to Mr. H. A. Wellington, who is the 
representative of Mr. Frederick W. Whitridge, receiver of the Third Avenue Rail­
road Company. Mr. Wellington and another gentleman paid a visit to this office 
under date of November 13, 1911, at which time he made an offer to settle this 
account for $81.50. This offer on one of his visiting cards, together with letter of 
Charles Barry, and copy of order, are transmitted herewith. Mr. Wellington was 
referred to the General Medical Superintendent, but as I have since learned, never 
reached that office. During the conversation, Mr. Wellington informed the writer that 
his firm had received an offer to repair this ambulance for $92.75, but did not care to 
mention the name of the firm, but stated he believed it to be reliable. This statement 
is not substantiated by any written evidence.

I t  now appears, that this Department should pay this bill, and a claim should be 
made for these damages by the City through the Corporation Counsel against the 
railroad company. This amount has not been carried on our books as a liability and 
as the balances in the appropriation against which this should be charged have been 
written off our books by direction of the Com ptroller,! recommend that the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment be requested to grant a transfer within the appro­
priation o f  1910 to meet this liability as follows:

Transfer from appropriation entitled
199 General Supplies, 1910........................................................... $163 00



THURSDAY, MARCH 28, 1912. T H E  C I T Y  R E C O R D .  2681

—to the appropriation entitled
201 Repairs and Replacements by Contract and Open Order, 1910.. $163 00

—as there is an unexpended and unencumbered amount in the former to permit of 
this transaction. Respectfully yours,

GEO. A. W H ITE, Contract Clerk and Auditor.
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 12, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 15, 1912, the Board of Trustees of Bellevue and Allied 
Hospitals requested the transfer of $163 within appropriations to that Department 
for the year 1910. In connection therewith I report as follows:

The request is in two supply accounts. The credit transfer is to No. 210, Repairs 
and Replacements by Contract or Open Order, the $163 to cover a billc for repairs 
to an ambulance.

In September, 1910, Bellevue Hospital Ambulance No. 4 was damaged by a trolley 
car of the Third Avenue Railroad Company. The Department ordered that the ambu­
lance be repaired by Charles Barry, who rendered a bill for $163. A representative of 
the receiver of the railroad company offered to settle the account for $81.50. Mr. Barry 
refused to accept that amount. He holds the order of the Department to perform the 
work, which was inspected and found satisfactory by a representative of the Depart­
ment of Finance. The Board of Trustees does not consider the bill for $163 un­
reasonable, and has requested the Corporation Counsel to proceed to recover the 
amount from the railroad company.

There is an ample unencumbered balance in No. 199, General Supplies, for the 
transfer.

I recommend that the request be aooroved bv the adootion of the attached 
resolution. Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro­

visions of section 237 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby approves transfer of 
funds appropriated to the Department of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals for the year
1910, as follows: .

FROM
199 General Supplies ....................... . ..........................................  $163 00

TO
201 Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open O rder..............  $163 00
Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The- Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

$366.79 from Account 2306, within the appropriation made to the County Court 
of Kings County for the year 1912, to Account 2326, within the appropriation made 
to the County Clerk of Kings County, for the same year.

Countv Clerk’s Office, County of Kings, Hall of Records, Brooklyn, N. Y., 
February 9, 1912.
Hon. W illiam  A. P rendergast, Comptroller, 280 Broadway, New York City:

My Dear Mr. Comptroller—For the purpose of improving the telephone service 
of the County Court of Kings County, and for the reduction of operating expenses, 
I respectfully request that you transfer from the Salaried Account of the County 
Court of Kings County to the Salaried Account of the County Clerk of Kings County, 
Code No. 2300 of 1912, the sum of nine hundred dollars, and also Code No. 2306 of 
1912, Telephone Service, four hundred dollars.

The purpose as I explained to you in our conversation is to consolidate under 
one Operator one switchboard service for both the County Court and County 
Clerk’s office.

If you will kindly facilitate this transfer as speedily as possible, I will appreciate 
it very much. Very sincerely yours,

CHARLES S. DEVOY, County Clerk, Kings County.
Department of Finance. City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 12, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 9,1912, the County Clerk of Kings County requested the 
transfer to his office of $1,300. appropriated to the County Court, Kings. Coffnty, for 
the year 1912. On March 1, 1912, the request was orally amended to make the amount 
$366.79. In connection therewith T report as follows:

The transfer is from No. 2306, Telephone Service, County Court, to No. 2326, 
Telephone Service, County Clerk. The two County Judges have consented to the 
transfer.

At present there are two telephone switchboards, one in the Countv Court and 
one in the County Clerk’s office: necessitating the employment of two Operators, at 
$900 and $720 per annum, respectively. I t is proposed to consolidate the switchboards, 
and employ only one Operator, at $900. In addition to the saving, the County Clerk 
and the Judges are of the opinion the telephone service will be improved.

The appropriation for No. 2306 was $400, and the balance is $366.79. The ex­
penditures are to be paid by the County Clerk.

I recommend the adoption of the attached rpcnlnti'nn granting the amended 
request. Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.

The following resolution was adopted:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro­

visions of section 237 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby approves transfer 
of funds appropriated for the year 1912, as follows:

FROM
County Court. Kings C oun ty -

2306 Telephone Service ...............................................................  $366 79
TO

County Clerk. Kings C oun ty -
2326 Telephone S erv ice ................................................ • • ............  $366 79
Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mavor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan. Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

$6,800 within the appropriation made to the Department of Public Charities for 
the year 1911.

Department of Public Charities of The City of New York, Foot of East 26th 
Street, February 28, 1912.
To the Honorable the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—For the purpose of meeting deficiencies in appropriations for the year 
1911, Code Nos. 747, 753 and 806, request is hereby made for a transfer as follows:

FROM
778 Brooklyn and Queens—Materials for Repairs and Replacements-

by Departmental Labor............................................................  $1,065 00
779 Brooklyn and Queens—Repairs and Replacements by Contract or

Oper Order .....................................................    4,275 00
783 Brooklyn and Queens—Forage, Shoeing and Boarding Houses........  500 00
784 Brooklyn and Queens—Fuel........................................................  470 00
788 Brooklyn and Queens—Burial of Pauper Dead.............................  300 00
808 Miscellaneous—State Hospital for Incipient Tuberculosis................  200 00

$6,810 00 
TO

747 Manhattan and The Bronx—Repairs and Replacements by Contract
or Open O rder........................................................................  $1,610 00

753 Manhattan and The Bronx—Telephone Service.............................  300 00
806 Miscellaneous—Donations to Grand Army Veterans....................... 4,900 00

$6,810 00
The following statement shows the condition of the appropriations stated:

Code 1911-778—
Total appropriation .... .................................................  $14,000 00
Contract reserve liabilities...........................  $5,056 68
Open market orders liabilities.......................  7,835 74

. -------------  12,892 42

Balance available ........................................................... . . . ............. $1,107 58

Code 1911-779—’
Total appropriation ......................................................  $38,000 00
Contract reserve liabilities...........................  $24,862 56
Open market order liabilities......................  8,322 50

-------------  33,685 06

Balance available .........................................................................  4,314 94
Code 1911-783-

Total appropriation ......................................................  $5,300 00
Contract reserve liabilities...........................  $3,670 19
Open market order liabilities........................ 927 75

4,597 94

Balance availab le..........................................
Code 1911-784-

Total appropriation .....................................
Contract reserve liabilities...........................
Open market order liabilities......................

$56,222 56 
52 80

$57,000 00 

56,275 36

702 06

Balance available ........................................
Code 1911-788-

Total appropriation ......................................
Contract reserve liabilities............................

$900 00 
600 00

724 64

Balance available ........................................
Code 1911-808—

Total appropriation .....................................
Miscellaneous liabilities ................................

$16,500 00 
16,074 45

300 00

Balance available ........................................ 425 55

Total amount available for transfer. 
Code 1911-747-

Total appropriation .....................................
Contract reserve liabilities...........................
Open market orders liabilities.....................

$80,753 79 
43,489 14

$122,964 00 

124,242 93

$7,574 77

Total deficit ...............................................
Code 1911-753-

Total appropriation .....................................
Contract reserve liabilities...........................
Open market orders liabilities......................

$5,297 85 
980 24

$6,000 00 

6,278 09

$1,278.93

%

Total deficit ..........................................
Code 1911-806-

Total appropriation ......................................
Miscellaneous liabilities ...............................

$33,000 00 
37,868 89

278 09

Total deficit ............................................... '4,868 89

Total amount of deficit............... .....................................  $6,425 91
Trusting that this request will receive your early and favorable consideration, I 

remain, Yours very truly, M. J. DRUMMOND, Commissioner.
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 12, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 28, 1912, the Commissioner of Public Charities requested 
transfers in the sum of $6,810 within appropriations to his Department for the year
1911, as follows:

FROM
778 Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Departmental Labor,

Brooklyn and Queens............. *.........................................  $1,065 00
779 Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open Order, Brooklyn

and Queens .......................................................................  4,275 00
783 Forage, Shoeing and Boarding Horses, Brooklyn and Q ueens... 500 00
784 Fuel, Brooklyn and Queens..................................................... 470 00
788 Burial of Pauper Dead, Brooklyn and Queens................     300 00
808 State Hospital for Incipient Tuberculosis.......... .. ..................  200 00

TO
747 Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open Order, Manhat­

tan and The Bronx......... ...................................................  $1,610 00
753 Telephone Service, Manhattan and The Bronx........................  300 00
806 Donations to Grand Army Veterans, Miscellaneous..................  4,900 00
The appropriation for No. 747 was $122,964. The present liabilities amount to 

$124,541.39, showing a deficit of $1,577.39.
The appropriation for No. 753 was $6,000. _ Liabilities amounting to $6,278.09 were 

incurred, or $278.09 in excess of the appropriation.
The appropriation for No. 806 was $33,000. The amount required to date for 

donations to Grand Army Veterans is $37,868.89, showing a deficit of $4,868.89.
The Commissioner states that the small amounts asked for in excess of the present 

liabilities are to provide against additional possible bills. The balances in the debit 
accounts are sufficient for the proposed transfers.

I recommend that the request be approved by the adoption of the attached resolu­
tion. Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro­

visions of section 237 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby approves transfer of 
funds appropriated to the Department of Public Charities for the year 1911, as follows:

FROM
Administration, Brooklyn and Q ueens-

778 Materials for Repairs and Replacements by Departmental Labor. $1,065 00
779 Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open O rd er.. . . , ......  4,265 00
783 Forage, Shoeing and Boarding H orses................................... 500 00
784 Fuel ...................................... ..............................................  470 00
788 Burial of Pauper Dead...........................................................  300 00

Miscellaneous—
808 State Hospital for Incipient Tuberculosis.................................  200 00

TO
Administration, Manhattan and The B ro n x -

747 Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open O rder............ .  $1,600 00
753 Telephone Service ...............................................................  300 00

Miscellaneous—
806 Donations to Grand Army Veterans.................. .....................  4,900 00
Which was adopted by the following vo te:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

$20 from Account 829, within the appropriation made to the Police Department, 
for the year 1911, to Account 1418, within the appropriation made to the City Magis­
trates’ Court, First Division, for the same year.

Board of City Magistrates, First Division, City of New York, 300 Mulberry 
Street, Manhattan, March 11, 1912.
To the Honorable Board o f Estimate and Apportionment, 277 Broadway, M anhattan:

Sirs—Having obtained the consent of Hon. Rhinelander Waldo, Police Commis­
sioner, for the transfer of the sum of twenty dollars ($20), from the unexpended 
funds in the Police Department, to the use of this Division, application is hereby 
respectfully made for said transfer from the 1911 appropriation, Contingency Ac­
count of the Police Department, to the 1911 appropriation, Contingency Account of 
the City Magistrates’ Courts, F irst Division.

This transfer is necessary to meet an outstanding obligation incurred in 1911, 
which remains unpaid owing to lack of funds. Very respectfully yours,

P H IL IP  BLOCH, Chief Clerk.
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Police Department of The City of New York, Office of the Commissioner, March 
8,1912.
Hon. W illiam McAdoo, Chief City Magistrate, 300 Mulberry Street, New York 

City:
My Dear Judge—I have your letter of March 7. I  have no objection to the 

transfer of $20 from the 1911 Contingent Fund of this Department to your Depart­
m ent Yours very truly, R. WALDO, Police Commissioner.

Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 
and Statistics, March 18, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On March 11, 1912, the Chief Clerk of the Board of City Magis­
trates, First Division, requested the transfer of $20 from an appropriation to the 
Police Department for the year 1911 to an account in the City Magistrates’ Courts, 
First Division, for the same year. In connection therewith I report as follows:

It is proposed to transfer the $20 from No. 829, Contingencies, Police Depart­
ment, to No. 1418, Contingencies, City Magistrates’ Courts, First Division.

The appropriation for No. 1418 was $1,200. On February 21, 1912, the account 
was increased to $1,235 by a transfer from No. 829. I t  now appears that a claim 
of Edward Stoetzel for $20, for labor in assisting in restoring and filing records 
in the West Side Court Building, was improperly charged against the 1912 instead 
of the 1911 account for Contingencies. The item was not paid by the Department 
of Finance, and the transfer is to permit of payment from the 1911 account^ The 
Police Commissioner has consented to the transfer of the $20 from the Contingent 
Account in his Department.

I recommend the adoption of the attached resolution granting the request. 
Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro­

visions of section 237 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby approves of transfer 
of funds appropriated for the year 1911, as follows:

FROM
P olice Department.

A dm inistration-
829 Contingencies ..............................................................................  $20 00

TO
City Magistrates’ Courts, F irst D ivision.

1418 Contingencies ...................... ; .................................. ...................  $20 00
Which was adopted by the following vo te:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

$995 within the appropriation made to the President of the Borough of Brook­
lyn for the year 1912.

The City of New York, Office of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, 
Brooklyn. February 24, 1912.
Hon. W illiam A. P rendergast, Comptroller, 280 Broadway, New York:

Dear Sir—I respectfully request that you kindly prepare a report recommending 
that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment transfer the sum of $995 from appro­
priation known as, “1954, Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open Order, 
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices,” to appropriation known as, “1991, Purchase 
and Original Equipment of Automobiles, Bureau of Highways.”

The necessity for this transfer is the purchase of one automobile to replace a 
machine that has practically outlived its usefulness, and which, if we continue to 
operate, will be very costly to maintain. We feel that it would be a much cheaper 
and more businesslike proposition to purchase another machine for the sum of $995, 
rather than maintain this old one.

As there is sufficient appropriation in the account 1954, I would thank you to 
have a favorable report made on this matter at your early convenience.

Yours very truly, L. H. POUNDS, Acting Borough President.
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 18, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 24, 1912. the Acting President of the Borough of 
Brooklyn requested the transfer of $995 from Repairs and Replacements by Con­
tract or Open Order, No. 1954, Public Buildings and Offices, to Purchase and 
Original Equipment of Automobiles, No. 1991, Highways, in his office for the year 
1912. In connection therewith I report as follows:

The transfer is for the purchase of an automobile for the Bureau of Public 
Buildings and Offices, to replace one which, it is stated, is old and worn, and in need 
of repairs estimated to cost several hundred dollars. The old car was purchased 
in December, 1908. for $1,542. The cost of repairs for 1910 amounted -to $282.64, 
and in 1911 to $478.33. The Acting President is of the opinion it would be more 
economical to purchase a new machine, and it is intended to purchase a second-hand 
car for $995. As no appropriation was made in the 1912 Budget for the purchase 
of automobiles for the Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices, it is proposed, in 
order that the expenditure may be charged to an account for the purpose, that the 
$995 necessary be transferred to the Highwavs Account.  ̂ The automobile when 
purchased will be transferred to the Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices.

It is stated by the Acting President that it is necessary for the Superintendent 
to have an automobile to perform properly the duties of his office. There are 43 
buildings, baths and comfort stations under his jurisdiction. It is stated that there 
is sufficient appropriation in Account No. 1954, Repairs and Replacements by Con­
tract or Open Order, to permit of the transfer of $995.

I recommend the adoption of the resolution hereto attached granting the request 
Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro­

visions of section 237 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby approves the transfer 
of funds appropriated to the office of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, for 
the year 1912, as follows:

from
1954 Repairs and Replacements bv Contract or Open Order, Bureau of

Public Buildings and Offices..................................................  $995 00
TO

1991 Purchase and Original Equipment of Automobiles, Bureau of
Highways ........................... . .................................... ............ $995 00

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented reports of the Comptroller as follows:
Relative to the numerous cash balances in corporate stock funds, representing 

amounts in excess of the sums required for the purposes for which the respective 
issues of corporate stock were authorized, and recommending that the Board ap­
prove of a plan for the disposition of these unencumbered cash balances, by the 
amendment of section 237 of the Charter, and that the Corporation Counsel be 
requested to introduce in the Legislature for enactment such proposed amendment;

Relative to the installation of cost and expense records in the various depart­
ments of the City government, and submitting report on the present status of t’- 
work. i11

Which were laid over one week, March 28, 1912.

The Secretary presented the following report o t the Comptroller recommending 
that the conditions in the Budget for 1912 governing payments to charitable institu­
tions, be modified, so that the per capita allowance for blind babies will be $1 per 
day in lieu of 60 cents per day, and the per capita allowance' for defective children 
in institutions maintained exclusively for such will be 60 cents in lieu o f 50 cents 
per day:

Department of Finance. City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 
and Statistics, March 13, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—In preparing the Budget for the Charitable Institutions for 1912, 
the Budget Committee found evidence that the per capita allowance made in previous 
Budgets for blind babies and for defective children were inadequate to provide for 
proper care and maintenance. I t was the intention o f the Budget Committee to in­

crease the rate for blind babies from sixty cents to one dollar per day, and for de­
fective children from fifty cents to sixty cents per day. This decision was made 
in the last hours of the preparation of the Budget. A few hours later the Budget 
Committee decided to reduce the general Budget as already set up by about four 
and one-half million dollars. This necessitated several hundred changes, in fact an 
almost complete remaking of the Budget. In the great rush of this work, the per 
capita allowance for blind babies and defective children was set up in the Budget 
at rates that prevailed in 1911, and not at the new rate decided upon by the Budget 
Committee.

The per capita rate for blind babies and defective children applies to several 
institutions maintained exclusively for the care of such children. The appropriations 
made for Charitable Institutions is sufficient to pay the higher rate necessary in order 
to make proper provision for these children. _ However, the appropriations are gov­
erned by conditions which limits the per capita allowance. I recommend that the 
conditions governing payments of the charitable institutions be modified so that the 
per capita allowance for blind babies will be one dollar per day instead of sixty 
cents per day, and the per capita allowance for defective children in institutions 
maintained exclusively for such shall be sixty cents instead of fifty cents per day. 
Attached hereto is a resolution, which, if adopted, will carry this recommendation 
into effect. Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby modifies the 

conditions in the 1912 Budget governing payments to charitable institutions so that 
the per capita allowance for blind babies shall read one dollar ($1) per day in lieu 
of sixty (60) cents per day, and the per capita allowance for defective children in 
institutions maintained exclusively for such shall read sixty (60) cents in lieu of 
fifty (50) cents per day.

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Department of 
Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond requesting, and report of the Comp­
troller recommending, modification of salary schedule 910, supporting the appro­
priation made in the Budget for the year 1912, for said Department, to be effective 
as of March 1, 1912, providing for the substitution of a Clerk, at $900 per annum, for 
a Stenographer and Typewriter at the same rate:

The City of New York, Department of Parks, Arsenal, Central Park, March 5, 
1912.
Hon. W illiam A. Prendergast, Comptroller:

Sir—Pursuant to your communication under date of 28th ult., relative to 
the installation of the cost accounting system and store’s ledger in this Department, 
and recommending that I assign a Cleric to insure the continuation of that work, I 
respectfully request a1 modification of Schedule 910, Salaries, Regular Employees, in 
the Budget for 1912, by eliminating therefrom one Stenographer and Typewriter 
at $900 per annum and inserting in lieu thereof an additional Clerk at $900 pel 
annum.

This request is necessary for the reason that I cannot spare a Clerk from the 
present staff, and, in addition,' feel that I can make much better use of a Clerk 
under the conditions than I could of a Stenographer.

The Examiners detailed from the Division of Expert Accounting, in your De­
partment, are now working upon this system and your immediate action upon this 
request will enable me to assign a Clerk- to them so that he may be instructed by 
them while on the work. I further request that the modification requested take 
effect as of March 12 so this work will not be delayed.

The schedule as revised entails no increase in the appropriation and will read as 
follows:

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond.
Personal Service, Administration.

E xecutive-
910—Salaries, Regular Employees:

Examiner ...................................................................................  $4,000 00
Superintendent ....................................................    4,000 00
Architect ........    2,500 00
Secretary-to C om m issioner.......................................................  2,500 00
Assistant Superintendent of P arks..............................................   2,500 00
Purchasing Agent .......................................................................  2,000 00
Clerk, 2 at $2,250...................................................... '...............  4,500 00
Clerk, 2 at $1,800 ..........................................................................  3,600 00
Clerk, 2 at $1,500.......................................................................  3,000 00
Clerk, 2 at $1,200 .......................................................................  2,400 00
Clerk, 2 at $1,050.......................................................................... 2,100 00
Clerk, 8 at $900 .........................................................................  7,200 00
Clerk, 4 at $300..........................................................................  1,200 00
Storekeeper .... ...........................................................................  1,200 00
Stenographer and Typewriter........................................................ 1,350 00
Stenographer and Typewriter, 2 at $1,200 ......................................  2,400 00
Stenographer and Typewriter........................................................ 1,080 00
Stenographer and Typewriter, 2 .at $900........................................  1,800 00
Telephone Operator ....................................................................  750 00
Auto Engineman .......................................................................  1,500 00

$51,580 00
Respectfully,

CHAS. B. STOVER, Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and 
Richmond.

Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 
and Statistics, March 12, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On March 5, 1912, the Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Man­
hattan and Richmond, requested modification of the 1912 salary schedule in his De­
partment entitled, Personal Service, Administration, Executive, No. 910, Salaries, 
Regular Employees. In connection therewith I report as follows:

I t  is-proposed to  substitute a Clerk, at $900 per annum, for a Stenographer and 
Typewriter at the same rate. The Clerk is to be appointed for work on the Cost 
Accounting System, now being installed in the Department by employees of the De­
partment of Finance.

The following table shows the line item changes in detail:

Acc. Schedule Line. 
No.

Schedule Transfer.
______ A_________

Cash Transfer.
A

t--------------
Decrease.

----------->
Increase.

r ■*
Decrease. Increase.

910 Stenographer and Typewriter 
910 Clerk ...............................

$900 00 $750 00 ..........
$900 00 . ! ........  $750 00

No increase in compensation is involved.
I  recommend the adoption of the attached resolution approving the request. 
Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved* JThat the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the schedule as revised, for the Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and 
Richmond, for the year 1912, to be effective as of March 1,1912, as follows: 

Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond.
Personal Service.
Administration.

Executiver-
910 Salaries, Regular Employees:

Examiner ....................       $4,000 00
Superintendent .....................  4,000 00
Architect ................................................................................  2,500 00
Secretary to Commissioner........................................................  2,500 00
Assistant Superintendent of P arks............................................  2,500 00
Purchasing Agent ....................................................................  2,000 00
Clerk, 2 at $2,250 ....................................................................  4,500 00
Clerk, 2 at $1,800............ i ................................................... 3,600 00
Clerk, 2 at $1,500................................................................. 3,000 00
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Clerk, 2 at $1,200..............................................   2,400 00
Clerk, 2 at $1,050................................................................  2,100 00
Clerk, 8 at $900 ...................................................................  7,200 00
Clerk, 4 at $300...............................................   1,200 00
Storekeeper .........................................................................  1,200 00
Stenographer and Typewriter................................................  1,350 00
Stenographer and Typewriter, 2 at $1,200 ...............................  2,400 00
Stenographer ancb Typewriter........ ........................................  1,080 00
Stenographer and Typewriter, 2 at $900.................................  1,800 00
Telephone Operator .......................     750 00
Auto Engineman .............    1,500 00

$51,580 00
Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16. -------

The Secretary presented the following communications from the Department of 
Docks and Ferries requesting, and report of the Comptroller relative to, the modi­
fication of salary schedules 126, 130, 134, supporting the appropriation made in the 
Budget for the year 1912, for said Department, to be effective as of January 1, 1912, 
providing for a decrease in the salary of a Stenographer and Typewriter from $1,200 
to $1,000, and for an increase in the salary of two Stenographers from $1,000 to 
$1,100 each, for the appointment of two Topographical Draftsmen at $1,200 each 
per annum, and for the appointment of a Foreman of Ship Carpenters at $5 a 
day: >

Department of Docks and Ferries, City of New York, Pier “A,” North River, 
New York, January 22, 1912.
Hon. W illiam J. Gaynor, Mayor, and Chairman o f the Board o f Estimate and Appor­

tionment:
Sir—In the Budget for this Department for the year 1912 in “Personal 

Service, General Administration, Executive, Salaries of Regular Employees,” there 
is provision for one Stenographer and Typewriter, at $1,200 per anum.

There is also provision in the same schedule for two Stenographers and Type­
writers, at $1,000 per annum.

I request that instead of the provision for one Stenographer and Typewriter, at 
$1,200 per annum, and for two at $1,000 per annum, the schedule be modified to allow 
for two at $1,100 per annum and for one at $1,000 per annum.

Very respectfully, CALVIN TOMKINS, Commissioner of Docks.
Department of Docks and Ferries, City of New York, Pier “A,” North River, 

New York, January 22, 1912.
Hon. W illiam J. Gaynor, Mayor, and Chairman o f the Board o f Estimate and Appor­

tionment:
Sir—I find that in Item 130 of this Department’s Budget for the year 1912, Gen­

eral Maintenance, Engineering, Salaries of Regular Employees, there is no schedule 
line for three Topographical Draftsmen, at $1,200 per annum. These men have been 
in the service for some time past and it is necessary to continue them in the service 
this year. I request that the schedule be modified so as to include these three Topo­
graphical Draftsmen, at $1,200 per annum, increasing the schedule total to $272,940 
and the corporate stock part allowance to $220,132. The granting of this request 
will make allowance for four men instead of one at $1,200 per annum.

We have the corporate stock funds to meet this increased amount of corporate 
stock part allowance and the change does not increase or in any way alter the tax 
levy part allowance. Yours respectfully,

CALVIN TOMKINS, Commissioner of Docks.
Department of Docks and Ferries, City of New York, Pier “A,” North River, 

New York, January 26, 1912,
Hon. W illiam J. Gaynor, Mayor, and Chairman o f the Board o f Estimate and Appor­

tionment:
Sir—I request that the Budget for this Department for the year 1912 be modified 

as follows:
In Personal Service, Construction, Engineering, Line 129B, Wages, Temporary 

Employees, Corporate Stock Force, drop Ship Carpenter, $4 per day (7,234 days), 
$28,936, and add Ship Carpenter, $4 per day (6,854 days), $27,416, and transfer differ­
ence, $1,520, to No. 134, adding that amount to the corporate stock part allowance 
of $71,093.25.

In Repairs, Mechanical Bureau, Line 134, Wages, Temporary Employees, Tax 
Levy and Corporate Stock Force, drop Foreman Ship Carpenter at $5 per day (35 
days), $175, and add Foreman Ship Carpenter, at $5 per day (399 days), $1,695.

This change is necessary in order to make provision for a Foreman of Ship 
Carpenters required in the Department’s work. Yours respectfully,

CALVIN TOMKINS, Commissioner of Docks.
Department of Docks and Ferries, City of New York, Pier “A,” North River, 

New York, February 15, 1912.
Hon. W illiam J. Gaynor, Mayor, and Chairman o f the Board of Estimate and Appor­

tionment:
Sir—On January 22, 1912, I forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Apportion­

ment a request for the modification of Item No. 130 in this Department’s Budget for 
the year 1912, General Maintenance, Engineering, Salaries of Regular Employees, 
to add into the schedule a new line for 3 Topographical Draftsmen, at $1,200 per 
annum, to permit the payment of salaries to three men who are in the service, but 
who were in some manner not provided for in the schedule as already adopted.

I hereby withdraw the request of January 22, 1912, and in lieu thereof substitute 
the following:

In Item No. 130, as already adopted, provision is made for 7 Topographical 
Draftsmen, at $1,600 per annum, for 1 Topographical Draftsman, at $1,350 per an­
num, and for 1 Topographical Draftsman, at $1,200 per annum. The positions fixed 
at $1,200 per annum and $1,350 per annum are now vacant and there is one vacancy 
in the position at $1,600 per annum.

I request that the schedule be amended as follows, to be effective as of January 
1, 1912:

Drop 7 Topographical Draftsmen, at $1,600 per annum, 1 Topographical Drafts­
man, at $1,350 per annum, and 1 Topographical Draftsman, at $1,200 per annum, and 
add 6 Topographical Draftsmen, at $1,600 per annum and 3 Topographical Drafts­
men, at $1,200 per annum, and schedule $550 as an unassigned balance.

The three Topographical Draftsman, at $1,200 per annum, have been at work 
without pay since January 1, 1912, and I therefore urge that action be taken on this 
matter as soon as possible.

Very respectfully, CALVIN TOMKINS, Commissioner of Docks.
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 12, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On January 22 and 29, 1912, the Commissioner of Docks made re­
quests for modification of two wage and two salary schedules in his Department 
for the year 1912. On February 15 and March 2 the requests were amended to 
include one wage and two salary schedules. In connection therewith I report as 
follows:

In Personal Service, General Administration, Executive, No. 126, Salaries, Reg­
ular Employees, it is proposed to decrease a position of Stenographer and Typewri­
ter from $1,200 to $1,000, and use the balance of $200 to increase two Stenographers 
and Typewriters from $1,000 to $1,100 each.

In General Maintenance, Engineering, No. 130, Salaries, Regular Employees, Tax 
Levy and Corporate Stock Force, there are vacancies for Topographical Draftsmen 
at $1,600 and $1,350 each. I t  is proposed to appoint incumbents at $1,200 each, the 
balance of $5^0 to be scheduled as unassigned.

To provide for a Foreman of Ship Carpenters at $5, in General Maintenance, 
Repairs, Mechanical Bureau, No. 134, Wages, Temporary Employees, Tax Levy and 
Corporate Stock Forces, a corresponding decrease is made in Ship Carpenters at $4 
per diem. The change involves no increase in compensation.

The line item changes in detail are as follows:_________________ ________

Schedule Transfer. Cash Transfer.
Code * ’ Title. ------------K----------- * t---------- *-----------*
No. Decrease. Increase. Decrease. Increase.

126 Stenographer and Typewri­
ter, 1 at $1,200...............  $1,200 00 ...........  $1,200 00 .

Code
No.

Title.
Schedule Transfer. ---------- k— :------ Cash Transfer._____ K_____

Decrease. Increase. Decrease. Increase.

Stenographer and Typewri­
ter, 2 at $1,000...............

Stenographer and Typewri­
ter, at $1,100......... . .......

Stenographer and Typewri­
ter, at $1,000............... .

130 Topographical Draftsman, 7
at $1,600 ......... . .............

Topographical Draftsman, at
$1,600 .......................... .

Topographical Draftsman, 1
at $1,350 ................. .

Topographical Draftsman, 1
at $1,200 .......................  1,200 00

Topographical Draftsman, at
$1,200 .........................................................

Balance unassigned ..........................
134 Foreman Ship Carpenter, at

$5 per day (35 days)......  175 00

2,000 00 .......... 2,000 00

............... $2,200 00 ...............

............ 1,000 00 ............

11,200 00 .......... 11,200 00

...........  9,600 00 ...........

1,350 00   1,350 00

$2,200 00 

1,000 00

9,600 00

3,600 00 
550 00

1,200 00

3,600 00 
550 00

175 00
Ship Carpenter at $4 per day

(8,100 days) ................. 32,400 00 ...........  32,400 00
Foreman Ship Carpenter at 

$5 per day (329 d ay s )...
Ship Carpenter at $4 per day 

(7,720 days) .................

.........  1,695 00

.........  30,880 00

$49,525 00 $49,525 00 $49,525 00 $49,525 0®

1,695 00 

30,880 00

The attached resolution, if adopted, will grant the requests.
Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 

schedules as revised, to be effective as of January 1, 1912, for the Department of 
Docks and Ferries for the year 1912, as follows:

Personal Service.
General Administration—E xecutive-
126 Salaries, Regular Employees:

Commissioner ......................................................................  $7,500 00
First Deputy Commissioner...................   5,000 00
Second Deputy Commissioner..................................................  5,000 00
Secretary to Department........................................................ 4,000 00
Secretary to Commissioner....................................................  3,000 00
Assistant Secretary to Department..........................................  3,600 00
Chief Clerk .......................................................................... 4,000 00.
Clerk, 2 at $2,100 .................................................................... 4,200 00
Clerk, 3 at $1 ,8 0 0 .................................................................  5,400 00
Clerk .........................    1,500 00
Clerk ...............................     1,200 00
Clerk, 2 at $900 ............ . . .....................................................  1,800 00
Stenographer and Typewriter, 2 at $1,500................................  3,000 00
Stenographer and Typewriter, 2 at $1,100................................  2,200 00
Stenographer and Typewriter.................................................  1,000 00
Stenographer and Typewriter, 3 at $900...... ..........,.................  2,700 00

Assistant E n g in eer................................................................   2,100 00
Chief Confidential Inspector................   2,200 00
Assistant Confidential Inspector, 2 at $1,200.............................  2,400 00
Searcher .........................     2,000 00
Messenger, 4 at $1,200............................................................  4,800 00
Telephone Operator, 2 at $1,050..............................................  2,100 00
Engineman (Locomobile), 2 at $1,500 ......................................  3,000 00
Balance unassigned ..............................................................  600 00

General Maintenance.
Engineering-
130 Salaries, Regular Employees, Tax Levy and Corporate Stock Force:

Chief Engineer ....................................................................
Deputy Chief Engineer.

$74,300 00

Assistant Engineer, 
Assistant Engineer, 
Assistant Engineer, 
Assistant Engineer, 
Assistant Engineer, 
Assistant Engineer,

at $4,000......................................
at 113,000......................................
at ! !2,700......................................
at J 2,400......................................
at 12,100......................................
at $1,800....,..............................

Mechanical Engineer ..................................................
Draftsman .................................................................
Draftsman ................................. ..............................
Topographical Draftsman, 2 at $1,800...........................
Topographical Draftsman, 6 at $1,600.............................
Topographical Draftsman, 3 at $1,200.............................
Architectural Draftsman .............................................
Mechanical Sanitary Draftsman....................................
Transitman and Computer, 3 at $1,800...........................
Transitman and Computer............................................
Transitman ...........!....................................................
Transitman, 2 at $1,500................................................
Leveler, 5 at $1,350......................................................
Chainman and Rodman, 18 at $1,080.............................
Hydrographer, 3 at $1,800...........................................
Clerk, 3 at $3,000.........................................................
Clerk, 2 at $2,100.........................................................
Clerk, 6 at $1,800........................................................
Clerk, 2 at $1,500..........................................................
Clerk, 3 at $1,200............................................. .
Clerk, 6 at $1,050.........................................................
Clerk, 2 at $900.............................. ............................
Stenographer and Typewriter, 2 at $1,500....;...............
Stenographer and Typewriter.............................. ........
Stenographer and Typewriter, 6 at $900......................
Messenger, 5 at $1/00..................................................
Inspector of Dredging, 6 at $1,500.................................
Inspector of Dredging, 4 at $1,200................................
Inspector of Regulating, Grading and Paving, 3 at $1,500.
Captain of Hundred-Ton Derrick........................ ........
Pilot, 3 at $1,920.........................................................
Pilot, 3 at $1,650......................................... ................
Pilot ..........................................................................
Engineman (Locomobile), 2 at $1,500..................... .
Engineman (Launch), 3 at $1,500................................
Engineer (Marine), 5 at $1,500....................................
Engineer (Tug), 2 at $1,800............... ..........................
Superintendent of Dock and Pier Construction..............
Supervising Diver ......................................................
Oiler .........................................................................
Balance unassigned .............. ............ ................. ........

$10,000 00 
6,000 00 

16,000 00 
6,000 00
5.400 00 

21,600 00 
18,900 00
5.400 00
2.400 00 
2,100 00 
1,800 00
3.600 00
9.600 00
3.600 00
1.600 00 

„ .1,600 00
5.400 00 

. 1,500 00
1,800 00
3.000 00 
6,750 00 

19,440 00
5.400 00
9.000 00 
4,200 00 

10,800 00
3.000 00
3.600 00 
6,300 00 
1,800 00
3.000 00
1.000 00
5.400 00 
6,000 00
9.000 00.
4.800 00
4.500 00 
1,650 00. 
5,760 00 
4,950 00
1.500 00
3.000 00
4.500 00
7.500 00
3.600 00 
2,100 00
1.800 00 
1,140 00
550 00

Schedule Total ............................................................... $269.340 00

Tax Levy Part Allowance............... ........................................... $52 808 00
Corporate Stock Part Allowance..................................................  216.532 00

Total Allowance .............................................................. $269.340 00
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Repairs, Mechanical Bureau—
134 Wages, Temporary Employees, Tax Levy and Corporate Stock Force:

Foreman Boilermaker, at $4.50 per day (50-days) ....................  $225 0C
Foreman Machinist, at $5 per day (17$ days)......... ................   875 00
Foreman Rigger, at $4.50 per day (40 days)............ . ..............  180 00
Foreman Ship Carpenter, at $5 per day (339 days)......... ........  1,695 00
Boilermaker, at $3.50 per day (2,000 days)..............................  7,000 00
Blacksmith, at $4.50 per day (950 days)............................... ..  4,275 00
Blacksmith’s Helper, at $3 per day (950 days).........................  2,850 00
Carpenter, at $4.80 per day (1,250 days)............................... . 6,000 00
Dock Laborer, at $2.50 per day (3,500 days)............................  8,750 00
Engineer (Piledriver or Stationary), at $4.50 per day (10 days). 45 00
Housesmith, at $5 per day (325 days)........................... .'........  1,625 00
Letterer, at $4.50 per day (608 days)......................................  2,736 00
Machinist, at $4.50 per day (7,300 days)...............................   32,850 00
Machinist’s Helper, at $3 per day (5,000 days).........................  15,000 00
Pipefitter, at $5.50 per day (600 days)....................................  3,300 00
Pipefitter’s Helper, at $3 per day (600 days)...........................  1,800 00
Painter, at $4 per day (942 days)...........................................  3,768 00
Plumber’s Helper, at $3 per day (300 days)............................  900 00
Rigger, at $3.50 per day (1,000 days).....................................  3,500 00
Stoker, at $3.50 per day (75 days)..........................................  262 50
Ship Carpenter, at $4 per day (7,720 days)..............................  30,880 00
Ship Caulker, at $4 per day (2,750 days).................................  11,000 00
Sawfiler, at $4 per day (300 days)..........................................  1,200 00
Tinsmith and Roofer, at $4.75 per day (300 days)....................  1,425 00
Wireman, at $4.50 per day (10 days).......................................  45 00

Schedule Total ................................................................  $142,186 50
Tax Levy, Part Allowance:

Docks ...........................................    $23,697 75
Ferries ........................................    47,395 50

$71,093 25
Corporate Stock, Part A llow ance..........................................  71,093 25

Total Allowance ............ . ......................... . .....................  $142,186 50
Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Department of 
W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity requesting, and report of the Comptroller recom­
mending, modification of Salary Schedules 454, 455, 456, 462, 468, supporting the 
appropriation made in the Budget for the year 1912, for said Department, to be 
effective as of March 1, 1912, providing for changes in line schedules, involving the 
transfer of $2,583.34:

Department of Water Supply, Gas and Eelctricity, Commissioner’s Office, 13-21 
Park Row, City of New York, March 1, 1912.
Joseph H aag, Esq., Secretary, Board o f Estimate and Apportionment, 277 Broadway, 

New York:
Dear Sir—Several employees assigned to the Executive, Audit and Accounts 

and Purchase and Storage of Supplies Divisions of the Administration Branch of 
the Department are paid from schedules other than their appropriate ones, and, in 
order to place them in their appropriate schedules and also that I may employ 
Typewriter Copyist in place of a Clerk (for which there is already provision in one 
of these schedules), I respectfully ask that the Board of Estimate and Apportion­
ment approve the enclosed modified schedules; also, that they make the transfer of 
funds between the accounts affected which is necessary to make these modifications 
effective.

The transfers are as follows: .
FROM

1912—456 Personal Service, General Administration, Purchase and Stor­
age of Supplies, Salaries, Regular Employees.................... $1,083 34

1912—462 Personal Service, W ater Supply, Pumping, Salaries, Regular
Employees ................................ . ....................................

1912—468 Personal Service, W ater Supply, Distribution, Salaries, Reg­
ular Employees, Tax Levy and Corporate Stock Force,
Tax Levy, part allowance................................................

750 00

750 00

$2,583 34
TO

1912—454 Personal Service, General Administration, Executive, Salaries,
Regular Employees .............................................. ; ........  $1,833 34

1912—455 Personal Service, General Administration, Audit and Ac­
counts, Salaries, Regular Employees.................................  750 00

r  . . .  $2,583 34
Yours truly, HENRY S. THOM PSON, Commissioner.
Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity, Commissioner’s Office, 13-21 

Park Row, City of New York, March 4, 1912.
Hon. W illiam  A. P rendergast, Comptroller:

Dear Sir-^-In a communication addressed to the Board of Estimate and Appor 
tionment, I asked for modification of salary schedules changing a $900 Clerkship to 
Typewriter Copyist at the same rate—$900. My attention has been called to the fact 
that the number of Typewriter Copyists established for this Department is already 
filled. I  ask, therefore, that, in your recommendation to the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment, the position remain as Clerk at $900. Yours truly,

HENRY S. THOM PSON, Commissioner.
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics; March 12, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On March 1,1912, the Commissioner of W ater Supply, Gas and Elec­
tricity requested modification of five salary schedules in his Department for 1912, 
involving transfers aggregating $2,583.34. In  connection therewith I report as follows: 

In Personal Service, General Administration, Executive, No. 454, Salaries, Regular 
Employees, it is proposed to drop a Messenger, at $1,100, and add a Draftsman, at $900, 
an Attendant, at $1,300, a Clerk at $900 and schedule $200 as unassigned. The sched­
ule total is increased from $93,950 to $96,150, an increase of $2,200 on an annual basis, 
or $1,833.34 from March 1, 1912. The increase is provided for by transfers of 
$1,085.34, from No. 456, and $750 from No. 462.

In Personal Service, General Administration, Audit and Accounts, No. 455, Sal­
aries, Regular Employees, the addition of a Typewriter Copyist, at $900 is requested. 
The attention of the Commissioner having been called to the fact that the number of 
incumbents in the grade of the position of Typewriter Copyist, at $900, for his De­
partment is limited to the number provided for in the 1912 Budget schedules, the 
request has been amended by substituting a Clerk, at $900, for the Typewriter Copy­
ist, at the same rate. The schedule total is increased from $41,800 to $42,700, an 
increase of $900 on an annual basis, or $750 from March 1, 1912. This is provided 
for by a transfer of $750 from No. 468.

In Personal Service, General Administration, Purchase and Storage of Supplies, 
No. 456, Salaries, Regular Employees, an Attendant, at $1,300, transferred to No. 454, 
is dropped, and a Clerk is reduced from $540 to $300 and $240 scheduled as unas­
signed. The schedule total is reduced from $31,290 to $29,990, a decreas of $1,300 
on an annual basis, or $1,083.34 from March 1, 1912. The sum of $1,083.34 is trans­
ferred to No. 454.

In Personal Service, W ater Supply, Pumping, No. 462, Salaries, Regular Employ­
ees. a Clerk, at $900, transferred to No. 454, is dropped. The schedule total is re­
duced from $33,450 to $32,550, a decreas of $900 on an annual basis, or $750 from 
March 1.1912. The sum of $750 is transferred to No. 454.

In Personal Service, W ater Supply, Distribution, No. 468, Salaries, Regular Em­
ployees, Tax Levy and Corporate Stock Force, a Draftsman, at $900, transferred to 
No. 454, is dropped. The schedule total is reduced from $61,050 to $60,150, and the 
Tax Levy. Part Allowance from $11,044 to $30,144, a decrease o f $900 on an annual 
'basis, or $750 from March 1,1912. The sum of $750 is transferred to No. 455.

The line item changes, in detail, are as follows:

Account
No.

Schedule Line.
Schedule Transfer. Cash Transfer._____ A_____

Decrease. Increase. Decrease.
---------------- \

Increase.

454

455
456

462
468

Messenger, 1 at $1,100.........  $1,100 00..
Draftsman, at $900............................
Attendant, at $1 ,300.........................
Clerk, 2 at $900.................................
Balance unassigned...........................
Clerk, 10 at $900...............................
Attendant, 1 at $1,300.........  1,300 00
Clerk, 1 at $540 ..................  540 00
Clerk, at $300....................................
Balance unassigned .........................
Clerk, 1 at $900..................  900 00
Draftsman, 7 at $900 ..........  900 00

$900 00 
1,300 00 

900 00 
200 00 
900 00

300 00 
240 00

$916 66

1,083 34 
450 00

750 00 
750 00

$750 00 
1,083 34 

750 00 
166 66 
750 00

250 00 
200 00

$4,740 00 $4,740 00 $3,950 00 $3,950 00

No increase in compensation is involved.
I recommend .the adoption of the attached resolutions granting the amended 

request Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro­

visions of section 237 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby approves transfer 
of funds appropriated to the Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity for 
the year 1912, as follows:

456
FROM

462

468

454

455

750 00

750 00

Personal Service, General A dm inistration-
Purchase and Storage of Supplies, Salaries Regular Employees. $1,083 34 
Personal Service, W ater S upp ly -
Pumping, Salaries, Regular Employees..................................
Personal Service, W ater S upp ly -
Distribution, Salaries, Regular Employees, Tax Levy and Cor­

porate Stock Force, Tax Levy, Part Allowance................
TO

Personal Service, General A dm inistration-
Executive, Salaries, Regular Employees..................................  $1,833 34
Personal Service, General A dm inistration- 
Audit and Accounts, Salaries, Regular Employees...................  750 00

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the schedules as revised for the Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity 
for the year 1912, to be effective as of March 1, 1912, as follows:

Department of W ater Supply, Gas and E lectricity.
Personal Service, General Administration, Executive.

454 Salaries, Regular Employees—
Commissioner .......................................................................  $7,500 00
Deputy Commissioner ...........................................................  6,000 00
Deputy Commissioner ..........................................................  5,500 00
Deputy Commissioner, 2 at $4,000 ...........................................  8,000 00
Deputy Commissioner ........................................................... 3,000 00
Consulting E n g in eer...... . ....................................   4,000 00
Consulting Electrical Engineer..............................................  4,000 00
Secretary to Commissioner....................................................  5,000 00
Secretary to D epartm ent......................................................  3,000 00
Secretary to Deputy Commissioner....... .................................  3,000 00
Secretary to Deputy Commissioner..........................................  2,100 00
Expert Accountant ............................................ . .................  3,500 00
Stenographer to Commissioner.................. ; ..........................  1,200 00
Clerk, 2 at $3,000...................................................................  6,000 00
Clerk ...................................................................................  2,100 00
Clerk ...................................................................................  1,500 00
Clerk, 2 at $1,050....................................................................  2,100 00
Clerk, 3 at $900....................................................................  2,700 00
Stenographer and Typewriter................................................  1,500 00
Stenographer and Typewriter, 3 at $1,350 ...............................  4,050 00
Stenographer and Typewriter, 5 at $1,200 ...............................  6,000 00
Stenographer and Typewriter.................................................  1,050 00
Draftsman ............................................................................ 900 00
Telephone Operator .............................................................  1,050 00
Telephone Operator, 4 at $900 ................................................  3,600 00
Attendant .......................    1,300 00
Messenger, 2 at $1,200 ...........................................................  2,400 00
Automobile Engineman .........................................................  1,500 00
Automobile Engineman, 2 at $1,200........................................  2,400 00
Balance unassigned .............................................................  200 00

$96,150 00
Personal Service, General Administration, Audit and Accounts.

455 Salaries, Regular Employees—
Chief Clerk and Auditor.......................................................  $4,000 00
General Bookkeeper .............................................................  3,000 00
Auditor of Accounts.............................................................  2,800 00
Bookkeeper .........................................................................  2,100 00
Clerk ................................................................................... 2,000 00
Clerk ......................   1,950 00
Clerk ..................................................................................  1,800 00
Clerk, 2 at $1,650 ...................................................................  3,300 00
Clerk ................................................................................... 1,500 00
Clerk, 2 at $1,200..................................................................  2,400 00
Clerk ...................................................................................  1,050 00
Clerk, 11 at $900...................................................................  9,900 00
Clerk ...................................................................................  300 00
Typewriter Accountant, 2 at $1,200 ..........................................  2,400 00
Stenographer and Typewriter........................................   1,200 00
Stenographer and Typewriter, 2 at $1,050.................................  2,100 00
Messenger ...........................................................................  900 00

$42,700 00
Personal Service, General Administration, Purchase and Storage o f Supplies.

456 Salaries, Regular Employees—
Assistant Engineer (General Storekeeper)..............................  $2,400 00
Purchasing A g e n t .........................................    2,000 00
Inspector of Supplies............................................................  1,500 00
Storekeeper, 7 at $1,200.........................................................  8,400 00
Clerk, 2 at $2,700.........................................   5,400 00
Clerk .........................    2,250 00
Clerk ...................................................................................  2,100 00
Clerk, 4 at $900 .....................................................................  3,600 00
Clerk ............................   300 00
Stenographer and Typewriter..................................................  900 00
Typewriter C opyist...............................................................  900 00
Balance unassigned...............................................................  240 00

$29,990 00
Personal Service, W ater Supply, Pumping.

462 Salaries, Regular Employees—
Engfceman ..........................................................................  $2,100 00

ii 9 3t $1,750,i ««t -• *t m t >«m >•   15,750 00



THURSDAY, MARCH 28, 1912. T H E  C I T Y  R E C O R D . 2686

Draftsman ...........................................................................  1,800 00
C le rk .................*............................................... . ..............  300 00
Telephone Operator, 14 at $900..............................................  12,600 00

. . . .  $32,550 00
Personal Service, W ater Supply, Distribution.

468 Salaries, Regular Employees, Tax Lexy and Corporate Stock F o rc e -
Superintendent .....................................................................  $3,600 00
Assistant Engineer ...................      3,000 00
Assistant Engineer ...............................................................  2,400 00
Assistant Engineer ...............................................................  2,250 00
Assistant Engineer, 2 at $2,100................................................  4,200 00
Assistant Engineer, 3 at $1,800 ................................................  5,400 00
Assistant Engineer ...............................................................  1,500 00
Assistant Engineer, 5 at $1,350 ................................................  6,750 00
Draftsman ...........................................................................  1,800 00
Draftsman ...........................................................................  1,350 00
Draftsman, 6 at $900................ . ...........................................  5,400 00
Computer ............................................................................. 1,800 00
Transitman .................................................................    1,350 00
Rodman, 5 at $1,200 ...............................................................  6,000 00
Rodman, 5 at $1,050 ...............................................................  5,250 00
Axeman ..............................................................................  900 00
Foreman, 2 at $1,800 .............................................................  3,600 00
Inspector ............................................................................. 1,200 00.
Clerk ..................................................................................  900 00
Clerk, 2 at $300 .....................................................................  600 00
Stenographer and Typewriter................................................  900 00

Schedule to ta l .....................................................  $60,150 00

Tax levy part allowance.........................................................  $30,144 00
Corporate stock part allowance...............................................  30,006 00

Total allow ance..................................................  $60,150 00
Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Supreme Court, 
Queens County, requesting, and report of the Comptroller recommending, modifica­
tion of salary schedule 2383, supporting the appropriation made in the Budget for the 
year 1912 for said Court, providing for increases in the salaries of five Court 
Attendants from $1,500 to $1,600 per annum each, to be effective as of March 1, 1912: 

Supreme Court of the State of New York, Long Island City, N. Y., March 4,1912. 
Hon. W illiam A. P rendergast, Comptroller, City o f N ew  York, 280 Broadway, New 

York City:
Dear Sir—On February 20. 1912, Justices Garretson and Van Siclen, resident 

Justices of the Supreme Court in Queens County, pursuant to section 351 of the 
Judiciary Law, as amended by chapter 566 of Laws of 1911, fixed the salaries of five 
Court Attendants, namely, Edward A. Frost, Richard W. Burke, Theodore Doht, 
Charles McCardell and Charles J. Schneller, at the rate of $1,600 per annum instead 
of $1,500 per annum.

I therefore respectfully request that revenue bonds for the sum of $416.65 be 
issued to meet the increase in salaries from March 1,1912, to the end of the year.

The above section is mandatory. Yours very truly,
THOMAS B. SEAMAN, Special Deputy Clerk, Supreme Court, Queens County, 

New York.
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 14, 1912.
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On March 4, 1912, the Special Deputy Clerk, Supreme Court, Queens 
County, requested $416.65 in special revenue bonds, pursuant to the provisions of 
subdivision 7 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, to provide increases 
in the compensation of five Court Attendants. In connection therewith I report as 
follows:

Chapter 566 of the Laws of 1911 provides, in part, as follows:
The court attendants appointed for the supreme court in the county of 

Queens, pursuant to section one hundred and sixty-eight of this chapter, shall 
each receive an annual salary to be fixed by the justice or justices in said section 
mentioned; and the court attendants appointed for the county court in said 
county, pursuant to section two hundred of this chapter, shall each receive an 
annual salary to be fixed by the county judge of said county, and all of such 
salaries shall be a county charge.
Pursuant to the above, Justices Garretson and Van Siclen, resident Justices of 

the Supreme Court in Queens County, increased the salaries of five Court Attendants 
from $1,500 to $1,600 per annum each, to be effective as of March 1, 1912; and the 
request is to provide funds for the same to the end of the year.

The amount necessary for the increased compensation will be provided by the 
issue of special revenue bonds by the Comptroller, as requested.

I recommend the adoption of the attached resolution modifying the salary 
schedule for the court to include the increased rates. Respectfully,

WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the schedule, as revised, for the Supreme Court, Queens County, for the year 1912, 
as follows:

Supreme Court, Q ueens County.
Personal Service.

Paid from 
Tax Levy 

Appropria­
tion.

Paid from 
Special 

Revenue 
Bonds.

Total.

Administration—
1 Salaries, Regular Employees:

Special Deputy Clerk, 3 at $3,000...........
Assistant Special Deputy Clerk, 2 at $2,000 
Chief Court Attendant...........................

$9,000 00 
2,000 00 
1,800 00 
1,800 00
4.500 00
7.500 00

$2,000 00
$9,000 00
4.000 00 
1,800 00 
1,800 00 
4,500 00
8.000 00

Interpreter (German, e tc .).....................
Court Attendant, 3 at $1,500....................
Court Attendant, 5 at $1,600................. 500 00

Schedule total........................ $29,100 00

Tax levy part allowance .............................................
Rate of special revenue bond part allowance.................

$26,600 00 
2,500 00

six (6) Index Clerks, as called for in the recent Budget (code number 2183 of 1912 
Budget). My request was that said Clerks should be compensated at $1,000 a year. 
I have since discovered that, this being a new office, it will really be necessary for 
me to have experienced men. I cannot do so at the figure named, and I respectfully 
ask that I be allowed to appoint said Clerks at $1,200 per annum.

Awaiting your favorable reply, I remain, Yours very truly,
JO HN F. CURRY.

Approved: John P. Cohalan, Surrogate; Robert Ludlow Fowler, Surrogate. 
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 14, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 26, 1912, the Commissioner of Records, Surrogates' 
Court, New York County, requested $909.14 in special revenue bonds, pursuant to 
the provisions of subdivision 7 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, to 
provide additional compensation for six Index Clerks in his office. In connection 
therewith I report as follows:

Chapter 534 of the Laws of 1911 provides, in part, as follows:
Such commissioner of records shall appoint such employees to assist him 

in the performance of his duties as may be authorized by the surrogates of the 
county of New York, and the compensation of such employees shall be fixed by 
such surrogates and paid in the manner now provided by law for the payment of 
salaries of employees in the other offices of the county of New York.
Provision was made in the 1912 Budget for six Index Clerks at $1,000 per 

annum each. The Commissioner states that he has found it impossible to get experi­
enced Index Clerks at the rate, and therefore proposes to transfer six from the 
Register’s office, New York County. The incumbents to be transferred are at present 
receiving $1,200 per annum each, the same rate they are to receive in the office of the 
Commissioner of Records.

The request of the Commissioner has been approved by the Surrogates of New 
York County, and therefore provision is mandatory. The $909.14, which will be 
provided by bonds issued by the Comptroller, as requested, is for the additional com­
pensation of one Index Clerk from March 15, and five from April 1 to December 
31, 1912.

In view of the foregoing I recommend the adoption of the attached resolution 
providing the necessary schedule modification for payment of the increased rates. 

Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the schedule, as revised, for the office of the Commissioner of Records, Surrogates 
Court, New York County, for the year 1912, to be effective as of March 15, 1912, as 
follows:

Commissioner of Records, Surrogates’ Court, N ew York County. 
____________________  Personal Service._________________________

Paid from Paid from 
Budget Special

Appropria- Revenue Total, 
tion. Bonds.

2183
Administration—

Salaries, Regular Employees: 
Commissioner ..................................... . $5,000 00 ...........  $5,000 00
Deputy Commissioner........................... . 4,000 00 ........... 4,000 00
Superintendent .................................... . 3,500 00 ........... 3,500 00
Secretary ............................................ 2,000 00 ...........  2,000 00
Stenographer ...................................... 1,800 00 ...........  1,800 00
Chief Recording C le rk .,...................... . 1,800 00 ........... 1,800 00
Recording Clerk, 8 at $1,500.................. 12,000 00 ........... 12,000 00
Messenger ...................... .................. . 1,200 00 ........... 1,200 00
Custodian .......................................... 1,200 00 ........... 1,200 00
Index Clerk, 6 at $1,200........................ 6,000 00 12 i VI i s

Index Clerk......................................... 1,200 00 ...........  1,200 00
Bookbinder, 2 at $1,200.......................... . 2,400 00 .•.........  2,400 00
Laborer, 10 at $720............................... 7,200 00 ..........  7,200 00

Schedule total.................... .............. $50,500 00

Tax levy part allowance...................... .............. $49,300 00
Rate of revenue bond part allowance...... .............  1,200 00

Total allowance.................. .............  $50,500 00

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Department of 
W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity requesting, and report of the Comptroller rec­
ommending, modification of salary schedule 482, supporting the appropriation made 
in the Budget for the year 1912, for said Department, to be effective as of March 1, 
1912, providing for a decrease in the salary of a Clerk from $600 to $540:

Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity, Commissioner’s Office, 13-21 
Park Row, City of New York, March 12, 1912.
Hon. W illiam A. P rendergast, Comptroller, Department o f Finance, No. 280 Broad­

way, New York City:
Sir—In lieu of the request in letter dated February 26, 1912, for the revision 

and modification of the schedules of salaries supporting appropriation accounts made 
for this Department for the year 1912,1 would respectfully request the substitution of 
the following modification in schedules of salaries: ^

Personal Service—Illumination, Power and Heat Control—Inspection, Salaries, 
Regular Employees, 1912—No. 482, the lines which read :

Clerks. 10 at $ 6 0 0 . . . . . . . ........................ . ...................................  $6,000 00
•Unassigned ................................................................................. 1,506 00

—to read
Clerks, 9 at $600.......................................... . ....................... .......  $5,400 00
Clerk ..................... * ..................................................................  540 00
Unassigned  ........... ........................................... ......................  1,566 00
Yours very truly, HENRY S. THOM PSON, Commissioner.
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 15, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On March 12, 1912, the Commissioner of W ater Supply, Gas and 
Electricity requested modification of a schedule for salaries in his Department for 
1912. In connection therewith I report as follows:

The request is in Personal Service, Illumination, Power and Heat Control, In­
spector, No. 482, Salaries, Regular Employees. I t is proposed to decrease a Clerk 
from $600 to $540, and increase the unassigned balance from $1,506 to $1,566.

The line item changes, in detail, are as follows:

Total allowance..................... ............... ............... .  $29,100 00

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Commissioner of 
Records, Surrogates’ Court, New York County, requesting, and report of the Comp­
troller recommending, modification of salary schedule 2183, supporting the appropria­
tion made in the Budget for the year 1912, for the office of said Commissioner of 
Records for the year 1912, to be effective as of March 15, 1912, to provide for six 
Index Clerks at $1,200 each per annum :

Commissioner of Records, Surrogates’ Court, County of New York, New York, 
February 26,1912.
Hon. W illiam A. P rendergast, Comptroller:

My Dear Comptroller—As Commissioner of Records of the Surrogates’ Court 
for the County of New York, I would like, on the first p y  of March, 1912, to appoint

Ac- Schedule Transfer. Cash Transfer,
count Line Item. /----------- A----------- \ >------ *------------

No. Decrease. Increase. Decrease, Increase.
482 Clerk, 10 at $600............ .

Clerk, at $540.......................
Balance unassigned . . . . . . . . .

$540 00 
60 00

$500 00
$450 00 

50 00

• ’■ .. $600 00 $500 00 $500 00

It is stated that this modification is to permit the filling of a vacancy by a Clerk 
who is not eKgible fpr tire $600 grade.

I recommend the adoption of the attached resolution granting the request
Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approval 

of the schedule, as revised, for the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, 
for the year 1912, to be effective as of March 1,1912, as follows
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Department of W ater Supply, Gas and E lectricity.
Personal Service, Illumination, Power and Heat Control, Inspection—

482 Salaries, Regular Employees:
Assistant Engineer .......................................................... .........
Chief Inspector, 2 at $2,250........................... ..........................
Inspector, 6 at $2,250................................................................
Inspector, 2 at $1,800................................................................
Inspector, 2 at $1,650.............................................. .............. .
Inspector, 25 at $1,500................................................................
Inspector, 34 at $1,350.......................................................... .
Inspector, 10 at $1,252.............................................................
Inspector, 47 at $1,200................................................................
Clerk ................................................... .....................................
Clerk .......................................................................................
Qerk, 3 at $1,350..................................................................... .
Clerk, 3 at $1,200.......................................................................

4 at $1,050.......................................................................
9 at $900............ .............................................................
3 at $750..........................................................................
9 at $600..........................................................................

Clerk,
Clerk,
Clerk,
Clerk,
Clerk ........................ . .................
Clerk ...........................................
Stenographer and Typewriter, 5 at 
Stenographer and Typewriter, 5 at 
Stenographer and Typewriter, 4 at 
Balance unassigned ......................

fl,200.
51,050.

$2,250 00
4.500 00

13.500 00
3.600 00 
3,300 00

37.500 00 
45,900 00 
12,520 00
56.400 00 

1,950 00 
1,800 00 
4,050 00
3.600 00 
4,200 00 
8,100 00
2.250 00
5.400 00 

540 00 
300 00

6,000 00
5.250 00
3.600 00 
1,566 00

$228,076 00
Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—I  he Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queen., and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Department of 
Correction requesting the modification of certain salary schedules supporting the ap­
propriation made in the Budget for the year 1912, together with a report of the 
Comptroller recommending modification of salary schedule 243, to be effective as of 
January 1, 1912, providing for the substitution of a Matron at $600 per annum, for 
one at $900, and further recommending that the request for the modification of sched­
ules 260, 263 and 265, be not approved.

Department of Correction of The City of New York, Commissioner’s Office, 148 
East 20th Street, New York, February 23, 1912.
Hon. W illiam A. P rendergast, Comptroller, N ew  York City:

Dear Sir—I would respectfully request the Honorable the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment to authorize the revision of the salaries, regular employees, 
schedule in the following items, viz.:

Branch Workhouse, Rikers Island.
263 Salaries, Regular Employees—

Orderly ..... ..............    $480 00
Deckhand....................................................................................  720 00
Keeper (10) ..............................................................................  11,150 00

$12,350 00
Unassigned ................. ............. . ................................ ...............  $400 00

City Prison, Brooklyn.
265 Salaries, Regular Employees—

Cook .........................................................................................  $720 00
Hospital Helper, 3 at $480............................................................  1,440 00
Orderly (female), 4 a t $480......................................    1,920 00
Orderly (male) ........................................................................  480 00
Driver, 6 at $1,000...........................................    6,000 00
Keeper (19) ...............................................................................  20,250 00

$30,810 00
Unassigned ...............................................................    $500 00

Branch Workhouse, Harts Island.
260 Salaries, Regular Employees—

Cook .........................................................................................  $720 00
Hospital Helper, 4 at $600 ..........................................................  2,400 00
Hospital Helper, 2 at $480 ..........................................................  960 00
Laundress .................................................................................  450 00
Orderly (female) .......................................................................  360 00
Orderly (male), 7 at $240............................................................  1,680 00
Orderly (male), 15 at $360 .........................................................  5,400 00
Keeper (13) ........    12,750 00

L ‘ • ' $24,720 00
Unassigned ..............................................      $100 00

Inasmuch as no additional appropriation will be required, I trust that your Hon­
orable Board will take favorable action in the matter. Very respectfully,

PATRICK A. W HITNEY, Commissioner. 
Department of Correction of The City of New York, Commissioner’s Office, 148 

East 20th Street, New York, February 23, 1912.
Hon. W illiam A. P rendergast, Comptroller, N ew  York City:

Dear Sir—I would respectfully request the Honorable the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment to authorize the revision of the salaries, regular employees, schedule, 
to date from January 1, 1912, in the following item, viz.:

Branch Workhouse, Harts Island.
243 Salaries, Regular Employees—

Warden ....................................................................................  $2,500 00
Head Keeper .................................................   1,800 00
Physician ..........................................    1,200 00
Teacher ..........................     900 00
Matron ......................................................................................  900 00
Matron ..........................................................    600 00
Chaplain, 3 at $450.......................................................................  1,350 00

$9,250 00
Unassigned ................................................................................  $300 00

Provision was made in Budget for 1912 for payment of two (2) Matrons at 
$900. Since that time one of the Matrons left the Department, and the vacancy thus 
caused is to be filled by an appointment at the minimum rate of $600.

Inasmuch as no additional appropriation will be required, I  trust that your Hon­
orable Board will take favorable action in the matter. Very respectfully,

PATRICK A. W HITNEY, Commissioner.
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 12, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 23, 1912, the Commissioner of Correction requested 
modification of four salary schedules for appropriations to his Department for the 
year 1912. In connection therewith I report as follows:

The schedule for Administration, Branch Workhouse, H arts Island, No. 243, 
Salaries, Regular Employees, provides for two Matrons at $900 each per annum. 
One of the incumbents retired, and the vacancy was filled on January 1, 1912, by 
an appointment at the initial rate of $600. I t is proposed to modify the schedule, 
therefore, by transferring $300 to unassigned balance. After the new appointee 
has served the prescribed length of time her salary will be automatically increased 
to $900.

In Operation, Branch Workhouse, H arts Island, No. 260, Salaries, Regular 
Employees, a lump sum appropriation of $11,550 is provided, .for ten Keepers, with 
salaries ranging from $800 to $1,200 per annum. Tne grades of Keepers are $800, 
$900, $1,050 and $1,200, advances in Salary being made every two years until the 
maximum rate of $1,200 is reached. A  vacancy in the $1,200 grade has been filled 
by an appointment at $800. I t  is proposed to modify the schedule by transferring 
$400. to unassigned balance. Similar requests are made in Nos. 263 and 265, vacancies 
in the higher grades of Keeper having been filled by appointments at $800.

In view of the fact that appropriations for Keepers are made in lump sums

for specified numbers-of incumbents, on the plea that all increases are automatic 
and mandatory, and that no reason has been advanced to show the necessity for 
placing the amounts released by the lower rates of compensation in unassigned 
balances, I  recommend that the request in these items be not approved.

The following table shows the line item changes in No. 243, in detail:

Schedule Transfer. Cash Transfer.
Account Schedule Line. <-----------A---------- > <----------- K---------- >

No. Increase Decrease. Increase. Decrease.

243 Matron, 2 at $900...........
Matron, at $600............
Unassigned balance ......

. . .  $600 00 

. . .  300 00

$900 00
$600 00 
300 00

$900 00

$900 00 $900 00 $900 00 $900 00

I recommend the adoption of the attached resolution approving the request for 
modification of No. 243. Respectfully,

WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the schedule, as revised, for the Department of Correction for the year 1912, to be 
effective as of January 1, 1912, as follows:

• Department of Correction.
Personal Service—Administration.

Branch Workhouse, Harts I s la n d -  
243 Salaries, Regular Employees:

Warden ................     $2,500 00
Head Keeper ....................................................................... 1,800 00
Physician ......................   1,200 00
Teacher ..............................................................................  900 00
Matron ...............................................................................  900 00
Matron ....................................................    600 00
Chaplain, 3 at $450..............................................................  1,350 00
Unassigned balance ..............................................................  300 00

$9,550 00
Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the request of the Commissioner of Correction, contained in the 

communication dated February 23, 1912, for the modification of Schedules Nos. 260, 
263 and 265, supporting the appropriation made in the Budget for the year 1912, be and 
the same is hereby disapproved.

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary was directed to transmit a copy of the report of the Comptroller 
to the Commissioner of Correction.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Department of 
W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity requesting, and report of the Comptroller relative 
to, the modification of salary schedule 474, supporting the appropriation made in the 
Budget for the year 1912, for said Department, to be effective as of March 1, 1912, 
providing for an increase in the salary of a Clerk from $1,650 to $1,800 per annum, 
and for a decrease in the salary of a Clerk from $1,350 to $1,200:

Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity, Commissioner’s Office, 13-21 
Park Row, City of New York, March 4, 1912.
Hon. W illiam A. P rendergast, Comptroller:

Dear Sir—Owing to the death of a Clerk receiving a salary of $1,350 per an­
num there is a vacancy which I do not desire to fill at that rate. I would like, 
however, to have the schedule supporting appropriation for “Salaries, W ater Rev­
enue Collection, Regular Employees,” in which this vacancy occurs, amended by 
reducing the $1,350 line to $1,200, and by increasing by a corresponding amount, the 
salary of a Clerk now receiving $1,650. This man is most highly recommended for 
this promotion by the W ater Register and I feel that he is entitled to the increase.

A copy of the schedule with the suggested modifications is enclosed herewith. 
Yours truly, HENRY S. THOM PSON, Commissioner.
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 12, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen-r-On March 4, 1912, the Commissioner of W ater Supply, Gas and 
Electricity requested modification of a salary schedule in his Department for 1912. 
In connection therewith I report as follows:

The request is in Personal Service, W ater Supply, W ater Revenue Collection, 
No. 474, Salaries, Regular Employees. I t  is proposed to increase a Clerk from 
$1,650 to $1,800, the funds necessary to be provided by a corresponding decrease 
in the position of a Clerk from $1,350 to $1,200. The Commissioner states that the 
employee to be increased is highly recommended for promotion by the W ater Reg­
ister.

The line item changes, in detail, are as follows:

Schedule Transfer. Cash Transfer.
Acc. Line Item. •-----------K----------- \ /----------- *---------- >
No. Decrease. Increase. Decrease. Increase.

474 Clerk, 2 at $1,800.. 
Clerk, 11 at $1,650.. 
Clerk, 11 at $1,350 
Clerk, 2 at $1,200..,

...........  $1,800 00
$1,650 00 ...........

1,350 00 ’ ...........
.......... 1,200 00

$3,000 00 $3,000 00

...........  $1,500 00
$1,375 00 ...........

1,125 00 ...........
.......... 1,000 00

$2,500 00 $2,500 00

The attached resolution, if adopted, will grant the request.
Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the schedule, as revised, for the Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity for 
the year 1912, to be effective as of March 1,1912, as follows:

* Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity.
Personal Service, W ater Supply.

474 Water Revenue Collection—Salaries, Regular Employees—
Water Registrar ....................................................................  $6,000 00
Water Registrar.................................................................... 3,000 00
Auditor ........................................................    4,500 00
Cashier, 2 at $2,500....................    5,000 00
Cashier, 2 at $1,500...................   3,000 00
Clerk, 3 at $2,100............... ................................................... 6,300 00
Qerk, 3 at $1,800..................................................................  5,400 00
Qerk, 10 at $1,650..............................................    16,500 00
Clerk, 11 at $1,500..................................................................  16,500 00
Qerk, 10 at $1,350.......................................................   13,500 00
Qerk, 3 at $1,200.........................     3,600 00
Qerk, 30 at $1,050.................................................................. 31,500 00
Qerk, 71 at $00......................    63,900 00
Qerk, 3 at $300........       900 00
Bookkeeper . ; . . . . ..................    1,350 00
Stenographer and Typewriter, 5 at $1,200.................................  6,000 00
Stenographer and Typewriter, 5 at $1,050.................................  5,250 00
Stenographer and Typewriter.................................................. 900 00
Typewriting Copyist, 6 at $900................................................  5,400 00
Telephone Operator ........................    1,050 00
Draftsman ......................................................................   900 00
Automobile Engineman ...............   1,200 00
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Pilot .......................................................... ....................... 1,200 00 Personal Service, Water Supply.
Chief of Meter Testing and Repairs............ .
General Inspector ............... .........................
Chief Inspector ...........................................
Inspector .....................................................
Inspector ....................................................

....................... 2,000 00

......................  1,800 00

......................  1,500 00

......................  1,800 00

.......................  1,650 00

Paid from 
Tax Levy 

Appropria­
tion.

Paid from 
Special 

Revenue 
Bonds.

Total.

Inspector, 3 at $1,500.............................................................  4,500 00
Inspector, 9 at $1,350.............................................................  12,150 00
Inspector, 5 at $1,200...............................   6,000 00
Inspector, 141 at $1,100..........................................................  155,100 00
Foreman ..............................................................................  900 00
Balance unassigned...............................................................  50 00

$390,300 00
Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following resolution of the Board of Aldermen 
requesting, and report of the Comptroller recommending, the issue of $3,150 special 
revenue bonds (subdivision 8, section 188 of the Charter) for the purpose of paying 
the salaries, from January 1, 1912, to December 31, 1912, of two employees in the 
Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity, whose compensation was inadver­
tently omitted from the 1912 Budget, also recommending the modification of salary 
schedules Nos. 458 and 474 for the year 1912, to be effective as of March 1, 1912, 
except line items which are chargeable to special revenue bond fund, said items to 
take effect January 1, 1912;

(On March 7, 1912, a resolution of the Board of Aldermen requesting the above 
appropriation was referred to the Comptroller.)

In  the Board o f Aldermen.
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of three thousand one hundred and fifty dollars ($3,150), the pro­
ceeds whereof to be used by the Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity 
for the purpose of paying salaries from January 1, 1912, to December 31, 1912, of 
two employees whose compensation was inadvertently omitted from the 1912 Budget, 
as follows:
Assistant Engineer, Manhattan and The Bronx...................................... $2,100 00
Clerk, Queens ...................................................................................  1,050 00

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 27, 1912, three-fourths of all the 
members elected voting in favor thereof.

Approved by the Mayor March 5, 1912. P. J. SCULLY, Clerk.
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 12, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 27, 1912, the Board of Aldermen requested special reve­
nue bonds to the amount of $3,150, the proceeds to be used by the Department of 
W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity for paying the salaries during 1912 of two em­
ployes whose compensation was inadvertently omitted from the 1912 Budget. In con­
nection therewith I report as follows:

The two employees referred to are Richard L. Blake, Assistant Engineer, at $2,100, 
employed in the Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx; and John Matthews, Jr., 
a Clerk, at $1,050 per annum, employed in the Borough of Queens. Both of these 
employees have been connected with the Department for several years, and were pro­
vided for in the 1911 Budget. Provision for Mr. Blake’s compensation was requested 
in the departmental estimate, but was omitted through a clerical error in drafting the 
Budget schedules. Through a clerical error no request was made for Mr. Matthews’ 
salary in the departmental estimate.

I recommend the adoption of attached resolutions granting the request and modi 
fying the necessary schedules to include the two incumbents.

Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen on February 27, 

1912, and approved by the Mayor March 5,1912, requesting an issue of special revenue 
bonds in the sum of three thousand one hundred and fifty dollars ($3,150), the pro­
ceeds whereof to be used by the Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity 
for the purpose of paying salaries from January 1, 1912, to December 31, 1912, of 
two employees whose compensation was inadvertently omitted from the 1912 Budget, 
as follows:

Assistant Engineer, Manhattan and The Bronx.............................  $2,100 00
Clerk, Queens .............................................................................  1,050 0(

—be and the same is hereby approved of and concurred in by the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment, and for the purpose of providing means therefor the Comptroller 
be and is hereby authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, to issue special revenue bonds of The City of New 
York to an amount not exceeding three thousand one hundred and fifty dollars 
($3,150), redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue.

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queers and Richmond—16.

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 

schedules, as revised for the Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity for 
the year 1912, to be effective as of March 1, 1912, except the line items chargeable to 
special revenue bonds, which are to be effective as of January 1,1912, as follows: 

Department of W ater Supply, Gas and E lectricity.
Personal Service— W ater Supply.

Paid from Paid from 
Tax Levy Special

Appropria- Revenue 
tion. Bonds.

Total.

Collection and S to ra g e - 
458 Salaries, Regular Employees:

Assistant Engineer ..........................  $2,700 00
Assistant Engineer ...........................  2,400 00
Assistant E n g in e e r.............................................
Assistant Engineer ..........................  1,800 00
Transitman ...................................... 1,350 00
Leveler .....................................   1,500 00
Leveler ....................   1,400 00
Rodman ..........................................  1,050 00
Rodman ..........................................  1,000 00
Stenographer and Typewriter............  1,050 00
Superintendent of Ponds and Reser­

voirs ............................................  2,500 00
Inspector of Filters........................ * 1,800 00
Keeper ............................................  1,800 00
Keeper, 2 at $1,400...........................  2,800 00
Keeper, 2 at $1,200.............    2,400 00
Keeper ..............................   1,000 00
Foreman .........................................  1,000 00

$2,100 00

$2,700 00
2.400 00 
2,100 00 
1,800 00 
1,350 00
1.500 00
1.400 00
1.050 00 
1,000 00
1.050 00

2.500 00 
1,800 00 
1,800 00 
2,800 00
2.400 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00

Schedule Total ....................*.................................* ... $29,650 0

Tax Levy, P art Allowance..................
Special Revenue Bond, Part Allowance.

$27,550 00 
2,100 00

Total A llow ance................................... . ............ .  $29,650 0

174 Salaries, Regular Employees:
W ater Registrar .............................. $6,000 00 ........... $6,000 00
W ater Registrar .................. ........... 3,000 00 ........... 3,000 00
Auditor ........................... . .............. 4,500 00 .. ..........  4,500 00
Cashier, 2 at $2,500........................ 5,000 00 ..........  5,000 00
Cashier, 2 at $1,500......................... 3,000 00 ........... 3,000 00
Clerk, 3 at $2,100............................. 6,300 00 ..........  6,300 00
Clerk, 3 at $1,800.............................. 5,400 00 ..........  5,400 00
Clerk, 10 at $1,650............................. 16,500 00 ..........  16,500 00
Clerk, 11 at $1,500......................... . 16,500 00 ..........  16,500 00
Clerk, 10 at $1,350............................. 13,500 00 ..........  13,500 00
Clerk, 3 at $1,200............................. 3,600 00 ...... .  3,600 00
Clerk, 31 at $1,050............................. 31,500 00 1,050 00 32,550 00
Clerk, 71 at $900.............................. 63,900 00 ........... 63,900 00
Clerk, 3 at $300................................ 900 00 ..........  900 00
Bookkeeper ..................................... 1,350 00 ..........  1,350 00
Stenographer and Typewriter, 5 at 

$1,200 ........................................... 6,000 00 ........ : .  6,00000
Stenographer and Typewriter, 5 at 
* $1,050 .......................................... 5,250 00 ........... 5,250 00
Stenographer and Typewriter............ 900 00 ..........  900 00
Typewriter Copyist, 6 at $900............ 5,400 00 ...........  5,400 00
Telephone O p e ra to r .......................... 1,050 00 ...........  1,050 00
Draftsman ....................................... 900 00 ........... 900 00
Automobile Engineman ................... 1,200 00 ...........  1,200 00
Pilot ..................... ‘........................ 1,200 00 ...........  1,200 00
Chief of Meter Testing and Repairs.. 2,000 00 ...........  2,000 00
General Inspector ............................ 1,800 00 ........... 1,800 00
Chief Inspector ................................ 1,500 00 ..........  1,500 00
Inspector ........................ . ............... 1,800 00 ........... 1,800 00
Inspector ........................................ 1,650 00 ...........  1,650 00
Inspector, 3 at $1,500........................ 4,500 00 ........... 4,500 00
Inspector, 9 at $1,350........................ 12,150 00 ........... 12,150 00
Inspector, 5 at $1,200......................... 6,000 00 ........... 6,000 00
Inspector, 141 at $1,100..................... 155,100 00 ..........  155,100 00
Foreman ......................................... 900 00 ...........  900 00
Balance Unassigned ......................... 50 00 ........... 50 00

Schedule Total ............... .......... .............. $391,350 00

Tax Levy P art Allowance........................ ..............  $390,300 00
Special Revenue Bonds Part Allowance...... .............. 1,050 00

Total allowance ........................ .............. $391,350 00

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following resolution of the Board of Aldermen re­
questing an issue of $200 special revenue bonds (subdivision 8, section 188 of the Char­
ter) to provide for the maintenance, during the year 1911, of an automobile used by the 
Chief of the Bureau of Licenses, Mayor’s Office, together with a report of the Comp­
troller, to whom this resolution was referred January 11, 1912, recommending an issue 
of $92.06 for this purpose:

In  the Board o f Aldermen.
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of two hundred dollars ($200), the proceeds whereof to be used by the 
Chief of the Bureau of Licenses, Mayor’s office, for the purpose of meeting cost of 
maintenance of an automobile for the year 1911.

Unanimously adopted by the Board of Aldermen December 19, 1911, three-fourths 
of all the members elected voting in favor thereof.

Received from his Honor the Mayor January 15, 1912, without his approval or 
disapproval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New Ydrk 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. P. J. SCULLY, Clerk.

Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation and 
Statistics, March 12, 1912.
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On December 19, 1911, the Board of Aldermen adopted a resolution 
requesting $200 in special revenue bonds, for 1911 maintenance charges for an auto­
mobile used by the Chief of the Bureau of Licenses, Mayor’s office. In connection 
therewith I report as follows:

An appropriation of $600 for the maintenance of this automobile in 1911 was 
authorized on August 31, 1911.

For the six months ending December 31, 1911, the cost of maintenance amounted 
to $692.06, a large amount being necessary for repairs because of an explosion which 
seriously damaged the machine. The unpaid balance is due the Department of 
Bridges, which maintains the municipal garage where the car is stored. I t  is stated 
that, as the Municipal garage is operated at cost, the failure to pay this charge will 
be likely to cause a deficit, and that the Commissioner of Bridges therefore would 
request revenue bonds.

The amount of $200 was estimated before the bills were rendered, but $92.06 will 
be sufficient to close the account

* I  therefore recommend the adoption of the attached resolution approving the 
request to the extent of $92.06. Respectfully,

WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
. The following resolution was offered:

Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen on December 
19, 1911, requesting an issue of special revenue bonds in the sum of two hundred 
dollars ($200), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Chief of the Bureau of 
Licenses, Mayor’s office, for the purpose of meeting the cost of maintenance of an 
automobile for the year 1911, be and the same is hereby approved of and concurred 
in by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to the extent of ninety-two dollars 
and six cents ($92.06), and for the purpose of providing means therefor the Comp­
troller be and is hereby authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of 
section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, to issue special revenue bonds of The 
City of New York to an amount not exceaing ninety-two dollars and six cents 
($92.06), redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their 
issue, the proceeds of said issue of special revenue bonds to be applicable only to 
claims found just and reasonable after audit in the Department of Finance of The City 
of New York.

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following resolution of the Board of Aldermen re­
questing, communication from President of the Borough of Brooklyn relative thereto, 
and report of the Comptroller recommending, the issue of $2,000 special revenue bonds 
(subdivision 8, section 188 of the Charter) to provide for the salaries of two Inspectors 
of Plastering, from March 1, 1912, office of the President of the Borough of Brook­
lyn, also recommending the modification of salary schedule No. 1938 for the year 1912, 
to be effective March 1, 1912, to include said positions, and to provide for certain 
salary increases:

(On March 7, 1912, a resolution of the Board of Aldermen requesting the above 
appropriation was referred to the Comptroller.)
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In  the Board o f Aldermen.
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of two thousand dollars ($2,000), the proceeds whereof to be used by the 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn for the purpose of paying salaries of two 
Inspectors of Plastering during 1912 at the rate of $1,200 each per annum.

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 13, 1912, three-fourths of all the 
members elected voting in favor thereof.

Received from his Honor the Mayor February 27, 1912, without his approval or 
disapproval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. P. J. SCULLY, Clerk.

The City of New York, Office of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, 
Brooklyn, March 8, 1912.
Hon. W illiam  A. P rendergast, Comptroller:

Dear Sir—I submit herewith for investigation by your Bureau of Statistics, salary 
schedule No. 1938, which I would respectfully request that you recommend to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment for adoption. The changes in this schedule are 
as follows:

The elimination of 1 Inspector of Plumbing at $1,650 and 2 Inspectors of Car­
pentry and Masonry at $1,500, and the addition of 1 Inspector of Plumbing at $1,800, 
1 Inspector of Carpentry and Masonry at $1,650, and 1 Inspector of Carpentry and 
Masonry at $1,200.

As this modification will not require any additional appropriation or transfer of 
funds, I would respectfully request that the matter be given early consideration.

Yours very truly, ALFRED E. STEERS, Borough President.
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 19, 1912.
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 13, 1912, the Board of Aldermen adopted a resolution 
requesting an issue of special revenue bonds in the amount of $2,000, the proceeds to be 
used by the President of the Borough of Brooklyn for the purpose o fp ay in g  the 
salaries of two Inspectors of Plastering during 1912, at the rate of $1,200 each per 
annum. In connection therewith I report as follows: •

The proposed issue is for two Inspectors of Plastering .appointed on March 1, 
1912, in order to meet the requirements of section 60, chapter 156, Laws of 1911, as 
follows:

The building department of every city of the first class shall have jurisdiction 
over all plastering except where it conflicts with the duties of any other department 
or conflicts with any law conferring on any other department supervision of any 
portion of plastering. Fdr such purpose there shall be appointed in each building 
department in a city of the first class by the head thereof a sufficient number of 
Inspectors to perform such work as is necessary in the enforcement of this 
article who, in addition to such qualifications as may be required by the civil 
service law, shall be competent plasterers of at least ten years' practical ex­
perience.
Through an oversight no request was made by the Borough President in the 

Budget for 1912 for the purpose of conforming with the requirements of this law.
On January 25, 1912, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment adopted a reso­

lution establishing the position at the $1,200 rate, fo r two incumbents. On February 
13,1912, the Board of Aldermen concurred in the resolution and fixed the position.

To provide for payment of the two incumbents modification is necessary of the 
1912 schedule entitled, Personal Service, Buildings, Inspection, No. 1938—Salaries, 
Regular Employees.

On March 8, 1912, the President of the Borough of Brooklyn requested modi­
fication of No. 1938. It is proposed to increase an Inspector of Plumbing from $1,650 
to $1,800, and an Inspector of Masonry and Carpentry from $1,500 to $1,650 per an­
num. The $300 for the increase is to be provided bV  C re a s in g  an Inspector of 
Carpentry and Masonry from $1,500 to $1,200. These changes are in conformity with 
the provisions of the resolution governing salary increases adopted by your Board 
on October 5, 1911.

The employees proposed for increase, their period of service, etc., are as follows: 
Thomas Muldoon, Inspector o f Plumbing, from  $1,650 to $1,800 Per Annum.
Mr. Muldoon was appointed on February 1, 1900, at $1,200 per annum. On May 

1, 1903, he was increased to $1,350 per annum; on March 1, 1904, to $1,500, and on 
October 1, 1905, to the present rate.
David F. Moore, Inspector o f Carpentry and Masonry, from  $1,500 to $1,650 Per

Annum.
Mr. Moore was appointed on April 1, 1897, as an Inspector of Buildings, at $1,200 

per annum, and later increased to $1,500. On February 1, 1902, he was further in­
creased to $1,750, and on May 1, 1902, to $1,800 per year. On May 21, 1902, his title 
was changed to Inspector of Carpentry and Masonry at the same rate. On January 
1, 1906, he was appointed as Superintendent of Buildings, Borough of Brooklyn, at 
$5,000 per annum. On September 1, 1911, he was appointed as an Inspector of Car­
pentry and Masonry at the present rate.

The following table shows the line item changes involved by the President’s 
request:
Ac- Schedule Transfer. Cash Transfer.

count Schedule Line. t------- —A----------- \ t----------- A----------- >
No. Decrease. Increase. Decrease. Increase.

1938 Inspector of Plumbing, 2 at
$1,800 ................................

Inspector of Plumbing, 1 at
$1,650 ................................

Inspector of Carpentry and
Masonry, at $1,650...............

Inspector of Carpentry and
Masonry, 25 at $1,500.........

Inspector of Carpentry and 
Masonry, 5 at $1,200...........

$1,800 00 $1,500 00

$1,650 00

1,650 00

$1,375 00

1,375 00

3,000 00 2,500 00

1,200 00 1,000 00

$4,650 00 $4,650 00 $3,875 00 $3,875 00

In view of the foregoing I recommend the adoption of the attached resolutions 
concurring in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen, and approving the request 
of the President and the necessary modification of the schedule.

Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen on February 

13, 1912, requesting an issue of special revenue bonds in the sum of two thousand 
dollars ($2,000), the proceeds whereof to be used by the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn for the purpose of paying salaries of two Inspectors of Plastering 
during 1912, at the rate of $1,200 each per annum, be and the same is hereby ap­
proved of and concurred in by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, and for 
the purpose of providing means therefor, the Comptroller be and is hereby author­
ized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to issue special revenue bonds of The City of New York to an 
amount not exceeding two thousand dollars ($2,000), redeemable from the tax levy 
of the year succeeding the year of their issue.

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

.Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16. —

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the schedule, as revised, for the office of the President o f  the Borough of Brooklyn 
for the year 1912, to take effect as of March 1, 1912, as follows:

P resident of the  Borough of Brooklyn.
Personal Service.

* Paid from 
Tax Levy 

Appropria­
tion.

Paid from 
Special 

Revenue 
Bonds.

Total

Buildings—Inspection- 
1938 Salaries, Regular Employees;

Chief Inspector, 2 at $2,500............ . . . . .  $5,000 00
, .

$5,000 00

THURSDAY, MARCH 28, 1912.

Chief Inspector of Plumbing................
Inspector of Plumbing.........................
Inspector of Plumbing, 3 at $1,800..........
Inspector of Plumbing, 6 at $1,500.........
Inspector of Plumbing, 3 at $1,350...........
Inspector of Plumbing, 9 at $1,200.........
Inspector of Carpentry and Masonry, 5 at

$2,400 ................................................
Inspector of Carpentry and Masonry, 7 at

$1,800 ................................................
Inspector of Carpentry and Masonry.......
Inspector of Carpentry and Masonry, 23 at

$1,500 .............. ................................
Inspector of Carpentry and Masonry, 10

at $1,350 ............................................
Inspector of Carpentry and Masonry, 6 at

$1,200 ................................................
Inspector of Plastering, 2 at $1,200.......
Inspector of Elevators...........................
Inspector of Elevators, 4 at $1,200.........
Inspector of Iron and Steel....................
Inspector of Iron and Steel..................
Automobile Engineman . . . . ..................

Schedule total .....................

Paid from Paid from 
Tax Levy Special 

Appropria- Revenue Total, 
tion. Bonds.

1,800 00 ........... 1,800 00
2.400 00   2,400 00
5.400 00   5,400 00
9.000 00   9,000 00
4,050 00   4,050 00

10,800 00 ..........  10,800 00

12.000 00 .......... 12,000 00

12,600 00 ........... 12,600 00
1.650 00   1,650 00

34.500 00   34,500 00

13.500 00   13,500 00

7.200 00   7,200 00
...........  $2,400 00 2,400 00
1.500 00   1,500 00
4,800 00   4,800 00
1.650 00   1,650 00
1.200 00 .......... 1,200 00
1,200 00 .......... 1,200 00

$132,650 00

Tax levy, part allowance............................................................  $130,250 00
Rate of special revenue bond, part allowance......... ................ .-___  2,400 00

Total allowance ..................................................... $132,650 00

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Department of 
W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity requesting, and report of the Comptroller recom­
mending approval, pursuant to resolution adopted July 17, as amended August 31, 
1911, of the plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost ($15,000) for 
constructing pipe crossings at four bridges over the New York, New Haven and 
Hartford Railroad, in the Borough of The Bronx, under the jurisdiction of said 
Department:

Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity, Bureau of Supplies, Room 1904, 
13-21 Park Row, City of New York, January 16, 1912.
Hon. W m . A. P rendergast, Comptroller:

Dear Sir—I transmit herewith, for report by you to the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment, in accordance with resolutions adopted by said Board on July 17 and 
August 31, 1911, form -of contract and plans for “Constructing Pipe Crossings at 
Four Bridges over the N. Y., N. H. & H. R. R., in the Borough of The Bronx,” the 
estimated cost of which is $15,000. Yours truly,

J. W. F. BENNETT, Deputy and Acting Commissioner.
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 12, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On January 16, 1912, the Commissioner of W ater Supply, Gas and 
Electricity requested approval of the plans, specifications, form of contract and esti­
mate of cost in the sum of $15,000 for constructing pipe crossings at four bridges over 
the New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad in The Bronx.

Of the amount to be expended, $12,000 is chargeable against the corporate stock 
fund entitled, “C. D. W.—15A, W ater Fund East of The Bronx,” authorized by the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment on July 2, 1909, in the sum of $406,100, and 
concurred in by the Board of Aldermen on July 13, 1909, The unencumbered balance 
in the fund on March 1,1912, was $217,500. The remainder of the estimate, or $3,000, 
is chargeable to the corporate stock fund entitled “C. D. W.—19B, Distributing Mains 
in Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx,” authorized by the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment on May 27, 1910, in the sum of $100,000, and concurred in by 
the Board of Aldermen on June 7, 1910. The unencumbered balance in the fund on 
March 1 was $62,000.

I recommend that the request be approved by the adoption of the attached reso­
lution. Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso­

lution of July 17, 1911, as amended on August 31, 1911, hereby approves of the plans, 
specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost in the sum of fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000) for constructing pipe crossings at four bridges over the New York, 
New Haven and H artford Railroad, in the Borough of The Bronx, under the juris­
diction of the Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity; the cost to be 
charged to the extent of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) against the corporate 
stock fund entitled, “C. D. W.—15A, Water Fund East of The Bronx,” and to the 
extent of three thousand dollars ($3,000) against corporate stock fund entitled, 
“C. D. W.—19B, Distributing Mains in Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx.”

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following report of the Comptroller recommending 
that the resoluton adopted February 8, 1912, approving of the form of contract, 
specifications, plans and estimates of cost for fire protection work at public schools 
2, 4, 8, 9, 12, 15, 55, Borough of Brooklyn, pursuant to resolution adopted July 17, as 
amended August 31, 1911, be amended by making the cost chargeable to the cor­
porate stock fund entitled “G. D. E.—80, School Buildings, Providing Fire Protec­
tion, Brooklyn,” instead of to account “C. D. E.—9A, School Building Fund, All 
Boroughs, Providing Fire Protection,” under the jurisdiction of the Department of 
Education:

Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 
and Statistics, March 12, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 8, 1912, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
adopted a resolution approving the form of contract, specifications, plans and esti­
mates of cost for fire protection work at Public Schools 2, 4, 8, 9, 12, 15 and 55, 
Borough of Brooklyn. The resolution specifies that the cost of the work is to be 
charged to the corporate stock fund entitled, “C. D. E.—9A, School Building Fund, 
All Boroughs, Providing Fire Protection.”

I t  is now proposed by the Board of Education to charge the cost of the work 
to the corporate stock fund entitled, “C. D. E.—80, School Buildings, Providing Fire 
Protection, Brooklyn.” The sum of $526,820 was approved for the fund by the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment on February 5, 1909, and by the Board of 
Aldermen on March 9, 1909. An additional appropriation of $160,500 was approved 
by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on June 3, 1910, and by the Board of 
Aldermen on June 28, 1910. There was an unencumbered balance of $100,487.56 in 
the fund on March 11,1912. The total of the lowest bids on the contracts is $40,459.

I  recommend the adoption of the attached resolution making the cost chargeable 
to “C. D. E.—80,” Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion­

ment on February 8, 1912, approving the form of contract, specifications, plans and 
estimates of cost for fire protection work at Public Schools 2, 4, 8, 9, 12,15 and 55, 
Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Education, be 
amended by making the cost chargeable to the corporate stock fund entitled "C. D. 
E.—80, School Buildings, Providing Fire Protection, Brooklyn!’
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Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Brotx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Department of 
Docks and Ferries requesting, and report of the Comptroller recommending approval, 
pursuant to resolution adopted July 17, as amended August 31, 1911, of the form of 
contract, plans, specifications and estimate of cost ($12,000) for extending Pier 43, 
North River, Borough of Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of said Department:

Department of Docks and Ferries, City of New York, Pier “A,” North River, 
New York, February 23,1912.
Hon. W illiam  J . Gaynor, Mayor, Chairman o f the Board o f Estimate and Appor- 

ment: • #
Sir—I transmit herewith plans, specifications and form of Contract No. 1321 for 

extending Pier 43, foot of Barrow street, North River, out to the established pier­
head line. This work is estimated at $12,000. The expense is to be charged against 
“C. D. D.—4D, Construction of Extension to Pier 43, North River.”

I request approval of the plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate.
Yours very truly, CALVIN TOMKINS, Commissioner of Docks. .
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 12, 1912.
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 23, 1912, the Commissioner of Docks requested approval 
of the form of contract, plans, specifications and estimate of cost in the sum of $12,000 
for extending pier 43, North River, Borough of Manhattan.

The cost is to be paid from a corporate stock fund of $12,000, approved by the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment on July 17, 1911, and by the Board of Aider- 
men on July 25, 1911, and entitled “C. D. D.—4D, Department of Docks and Ferriea 
Construction of Extension to Pier 43, North River.” On March 9, 1912, there had 
been no expenditures from the fund.

The form of contract and specifications are satisfactory and the estimate of cost 
is reasonable.

I recommend the adoption of the attached resolution granting the request.
Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its resolu­

tion of July 17, 1911, as amended on August 31, 1911, hereby approves of the form of 
contract, plans, specifications and estimate of cost in the sum of twelve thousand 
dollars ($12,000) for extending pier 43, North River, Borough of Manhattan, under 
the jurisdiction of the Department of Docks and Ferries; the cost to be paid from the 
corporate stock fund entitled “C. D. D.—4D, Department of Docks and Ferries, Con­
struction of Extension to Pier 43, North River.”

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Department of 
Docks and Ferries requesting, and report of the Comptroller recommending approval, 
pursuant to resolution adopted July 17, as amended August 31, 1911, of the form of 
contract, specifications and estimate of cost ($1,712.50) for preparing for and pav­
ing with asphalt the deck of Pier 42, East River, Borough of Manhattan, under the 
jurisdiction of said Department:

Department of Docks and Ferries, City of New York, Pier “A,” North River, 
New York, February 29, 1912.
Hon. W illiam  J. Gaynor, Mayor, and Chairman, Board o f Estimate and Apportion­

ment:
Sir—This Department prepared a form of contract in three classes, each a sepa­

rate contract in itself, for laying asphalt pavement over concrete decks on pier at 
Whale Creek, Brooklyn, on pier foot of Jamaica avenue, Astoria, Borough of 
Queens, and on Pier 42, East River, Borough of Manhattan. These three contracts 
were submitted to you for approval as to specifications and estimates, and on Novem­
ber 16, 1911, a resolution of approval was adopted applying to Class 1 for the work 
at the Whale Creek pier, and to Class 2 for the work at the pier at Astoria. No 
action, however, was taken at that time as to Class 3 for asphalting the deck of 
Pier 42, East River, Borough of Manhattan, owing to the fact that at that time no 
money was available for the work.

At a meeting of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, held December 13, 
1911, a resolution was adopted recommending to the Board of Estimate and Appor­
tionment that the Comptroller be authorized to issue corporate stock to the amount 
of $1,800 to provide means to pay the cost of laying asphalt pavement on the deck 
of Pier 42, East River, Borough of Manhattan.

A resolution having to-day been adopted by the Board of Estimate and Appor­
tionment authorizing the Comptroller to issue corporate stock in the sum of $1,800 
for this work, I request approval of the specifications, estimate and form of con­
tract, Contract 1287, Class 3. This contract 1287, Class 3, for laying asphalt pave­
ment on the deck of Pier 42, East River, Borough of Manhattan, is estimated at 
$1.25 per square yard, which, for the area of 1,370 square yards, amounts to $1,712.50; 
adding the 5 per cent, additional which might be ordered under Article F  of the 
contract, makes the total estimate for the work $1,798.13. Form of contract and 
specifications enclosed. Contract to be charged against C. D. D.—28A, Paving With 
Asphalt, Deck of Pier 42, East River. Yours very truly,

CALVIN TOMKINS, Commissioner of Docks.
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 12, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 29, 1912, the Commissioner of Docks requested ap­
proval of the form of contract, specifications and estimate of cost in the sum of 
$1,712.50, for preparing for and paving with asphalt the deck of Pier 42. East 
River, Borough of Manhattan.

The cost is to be paid from corporate stock fund of $1,800, authorized by the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment on February 29, 1912, and entitled, “C. D. D .~ 
28A, Department of Docks and Ferries, Paving with Asphalt the Deck of Piei 
42, East River.” On March 12, 1912, there had been no expenditures from the 
fund.

The form of contract and specifications are satisfactory, and the estimate of 
cost is reasonable.

I recommend the adoption of the attached resolution granting the request.
Respectfully, . WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso­

lution of July 17, 1911, as amended on August 31, 1911, hereby approves the form 
of contract, specifications and estimate of cost in the sum of one thousand seven 
hundred and twelve dollars and fifty cents ($1,712.50), for preparing for and paving 
with asphalt the deck of Pier 42, East River, under the jurisdiction of the Depart­
ment of*Docks and Ferries, the cost to be paid from the corporate stock fund 
entitled, “C. D. D.—28A, Department of Docks and Ferries, Paving with Asphalt 
the Deck of Pier 42, East River.”

Which was adopted by the following vo te:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Fire Depart­
ment requesting, and report of the Comptroller recommending approval, pursuant 
to resolution adopted July 17, as amended August 31, 1911, of the form of final 
contract for the services of J. W. Millard & Bro., Naval Architects, in preparing 
complete plans, specifications, etc., and supervising the construction of proposed fire- 
boat, at an approximate fee of $4,702.38, under the jurisdiction of said Department: 

Fire Department of The City of New York, Office of the Commissioner, March 
4, 1912.
Hon. W illiam A. P rendergast, Comptroller o f The. City o f N ew  York:

Sir—I transput herewith, for approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor­
tionment, form of final contract for the services of J. W. Millard & Bro., naval 
architects, 17 State street, Manhattan, for the preparation of complete plans, speci­

fications, etc., and the supervision of the construction and equipment of a proposed 
firffeat. Respectfully, JOS. JOHNSON, Fire Commissioner.

Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 
and Statistics, March 15,1912.
T o  the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On March 4, 1912, the Fire Commissioner requested approval of the 
form of final contract for the services of J. W. Millard and Brother, naval architects, 
o f No. 17 State street, Manhattan, for the preparation of complete plans, specifica­
tions, etc., and the supervision of construction of a fireboat.

The cost of the contract is to be paid from an unencumbered balance of $123,797.66, 
as of March 13, 1912, in the corporate stock fund entitled “C. F. D.—1, Construction 
and equipment of fireboats, Manhattan.” The fund, in the sum of $125,000, was ap­
proved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on July 17, 1911, and concurred 
in by the Board of Aldermen on July 31,1911.

The proposed compensation is 5 per cent, of the cost of the fireboat, less the 
amount paid on the preliminary contract, and is reasonable. The form of contract is 
similar to the form prepared by the Corporation Counsel.

I recommend the adoption of the attached resolution granting the request.
Ppsoprtfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso­

lution adopted on July 17, 1911, as amended on August 31, 1911, hereby approves the 
form of final contract for the services of J. W. Millard and Brother, as Naval 
Architects, for the preparation of complete plans, specifications, etc., and the super­
vision of construction of a proposed fireboat, under the jurisdiction of the Fire 
Department, at a compensation of approximately four thousand seven hundred and 
two dollars and thirty-eight cents ($4,702.38), being 5 per cent, of the cost of the 
fireboat, less the amount paid under the terms of the preliminary contract; the cost 
to be charged against the corporate stock fund entitled “C. F. D —1, Construction and 
Equipment of Fireboats, Manhattan.”

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following report of the Comptroller recommending 
the acquisition, at private sale, at a price not exceeding $5,250 of a plot of ground 
on the southerly side of Thomson avenue, distant 40 feet westerly from the south­
west corner of Thomson avenue and Bowne avenue, Borough of Queens, as a site 
for the use of the Fire Department:

City of New York, Department of Finance, Comptroller’s Office, March 15, 1912.
To the Honorable the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—At a meeting of your Board held July 17, 1911, corporate stock to 
the amount of $7,500 was authorized to provide means for the acquisition of site 
in the vicinity of Greenpoint avenue and Hoffman boulevard, Newtown, Borough of 
Queens, for use of the Fire Department, which resolution was concurred in by the 
Board of Aldermen on July 25, 1911.

In pursuance of this action I directed the Appraiser o‘f Real Estate of this De­
partment to confer with the Fire Commissioner to the end that a desirable site might 
be obtained, and it was finally determined that the plot of ground, 60 feet in width 
by 100 feet in depth, situated on the southerly side of Thomson avenue, distant 40 
feet westerly from the southwest corner of Thomson avenue and Bowne avenue, 
Borough of Queens, would be the most desirable for the purpose.

A fter negotiation by the Comptroller the premises may be secured for the sum 
of $5,250. The Fire Commissioner has approved of the selection of this site.

The price being reasonable and just, I respectfully recommend that your Board 
approve of the selection of the following described premises for use of the Fire 
Department:

All that plot, piece or parcel of land in the 2d Ward, of the County and 
Borough of Queens, City and State of New York, known and distinguished on a 
certain map entitled “Map of 423 lots situated at Winfield, Queens County, Long 
Island, being part of the Cornelius Hyatt Homestead,” September, 1887, by J. V. 
Meserole, City Surveyor, and filed in the office of the Clerk of Queens County 
on December 2, 1887, as and by the lot numbers 87, 88 and 89, and more par­
ticularly bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Thomson avenue, distant 40 
feet westerly from the corner formed by the intersection of the westerly side 
of Bowne avenue with the southerly side of said Thomson avenue; running 
thence southerly, parallel with said Bowne avenue 100 feet; thence westerly, 
parallel with said Thomson avenue 60 feet; thence northerly, again parallel with 
said Bowne avenue 100 feet to the southerly side of said Thomson avenue; 
thence easterly, along the southerly side of said Thomson avenue 60 feet to the 
point or place of beginning; together with all the right, title and interest, if any, 
of the owner, of, in and to the land in the streets and avenues lying in front 
of and adjoining the herein described premises to the centre line thereof; sub­
ject, however, to the covenant of restriction contained in deed dated January 
29, 1889, from James D. Lynch to Charles H. Goodsell, recorded in the office 
of the Clerk of Queens County in Liber 766 of Conveyances, page 190, as fol­
lows:

“And the said party of the second part, for himself, his heirs and assigns, 
doth further covenant to and with the said party of first part, his heirs, execu­
tors and administrators, that neither the said party of the second part, nor his 
heirs or assigns, shall or will ever erect or permit, on said premises, or any 
portion thereof, any building within ten feet of the line of any street, avenue 
or road on which any lot or lots front, and that neither the said party of the 
second part, nor his heirs or assigns, shall or will ever erect, or permit, on said 
premises, or any portion thereof, any cow-stable or pig-sty, and that this last 
covenant as to buildings, cow-stable and pig-sty, shall be and shall be construed 
as a covenant running with the land for all times”

—and authorize the Comptroller to enter into contract for the purchase o f the same, 
at private sale, at a price not exceeding $5,250, said contract to be submitted to the 
Corporation Counsel for his approval as to form. Respectfully,

WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the selection by the Commissioner of the Fire Department of property on the 
southerly side of Thomson avenue, distant 40 feet westerly from the southwest cor­
ner of Thomson avenue and Bowne avenue, Borough of Queens, for the use of 
said Department, bounded and described as follows:

All that plot, piece or parcel of land in the 2d W ard of the County and 
Borough of Queens, City and State of New York, known and distinguished on 
a certain map entitled, “Map of 423 lots situated at Winfield, Queens County, 
Long Island, being part of the Cornelius Hyatt Homestead,” September, 1887, 
by J. V. Meserole, City Surveyor, and filed in the office of the Clerk of Queens 
County on December 2, 1887, as and by the Lot Nos. 87, 88 and 89, and more 
particularly bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Thomson avenue, distant 40 
feet westerly from the corner formed by the intersection of the westerly $i4e 
of Bowne avenue with the southerly side of said Thomson avenue; running 
thence southerly, parallel with said Bowne avenue 100 feet; thence westerly, 
parallel with said Thomson avenue 60 feet; thence northerly, again parallel with 
said Bowne avenue 100 feet to the southerly side of said Thomson avenue; 
thence easterly, along the southerly side of said Thomson avenue 60 feet to the 
point or place of beginning; together with all the right, title and interest, if any, 
of the owner, of, in and to the land in the streets and avenues lying in front of 
and adjoining the herein described premises to the centre line thereof; subject, 
however, to the covenant of restriction contained in deed dated January 29, 1889 
from James D. Lynch to Charles H. Goodsell, recorded in the office of the 
Clerk of Queens County, in Liber 766 of Conveyances, page 190, as follows: 

“And the said party of the second part, for himself, his heirs 4nd assigns, 
doth further covenant to and with the said party of the first part, his heirs, 
executors and administrators, that neither the said party of the second part, 
nor his heirs or assigns, shall or will ever erect or permit, on said premises, 
or any portion thereof, any building within ten feet of the line of any street, 
avenue or road on which any lot or lots front, and that neither the said party 
of the second part, nor his heirs or assigns, shall or will ever erect, or permit, 
on said premises, or any portion thereof, any cow-stable or pig-sty, and that this
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last covenant as to buildings, cow-stable and pig-sty shall be and shall be con­
strued as a covenant running with the land for all times.”

—and authorizes the Comptroller to enter into a contract for the purchase of the 
same, at private sale, at a price not exceeding five thousand two hundred and fifty 
dollars ($5,250), said contract to be approved by the Corporation Counsel as to 
form.

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following report of the Comptroller recommending 
the acquisition, at private sale, at price not exceeding $4,500, of a plot of ground 
on the southerly side of Myrtle avenue, distant 40 feet easterly from the corner 
formed by the intersection of the southerly side of Myrtle avenue with the easterly 
side of Witte street, Borough of Queens, as a site for the use of the Fire Depart­
ment:

City of New York, Department of Finance, Comptroller’s Office, March 15, 1912.
To the Honorable the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—At a meeting of your Board held July 17, 1911, corporate stock to 
the amount of $4,500 was authorized to provide means for the acquisition of a site 
in the vicinity of Myrtle avenue and Fresh Pond road, Borough of Queens, for use 
of the Fire Department, which resolution was concurred in by the Board of Aider- 
men on July 25, 1911.

In pursuance of this action I directed the Appraiser of Real Estate of this De­
partment to confer with the Fire Commissioner to the end that a desirable site 
might be obtained, and it was finally determined that the plot of ground, 40 feet in 
width by 100 feet in depth, on the southerly side of Myrtle avenue, distant 40 feet 
easterly from the corner formed by the intersection of the southerly side of Myrtle 
avenue with the easterly side of W itte street, Borough of Queens, would be the 
most desirable for the purpose.

The original asking price demanded by the owner was $5,000, but after negotia­
tion by the Comptroller the premises may be secured for the sum of $4,500. The 
Fire Commissioner has approved of the selection of this site.

The price being reasonable and just, I respectfully recommend that your Board 
approve of the selection of the following described premises for use of the Fire 
Department:

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of ground, situate, lying and being in 
the 2d Ward, Borough-of Queens, City of New York, bounded and described 
as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Myrtle avenue, distant 40 feet 
easterly from the corner formed by the intersection of the southerly side of 
Myrtle avenue with the easterly side of W itte street; running thence southerly 
and parallel with Witte street 100 feet; thence easterly and parallel with Myrtle 
avenue 40 feet; thence northerly and again parallel with Witte street 100 feet 
to the southerly side of Myrtle avenue; thence westerly along the southerly side 
of Myrtle avenue 40 feet, to the point or place of beginning; together with all 
the right, title and interest, if any, of the owner, of, in and to the avenue in 
front thereof to the centre thereof,

—and authorize the Comptroller to enter into contract for the purchase of the same, 
at private sale, at a price not exceeding $4,500, said contract to be submitted to the 
Corporation Counsel for his approval as to form. Respectfully,

WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the selection by the Commissioner of the Fire Department of property on the 
southerly side of Myrtle avenue, distant 40 feet easterly from the corner formed 
by the intersection of the southerly side of Myrtle avenue with the easterly side of 
Witte street, Borough of Queens, for the use of said Department, bounded and 
described as follows:

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of ground, situafe, lying and being in 
the 2d Ward, Borough of Queens, City of New York, bounded and described 
as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Myrtle avenue, distant 40 
feet easterly from the corner formed by the intersection of the southerly side 
of Myrtle avenue with the easterly side of Witte street; running thence southerly 
and parallel with W itte street 100 feet; thence easterly and parallel with Myrtle 
avenue 40 feet; thence northerly and again parallel with W itte street 100 feet 
to the southerly side of Myrtle avenue; thence westerly along the southerly 
side of Myrtle avenue 40 feet, to the point or place of beginning; together with 
all the right, title and interest, if any, of the owner, of, in and to the avenue in 
front thereof to the centre thereof.

—and authorizes the Comptroller to enter into a contract for the purchase of the 
same, at private sale, at a price not exceeding forty-five hundred dollars ($4,500), 
said contract to be approved by the Corporation Counsel as to form.

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following report of the Comptroller recommending 
that the resolution adopted November 16, 1911, authorizing the acquisition of property 
on the southeasterly corner of Metropolitan avenue and High street, Borough of 
Queens, at private sale, for $2,400, for the use of the Fire Department, be rescinded, 
and further recommending the acquisition, at private sale, at a price not exceeding 
$3,000, of property on the northerly side of Metropolitan avenue, 291 feet westerly 
from the corner of Collins avenue, as a site for the use of the Fire Department, in 
lieu of the site previously authorized to be purchased:

City of New York, Department of Finance, Comptroller’s Office, March 15, 
1912.
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On November 16, 1911, your Board adopted a resolution authorizing 
the Comptroller to purchase, at private sale, for use of the Fire Department, a certain 
parcel of ground at the southeast corner of Metropolitan avenue and High street, 
Borough of Queens. It has since developed that Metropolitan avenue is to be widened 
on the southerly side of the avenue 30 feet, making the plot unavailable for the 
purposes intended.

Other sites have been considered, with the result that a plot of ground 50 feet 
in width by 100 feet in depth may be secured, on the northerly side of Metropolitan 
avenue, 291 feet westerly from the corner of Collins avenue.

The original price demanded for these premises was $4,000, but after negotiation 
by the Comptroller they may be purchased for the sum of $3,000. The Fire Com­
missioner has approved of the selection of this site.

I therefore recommend that the resolution adopted by your Board November 
16, 1911, relative to the purchase of the plot of ground on the southerly side of 
Metropolitan avenue and the easterly side of High street, Borough of Queens, for 
use of the Fire Department, be rescinded; and I further recommend, the price being 
reasonable and just, that your Board approve of the selection of the following 
described premises for use of the Fire Department:

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of ground, situate, lying and being in the 
2d Ward, Borough of Queens, City of New York, bounded and described as 
follows:

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of Metropolitan avenue, distant 
291.92 feet westerly from the corner formed by the intersection of the northerly 
side of Metropolitan avenue with the westerly side of Collins avenue; running 
thence northerly, and at right angles to Metropolitan avenue 100 feet; thence 
westerly and parallel with Metropolitan avenue 50 feet; thence southerly and 
at right angles to Metropolitan avenue 100 feet to the northerly side of Metro­
politan avenue ; thence easterly along the northerly side of Metropolitan avenue 
50 feet to the point or place of beginning; together with all the right, title and 
interest, if any, of the owner, of, in and to the avenue in front thereof to the 
centre thereof; being the same property guaranteed to the Title Guarantee and 
Trust Company, by Homer L. Bartlett, City Surveyor and Civil Engineer, 189 
Montague street, Borough of Brooklyn, dated March 8, 1912.

—and authorize the Comptroller to enter into contract for the purchase of the same, 
at private sale, at a price not exceeding $3,000, said contract to be submitted to the

Corporation Counsel for his approval as to form. Respectfully,
WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion­

ment November 16, 1911, which reads as follows:
“Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the selection by the Commissioner of the Fire Department of property located on 
Metropolitan avenue and High street, Borough of Queens, for the use of said De­
partment, as follows:

“All that certain lot, piece or parcel of ground situate, lying and being in the 
Borough of Queens, City of New York, bounded and described as follows:

“Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the southerly side of Metro­
politan avenue with the easterly side of High street; running thence easterly along 
the southerly side of Metropolitan avenue 53.85 feet; thence southerly and at right 
angles, or nearly so, with Metropolitan avenue 99.68 feet; thence westerly and par­
allel, or nearly so, with Metropolitan avenue 41.75 feet to the easterly side of High 
street; thence northerly along the easterly side of High street 105.81 feet to the 
point or place of beginning, being the same premises surveyed by Homer L. Bart­
lett on August 11, 1910, being a map of nineteen lots located on Metropolitan 
avenue and on High street, in the 2d Ward, Borough of Queens, City of New 
York; together with all the right, title and interest, if any, of the owner, of, in and 
to the street and avenue in front thereof to the centre thereof.
“—and authorizes the Comptroller to enter into a contract for the purchase of the 
said property  at private sale, at a price not exceeding twenty-four hundred dollars 
($2,400), said contract to be submitted to the Corporation Counsel for approval as 
to form.”

—be and the same is hereby rescinded.
Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 

selection by the Commissioner of the Fire Department of property on the northerly side 
of Metropolitan avenue, 291 feet westerly from the corner of Collins avenue, Borough 
of Queens, for the use of said Department, bounded and described as follows:

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of ground situate, lying and being in the 2d 
Ward, Borough of Queens, City of New York, bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of Metropolitan avenue, distant 
291.92 feet westerly from the corner formed by the intersection of the northerly 
side of Metropolitan avenue with the westerly side of Collins avenue; running 
thence northerly and at right angles to Metropolitan avenue 100 feet; thence west­
erly and parallel with Metropolitan avenue 50 feet; thence southerly and at right 
angles to Metropolitan avenue 100 feet to the northerly side of Metropolitan 
avenue; thence easterly along the northerly side of Metropolitan avenue 50 feet to 
the point or place of beginning; together with all the right, title and interest, if 
any, of the owner, of, in and to the avenue in front thereof to the centre thereof; 
being the same property guaranteed to the Title Guarantee and Trust Company by 
Homer L. Bartlett, City Surveyor and Civil Engineer, 189 Montague street, 
Borough of Brooklyn, dated March 8,1912,

—and authorizes the Comptroller to enter into a contract for the purchase of the same 
at private sale at a price not exceeding three thousand dollars ($3,000), said contrac* 
to be approved by the Corporation Counsel as to form.

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented a report of the Corporate Stock Budget Committee 
recommending the purchase of property in the town of Smithtown, Suffolk County, 
New York, containing about 523 acres, at the rate of $225 an acre, for the purpose 
of a hospital and industrial colony for the care and treatment of inebriates, and 
further recommending the issue of corporate stock in the sum of $120,000 to provide 
means therefor.

Which was laid over one week, March 28, 1912.
(On March 7 and again on March 14, 1912, the above report was laid over 

for one week.)
* •

The Secretary presented a resolution of the Board of Aldermen returning reso­
lution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment authorizing (subject to the 
concurrence of the Board of Aldermen) the issue of $25,000 corporate stock for the 
construction of a tunnel under and across Centre street, connecting the basement of 
the Hall of Records with the basement of the new Municipal Building, authorized by 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on February 8,1912.

Which was ordered filed and the Secretary directed to notify the President of 
the Borough of Manhattan, and the Commissioner of Bridges of the action of the 
Board of Aldermen.

(On February 29, 1912, the Board' of Estimate and Apportionment adopted a 
resolution rescinding the resolution adopted February 8, 1912, authorizing the above 
issue of corporate stock and requesting the Board of Aldermen to return said reso­
lution to this Board without action thereon.)

The Secretary presented the following communication from the President of the 
Borough of Richmond relative to, and report o f  the Comptroller recommending 
that the resolution adopted June 3, 1910, authorizing the issue of $8,500 corporate 
stock to provide for the construction of a storage house and the improvement of a 
storage yard in connection with the Bureau of Highways, under the jurisdiction of 
the President of the Borough of Richmond, be amended by including in said authoriza­
tion the acquisition of a site, and further recommending, after the amendment of 
this resolution, and its concurrence by the Board of Aldermen, that the Comptroller 
be authorized to enter into a contract for the acquisition of two parcels of property 
on the westerly side of Harbor road, south of Richmond terrace, at a price not exceed­
ing $1,500 for each parcel, as a site for said corporation y a rd :

The City of New York, Office of the President of the Borough of Richmond, 
Borough Hall, New Brighton, New York City, May 23, 1911.
Board o f Estimate and Apportionment, 277 Broadway, New York:

Gentlemen—We are desirous of establishing in the district known as Mariners 
Harbor a corporation yard for our Bureau of Highways. At present we are leasing 
a yard at the corner of Nicholas avenue and Richmond terrace, which we may be 
asked to vacate at almost any time, though do not wish so. to do until we have suc­
ceeded in using the large quantity of materials there stored; so shall desire to retain 
our lease for some time longer. At present, however, we need a yard nearer the 
centre of a considerable part of our work.

To that end, we have found three pieces of property, either one of which would 
be serviceable, though our decided preference is for the plot on the westerly side of 
Harbor road, south of Richmond terrace, known as Lots 47 and 49, having a total 
frontage of 100 feet on Harbor road, a depth of 114 feet, and a frontage of about 
100 feet on a public lane in the rear. This would be our first choice; the second 
choice would be a plot known as Lot 56, on the southeast corner of Van Name and 
Division avenues, while the third choice would be plot known as Lot 72, on the 
easterly side of Van Name avenue, and bounded on the south by the right of way 
of the Staten Island Rapid Transit Railway Company. The prices of these three 
pieces as quoted to us are, respectively: $3,000, $3,600, and $2,000.

We would ask that the Comptroller be authorized to purchase the property of 
our choice upon the best terms which he may be able to secure, charging said pur­
chase against the balance in the corporate stock account which has been provided 
for the acquisition of corporation yards. Yours respectfully,

GEORGE CROMWELL, President of the Borough.
(On June 1, 1911, the request of the President of the Borough of Richmond for 

the acquisition of property in the district known as Mariners Harbor, for use as a 
corporation yard, was referred to the Comptroller.)

Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 
and Statistics, March 18, 1912.
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On June 3, 1910, a resolution was adopted by your Board approving 
of the issue of corporate stock amounting to $8,500, to provide means for the con-
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struction of storage houses and the improvement of a storage yard in connection 
with the Bureau of* Highways, under the jurisdiction of the President of the Borough 
of Richmond. This resolution was concurred in by the Board of Aldermen on June 
28, 1910. There is now remaining of said appropriation an unexpended balance of 
$4,914.49. li :*i *4sl♦ i4Jti

At a meeting of your Board held June 1, 1911, there was referred to the Comp­
troller a communication from the President of the Borough of Richmond, stating 
that he proposed the establishment of a corporation yard for the Bureau of High­
ways, in the district known as Mariners Harbor, and suggesting as the most desirable 
site a plot of ground on the westerly side of Harbor road, south of Richmond ter­
race, known as lots 47 and 49, having a frontage of 100 feet on Harbor road, a 
depth of 114 feet and a frontage of about 100 feet on a public lane in the rear of 
Harbor road, and further requesting that the Comptroller be authorized to acquire 
this property, charging the cost against a balance in the corporate stock fund above 
referred to. _

The acquiring of this plot of ground will save to the City the sum of $360, the 
present rental for a plot of ground under lease at the southwest corner of Rich­
mond terrace and Nicholas avenue, in Port Richmond, Borough of Richmond. The 
premises are undesirable for the reason that they are not located in the section 
where most of the new work is being carried on.

The new site consists of four lots, 25 by 114,' which, after negotiation by the 
Comptroller, may be purchased for $3,000. The property is in two ownerships.

I therefore respectfully recommend that the resolution adopted by your Board 
on June 3* 1910, and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen on June 28, 1910, be 
amended, subject to the concurrence of the Board of Aldermen, to read as follows:

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The Citv of New York to an amount 
not exceeding eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), to provide means for 
the acquisition of a site, the construction of storage houses and the improvement 
of storage yards in connection with the Bureau of Highways, in the Borough of 
Richmond, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the 
Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of 
The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding eight thousand five hundred 
dollars ($8,500), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid; 

—and I further recommend, after the amendment of this resolution and its concur­
rence by the Board of Aldermen, the price being reasonable and just, that the Comp­
troller be authorized to enter into contract for the acquisition of the following de­
scribed property, at private sale, for use of the Bureau of Highways,- Borough of 
Richmond:

Parcel No. 1.
All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being on,the 

westerly side of Harbor road (now Summerfield avenue) at Mariners Harbor, 
in the 3d W ard of the Borough of Richmond, County of Richmond, City and 
State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the southeasterly corner of land now owned by Esther and 
William H. Taylor; thence running westerly along the southerly line of their 
land one hundred and fourteen feet, more or less, to a lane; thence running 
southeriy along the easterly side of said lane fifty feet to the northerly line of 
land conveyed to La Grange Jones; thence running easterly along the northerly 
line of his land one hundred and fourteen feet, more or less, to the westerly 
side of Summerfield avenue; thence running northerly along the westerly side 
of said Summerfield avenue fifty feet to the point or place of beginning: 
bounded northerly by land of Esther and William H. Taylor, westerly by a lane, 
southerly bv La Grange Jones and easterly by Summerfield avenue; said prop­
erty being known on the tax maps of the Boroqgh of Richmond, City of New 
York, as block 105, lot 47; together with all the right, title and interest, if any, 
of the owner, of, in and to the streets in front thereof to the centre thereof;

—at a price not exceeding $1,500, said contract to be submitted to the Corporation 
Counsel for his approval as to form; also

Parcel No. 2.
All those two certain lots, pieces or parcels of land situate, lying and being 

on the westerly side of Harbor road, in the 3d W ard of the Borough of Rich­
mond, Countv of Richmond, City and State of New York, bounded and de­
scribed as follows: ,

Beginning at a point on the westerly side of Harbor road, at the north­
easterly corner of land of Abraham D. Jones, and running thence westerly along 
the northerly line of said Abraham D. Jones’ land one hundred and fourteen feet 
and six inches, more or less, to land of Ernest Miller; thence northerly along 
said land of Ernest Miller and a lane fifty feet; thence easterly parallel with the 
first described line one hundred and fourteen feet and six inches, more or less, 
to the westerly line of Harbor road; and thence southerly along the westerly 
line of Harbor road fifty feet to the point or place of beginning; said property 
being known on the tax maps of the Borough of Richmond, City of New York, 
as block 105, lot 49; together with all the right, title and interest, if any, of the 
owner, of, in and to the streets in front thereof to the centre thereof;

—at a price not exceeding $1,500, said contract to be submitted to the Corporation 
Counsel for his approval as to form. Respectfully, .

WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion­

ment June 3, 1910, and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen on June 28, 1910,
which reads as follows:

“Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), to provide means 
fo r  the construction of storage houses and the improvement of a storage yard 
in connection with the Bureau of Highways, in the Borough of Richmond, and 
that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aider- 
men. the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, 
to an amount not exceeding eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), the 
proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid.”

—be and the same is hereby amended by inserting ̂  therein, immediately following 
the words “to provide means for the,” the words 'acquisition o f a site.

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The following resolution was offered:
. Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionmnet hereby approves of 

the selection bv the President of the Borough of Richmond of property on the 
westerly side of Harbor road, south of Richmond terrace, known as lots 47 and 49, 
in the Borough of Richmond, as a site for storage houses and storage yards, for the 
Bureau of Highways, bounded and described as follows:

Parcel No. 1.
All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lyine and being on the 

westerlv side of Harbor road (now Summerfield avenue) at Mariners Harbor, in 
the 3d W ard of the Borough of Richmond, County of Richmond, City and State of 
New York, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the southeasterly corner of land now owned bv Esther and William 
H. Taylor: thence 'running westerly along the southerly line of their land one hun­
dred and fourteen feet, more or less, to a lane; thence running southerly along the 
easterly side of said lane fifty feet to the northerly line of land conveyed to La 
Grange Tones;.thence running easterly along the northerly line of his land one hun­
dred and fourteen feet, more or less, to the westerly side of Summerfield avemie; 
thence- running northerly along the westerly side of said Summerfield avenue fifty 
feet to the point or place of beginning; bounded northerly bv land of E sfher and 
William H. Taylor, westerly by a lane, southerly by land of La Grange Jones and 
easterly bv Summerfield avenue; said property being known on the tax maps of the 
Borough of Richmond, City of New York, as block 105, lot 47; together with all the 
right, title and interest, if any, o f the owner, of, in and to the streets in front thereof to 
the centre thereof.

Parcel No. 2.
a All those two certain lots, pieces or parcels of land situate, lying and being on 
the westerly side of Harbor road, in the 3d W ard of the Borough of Richmond, 
County of Richmond, City and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the westerly side of Harbor road, at the northeasterly 
comer of land of Abraham D. Jones, and’ running thence westerly along the north­
erly line of said Abraham D. Jones’ land one hundred and fourteen feet and six 
inches,, more or less, to land of Ernest Miller; thence northerly along said land of 
Ernest Miller and a lane fifty feet; thence easterly parallel with the first described 
line one hundred and fourteen feet and six inches, more or less, to the westerly line 
of Harbor road; and thence southerly along the westerly line of Harbor road fifty 
feet to the point or place of beginning; said property being known on the tax maps 
of the Borough of Richmond, City of New York, as block 105, lot 49; together with 
all the right, title and interest, if any, of the owner, of, in and to the streets in front 
thereof to the centre thereof.
—and when the Board of Aldermen shall have concurred in the resolution adopted 
by this Board on March 21, 1912, amending resolution adopted June 3, 1910, author­
izing the issue of eighty-five hundred dollars ($8,500) corporate stock to provide the 
necessary means for the acquisition of said property, etc., the Comptroller is author­
ized to enter into contracts for the acquisition of said property at private sale at a 
price not exceeding fifteen hundred dollars ($1,500) for the purchase of Parcel No. 
1, and at a price not exceeding fifteen hundred dollars ($1,500) for Parcel No. 2, said 
contracts to be approved by the Corporation Counsel as to form.

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Commissioner 
of Licenses relative to, and report of the Committee on Salaries and Grades, recom­
mending the establishment, in the office of said Commissioner of the grade of position 
of Law and Complaint Clerk, at $2,250 per annum, for one incumbent:

(On February 21, 1912, the request of the Commissioner of Licenses for the 
establishment of the above grade of position, at $2,300 per annum, was referred to 
said Committee.)

Office of the Commissioner of Licenses for The City of New York, 277 Broad­
way, Borough of Manhattan, February 17, 1912.
Hon. J oseph H aag, Secretary, Board o f Estimate and Apportionment, 277 Broadway, 

M anhattan:
Dear Sir—Application is hereby respectfully made to the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment to establish the following position in the office of the Commissioner 
of Licenses, and to fix the salary of the same as follows:

Law and Complaint Clerk (one incumbent), $2,300.
This change of grade and increase of salary does not require any increase in 

my appropriation for the current year; the money for the same is available as a 
result in the reduction in the salary of the Telephone Operator in my office from 
$900 to $600 per annum, the change having taken effect January 1, 1912.

Resolution is enclosed herewith. Respectfully,
HERMAN ROBINSON, Commissioner of Licenses.

Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 
and Statistics, March 8, 1912,
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 17, 1912, the Commissioner of Licenses requested the 
establishment, pursuant to the provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York 
Charter, of the grade of position of Law and Complaint Clerk, at $2,300 per annum. 
In connection therewith we report as follows:

The grade is proposed to increase Henry N. Steinert, appointed Law and Com­
plaint Clerk on December 31, 1904, at $1,500 per annum. On April 1, 1907, he was 
increased to his present rate of $2,000.

The Commissioner states that Mr. Steinert is a lawyer of twelve years’ standing 
and is of particular value to the office because of knowledge of its past history, and of 
the persons with whom it deals. While his duties are described as for Law and 
Complaint clerical work, it is stated that he is mostly engaged on the legal work 
attached to the office. He keeps the records of all complaints, conducts the hearings 
upon such complaints, examines the witnesses, and sees that proper legal minutes are 
made in each case. He also represents the office in the prosecution of violations of the 
Employment Agency Law.

The Commissioner proposes to make the $300 for the increase available from an 
unassigned balance of $300 created by the decrease in a position of Telephone Operator, 
from $900 to $600.

The $2,300 rate is not in conformity with the regular schedule of salaries.
W e recommend, therefore, that establishment of the regular grade of $2,250 

per annum be approved for one incumbent by the adoption of the attached resolution.
Respectfully,
WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller; A. L. KLINE, Acting President, Board 

of Aldermen, Select Committee.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro­

visions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, recommends to the Board 
of Aldermen the establishment in the office of. the Commissioner of Licenses of the 
grade of position, in addition to those heretofore established, as follows:

Rate Number of
Title. Per Annum. Incumbent*.

Law and Complaint Q e r k ..................... ......... . ............ $2,250 00 1

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Department of 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals requesting, and report of the Committee on Salaries 
and Grades recommending the establishment, in said Department, of the grades of 
position of Hospital Helper, at $600 per annum, for 2 incumbents, and for an un­
limited number of incumbents, at the rates, per annum, o f  $312, $288, $270 and $192, 
and further recommending the establishment of the position of Lecturer, for an un­
limited number of incumbents, at rates of $3,. $5, $8 and $10 a lecture:

(On March 7, 1912, two communications from the Secretary of the Board o f 
Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals relative to the establishment of grades of 
Hospital Helper were referred to said Committee.)

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, Office of the Board ot Trustees, 1st Avenue and 
26th Street, New York, February 27, 1912.
Hon. J oseph H aag, Secretary, Board o f Estimate and Apportionment, 277 Broadway, 

New York City:
Sir—The Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals have the honor to request 

the establishment of additional grades of positions in this Department as follows:

’ • Rate Per Number of
Title. Annum. Incumbents.

Hospital Helper ............................................................  $192 00 Unlimited.
Hospital Helper .....................................................   270 00 Unlimited.
Hospital Helper ..............................................     600 00_2

As a rule the women Hospital Helpers in this Department are engaged at a wage 
of $180 per annum. Experience, however, has demonstrated that it is impossible to 
secure Waitresses, Shirt W aist Ironers, and Chambermaids at that amount, and in 
consequence the minimum wage for these employees has been fixed at $192. An in­
crease o f $2 is allowed at the end of six months, and another increase at the end of 
one year. The men Helpers begin at a salary of $20 per month. During tbe past 
year an effort has been made to increase these Helpers each six months by $2.50 until 
the maximum o f $25 is reached. I t  is also requested that the grade of Hospital 
Helper at $fi00 be established. This rate was paid in the Department for manv vears. 
In April, 1909. the Civil Service Commission limited the maximum wage for Hospital 
Helpers to $480. In consequence, the salary of a number of the employees who were 
then receiving $600 W*s reduced. On July 12, 1911, the Civil Service Commission
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restored the maximum wage for Hospital Helpers to $600. Quite a number of grades 
now exist for Hospitals Helpers, but there is no record of the formal establishment 
at rates of $192, $270 and $600. These rates were paid last year, when the allowance 
granted for Helpers was appropriated in one sum. This year, however, the schedules 
have been set up in line numbers, and it is necessary that the grades of $192, $270 
and $600 be formally established, in order that the employees now in receipt of these 
amounts may be kept on the payroll. Respectfully,

J. K. PAULDING, Secretary, Board of Trustees.
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, Office of the Board of Trustees, 1st Avenue and 

26th Street, New York, February 29, 1912.
Hon. J oseph H aag, Secretary, Board o f Estimate and Apportionment, 277 Broadway, 

New York City:
Sir—Supplementing my letter of February 27, I have now the honor to request 

the establishment of additional grades in this Department, as follows:_________ _
Rate Per Number of

Title. Annum. Incumbents.

Hospital Helper .............................. .........................  $288 00 Unlimited.
Hospital Helper .............................. .........................  312 00 Unlimited.

This request is necessary inasmuch as we have just been informed that the 
Bureau of Municipal Investigation and Statistics has recommended that all sums 
allowed for employees under various titles at $360 or less have been listed under the 
titles of Hospital Helpers at the same amounts. The schedules for Laundresses, 
Seamstresses, and others who are in receipt of wages at either of these amounts, 
$288 or $312,’have been set up under the titles of Hospitals Helpers at the same 
amounts, and it is necessary that grades covering these two amounts should be estab­
lished. Respectfully, J. K. PAULDING, Secretary, Board of Trustees.

Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 
and Statistics, March 12, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 27 and 29, 1912, the Board of Trustees of Bellevue and 
Allied Hospitals requested the establishment, pursuant to the provisions of section 
56 of the Greater New York Charter, of the following grades of positions for the 
Department:

> 'l v y  i . 1 Rate Per
. i Annum.

Hospital Helper ..........................................................................  $600 00
Hospital Helper ............................................   312 00
Hospital Helper ..........................................................................  288 00
Hospital Helper .................................................................     270 00
Hospital Helper ........................ •................................................  192 00

On February 13, 1912, the Board of Trustees requested the substitution of lump 
sum appropriations for line items in various grades of Hospital Helpers in 1912 
schedules of salaries for temporary employees. The request was not approved by 
your Board. However, to make more elastic the appropriations for low-priced 
help, your Board on March 7 transferred positions of “Waitress,” “Seamstress,” etc., 
calling for $360 per annum, or less, to line items of “Hospital Helper,” of similar 
grades. The change makes necessary the establishment of the grades of positions of 
Hospital Helper, as requested, with the exception of the $600 rate. Regarding 
this item in the request the Board of Trustees states the following:

In April, 1909, the Civil Service Commission limited the maximum wage for 
Hospital Helpers to $480. In consequence the salary of a number of employees 
who were then receiving $600 were reduced. On July 12, 1§11, the Civil Ser­
vice Commission restored the maximum wage for Hospital Helpers to $600. 
The number of Hospital Helpers fluctuates from month to month, and for that 

reason establishment should be unlimited, except for the $600 grade.
In No. 202, Bellevue Hospital, .Operation, a lump sum is provided for Lecturers. 

It is proposed to establish the rates at which the Lecturers may be employed, namely, 
$3, $5, $8 and $10 a lecture, as per oral request of the Board of Trustees.

We recommend the adoption of the attached resolution approving the requests. 
WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller; A. L. KLINE, Acting President of 

the Board of Aldermen. Select Committee.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the 

provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen the establishment in the Department of Bellevue and Allied 
Hospitals, of the grades of positions, in addition to those heretofore established, as 
follows:

Per Number of 
Annum. Incumbents.

Hospital Helper......................   $600 00 2
Hospital Helper ............     312 00 Unlimited.
Hospital Helper ..................................................  288 00 Unlimited.
Hospital Helper . . . .................................    270 00 Unlimited.
Hospital Helper ........................    192 00 Unlimited.

Per Lecture.
Lecturer ..............................................................$3, $5, $8, $10 Unlimited.

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the .Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx,
Queens and Richmond—16. ____

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Department of 
Parks, Borough of The Bronx, relative to, and report of the Committee on Salaries 
and Grades recommending, the establishment in said Department of the grade of posi­
tion of Clerk at $600 per annum for one incumbent:

The City of New York, Department of Parks, Office of Commissioner for the 
Borough of The Bronx, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park, February 19, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—I respectfully request a modification of the salary schedule of this 
Department by the establishment of a new grade as follows:

“Personal Service. Administration, Executive. Salaries, Regular Employees, Code 
No. 984, 1912,” bv adding to said schedule one Clerk at $600 per annum, in place of 
one Clerk at $750 per annum, leaving an unassigned balance, as shown by schedule 
revised, hereto annexed. Very truly yours,

T. J. HIGGINS. Commissioner of Parks, Borough of The Bronx. 
Department of Finance. City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 14, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 19, 1912. the Commissioner of Parks, Borough of The 
Bronx, requested the establishment in his Department, pursuant to the provisions of 
section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, of the grade of position of Gerk, at 
$600 per annum, for one incumbent. In connection therewith we report as follows: 

The establishment is for the substitution of an incumbent at the $600 rate for one 
at $750 per annum; or a decrease of $150. A request for the necessary schedule 
modification has been made, but no action can be taken in this connection pending 
establishment.

We recommend the adoption of the attached resolution approving the request. 
Fesnectfullv.
WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller; A. L. KLINE, Acting President, Board 

of AMermen; Committee on Salaries and Grades.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro­

visions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen the establishment in the Department of Parks, Boroucrh of The 
Bronx, of the grade of position, in addition to those heretofore established, as 
follows:

Rate Number of
Title. v per Annum. Incumbents.

Clerk ..... ................................... .................................  $600 00 1

Which was adopted by the following vote:*
* Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of
Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Department of 
Health requesting the establishment of the grade of position of Medical Inspector at 
$2,250 per annum, for two incumbents, together with a report of the Committee on 
Salaries and Grades recommending that said request be not approved, as the establish­
ment of this grade is to provide for increasing two Medical Inspectors from $1,500 to 
$2,250 per annum, the funds to be provided by striking out a vacant position of 
Medical Inspector at $1,500, which is contraary to the provisions of the resolution 
governing salary increases, adopted by the Board on October 5, 1911:

(On February 21, 1912, the request of the Department of Health for the estab­
lishment of the above grade of position, was referred to said committee.)

Department of Health, City of New York, Southwest Corner 55th Street and 6th 
Avenue, Borough of Manhattan, Office of the Secretary, New York, February 15,1912. 
Hon. J oseph H aag, Secretary, Board o f Estimate and Apportionment, 277 Broadway: 

Sir—At a meeting of the Board of Health of the Department of Health, held 
February 13, 1912, the following resolution was adopted:

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 
respectfully requested to recommend to the Board of Aldermen, pursuant to the pro­
visions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, the establishment of the grade 
of Medical Inspector in the Department of Health, in addition to those heretofore 
established, with salary at the rate of $2,250 per annum for two incumbents.

A true copy. EUGENE W. SCHEFFER, Secretary, #
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 12, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 13, 1912, the Board of Health requested the establish­
ment, pursuant to the provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, of 
the grade of position of Medical Inspector, at $2,250 per annum, for two incumbents. 
In connection therewith, we report as follows:

The establishment is to increase two Medical Inspectors from $1,500 to $2,250 
per annum, the funds to be provided by striking out a vacant position of Medical 
Inspector at the $1,500 rate. To provide salary increases by eliminating positions 
is contrary to the provisions of the resolution governing increases adopted by your 
Board on October 5, 1911.

We recommend, therefore, that the request be not approved. Respectfully,
WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller; A. L. KLINE, Acting President, Board 

of Aldermen, Select Committee.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the request of the Board of Health by resolution adopted Feb­

ruary 13, 1912, for the establishment of the grade of position of Medical Inspector 
in the Department of Health, with salary at the rate of twenty-two hundred and 
fifty dollars ($2,250), for two (2) incumbents, be and the same, is hereby disapproved. 

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary was directed to transmit a copy of the report of the Committee to 
the Department of Health.

The Secretary presented a report of the Committee on Salaries and Grades, return­
ing for filing, communication from the Acting President of the Borough of Brooklyn 
requesting the establishment of the grade of position of Steam Fitter at $5 per day, 
for the reason that this request has been withdrawn.

Which was ordered filed and the Secretary directed to return to the President of 
the Borough of Brooklyn the communication referred to therein.

(On January 18,1912, the request of said Acting President for the establishment of 
the above grade of position was referred to the above committee, as well as the com­
munication presented to the Board on March 7,191*2, withdrawing said request.)

The Secretary presented a report of the Committee on Salaries and Grades, re­
turning for filing communication from the Chief City Magistrate, First Division, 
requesting the establishment of various grades of positions, for the reason that said 
request has been withdrawn.

Which was ordered filed and the Secretary directed to return to the Chief City 
Magistrate, First Division, the communication referred to therein.

(On February 1, 1912, the communication from the Chief City Magistrate, re­
questing the establishment of various grades of positions, was referred to the above 
committee, as well as a communication presented to the Board at the meeting held 
March 14, 1912, withdrawing said request.)

The Secretary presented a report of the Committee on Salaries and Grades, re­
ferring to a request of the Flatbush Taxpayers’ Association for favorable action on the 
request of the Police Commissioner for an allowance in the 1912 Budget for 1,000 addi­
tional Patrolmen, and recommending that the request be placed on file for the reason 
that said request was made subsequent to the adoption of the Budget for the year 1912, 
which does not provide for an increase in the quota of Patrolmen.

Which was ordered filed and the Secretary directed to transmit a copy thereof 
to the Flatbush Taxpayers’ Association.

(On November 29, 1911, a resolution of the above Association was referred to 
the Budget Committee.)

The Secretary presented the following resolution of the Board of Aldermen 
requesting, and report of the Comptroller recommending, the issue of $7,600 special 
revenue bonds (subdivision 8, section 188 of the Charter), for the purpose of paying 
the wages of 10 Laborers, at $2.50 per diem each, part of the Subsurface Examina­
tion Gang, under the jurisdiction of the President of the Borough of The Bronx, 
also recommending the modification of salary schedules Nos. 1859 and 1860, support­
ing the appropriation made in the Budget for the year 1912, for the office of the 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, providing for a reduction in the budgetary 
part allowance in schedule 1859, of $7,600:

(On February 15, 1912, the resolution of the Board of Aldermen, requesting the 
above appropriation, was referred to the Comptroller.)

In the Board o f Aldermen.
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of seven thousand six hundred dollars ($7,600), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the Borough President of The Bronx for the purpose of paying the wages 
of ten Laborers at $2.50 per day, part of the subsurface examination gang.

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 23, 1912, three-fourths of all the 
members elected voting in favor thereof.

Received from his Honor the Mayor February 6, 1912, without his approval or 
disapproval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved i t  P. J. SCULLY, Clerk.

• Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 
and Statistics, March 13, 1912.
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On January 23, 1912, the Board of Aldermen adopted a resolution 
requesting special revenue bonds to the amount of $7,600, to provide for the payment 
of wages for a force of Laborers employed by the President of the Borough of 
The Bronx, and assigned to engineering work. In connection therewith I report as 
follows:

The President, on January 8, 1912, requested the approval of your Board to 
certain modifications of schedules supporting budgetary part appropriations, includ­
ing a request for an additional force of Laborers assigned to the work of boring 
examinations ift connection with sewer work, and regarded as a Budget charge. 
Appropriation was made in former years for a force for the work. There was 
allowed for 1911 the sum of $17,271. The departmental estimate for 1912 contem­
plated a cost of $11,552 for two Foremen and twelve Laborers, and this amount 
was recommended to your Board by the Budget Committee.

The President submitted as a supplement to his departmental estimate a request 
for the consolidation of all schedules of employees assigned to engineering work. 
In  the setting up of the consolidated schedule, there was inadvertently included in
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the budgetary part allowance for salaries an amount sufficient to pay a force of 
ten Laborers in addition to two provided for in the wages schedule. Subsequently, 
the President made request to the Board of Aldermen for special revenue bonds 
with which to pay the force.

The budgetary part allowance for the engineering force is in excess by at least 
$7,600. The special revenue bonds will provide for the full labor requirements.

I recommend that your Board approve the request of the Board of Aider- 
men, and that the available budgetary part allowance in No. 1859, Salaries, be 
reduced $7,600, which amount is to be shown separately on the books of the Borough 
President and of the Department of Finance as an accrued balance, and no charge 
to be made or audited against such amount

Transmitted herewith are resolutions which, if adopted, will carry out the above 
recommendation. Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen on January 23, 

1912, requesting an issue of special revenue bonds in the sum of seven thousand six 
hundred dollars ($7,600), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Borough President 
of The Bronx for the purpose of paying the wages of ten Laborers at $2.50 per day, 
part of the subsurface examination gang, be and the same is hereby approved of 
and concurred in by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, and for the pur­
pose of providing means therefor the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized, pur­
suant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to issue special revenue bonds of The City of New York to an amount not 
to exceed seven thousand six hundred dollars ($7,600), redeemable from the tax levy 
of the year succeeding the year of their issue

Which was adopted by the folowing vote:
Affirmative: The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 

schedules, as revised, for the office of the President of the Borough of The Bronx 
for the year 1912, as follows:

P resident of th e  Borough of T h e  Bronx.
Personal Service. _ *

General Administration—Engineering (Including Topographical)—
1859 Salaries, Regular Employees, Tax Levy, Corporate Stock and Spe­

cial and Trust Fund Force:
Chief Engineer.......................................................................... $6,000 00
Principal Assistant Engineer, 4 at $4,000..........    16,000 00
Assistant Engineer, 1 at $3,600...................................................  3,600 00
Assistant Engineer, 1 at $3,300....................................................  3,300 00
Assistant Engineer, 6 at $3,000...................................................  18,000 00
Assistant Engineer.....................................................................  2,700 00
Assistant Engineer, 6 at $2,500...................................................  15,000 00
Assistant Engineer, 3 at $2,400...... *............................................  7,200 00
Assistant Engineer, 4 at $2,250 ..................................................... 9,000 00
Assistant Engineer, 7 at $2,100...................................................  14,700 00
Assistant Engineer, 11 at $1,950...................................................  21,450 00
Assistant Engineer, 2 at $1,800 ...................................................  3,600 00
Assistant Engineer, 4 at $1,650 ...................................................  6,600 00
Transitman, 3 at $1,800 ..............................................................  5,400 00
Transitman, 3 at $1,650 ...............................................................  4,950 00
Transitman, 9 at $1,500...............................................................  13,500 00
Transitman, 3 at $1,350 ...............................................................  4,050 00
Transitman and Computer, 4 at $1,650 ........................................  6,600 00
Transitman and Computer, 2 at $1,500 ........................................  3,000 00
Computer, 2 at $1,800.............................   3,600 00
Computer .................................................................................  1,500 00
Mechanical Draftsman, 3 at $1,800..................................   5,400 00
Mechanical Draftsman ..............................................................  1,650 00
Structural Steel Draftsman, 5 at $1,800 ......................................... 9,000 00
Topographical Draftsman, 2 at $1,950 ........................................  3,900 00
Topographical Draftsman, 5 at $1,800.........   9,000 00
Topographical Draftsman, 17 at $1,650..................................... '.. 28,050 00
Topographical Draftsman, 21 at $1,600 ......................................  31,500 00
Topographical Draftsman................    1,350 00
Topographical Draftsman...........................................................  1,200 00
Leveler, 8 at $1,500.....................................................................  12,000 00
Leveler ....................................................................................  1,350 00
Leveler ....................................................................................  1,200 00
Rodman, 13 at $1,350.................................................................  17,550 00
Rodman, 14 at $1,200..................................................................  16,800 00
Rodman, 6 at $1,050 ....................................................................  6,300 00
Rodman, 3 at $900....................    2,700 00
Chainman and Rodman, 6 at $1,350 .............................................  8,100 00
Chainman and Rodman, 6 at $1,200 ...........................................  7,200 00
Axeman, 5 at $1,050..................................   5,250 00
Axeman, 8 at $900 .....................................................................  7,200 00
Axeman ...................................................................................  750 00
Axeman, 3 at $720 .....................................................................  2,160 00
Clerk, 2 at $2,250........................................................................  4,500 00
Clerk .................................................................................  1,650 00
Clerk .......................................................................................  1,500 00
Clerk, 4 at $1,350.......................................................................•  5,400 00
Clerk .............................   1^00 00
Clerk, 2 at $600..........................................................................  1,200 00
Clerk, 3 at $300 ..........................................................................  900 00
Stenographer and Typewriter, 2 at $1,500........................ •............  3,000 00
Stenographer and Typewriter.....................................................  1,200 00
Stenographer and Typewriter.....................................................  1,050 00
Typewriting Copyist, 2 at $1,200 ..................................................  2,400 00
Inspector of Sewer Connections, 3 at $1,500 ................................  4,500 00
Inspector of Cement Tests, 2 at $1,350 ......................................... 2,700 00
Attendant .....................................     1,050 00

Schedule Total................................ ........................  $381,610 00

Tax levy part allowance............ ...............................  $104,836 33
Corporate stock and Special and Trust Fund part 

allowance ...........................................................  276,773 67

Total allowance ......................................................  $381,610 00

Accrued balance replaced by special revenue bonds in Account No.
1860 ......................................................................................  $7,600 00

P resident of the  Borough of T he  Bronx.
Personal Service.

_________\  . .  mm m ............... .................. ■ -  . ■- ■ -  --------- i m

Paid from Paid from 
Tax Levy Special

Appropria- Revenue Total, 
tion. Bonds.

General Administration, Engineering (Including Topographical)— 
1860 Wages, Regular Employees, Tax Levy:

Corporate Stock and Special and Trust 
Fund Force:

Laborers, 2 at $2.25 per day (304 days)... $1,368 00
Laborers, 4 at $2.50 per day (304 days)... 3,040 00 ......
Driver, 1 at $3 per day (314 days)........... 942 00 ...........
Foreman, 2 at $4 per day (304 days)......  2,432 00 ...........
Laborers. 2 at $2.50 per day (304 days)... 1,520 00
Laborers, 10 at $2.50 per day (304 days).. . . . . . . . .  $7,600 00

$1,368 00 
3,040 00 

942 00 
2,432 00 
1,520 00 
7,600 00

Schedule total. $16,902 00

Paid from Paid from 
Tax Levy Special 

Appropria- Revenue Total 
tion. Bonds.

Tax Levy Part Allowance..........................................................  $4,636 00
Special Revenue Bond Part Allowance..........................................  7,600 00
Corporate Stock and Special and Trust Fund Part Allowance.......  4,666 00

Total allowance.......................................................  $16,902 00
Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board 

of Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented a report of the Comptroller referring to the request of 
the Commissioner of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity for the modification of sched­
ule supporting account S-325—Water Revenue Collection, Borough of Brooklyn, 
and stating that no action is necessary thereon, as the request was made to enable 
the Commissioner to hire an automobile at an increased rate over that allowed in 
the schedule, since which time an arrangement has been made to obtain said auto­
mobile at the rate scheduled.

Which was ordered filed.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Board of Educa­
tion requesting, and report of the Comptroller recommending approval, pursuant to 
resolution adopted July 17, as amended August 31, 1911, of the form of contract, 
specifications, plans and estimates of cost, for items 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, aggregating 
$15,505, for furniture for new Public School 40, Borough of Queens, under the 
jurisdiction of the Department of Education, provided the paragraph “M” of the 
form of contract is amended:

Board of Education, Park Avenue and 59th Street, New York, February 29, 1912. 
Hon. W. A. P rendergast, Comptroller:

Dear Sir—I beg to advise you of the receipt of a communication from Mr. C. 
B. J. Snyder, Superintendent of School Buildings, under date of February 27, 1912, 
reading as follows:

“I am forwarding herewith specifications for furniture for new Public School 
40, Borough of Queens, for transmission to the Comptroller, to be presented to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment in compliance with the resolution adopted by 
that Board on January 5, 1911.

Approximate
Cost.

Item 1 ...............................................................................................  $2,132 00
Item 2 ..............................................................................................  930 00
Item 3 ............................................ '..................................................  1,545 00
Item 4 ...............................................................................................  1,400 00
Item 5 ...............................................................................................  750 00
Item 6 (furnished by Prison D epartm ent)............................................ 8,748 00

“This work is chargeable to corporate stock.”
The specifications referred to in the foregoing communication are transmitted 

herewith. Respectfully yours,
A. E. PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 
and Statistics, March 18, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 29, 1912, the Board of Education requested approval 
of the form of contract, specifications, plans and estimates of cost for furniture for 
New Public School 40, Borough of Queens, as follows:

Estimated 
Cost.

Item 1 
Item 2 
Item 3 
Item 4, 
Item 5 
Item 6

$2,132 00 
930 00 

1,545 00 
1,400 00 

750 00 
8,748 00

The cost of the equipment is to be charged to the Corporate Stock Fund, entitled, 
“C. D. E.—71E, Interior Construction and Equipment, Queens, Sub-title 11.” The 
appropriation, in the sum of $47,340, was authorized by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment on June 3, 1910, and by the Board of Aldermen on June 28, 1910. 
An additional appropriation, in the sum of $16,000, was authorized by the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment on January 11, 1912, and by the Board of Aldermen 
on January 30, 1912. On March 13, 1912, there was an unencumbered balance in the 
fund of $22,555.

The form of contract fixes the sum to be paid by the contractor as liquidated 
damages for overtime in completing the work at $10 a day on each contract under 
$10,000. This is not specific, for the reason that, until the bids are received and contracts 
awarded, the amount of each contract will not be known. Should the amount exceed 
$10,000, the liquidated damages would be increased proportionately by the Committee 
on Buildings of the Board of Education.

In order to render the form of contract satisfactory, paragraph (M ), page 3, 
should be amended to read as follows:

(M ) In case the Contractor shall fail to complete the work hereunder in 
accordance with the specifications and to the satisfaction of the Committee on 
Buildings and Superintendent within the time aforesaid, the Contractor shall and 
will pay to the City for each and every day the time consumed in said per­
formance and completion may exceed the time hereinbefore allowed for that 
purpose the following sum or sum s:

On Item 1, the sum of ten dollars ($10) per day.
On Item 2, the sum of ten dollars ($10) per day.
On Item 3, the sum of ten dollars ($10) per day.
On Item 4, the sum of ten dollars ($10) per day.
On Item 5, the sum of ten dollars ($10) per day.
In the event that the contract includes work to be performed at or upon 

more than one school building, or for more than one item, the sum to be paid 
by the Contractor for overtime on any building or item shall be computed 
separately for that building or item, which said sum or sums, in view of the 
difficulty of ascertaining the loss which the City will suffer by reason of delay 
in the performance of the work hereunder, is or are, hereby agreed upon, fixed 
and determined by the parties hereto as the liquidated damages that the City 
will suffer by reason of said delay'and default, and not as a penalty; and the 
City shall and may deduct and retain the amount of such liquidated damages 
out of the moneys which may be due or become due to the Contractor under 
this agreement.
The specifications and plans are satisfactory and the estimates of cost are 

reasonable.
I recommend the adoption of the attached resolution approving the form of con­

tract, as amended, the specifications, plans and estimates of cost. Respectfully,
WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.

The, following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso­

lution adopted on July 17, 1911, as amended on August 31, 1911, hereby approves the 
form of contract, specifications, plans and estimates of cost for furniture for new 
Public School 40, Borough of Queens, under the jurisdiction of the Department of 
Education, as follows:

Item 1, estimated cost, two thousand one hundred and thirty-two dollars 
($2,132);

Item 2, estimated cost, nine hundred and thirty dollars ($930);
Item 3, estimated cost, one thousand five hundred and forty-five dollars 

($1,545);
Item 4, estimated cost, one thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400);
Item 5, estimated cost, seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750);
Item 6, estimated cost, eight thousand seven hundred and forty-eight dollars ’ 

($8,748);
—provided that paragraph M, page 3, of the form of contract be amended to read as 
follows:
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(M ) In case the contractor shall fail to complete the work hereunder in 
accordance with the specifications and to the satisfaction of the Committee on 
Buildings and Superintendent within the time aforesaid, the contractor shall and 
will pay to the City for each and every day the time consumed in said per­
formance and completion may exceed the time hereinbefore allowed for that 
purpose the following sum or sums:

On Item 1, the sum of ten dollars ($10) per day;
On Item 2, the sum of ten dollars (I>10) per day;
On Item 3, the sum of ten dollars (5>10) per day;
On Item 4, the sum of ten dollars ($10) per day;
On Item 5, the sum of ten dollars ($10) -per day.
In the event that the contract includes work to be performed at or upon more 

than one school building, or for more than one item, the sum to be paid by the 
contractor for overtime on any building or item shall be computed separately 
for that building or item, which said sum or sums, in view of the difficulty of 
ascertaining the loss which the City will suffer by reason of delay in the per­
formance of the work hereunder is or are hereby agreed upon, fixed and de­
termined by the parties hereto as the liquidated damages that the City will suffer 
by reason of said delay and default, and not as a penalty; and the City shall and 
may deduct and retain the amount of such liquidated damages out of the moneys 
which may be due or become due to the contractor under this agreement;

—the cost of the furniture to be charged to the corporate stock fund entitled, “C. D. 
E.—71E, Interior Construction and Equipment, Queens, subtitle 11.”

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board 

of Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The 
Bronx, Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Department of 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals requesting, and report of the Comptroller recom­
mending approval, pursuant to resolution adopted July 17, as amended August 31, 
1911, of the form of contract, plans and specifications for the erection and comple­
tion of new roof wards and other work in connection with roofs of Pavilions “A” 
and “B” of new Bellevue Hospital, at a cost not to exceed $32,000, under the juris­
diction of said Department:

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, Office of the Board of Trustees, 1st Avenue and 
26th Street, New York, February 23, 1912.
Hon. J oseph H aag, Secretary, Board o f Estimate and Apportionment, 277 Broadway, 

New York City:
Sir—The Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals have the honor to enclose a 

set of the plans and specifications for the proposed roof wards of pavilions A and 
B of the new Bellevue Hospital, the contract for which will be drawn against “C. B. 
H — E.” Respectfully, J. K. PAULDING, Secretary, Board of Trustees.

Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 
and Statistics, March 12, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 23, 1912, the Board of Trustees, Bellevue and Allied 
Hospitals, requested approval of the form of contract, plans and specifications for the 
erection and completion of new roof wards and other work in connection therewith on 
the roofs of Pavilions “A” and “B” of the new Bellevue Hospital, Borough of Man­
hattan, at an estimated cost of $32,000.

The cost of the work is to be paid from the appropriation in the sum of $49,500, 
in the corporate stock fund entitled, “C. B.H.—10E, New Bellevue Hospital, Construc­
tion of Roof Wards and 13 Additional Balconies on Pavilions “A” and “B,” approved 
by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on July 17, 1911, and concurred in by 
the Board of Aldermen on July 25, 1911. On March 9, 1912, there had been no 
expenditures from the fund.

'The form of contract is satisfactory. The plans and specifications are complete 
and satisfactory, and the estimate of cost is reasonable.

I recommend the adoption of the attached resolution granting the request. 
Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its resolu 

tion adopted on July 17, 1911, as amended on August 31, 1911, hereby approves the 
form of contract, plans and specifications lo r the erection and completion of new 
roof wards and other work in connection therewith on the roofs of Pavilions “A” 
and “B” of the new Bellevue Hospital, Borough of Manhattan, under the jurisdiction 
of the Department of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, at a cost not to exceed thirty-two 
thousand dollars ($32,000); the cost of the work to be paid from the corporate stock 
fund entitled, “C. B. H.—10E, New Bellevue Hospital, Construction of Roof W ards 
and 13 Additional Balconies on Pavilions ‘A’ and ‘B.’ ”

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board 

of Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The 
Bronx, Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the President of the 
Borough of Manhattan relative to, and report of the Committee on Salaries and 
Grades recommending, the establishment in the office of said Borough President of 
the following grades of positions:

Per
Annum. Incumbents.

Chief Engineer of Highways......... $5,000 00 1
Assistant Engineer ...................... 1,500 00 2
Leveler ....................................... 1,650 00 1
Rodman .............................. . 1,650 00 1

—and that the grade of position of Chief Engineer of Highways at $6,000 per 
annum, for one incumbent, be abolished, and further recommending the estab­
lishment in said office of the position of Librarian, at $1,200 per annum.

(On February 29, 1912, the request of the President of the Borough of Manhat 
tan for the establishment of the above position and grades of position was referred 
to said Committee.).

City of New York, Office of the President of the Borough of Manhattan, City 
Hall, February 21, 1912.
J oseph H aag, Esq., Secretary o f Board o f Estimate and Apportionment, 277 Broad­

way, New York City:
Dear Sir—Request is hereby made that the Board of Estimate and Apportion­

ment, pursuant to the provisions of section 56 of the Charter, recommend to the 
Board of Aldermen the establishment of the following salary grades under the 
jurisdiction of the President of the Borough of Manhattan:

Title.
Rate per 

* Annum.
Number of 

Incumbents.
Chief Engineer of Highways.-....................................... $5,000 00 1

This position already exists at the rate of $6,000 per annum and appears at that 
figure in the Budget schedules. The position is at present vacant, and it is thought 
that a competent man can be obtained at the lower salary.

Title.
Rate per 
Annum.

Number of 
Incumbents.

Assistant Engineer ............................................. ........ $1,500 00 2

The lowest grade existing for Assistant Engineer in this Department at present 
is $1,800 per annum. I t  is desired to appoint two men under this title as assistants 
to the Engineer-in-Charge of the Bureau of Engineering, Design and Survey. I t  has 
been found that competent men can be secured at $1,500 per annum.

Title.
Rate per 
Annum.

Number of 
Incumbents.

Leveler .................................................... ..................
Rodman ........................................................... . . . ......

$1,650 00 
1650 00

1
i

These grades are to provide increases in salary for the two men. in immediate

charge of pavement maintenance and repairs, the former being assigned to sheet 
asphalt and the latter to asphalt block and wood block. This work is very responsible 
and the increases are desired in order that salaries may be paid commensurate with 
the value of services performed. In the case of the Leveler the increase amounts to 
$150 and of the Rodman $450.

Title.
Rate per 
Annum.

Number of 
Incumbents.

Chemist ................................................................ . . . .  $1,200 00 8

These are new positions and the men appointed are to be detailed at the plants 
of the various asphalt companies to inspect and analyze the manufacture of pavements 
to be laid in the Borough of Manhattan. .

Title.
Rate per 
Annum.

Number of 
Incumbents.

Librarian ............................................................ . . . .  $1,200 00 1

This is a new position. The incumbent, when appointed, will be assigned to the 
Engineer-in-Charge of the Bureau of Engineering, Design and Survey and placed in 
charge of the indexing and filing of the various records and maps relating to the 
Borough of Manhattan. Very truly yours,

GEORGE McANENY, President, Borough of Manhattan. 
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 18, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 21, 1912, the President of the Borough of Manhattan 
requested the establishment in his office, pursuant to the provisions of section 56 
of the Greater New York Charter, of a new position and grades of positions as 
follows:

N ew  Position.
Rate Per

------------- *
Number of

Title. Annum. Incumbents.

Librarian .......................................... . ......................  $1,200 00

Chief Engineer of Highways.
Assistant Engineer ..............
Leveler .............................
Rodman ............................

Grades o f Positions.
$5,000 00 

1,500 00
1.650 00
1.650 00

The position of Librarian is for an incumbent to arrange, classify, index and 
file maps and other data now in possession of the Bureau of Design and Survey, 
which was recently organized; to prepare all maps relating to public streets, and 
improvements therein; and to have custody of all data relating to the streets. There 
are at present about fifteen thousand maps, some of them very old and valuable as 
records, but they have not been classified or filed. The funds necessary for the 
position are to be provided by eliminating a Topographical Draftsman, at $1,200.

In the Budget for 1912, allowance was made for one Chief Engineer of High­
ways at $6,000 per annum. The President states that he can secure a competent 
Engineer for the position at $5,000, or a decrease of $1,000.

The lowest established grade for Assistant Engineer is $1,800 per annum. It is 
proposed to make two appointments, at $1,500 each. Funds to meet the salaries of the 
two incumbents are to be provided by eliminating a Draftsman and Transitman, at 
$1,500 each.

The grade of Leveler at $1,650 is to increase an incumbent from $1,500. It is 
stated that the work done by the incumbent is very responsible, as he is in imme­
diate charge of sheet asphalt pavement maintenance and repairs.

The grade of Rodman at $1,650 is to increase ail incumbent from $1,200. This 
employee is in immediate charge of the maintenance and repair work on asphalt 
block and wood block pavement.

The $600 needed for these two increases is made available by the decrease of 
$1,000 in the rate for the Chief Engineer of Highways.

We recommend the adoption of the attached resolution approving the request.
Respectfully,
WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller; A. L. KLINE, Acting President, Board 

of Aldermen, Committee on Salaries and Grades.
The President of the Borough of Manhattan moved to amend the resolution sub­

mitted with the report by striking therefrom the part which provided for the abolishing 
of the grade of Chief Engineer of Highways, at $6,000 per annum. The amendment 
was accepted.

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro­

visions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen the establishment in the office of the President of the Borough 
of Manhattan of the grades of positions, in addition to those heretofore established, 
as follows:

Title.
Rate Number of 

Per Annum. Incumbents.

Chief Engineer of Highways...................................  $5,000 00
Assistant Engineer ...................   1,500 00
Leveler * ........................    1,650 00
Rodman ..............    1,650 00

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro­

visions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen the establishment in the office of the President of the Borough 
of Manhattan of the position, in addition to those heretofore established, as follows:

Rate Number of
Title. Per Annum. Incumbents.

Librarian ... ...................  $1,200 00 1

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Board of City 
Record requesting, and report of the Committee on Salaries and Grades recommend­
ing, the establishment in said Board of the following grades of positions:

Per Annum. Incumbents.

Editor ......
Bookkeeper

$2,700 00 
2,250 00

(On March 14, 1912, the request jof the Supervisor of the City Record for the 
establishment of the above grades of positions was referred to said committee).

The City of New York, Board of City Record, Office of the Supervisor, 13-21 
Park Row, March 5, 1912.
Hon. J oseph H aag, Secretary, Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Sir—Pursuant to the direction of the Board of City Record given at a meeting 
held this day, and in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the Greater 
New York Charter, I respectfully request that your Honorable Body will recommend 
to the Board of Aldermen that the salaries of the incumbents of the following grades 
of positions in the office of the Supervisor of the City Record be fixed as follows, to 
take effect as of March 1, 1912:
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Per Annum. Per Annum. Increase. Decrease.

William J. Ellis, E d ito r.. $2,700 00 instead of $3,000 00 T 7 7 7  $300 00
William Viertel, Book­

keeper __ .*..............  2,250 00 instead of 2,100 00 $150 00
Edward J. McPike, Book­

keeper .....................  2,250 00 instead of 2,100 00 $150 00

Increase.................. . ................ ......................  $300 00

The changes requested involve no increase in the appropriation for salaries for 
the year 1912, and are necessary to provide for the redistribution of certain work 
connected with the publication of the C ity R ecord. Respectfully submitted,

DAVID FERGUSON, Supervisor of the City Record. 
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, March 18, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On March 5, 1912, the Supervisor of the City Record requested 
the establishment in his office, pursuant to the provisions of section 56 of the Greater 
New York Charter, of the following grades of positions:

Rate Per Number of
Title. Annum. Incumbents.

Editor ............................................. .........................  $2,700 00 1
Bookkeeper ..................................... .........................  2,250 00 2

The present rate for the position of Editor is $3,000 per annum. The $300 de­
crease is to be used to increase William Viertel and Edward J. McPike, Bookkeepers, 
from $2,100 to the $2,250 rate. The proposed changes conform to the provisions 
of the resolution governing salary increases adopted by your Board on October 5, 
1911.

The Supervisor states that the new grades are necessary to provide for the re­
distribution of certain work connected with the publication of the City Record.

We recommend the adoption of the attached resolution approving the request.
Respectfully,
WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller; A. L. KLINE, Acting President, Board 

of Aldermen, Select Committee.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro­

visions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen the establishment in the Board of City Record o f the grades of 
positions, in addition to those heretofore established, as follows:

• Rate Number of
Title. Per Annum. Incumbents.

Editor ................................................ ........................  $2,700 00 1
Bookkeeper ....................................... ........................ 2,250 00 2

The principal duty of a Lieutenant is to take charge of the station house desk 
and to act as Captain during the latter’s absence from the precinct. A Lieutenant 
also has supervisory authority over Sergeants.

The Sergeants now occupy the position of former Roundsmen. I t is their duty 
to see that Patrolmen render the police service required of them. The Commis* 
sioner states that additional Sergeants are needed for this purpose in several Brooklyn 
and Queens precincts, and in the larger precincts in Manhattan and rlh e  Bronx.

I recommend the adoption of the attached resolution granting the request.
Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the schedule, as revised, for the Police Department, for the year 1912, as follows:
P olice Department.

Personal Service.
Maintenance and Operation.

Police Fund, Uniformed Force, Surgeons, etc.—
694 Salaries, Regular Employees:

Captain .........................    $344,500 00
Lieutenant ............................................    1,377,000 00
Lieutenant detailed to Permanent Census Board.........................  2,250 00
Sergeant .............................................    1,037,750 00
Detective, First Grade............................................................  337,500 00
Patrolman .. ...............    10,774,023 98
Patrolman, detailed to Permanent Census B o a rd ... ..................  56,000 00
Surgeon, 25 at $3,500................................................................  87,500 00
Doorman, 194 at $1,000..........................................................  194,000 00
Matron, 70 at $1,000..;..............    70,000 00
Superintendent of Telegraph and Electric Service......................  4,000 00
Assistant Superintendent of Telegraph and Electric Service......  3,000 00
Assistant Superintendent of Telegraph and Electric Service......  2,700 00
Boiler Inspector, 2 at $1,300....................................................  .2,600 00
Chief Lineman .......................................................................  1,500 00

$14,294,323 98
Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Surrogates, 
New York County, requesting, and report of the Comptroller recommending, a mod­
ification of salary schedule No. 2177 for the year 1912, in order to provide for increases 
in the salaries of thirty-one Clerks employed in the office of said Surrogates: 

Chambers of the Surrogates’ Court, County of New York, New York, February 
16,1912.
Hon. W illiam A. P rendergast, Comptroller, 280 Broadway, City:

Dear Sir—We beg to inform you that, pursuant to the authority vested in us by 
chapter 775 of the Laws of 1911, we increased on February 1, 1912, the salaries of 
Clerks in this office as follows:

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board 

of Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Police Depart­
ment requesting, and report of the Comptroller recommending, the modification 
of salary schedule 694, supporting the appropriation made in the Budget for the year 
1912 for said Department, providing for a decrease in the number of Lieutenants by 
14, and an increase in the number of Sergeants by 18:

Police Department of The City of New York, Office of the Commissioner, 
March 4, 1912.
The Honorable Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—I respectfully request modification of the salary schedule, Code No. 
694. Police Department, Police Fund, Uniformed Force, Surgeons, etc., Salaries,
Regular Employees, so that the same shall read as follows:

Police Fund, Uniformed Force, Surgeons, etc.— 
o94 Salaries, Regular Employees:

Captain .................................................................................  $344,500 00
Lieutenant ..............................................................................  1,377,000 00
Lieutenant Detailed to Permanent Census Board....................  2,250 00
Sergeant ................................................................................  1,037,750 0(]
Detective, First Grade..............................................................  337,500 00
Patrolman ..............................................................................  10,774,023 98
Patrolman Detailed to Permanent Census Board....................  56,000 00
Surgeon, 25 at $3,500..............................................................  87,500 00
Doorman, 194 at $1,000............................................................  194,000 00
Matron, 70 at $1,000 .................................................................  70,000 00
Superintendent of Telegraph and Electric Service..... . ............ 4,000 00
Assistant Superintendent of Telegraph and Electric Service.........  3,000 00
Assistant Superintendent of Telegraph and Electric Service.........  2,700 00
Boiler Inspector, 2 at $1,300 ..................................................... 2,600 00
Chief Lineman................      1,500 00

$14,294,323 98
The modification consists in decreasing the number of Lieutenants by 14, at 

$2,250 each, making a total of $31,500; and increasing the number of Sergeants by 
18, at $1,750 each, making a total of $31,5C0. This is desired due to the fact that there 
are more Lieutenants than can be properly used, while there are not sufficient Ser­
geants. Respectfully, R. WALDO, Police Commissioner.

Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 
and Statistics, March 16, 1912.
7 o the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment: >

Gentlemen—On March 4, 1912, the Police Commissioner requested modification 
of a schedule of salaries in his department for the year 1912. In connection therewith 
I report as follows:

The request is in No. 694, Police Fund, Uniformed Force, Surgeons, etc. I t  is 
proposed to reduce the lump sum line item for Lieutenants from $1,408,500 to $1,377,- 
000, a reduction of $31,500, and to increase the lump sum line item for Sergeants 
from $1,006,250 to $1,037,750, an increase of $31,500. The change will give a decrease 
of 14 Lieutenants, and an increase of 18 Sergeants.

The Commissioner states that there are more Lieutenants than can be properly 
used, while there are not sufficient Sergeants; that the change will be in the interest 
of greater efficiency in the Uniformed Force.

The following table gives the -quota of Lieutenants, Sergeants and Patrolmen 
provided for in the 1912 budget, and the numbers actually in the service on March 13:

Number of
Title. Quota. Incumbents Vacancies.

March 13.

Lieutenants ...................................................  628 614 14
Sergeants .............    586 586
Patrolmen .....................................................  8,586 8,578 11

Under the provisions of chapter 160 of the Laws of 1907, amending section 276 
of the Greater New York Charter, four* Lieutenants and four Sergeants are allowed 
for each fifty Patrolmen. If funds were available, the Police Commission^ -vould 
have authority to appoint 684 Lieutenants and 684 Sergeants.

The amendments of section 276 read as follows:
Until otherwise provided by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 

upon the recommendation of the Mayor and the Police Commissioner, the, 
police force in the Police Department created by this chapter shall consist of the 
following members, to wit: Captains of Police, not exceeding in number one 
to each fifty of the total Patrolmen, -except in the rural portion of the City, 
in addition to the number detailed to act as Inspectors, as herein provided; 
Lieutenants of Police, not exceeding four in number to each fifty of the total 
number of Patrolmen; Sergeants hot exceeding four in number to each fifty 
Patrolmen.

From. To.

Edward W. Bonynge, Deputy Chief Clerk.............
William Ray De Lano, First Law Assistant...............
Harold E. Nagle, Second Law Assistant....................
William B. Farrell, Third Law Assistant....................
Daniel J. Dowdney, Clerk of Court..........................
John H. Nagle, Deputy Clerk of Court.....................
Henry J. Comaskey, Clerk, Additional Part of Court..
A rthur T. O’Leary, Clerk to Surrogate....................
Richard Cummins, Clerk to Surrogate.......................
Paul Jones, S tenographer.........................................
James F. Pruden, Stenographer......... ......................
John R. R. Brach, Stenographer................................
Thomas F. Doherty, Assistant Stenographer..............
Julius Israel, Interpreter .......................................
Jacob Washburn, Probate Clerk..............................
Benjamin A. Jackson, First Assistant Probate Clerk..
James O’Hara, Second Assistant Probate Clerk.......
John A. Killorn, Third Assistant Probate Clerk........
Ernest A. Wolff, Administration Clerk.....................
Andrew C. Otto, First Assistant Administration Clerk 
Eugene F. McGinnis, Second Assistant Administration

Clerk ..................................................................
Lewis H. McCabe, Third Assistant Administration

Clerk ..................................................................
John T. Mooney, Guardian Clerk.............................
Hugh J. Begley, Assistant Guardian Clerk.................
Harry J. Sneudaira, Guardian Accounting Clerk........
Bryan P. Henry, Accounting Clerk...........................
Charles J. Donovan, Assistant Accounting Clerk......
William H. Down, Entry Clerk................................
Henry C. Moore, Bookkeeper...................................
Alexander J. Shields, Superintendent Recording Clerks 
Edward Roche, Assistant Examiner..........................

$5,000 00 $5,500 00
4,300 00 6,000 00
3,300 00 4,500 00
3,300 00 4,000 00
4,000 00 4,500 00
2,250 00 2,750 00
2,500 00 3,000 00
2,500 00 3,000 00
2,500 00 3,000 00
3,000 00 3,250 00
2,500 00 2,750 00
1,200 00 1,500 00
1,200 00 1,500 00
1,500 00 1,800 00
4,000 00 5,000 00
2,QOO 00 2,400 00
1,500 00 1,800 00
1,200 00 1,350 00
2,500 00 3,000 00
2,000 00 2,400 00

1,500 00 1,800 00

1,200 00 1,500 00
1,700 00 2,100 00
1,200 00 1,500 00
1,700 00 2,000 00
2,250 00 3,000 00
1,600 00 2,000 00
1,800 00 2,100 00
1,500 00 1,800 00
1,800 00 2,000 00
1,200 00 1,350 00

The total amount of the above increases is $14,450, and we respectfully ask the 
Comptroller to make provision for their payment, as no appropriation was made for 
that purpose in the Budget for 1912. Yours very truly,

JO HN P. COHALAN, ROBERT LUDLOW FOWLER, Surrogates.
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation and 

Statistics, March 20, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On February 16, 1912, the Surrogates of New York County notified 
the Comptroller of thirty-one salary increases in their Court, and requested an ap­
propriation for payment of the same from February 1 to December 31, 1912. In con­
nection therewith I report as follows:

Chapter 775 of*the Laws of 1911 provides in part as follows:
“The surrogates may appoint and remove all clerks, officers, attendants and 

employees in their office, or connected with their court The compensation of 
each person so appointed shall be fixed by the surrogates, and the same shall be a 
county charge, and the number and duties of all such clerks, officers, attendants 
and employees shall be such as the surrogates shall designate and approve.” 
Pursuant to these provisions, the Surrogates increased the compensation of the 

thirty-one incumbents in amounts from $150 to $1,700 per annum each. The total 
annual increase is $14,450. The cost for the eleven months from February 1, 1912, 
is $13,245.83.

Provision is mandatory under the statute, and the necessary amount will be 
provided by the Comptroller, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 7 of section 188 
o f the Greater New York Charter.

I  recommend the adoption of the attached resolution modifying the schedule to 
permit payment of the increased rates. Respectfully,'

WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and. Apportionment hereby approves of 

the schedule, as revised, for the Surrogates’ Court, New York County, for the year 
1912, to be effective as of February 1,1912, as follows:

Surrogates’ Court, N ew York County.
Personal Service.

Paid from Paid from

•t
Tax Levy 

Appropria­
tion.

Special
Revenue
Bonds.

Total.

Administration-
2177 Salaries, Regular Employees:

Surrogate; 2 at $15,000..................
Chief Qerk ................................. W l



W ----- ... , r v . l . — _ _ —

2696 T H E  C I T Y  R E C O R D . THURSDAY, MARCH 28, 1912.

Paid from Paid from 
Tax Levy Special 

Appropria- Revenue 
tion. Bonds.

Total.

Deputy Chief Clerk, at $5,500.................  5,000 00
First Law Assistant, at $6,000 .................  4,300 00
Second Law Assistant, at $4,500 .............. 3,300 00
Third Law Assistant, at $4,000 .............. 3,300 00
Clerk of Court, at $4,500 ....................... 4,000 00
Deputy Clerk of Court, at $2,750 ............  2,250 00
Clerk, Additional Part of Court, at $3,000 . 2,500 00
Clerk to Surrogate, 2 at $3,000 .............. 5,000 00
Stenographer, at $3,250.........................  3,000 00
Stenographer, at 12,750 .......................... 2,500 00
Stenographer, at $1,500.........................  1,200 00
Assistant Stenographer, at $1,500..........  1,200 00
Stenographer to Surrogate...................  1,500 00
Interpreter, at $1,800............................. 1,500 00
Calendar Clerk and Superintendent of

Supplies ............................ . .............  2,250 00
Probate Clerk, at $5,000............ ..........  4,000 00
First Assistant Probate Clerk, at $2,400.. 2,000 00
Second Assistant Probate Clerk, at $1,800 1,500 00
Third Assistant Probate Clerk, at $1,350.. 1,000 00
Administration Clerk, at $3,000..............  2,500 00
First Assistant Administration Clerk, at

$2,400 ..............................................
Second Assistant Administration Clerk, at

$1,800 ..............................................
Third Assistant Administration Clerk, at

$1,500 ..................................    1,200 00
Guardian Clerk, at $2,100.....................  1,700 00
Assistant Guardian Clerk, at $1,500........  1,200 00
Guardian Accounting Clerk, at $2,000.... 1,700 00
Accounting Clerk, at $3,000 ..................  2,250 00
Assistant Accounting Clerk, at $2,000.... 1,600 00
Entry Clerk, at $2,100...........................  1,800 00
Certificate Clerk ...................................  1,500 00
Bookkeeper, at $1,800.......    1,500 00
Special Searcher ..................................  1,500 00
Correspondence Searcher .....................  1,400 00
Clerk of Record....................................  1,800 00
Record Clerk, 5 at $1,500......................  7,500 00
Superintendent Recording Clerk, at $2,000 1,800 00
Chief Examiner ................................... 1,500 00
Assistant Examiner, at $1,350.................  1,200 00
Recording Clerk, 20 at $1,200 ...............  20,000 00
Copyist in Charge.................................  1,200 00
Copyist, 3 at $1,200..............................  3,000 00
Librarian and Chief Messenger..............  1,800 00
Court Attendant, 6 at $1,800..................  10,800 00
Court Messenger, 3 at $1,800 ................. 5,400 00

$500 00 
1,700 00 
1,200 00 

700 00 
500 00 
500 00 
500 00 

1,000 00 
250 00 
250 00 
300 00 
300 00

300 00

1,000 00 
400 00 
300 Q0 
350 00 
500 00

5.500 00
6,000 00

.4,500 00
4.000 00
4.500 00
2.750 00
3.000 00
6.000 00
3.250 00
2.750 00
1.500 00
1.500 00
1.500 00 
1,800 00

2.250 00
5.000 00 
2,400 00 
1,800 00 
1,350 00
3.000 00

2,000 00 400 00 2,400 00

1,500 00 300 00 1,800 00

300 00 
400 00 
300 00 
300 00 
750 00 
400 00 
300 00

*3 6 6 '6 6

200 00

" 150*66
4,000 00

‘ W o o

1.500 00
2,100 00
1.500 00
2,000 00
3.000 00
2.000 00 
2,100 00
1.500 00 
1,800 00
1.500 00
1.400 00 
1,800 00
7.500 00
2,000 00
1.500 00 
1,350 00

24,000 00 
1,200 00 
3,600 00 
1,800 00 

10,800 00
5.400 00

Schedule total .................................... . .................. $189,900 00

Tax levy, part allowance...........................................................  $170,650 00
Rate of special revenue bond, part allowance....... . ......................  19,250 00

Total allowance .....................................................  $189,900 00

Which was adopted by the following vote :
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board 

of Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The Secretary presented the following report of the Committee consisting of 
the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the Board of Aldermen 
and the President of the Borough of Richmond (appointed February 29, 1912, to 
study the matter of the final disposition of garbage, ashes and city refuse, etc.), rec­
ommending that the Board approve of the amendment suggested by the Commis­
sioner of Street Cleaning, that section 544 of the Charter be changed so that the 
maximum contract period be increased from five to ten years:

March 20, 1912.
To the Honorable Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Dear Sirs—The Commissioner of Street Cleaning has suggested to your Com­
mittee on Final Disposition of Refuse the advisability of amending section 544 of the 
Charter, so that it may be possible to let contracts for a period of ten years instead 
of the maximum period now prescribed, of five years. Your Committee has not pro­
gressed far enough as yet to be in a position to recommend the term of contract which 
would be most desirable, but in view of the fact that bidding for this work may in­
volve the erection of a costly plant on the part of the bidder, it is not improbable 
that your Committee will recommend the extension of the term of contract beyond 
the present period, and as it would not be possible to carry such a recommendation 
into effect without a change in the Charter, your Committee approves of the pro­
posed amendment making the maximum period ten years instead of five years.

Attached hereto is a resolution approving this change, and requesting the Cor­
poration Counsel to further the wishes of this Board, which is submitted for your 
consideration. Very truly yours,

GEORGE McANENY, President, Borough of Manhattan; A. L. KLINE, Acting 
President, Board of Aldermen; GEORGE CROMWELL, President, Borough of 
Richmond, Committee on Final Disposition of Refuse.

The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves the 

proposed change in section 544 of the Charter by the substitution of the words “ten 
years” in place of the words “five years,” as the maximum period of contracts, and 
that the Corporation Counsel be requested to take the necessary steps to have this 
amendment introduced and furthered.

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

The following matter, not upon the calendar for this day, was considered by 
unanimous consent: .

The Comptroller presented the following communication from the Department 
of Bridges requesting, and report recommending, an appropriation of $30,000 from 
the revenues of the Brooklyn Bridge, for the maintenance of the Brooklyn Bridge 
for 1912:

Department of Bridges, City of New York, 13-21 Park Row, Manhattan, March 
20, 1912.
Hon. W illiam A. Prendergast, Comptroller, The City of New York, 280 Broadway, 

New York City:
Sir—Pending final adjustment and report by your Department on my request 

of March 18,1912, in re allowance or appropriation for the operation and maintenance 
of the Brooklyn Bridge for the year 1912, may I request the presentation by you of 
the accompanying resolution under unanimous consent, so that the operation of said 
bridge may continue without hindrance. Respectfully,

ARTHUR J. O’KEEFFE, Commissioner.
Brooklyn Bridge.

Memorandum Accompanying Request for $30,000 Additional Preliminary
Appropriation.

The account for the appropriation of $100,000 passed January 4, 1912, stands as 
follows:

Item.
Estimated Additional 

Appropriation. Balance, Appropriation 
Apr. 1,1912. Requested.

8.

9.

10. 
11. 
12.

13.

Salaries, Regular Employees..................
Wages, Regular Employees...................
Wages, Temporary Employees...............
Emergency Snow Removal, Wages, Tem­

porary Employees..............................
Supplies and Materials.........................
Repairs and Replacements by Contract or

Open O rder.......................................
Housing, Storage and Repairs of Appara­

tus, Machines, Harness and Vehicles,
Except Automobiles ..........................

Purchase and Original Equipment of Ap­
paratus, Machines, Harness and Vehicles,
Except Automobiles ..........................

Shoeing and Boarding Horses, Including
Veterinary Service.............................

Telephone Service ............... ................
Contingencies ......................................
Vehicular Transportation, Operation and

Maintenance .....................................
Vehicular Transportation, Emergency 

Snow Removal .................................

$14,000 00 $1,278 cio
60,000 00 1,475 00
5,000 00 206 00*

2,000 00 1,789 00f
14,000 00 8,700 00

500 00 5 00

300 00 260 00

200 00 200 00

600 00
800 00
100 00 70 00

1,500 00 700 00

1,000 00 926 00f

$100,000 00 ..........

500 00

400 00

♦This balance would be overdrawn, only that the 19 Painters on temporary time 
have been assigned, 18 to Queensboro and 1 to Williamsburg Bridge until final budget 
is passed.

fBalance is of present date and is set down due to the extremely remote possi­
bility of snow storm occurring.

Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation and 
Statistics, March 21, 1912.
To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionment:

Gentlemen—On March 20, 1912, the Commissioner of Bridges, pursuant to the 
provisions of section 242 of the Greater New York Charter, requested a further pre­
liminary allowance of $30,000 from the revenues of the Brooklyn Bridge to provide 
for its operation and maintenance during 1912. In connection therewith I report as 
follows:

On March 18, 1912, the Commissioner submitted to your Board his detailed esti­
mate of the amounts required for the operation and maintenance of the Brooklyn 
Bridge during 1912. The total estimated requirements are stated as $404,000.

On January 4, 1912, a preliminary allowance of $100,000 for this purpose was 
made .by your Board. This allowance was based upon approximately three months’ 
requirements.

The estimated amounts required for the five accounts now needing replenishment, 
the allowances already made, the estimated balance on April 1,1912, and the additional 
appropriation now requested are shown in the following table:

Item.

Esti­
mated

Expendi­
tures,
1912.

Prelim­
inary Ap­
propria­

tion, 
1912.

Esti­
mated 

Balance, 
April 1, 

1912.

Addi­
tional Ap­
propria­
tion Re­
quested.

Salaries, Regular Employees......... $54,260 00 $14,000 00 $1,278 00 $4,300 00
Wages, Regular Employees............ 259,369 35 60,000 00 1,475 00 22,000 00
Wages, Temporary Employees....... 21,406 00 5,000 00 206 00 2,800 00
Repairs and Replacements by Con­

tract or Open O rder................... 2,975 00 500 00 500 500 00
Shoeing and Boarding Horses, in­

cluding Veterinary Service......... 1,900 00 600 00 400 00

$339,910 35 $80,100 00 $2,964 00 $30,000 00

In view of the situation shown by the preceding table and pending an analysis of 
the Commissioner’s detailed estimate and my report thereon to your Board, I recom­
mend the adoption of the attached resolution granting the Commissioner’s request.

Respectfully, WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
The following resolution was offered:
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro­

visions of subdivision 2 of section 242 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby 
appropriates from the revenues of the Brooklyn Bridge the additional sum of thirty 
thousand dollars ($30,000), to provide for the maintenance of said bridge during the 
year 1912, said appropriation to be apportioned as follows:

Maintenance of Brooklyn Bridge, 1912.
Personal Service.

Operation and M aintenance-
Salaries, Regular Employees......................................................  $4,300 00
Wages, Regular Employees........................................................  22,000 00
Wages, Temporary Employees...................................................  2,800 00
Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open O rder..................  500 00
Shoeing and Boarding Horses, including Veterinary Service............  400 00

$30,000 00
—and be it further

Resolved, That all appropriations herein made for Salaries, Regular Employees; 
Wages, Regular Employees, and Wages, Temporary Employees, shall be adminis­
tered by the Commissioner in accordance with the 1912 Budget resolutions relative 
to appropriations for Salaries, Regular Employees; Wages, Regular Employees, and 
Wages, Temporary Employees.

Which was adopted by the following vote:
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board of 

Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, 
Queens and Richmond—16.

On motion of the Comptroller, the Board adourned to meet Thursday, March 28, 
1912, at 10.30 o’clock a. m. JO SEPH  HAAG, Secretary.

Board tf City Record.
Abstract of Transactions for the Week 

Ending March 16, 1912.
Moneys Received: Subscriptions to the

City Record, $204.60; cash sales of City 
Record, $102.08. Total, $306.68.

Requisitions Drawn on . Comptroller: 
Contracts, $420.70; payrolls, $3,532.48. 
Total, $3,953.18.

Open Market Orders Issued A fter Competitive Bidding.

Number
Name of Lowest Bidder. of

Orders.
Printing. Stationery. Books. Total.

Baron Printing Co............ 12 $668 52 $9 21 $677 73
W. Bratter & Co.............. 11 251 20 3 25 $10 40 264 85
M. B. Brown P.& B . C o .__ 39 1,536 56 82 44 6 50 1,625 50
J. Cassidy Co.................... 3 17 24 17 24
Lecouver Press C o .. . . . . . . . 2 26 85 26 85
Library Bureau .............. 2 1100 65 1165
J. J. Little & Ives Co........ 1 72 00 72 00
C. S. Nathan.................... 5 510 25 510 25
The J. W. Pra tt Co........... 19 383 09 96 05 479 14
Remington Typewriter C o.. 1 16 80 16 80

Vacuo-Static Carbon Co...... ' 2 2 70 2 70

97 $3,476 71 $211 10 $16 90 $3,704 71

DAVID FERGUSON, Supervisor of the City Record.
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Bortngh of Rlebnoad.
Report of the transactions of the office 

for the week ending February 24, 1912 : 
Public Moneys Received During the 

Week Ending February 21, 1912: Restor­
ing and Repaving Special Fund (fees), 
$127.13; Sewer Inspection and Repair, Spe­
cial Fund (fees), $6; Special Security De­
posits (Materials on Streets, etc.), $15;

Miscellaneous, $3.35; total, $151.48.
Permits Issued: Permits to open street 

pavement for all purposes, 44; permits to 
place building materials on streets, 2; per 
mits, special and miscellaneous, 7; total, 53,

Requisitions Drawn on Comptroller 
Payroll vouchers, $19,619.75; contract 
vouchers, $9,151.04; open market order 
vouchers, $1,043.21; miscellaneous vouch 
ers, $371.26; total, $30,18526.

Statement of Laboring Force Employed. 
(Eight Hours Constitute One Working Day.)

Bureau
Bureau of Bureau of Bureau of of Public Bureau of

Highways. Sewers. Street Buildings Engineering Total.
A A Cleaning. and Offices.

No. Days. No. Days. No. Days. No. Days. No. Days. No. Days.

Foreman .................... 33 224 6 42 10 70 4 28 7 49 60 413
Assistant Forem en.... 1 7 , # , , 1 7 2 14
Laborers .................... 107 42 1*4 8 40 42 282 17 119 33 226 207 1,088*4
Laborers (Destructors) . . • « , , 1 7 , . # * 1 7
Carts ............................ 9 29*4 2 9*4 . . . . . . , . 2 9 / 13 48J4
Carts (Hired)............. , . , , 8 48 8 48
Teams ........................ 2\ 6554 . . . . • • a . • • • , , 1 4 22 69%
Drivers ...................... 1 7 S 35 * 49 334 y2 1 7 8 56 64 439J4
Sweepers .................... . . . . , . 92 628% , , , , , , 92 62854
Hostlers ....................
Steam Koller Engine-

• • • • • • 13 91 •• •• •• •• 13 91

men ........................ 4 20 , , , . * , , , , , , 4 20
Auto Enginemen ....... , , 1 7 . , # t 1 7 2 14
Sewer Cleaners.......... 35 m u , , , , , # , # 35 176J4
Janitors ..................... . . .. . , 3 21 > * 3 21
Janitress ..................... , . . , , . . . 1 7 1 7
Female Cleaners......... . , , , , , 6 42 6 42
Mechanics .................. , , ,, 1 7 1 7 2 14
Stationary Enginemen. . . • • .. 1 7 2 14 . , , , 3 21
Stokers ...................... , , , , , , 1 7 4 28 5 35
Elevatormen .............. •• •• •• 2 14 •• •• 2 14

Appointments, Removals, etc.: J. J. 
Brady, New Brighton, Laborer, died, Feb­
ruary 19, 1912.

James Ward, Port Richmond, Laborer, 
resigned.

W ork Done.
Bureau of Highways: Repairing and 

maintaining roadways, curbs, gutters, 
bridges, crosswalks, culverts, ditches, etc.

Bureau of Sewers: Cleaning, examining 
and repairing sewers, basins, manholes, 
flush tanks, culverts, drains, etc., and mis­
cellaneous work.

Bureau of Street Cleaning: Street 
sweeping, refuse collection, final disposi­
tion, clearing gutters, light macadam re­
pairs, weeding gutters and miscellaneous.

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices: 
Care and maintenance of Borough Hall, 
Village Halls at New Brighton and Staple- 
ton, County Court House and Jail, County 
Clerk’s office, Coroner’s office, Special 
Sessions Court Room and public offices 
in Borough of Richmond.

Engineering, Construction: Surveys,
plans, design and construction of sewers, 
highways, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, etc.

Engineering, Topographical: Topo­
graphical survey and map of the Bor­

ough; miscellaneous surveying, maps, etc, 
GEORGE CROMWELL, President o 

the Borough.
Louis L. Tribus, Acting Commissioner 

of Public Works.

Report of the transactions of this office 
for the week ending March 2, 1912:

Public Moneys Received During the 
Week Ending February 28—Restoring ant 
Repaving, Special Fund (fees), $86.27; 
Sewer Inspection and Repair, Special Funt 
(fees), $12; Special Security Deposits 
(materials on streets, etc.), $15; Miscel 
laneouS, $12.43; total, $125.70.

Permits Issued: Permits to open street 
pavement for all purposes, 21; permits to 
place building materials on streets, 2; per­
mits, special and miscellaneous, 6; total, 
29.

Requisitions Drawn on Comptroller: 
Payroll vouchers, $14,053.74; contract 
vouchers, $10,219,34; open market order 
vouchers, $641.02; total, $24,914.10.

Contract Awarded: Street Cleaning, 
Radial Brick Chimney, architects’ serv­
ices, etc., February 28, 1912, $110; Carl F. 
Grieshaber, 4 E. 39th st., New York City, 
contractor.

Statement of Laboring Force Employed. 
(Eight Hours Constitute One Wprking Day.)

Bureau
Bureau of Bureau of Bureau of of Public Bureau of

Highways. Sewers. Street Buildings Engineering Total.
Cleaning. and Offices.

No. Days' No. Days. No. Days. No. Days. No. Days. No. Days.

Foremen .................... 33 231 6 42 10 70 4 28 7 49 60 420
Assistant Foremen — 1 7 , # 1 7 . . , . . . 2 14
Laborers .................... 107 57754 8 46*4 42 28454 17 119 31 217 205 1,244
Laborers (Destructors) • . 1 7 . . • . . .

io*4
1 7

Carts .......................... i 2 5454 2 1154 . . • . . . • . 2 16 75*4
Carts (Hired)............. , , , , 8 48 , , , , • . . • 8 48
Teams ...................... . 28 i3i 54 , , , , , , , , , . • • • 1 6 29 13754
Drivers ...................... 1 7 5 35 49 33154 1 7 8 56 64 43654
Sweepers .................... • . 93 634*4 a , • . • • • . 93 634*4
Hostlers .................... , , . . 13 91 . « . . . . • • 13 91
Steam Koller Engine- 

men ........................ 4 24
1

4 24
Auto Enginemen ....... , , , , i 7 # . , , . . i 7 2 14
Sewer Cleaners......... , , , , 35 20954 35 20954
Janitors ..................... a a • . • . • • 3 21 • • • . 3 21
lanitress ..................... • . , . • . • • 1 7 .. .. 1 7
Female Cleaners......... , , . • 6 42 •. • • 6 42
Mechanics .................. . . i 7 1 7 . . . • 2 14
Stationary Enginemen. • . . . 1 7 2 14 .. .. 3 21
Stokers ...................... , , . , , . 1 7 4 28 • • • . 5 3s
Elevatormen .............. •• •• •• •• •• 2 14 • • •• 2 14

Total ....... 186 1,031*4 57 351 220 1,49454 41 287 50 34554 554 3,50954

Appointments, Removals, E tc .: P. Krul- 
der, Jr., New York City, Rodman, $900, 
leave of absence 2 months, March 1; E. A. 
Taylor, Tottenvillej, Q erk, $900, trans­
ferred to Department of Sewers, March 1; 
J. Coughlan, West New Brighton, 
Sweeper, $720, reassigned, March 1; J. 
Pisani, Port Richmond, Laborer, $720, 
changed rate, transferred to Department 
of Street Cleaning, March 6; A. Sharp, 
Port Richmond, Laborer, died, February 
29; Louis Baumann, Stapleton, Stenog­
rapher and Typewriter, $900, appointed, 
March 1. ’

W ork Done.
Bureau of Highways: Repairing and 

maintaining roadways, curbs, gutters, 
bridges, crosswalks, culverts, ditches, etc.

Bureau of Sewers: Cleaning, examining 
and repairing sewers, basins, manholes, 
flush tanks, culverts, drains, etc., and mis­
cellaneous work.

Bureau of Street Cleaning: Street 
sweeping, refuse collection) final disposi­
tion, clearing gutters, light macadam re­
pairs, weeding gutters and miscellaneous.

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices: 
Care and maintenance* of Borough Hall, 
Village Halls at New Brighton ana Staple- 
ton, County Court House and Jail, County 
Clerks Office, Coroner's Office, Special 
Sessions Court Room and Public Offices 
in Borough of Richmond.

Engineering, Construction: Surveys,
plans, design and construction of sewers, 
highways, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, etc. 

Engineering, Topographical': Topo­

graphical survey and map of the Borough; 
miscellaneous surveying, maps, etc.

GEORGE CROMWELL, President of 
the Borough.

Louis L. Tribus, Acting Commissioner 
of Public Works.

Deparlmeit el Water Snpply, Gas aid  
Electricity.

(Received at City Record office March 
25, 1912.)

The Department of W ater Supply, Gas 
and Electricity makes the following report 
of its transactions for the week ending 
November 25, 1911:

Statement of Collections, Bureau of 
W ater Registrar, all Boroughs, $121,621.09.

Contracts Entered Into.
Furnishing, etc., coal; dated November 

22, 1911; contractor, Charles D. Norton 
Company; surety, Fidelity and Deposit 
Company of Maryland; estimated cost, 
$2,756.

Furnishing supplies; dated November 
28, 1911; contractor, The Diamond Rub­
ber Company of New Y ork; surety, 
American Bonding Company of Balti­
more; estimated cost, $958.62.

Changes in the Working Force, Man­
hattan.

Appointed: Frank K. Stevenson, As­
sistant Engineer, at $3,000 per annum; 
Robert E. Wise, Assistant Engineer, at 
$1,650 per annum; Arthur R. Holbrook, 
Assistant Engineer, at $2,100 per annum; 
A rthur V. Ruggles, Assistant Engineer,

at $2,100 per annum; Kilborn Whitman, 
Jr., Assistant Engineer, at $2,100 per an­
num; Michael H. Clarke, Stenographer 
and Typewriter, at $1,050 per annum.

Transferred to Board of Education: 
Frank A Gunnell, Inspector of Electrical 
Conductors.

Deceased: Edward R. Johnson, Clerk; 
1 Laborer.

Resigned: John J. McBennett, tempo­
rary Inspector of Meters and W ater Con­
sumption; William M. Sheehan, Stenog­
rapher and Typewriter; W alter F. Mul- 
hall, Stenographer and Typewriter. 

Brooklyn.
Appointed: Thirteen Laborers at $2.50 

per day; Herbert Hawkins, Accountant, 
at $3,000 per annum.

Transferred to Board of Education: 
George M. Hoskwith, Inspector of Elec­
tric Lighting and Conductors.

Transferred to Department of Bridges: 
Eugene Wipfler, Clerk.

Resigned: Leo E. Steinheimer, Inspector 
of Light and Power.

Richmond.
Appointed: John J. Rivers, Painter, at 

$4 per day
Transferred to Department of Chari 

ties: James N. Grubert, Painter.
J. W. F. BENNETT, Deputy Commis­

sioner.

The Department of W ater Supply, Gas 
and Electricity makes the following re 
port of its transactions for the week end 
ing December 2, 1911:

Statement of collections, Bureau o 
W ater Registrar, all Boroughs, $98,812.17. 
Changes in the Working Force, Man 

hattan.
Appointed: Cora F. Skinner, Clerk, at 

$900 per annum.
Resigned: Charles W. Hill, Architectur­

al Draftsman.
Removed: James C. Wexted, Plumber 

Brooklyn.
Deceased: Patrick Griffin, Foreman
J. W. F. BENNETT, Deputy Commis­

sioner.

Deparlmeit «f Street Cleaning.
An abstract of the transactions of the 

Department of Street Cleaning for the 
week ending February 25, 1912:
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx., 

Removal of Incumbrances — Unre­
deemed incumbrances on hand Februarj 
17, 1912, 754; incumbrances seized during 
the week, 50—804; incumbrances re­
deemed, 40; incumbrances condemned, 40; 
incumbrances remaining on hand February 
17, 1912, 764.
Moneys Transmitted to City Chamberlain 

During Week Ending February 25, 
1912.

Manhattan and The Bronx—Privilege 
at-Clinton st. dump, week ending February 
3, 1912, $35; privilege at Clinton st. dump, 
week ending February 10,1912, $35; privi 
lege at Clinton st. dump, week ending Feb 
ruary 17, 1912, $35; redemption of in­
cumbrances, week ending February 3, 
1912, $13; redemption of incumbrances, 
week ending February 10, 1912, $32; re 
demption of incumbrances, week ending 
February 17, 1912, $4005. Redemption of 
incumbrances, Brooklyn, week ending 
February 10, 1912, $4.
Bills and Payrolls Transmitted to Comp 

troller.
Manhattan, The Bronx and Brooklyn— 

Schedule 15, bills, contracts, $234,955.24; 
schedule 16, bills, contracts, 1911 account, 
$4,708.64; schedule 17, bills, contracts, $6, 
102.13; schedule 18, bills, contracts, $54,- 
857.30; schedule 34, miscellaneous, $1,- 
854.34; schedule 35, miscellaneous, $292.42; 
schedule 36, miscellaneous, $507^53; 
schedule 37, miscellaneous, $402.69; sched­
ule 38, miscellaneous, 1911 account, $95.10; 
schedule 39, miscellaneous, $2,779.20; 
schedule 40, miscellaneous, $1,778.08; 
schedule 64, payrolls, $354^7; schedule 
65, payrolls. $10,386.27; schedule 66, pay­
rolls, $14,793.47; schedule 67, payrolls, 
$14,02823; schedule 68, payrolls, $465; 
schedule 69, payrolls, $63,583.09; schedule 
70, payrolls, $31,295.78.

Number of loads of material collected 
during the week ending February 25, 
1912 (February 19 to 25, inclusive). 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 
-Ashes, 60,675; rubbish, 3,704y2 ; gar­

bage, 2,844^. v
Borough of Brooklyn—Ashes, 21,o54}4; 

rubbish, 2,54054; garbage, 1,490%.
WM. H. EDWARDS, Commissioner.

Btlltvie u d  Allied Hospitals.
Synopsis of proceedings of the meet­

ing of the Board of Trustees of Bellevue 
and Allied Hospitals held January 16, 
912:

Present—Dr. Brannan, thd President, in 
the chair, and Messrs. Farley, O’Keeffe, 

aulding, Robbins, Sachs and Stern, 
Trustees. Excused: Mr. Drummond.

Minutes of the meeting of January 2, a 
copy of which had been sent to each mem- 
)er, held as read and approved.

Bills amounting to $87,141.73 were ap­
proved and authorized to be forwarded to 
i:he Comptroller for payment.

Dr. George O’Hanlon, the General Med­
ical Superintendent, reported as follows:

A communication received from the As­
sistant Secretary of the Department of 
Docks and Ferries states that the day 
camp “Westfield” was rebuilt in 1903 in 
compliance with the requirements of the 
United States local inspectors and that 
with certain minor repairs which he re­
commends, which could be done at com­
paratively small expense, the boat will be 
in a perfectly safe and seaworthy condi­
tion.

Dr. Norris, the Director of Labora­
tories, requests that the privilege of the 
facilities and courtesies of the pathological 
laboratory be extended to Dr. Joseph 
Wheelwright, Instructor in Physiology at 
the Cornell University Medical School. 
Dr. Norris desires the assistance of Dr. 
Wheelwright in certain experimental re­
search work that is being carried on upon 
the heart. This request is in accordance 
with the general plan of the development 
of the laboratory, one provision of which 
was that opportunity be afforded the men 
connected with medical schools for re­
search work of this nature. It is recom­
mended that the request of Dr. Norris be 
approved.

The library in connection with the new 
pathological buildine is about ready to be 
opened, and it is recommended that the 
following rules governing the same be ap­
proved :

The library shall be open to physicians 
in good standing and medical students re­
siding in The City of New York between 
the hours from 1 to 5 p. m., except dur­
ing the summer months, from June to 
October, when the library shall close at 
4 p. m.

All physicians and medical students not 
personally known to the librarian must 
enter their names and addresses in a 
register, and at the same time present their 
personal cards for identification.

No books, journals or periodicals are 
to be taken from the library.

It is also suggested that when the library 
is ready to be opened a notice to that 
effect be inserted in two of the weekly 
medical journals of the city.

A request has been received from Dr. 
M. S. Gregory, Resident Alienist, that an 
additional position of Stenographer at a 
salary of $900 per annum be created. Mr. 
Harkins, the Supervising Engineer, also 
requests that an additional position of 
Oiler (Hospital Helper-Mechanic), at $50 
per month, be created. The additional 
work placed upon this Department by the 
large amount of machinery, elevators, etc., 
in use in the pathological building would 
seem to make it necessary that this request 
be granted.

Action was taken upon the report of the 
General Medical Superintendent as fol­
lows :

Authority was granted to execute the 
repairs to the day camp “Westfield.”

The privilege of the facilities and cour­
tesies of the pathological laboratory was 
extended to Dr. Joseph Wheelwright.

The rules recommended for the conduct 
of the library in the pathological building 
were adopted.

It was resolved to request the Board of 
Aldermen to issue special revenue bonds 
to provide the salary of an additional 
Stenographer at $900 for the alcoholic 
wards and for a Hospital Helper-Mechan­
ic at $600 per annum.

The lists of changes in the help at 
Bellevue Hospital for the three weeks 
ending December 23, December 30 and 
January 6 were approved.

The lists of changes in the help at 
Gouverneur, Harlem and Fordham Hos­
pitals for the half-month ending Decem­
ber 31, 1911, were also presented and ap­
proved.

Reports of Committees.
The General Medical Superintendent re­

ported that no’ reply had been received 
from the Department of W ater Supply, 
Gas and Electricity to the request for in­
formation in regard to the bids submitted 
at last meeting for the reconstruction of 
the electric lighting system at Harlem 
Hospital. He recommended, however, 
with the concurrence of the Chairman of 
the Building Committee, that all the bids 
received be rejected, an investigation hav­
ing shown that in the best interests of the 
City this should be. done. This recom­
mendation was adopted.

The Chairman of-the Building Commit­
tee submitted a report on the claim of the 
P. J. Carlin Construction Company, re­
ceived at last meeting, and presented a 
communication received from McKim, 
Mead and White in regard thereto, dated 
January 4. It was resolved to transmit to 
the Department of Finance a copy of the 
communication received from the archi­
tects, together with a statement of the 
facts as submitted by the Chairman of 
the Building Committee, and the Secretary 
was directed to state that in the opinion 
of the Trustees the damages allowed, if 
any, should be meagre and that a counter 
claim for $1,050 for the cost of maintain­
ing temporarv heat, which the Carlin Com­
pany had promised to assume but had not 
paid, as referred to in the minutes of 
April 4, 1911, be transmitted to the De­
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partment of Finance.
The Committee on Supplies recom­

mended that the lowest bid received on 
December 19, 1911, for lumber (line 493), 
referred to in the minutes of January 2, 
1912, and at that time ordered to be re­
jected, be accepted inasmuch as the rejec­
tion of this bid had been made in error. 
Approved.

The special committee, consisting of the 
President and Mr. O’Keeffe, appointed qn 
November 8 to confer with the Board of 
Managers of the Training School, re­
ported that a conference between the Ex­
ecutive Committee of the Board of Man­
agers and the Trustees would be held on 
January 17.

The special committee, consisting of Mr. 
Paulding and Mr. O’Keeffe, appointed at 
last meeting to confer with the Commis­
sioner of Public Charities In regard to the 
use of the new morgue, reported that they 
had interviewed Commissioner Drum­
mond and that he had subsequently visited 
the new morgue and inspected the facili­
ties and had promised to communicate 
with the Trustees on the subject.

The Committee on Supplies reported 
upon the bids for supplies for 1912, opened 
on December 28, 1911, and recommended 
that the lowest bid be accepted in each in­
stance, with the exception of lines 107,
114, 119, 129, 130, 131. 133, 151, 155, 156,
157, 167, 170, 179, 181, 184, 189, 190, 194,
197, 200, 206, 211, 213, 217, 269, 273, 277,
303, 304, 315, 323 and 324, and recom­
mended that in the best interests of the 
City these excepted lines be rejected. 
These recommendations were adopted and 
the action of the Secretary in authorizing 
a readvertisement for bids for all the re­
jected lines (except 107,119, 273 and 277), 
pending action by the Board, was ap­
proved. The reasons for the rejection of 
these bids were shown in letters received 
from the Purchasing Agent and Contract 
Clerk, dated December 29 and January 2, 
respectively, which were submitted. On 
the further recommendation of the Com­
mittee on Supplies it was resolved, in view 
of the fact that arrangements had been 
made for the purchase of cotton waste, to 
authorize a readvertisement for bids on 
half the quantity of cotton batting speci­
fied in line 277, and in the case of tie 
bids to award line 118 to J. F. Cylsen and 
line 192 to John Bellman.

The Committee on Supplies submitted 
a list of bids received on January 11 for 
forage, x-ray tubes and x-ray plates, to­
gether with a communication thereon re­
ceived from the Contract Clerk dated 
January 15, and recommended that the 
lowest bid on forage be accepted and that 
all bids received for x-ray plates be re­
jected. The Committee further reported 
that tie bids had been received for x-ray 
tubes and recommended that the contract 
be awarded to E. Machlett & Sons. These 
recommendations were adopted.

The President reported that, after a 
conference with the Building Committee, 
the Corporate Stock Budget as adopted at 
the meeting of December 19, 1911, was 
amended so as to include $45,000 to pro­
vide for the cost of making the structural 
alterations in Harlem Hospital which will 
be involved by reason of the enlargement 
of the hospital. This action was ap­
proved.

Mr. Farley, Chairman of the Building 
Committee, reported that the preliminary 
plans and specifications for the proposed 
roof wards at Fordham Hospital had been 
referred to Dr. Coldwater for recommen­
dation.

Upon the recommendation of the Con­
ference Committee of Harlem Hospital, 
Dr. Herman L. Balamuth was appointed 
Assistant Surgeon to Out Patients and Dr.
F. S. Williams Assistant Physician to Out 
Patients (dermatology). Upon the 
further recommendation of that commit­
tee the place of Consulting Cystoscopist 
was created and Dr. Louis Friedman ap­
pointed,

Communications.
A communication dated December 18 

was received from R. F. Almirall in re­
gard to changes proposed by Louis C. 
Frees, Inspector of Construction, in the 
specifications for the Nurses’ residence at 
Harlem Hospital. Upon the recommenda­
tion of the Building Committee it was re­
solved to approve of the disposition sug­
gested by Mr. Almirall of the recommen­
dations of Mr. Frees, with the exception 
of that in regard to the appointment of 
an Inspector, which paragraph should be 
eliminated, and to request Mr. Almirall to 
provide an alternate for extra strong pipe 
in order that such piping may be used if 
sufficient funds are available; and that 
the specifications, with these exceptions, 
be approved and transmitted to the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment for ap­
proval.

Two communications dated December 
29 and January 11 were received from the 
Croker National Fire Prevention En­
gineering Company, offering to conduct 
fire drills and to make periodical inspec­
tions of all buildings for the sum of $575 
per year. After consideration it was re­
solved in view of the fact that an ap­
propriation had not been granted for the 
appointment of a resident Fireman in

Bellevue Hospital, that the Croker Com­
pany be requested to state the price they 
would charge to systematically cover the 
following work in all the hospitals, nursed 
residences and other buildings of the De­
partment: First, to make weekly inspec­
tions of all hose, fire extinguishers, fire 
apparatus, fire alarm systems, sprinkler 
systems, fire hydrants, steam pipes, watch­
man’s clocks, fire escapes and exits lead­
ing to same and all parts of buildings 
from cellar to garret. Second, to conduct 
weekly drills, instruct all employees, in­
cluding Nurses, and to form brigades. 
Third, to make an actual test under 
pressure of all hose not less than once 
each quarter. Fourth, to recharge all fire 
extinguishers not less than twice a year, 
materials to be supplied by Department. 
Fifth, to submit weekly reports of inspec­
tions, indicating condition of apparatus, all 
defects found, obstructions to fire escapes, 
rubbish in buildings and all fire dangers, 
this report to include statement of condi­
tion of hose when tests have been made 
and of fire extinguishers which have been 
recharged. Sixth, to submit all recom­
mendations necessary for proper protec­
tion of the hospitals against fire.

A communication dated December 29 
was received from the New York City 
Visiting Committee of the State Charities 
Aid Association requesting that provision 
be made in the Corporate Stock Budget 
for the establishment of a small hospital 
or ambulance station in Kingsbridge. The 
President submitted a copy of a reply 
which he had made on January 11. This 
reply was approved and the communica­
tion from the committee referred to the 
General Medical Superintendent for in­
vestigation as to the hospital facilities in 
Kingsbridge.

Five communications dated January 2 
were received from the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment transmitting copies of 
five resolutions adopted by that Board on 
December 14, establishing standard speci­
fications for groceries and canned goods, 
forage, horses, butter and eggs and poul­
try. These specifications were referred to 
the General Medical Superintendent for 
adoption.

A communication dated January 6 was 
received from the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment transmitting a copy of a 
resolution addpted on December 21, trans­
ferring to the General Fund for the Re­
duction of Taxation all unencumbered 
balances in appropriations for the years 
1902 to 1910, inclusive The communica­
tion was placed on file.

Communications dated January 11 and 
16 were received from Dr. Herbert L. 
Wheeler, Director of Dental Service, 
recommending appointments and reap­
pointments as Assistant Visiting Dentists 
to Bellevue Hospital for the year 1912 as 
follows: Dr. H. M. Throop and Dr. W. 
Sinnigen (new appointments), Dr. E. P. 
Fisher, Dr. Raymond Albray, Dr. Robert 
Wakefield, Dr. John Delaney, Dr. S. E. 
Davenport, Jr., Dr. G. H. Leggett, Dr. C. 
Denny Kimball, Dr. E. H. Raymond, Dr. 
S. B. Husch, Dr. C. Wolf and Dr. B. 
Kriesberg (reappointments). These re­
commendations were adopted. Uoon the 
further recommendation of Dr. Wheeler 
the resignation of Dr. A. H. Gunn as Vis­
iting Dentist to Bellevue Hospital was ac­
cepted.

A communication dated January 10 was 
received from the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment, transmitting copy of a 
resolution adopted by that Board on 
January 4 disapproving of the request for 
the modification, of salary schedules 229 
and 215 for the year 1911 in order to 
provide an increase in salary for the Chief 
Investigator. This communication was 
placed on file.

A 'communication dated January 15 was 
received from McKim, Mead and White, 
recommending the reduction of the bond 
on the contract of the P. J. Carlin Con­
struction Company. It was reported that 
this subject had previously been con­
sidered upon the request of the Depart­
ment of Finance, as shown in the minutes 
of August 17, 1911, and it was resolved to 
take no action upon this request.

The General Medical Superintendent 
presented a list of special Nurses, who 
had been authorized at Bellevue Hospital 
from January 3 to 16. The appointment 
of these Nurses was approved.

The minutes of the meeting of the Med­
ical Board of Gouverneur Hospital held 
on January 3 were presented and action 
was taken thereon as follows: The resig­
nation of Dr. W alter G. Eberle from the 
bouse staff was accepted; the nominations 
for the place of Assistant Visiting Sur­
geon were referred to the Conference 
Committee, as were also the nominations 
of Dr. Hewitt and Dr. Sindell; the recom­
mendations that prints of x-ray plates be 
filed with the histories was approved; the 
recommendation that Dr. Philip Suffin, 
Assistant Physician to Out Patinets, be 
drooped for non-attendance was approved; 
a diploma was authorized to be awarded 
to Dr. McGrath, who had completed a full 
two years’ service on the house staff; it 
was resolved to direct the attention of the 
Medical Board to rule *3 of the house staff 
regulations, which states that the duration

of service shall not be shortened by reason 
of promotion, and to defer action upon the 
nomination of Dr. Reeves and upon the 
recommendation that diplomas be awarded 
to Drs. Zimmerman, Potter and Hewitt 
until a  report thereon is received from 
the Medical Board.

The minutes of the meeting of the Med­
ical Board of Bellevue Hospital, held on 
January 2, were presented. The decision 
of the Medical Board that the children’s 
service should not be added to the general 
interne service of all divisions was ap­
proved; the appointment of one extra 
substitute for each division from Jan. 1 to 
July 1, and thereafter an extra one year 
service on each division, in consequence 
of the rearrangement of the tuberculosis 
and outlying services, was approved; the 
award of a diploma to Dr. Charles A. Rice 
and a pathological certificate to Dr. Louis 
C  Schroeder was approved; the recom­
mendation that Dr. Gallivan also receive 
a pathological certificate was disapproved 
inasmuch as the records show that Dr. 
Gallivan did not serve as pathological in­
terne; the appointment of Dr. Clifford
B. Walker as interne on the First Division 
was cancelled and Dr. William H. Haw­
kins was appointed in his place from 
January 1,1912; Dr. A rthur M. Reich was 
appointed interne on the obstetrical 
service for six months from January 1, 
1912; Dr. Maurice Exiner was appointed 
pathological interne on the Third Division 
for six months from January 1,1912; the 
resignations of Dr. Robert A. Fraser as 
Physician to Out Patients and Adjunct 
Assistant Visiting Physician to the tuber­
culosis service of the Third Division from 
December 31, 1911, and of Dr. J. Homer 
Cudmore as Assistant Physician to Out 
Patients on the Second Division were ac­
cepted; the recommendations in regard to 
new appointments, promotions and 
changes in the' visiting staff were referred 
to the Conference Committee, and reap­
pointments for the year 1912 were ap­
proved as follows:

First Division: Dr. Adrian V. S. Lam­
bert, Assistant Visiting Surgeon ; Dr. Ar­
thur S. Vosburgh, Assistant Visiting Sur­
geon ; Dr. Ransom S. Hooker, Surgeon to 
Out Patients and Adjunct Assistant Vis­
iting Surgeon; Dr. H. Lyman Hooker, 
Assistant Surgeon to Out Patients; Dr. 
Claude A. Frink, Assistant Surgeon to 
Out Patients; Dr. Morris Stark, Assistant 
Surgeon to Out Patients; Dr. George P. 
Klemann, Assistant Surgeon to Out Pa­
tients; Dr. Gaston A. Carlucci, Assistant 
Surgeon to Out Patients; Dr. Joseph F. 
McCarthy, Assistant Visiting Genito­
urinary  Surgeon; Dr. Clarence G. Band- 
ler, Genito-Urinary Surgeon to Out Pa­
tients and Adjunct Assistant Visiting 
Genito-Urinary Surgeon; Dr. Adolfo Pi- 
sani, Assistant Genito-Urinary Surgeon to 
Out Patients; Dr. Haven Emerson, As­
sistant Visiting Physician; Dr. Leander 
H. Shearer, Physician to Out Patients and 
Adjunct Assistant Visiting Physician; Dr. 
E. G. Brownell, Assistant Physician to 
Out Patients; Dr. Linnaeus E. LaFetra, 
Assistant Visiting Physician (children^ 
service); Dr. Herbert B. Wilcox, Physi­
cian to Out Patients and Adjunct Assist­
ant Visiting Physician (children’s 
service); Dr. B. Raymond Hoobler, As­
sistant Physician to Out Patients (chil­
dren’s service); Dr. Gordon Lindsay, As­
sistant Physician to Out Patients (chil­
dren’s service); Dr. Frank Erdwurm, 
Physician to Out Patients and Adjunct 
Assistant Visiting Physician (tuberculosis 
service); Dr. Edward C. Brenner, Assist­
ant Physician to Out Patients (tuberculo­
sis service); Dr. I. Ogden Woodruff, Phy­
sician to Out Patients (children’s tuber­
culosis service); Dr. William H. Brad­
shaw, Assistant Physician to Out Patients 
(children’s tuberculosis service); Dr. R. 
W. Lobenstine, Gynaecologist to Out Pa­
tients; Dr. H. Lyman Hooker, Instructor 
in Anaesthesia.

Second Division: Dr. Frank S. Meara, 
Assistant Visiting Physician; Dr. Thomas 
W. Hastings, Assistant Visiting Physi­
cian; Dr. W alter L. Niles, Physician to 
Out Patients and Adjunct Assistant Vis­
iting Physician; Dr. Malcolm Goodridge, 
Physician to Out Patients and Adjunct 
Assistant Visiting Physician; Dr. Rolfe 
Floyd, Physician to Out Patients and Ad­
junct Assistant Visiting Physician; Dr,
C. E. S. Webster, Jr., Assistant Physician 
to Out Patients; Dr. T. Homer Coffen, 
Assistant Physician to Out Patients; Dr. 
Henry H. Pelton, Physician to Out Pa­
tients and Adjunct Assistant Visiting 
Physician (tuberculosis service); Dr. 
Cary Eggleston, Assistant Physician to 
Out Patients (tuberculosis service) ; Dr. 
Edward Hand, Physician to Out Patients 
(children’s service) ; Dr. James M. Hitz- 
rot, Assistant Visiting Surgeon; Dr. 
Montgomery H. Sicard, Physician to Out 
Patients and Adjunct Assistant Visiting 
Physician; Dr. Burton J. Lee, Assistant 
Visiting Surgeon; Dr. Fred H. Albee, 
Assistant Visiting Surgeon (orthopedic 
service); Dr. Seward Erdman, Surgeon to 
O u tp a tien ts  and Adjunct Assistant Vis­
iting Surgeon; Dr. Joseph P. Hoguet, 
Surgeon to Out Patients and Adjunct As­
sistant Visiting Surgeon; Dr. Arthur E. 
Hoag, Assistant Surgeon to Out Patients;
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Dr. Francis C. Edgerton, Assistant Visit­
ing Genito-Urinary Surgeon; Dr. David 
W. MacKenzie, Genito-Urinary Surgeon 
to Out Patients and Adjunct Assistant 
Visiting Genito-Urinary Surgeon; Dr. 
John H. Erling, Assistant Genito-Urinary 
Surgeon to Out Patients; Dr. Charles C. 
Barrows, Assistant Visiting Gynaecolo­
gist; Dr. George D. Hamlen, Gynaecolo­
gist to Out Patients and Adjunct Assist­
ant Visiting Gynaecologist; Dr. Douglas 
W. Cairns, Assistant Gynaecologist to Out 
Patients; Dr. John E. Herrick, Assistant 
Gynaecologist to Out Patients; Dr. Henry 
Pearson, Instructor in Anaesthesia.

Third Division: Dr. Robert J. Carlisle, 
Assistant Visiting Physician; Dr. Samuel 
A. Brown, Assistant Visiting Physician; 
Dr. James F. Nagle, Physician to Out Pa­
tients and Adjunct Assistant Visiting 
Physician; Dr. Luther B. MacKenzie, As­
sistant Physician to Out Patients; Dr. 
Joseph D. Hallinan, Assistant Physician 
to Out Patients; Dr. Walter C. Cramp, 
Assistant Visiting Surgeon; Dr. Julius A. 
Becker, Surgeon to Out Patients and Ad­
junct Assistant Visiting Surgeon; Dr. 
Bert Munday, Assistant Surgeon to Out 
Patients; Dr. Robert P. Wadhams, As­
sistant Surgeon to. Out Patients; Dr. A r­
thur M. Wright, Assistant Surgeon to Out 
Patients; Dr. Reginald H. Sayre, Assist­
ant Visiting Surgeon (orthopedic ser­
vice) ; Dr. A. T. Osgood, Assistant Visit­
ing Genito-Urinary Surgeon; Dr. A. R. 
Stevens, Genito-Urinary Surgeon to Out 
Patients and Adjunct Assistant Visiting 
Genito-Urinary Surgeon; Dr. J. S. 
Kreshover, Assistant Genito-Urinary Sur­
geon to Out Patients; Dr. Harry Haus- 
man, Assistant Genito-Urinary Surgeon to 
Out Patients; Dr. Abraham Sophian, Phy­
sician to Out Patients (children’s ser­
vice) ; Dr. H. Austin Cossitt, Assistant 
Physician to Out Patients (children’s 
service); Dr. William E. Studdiford, As­
sistant Visiting Gynaecologist; Dr. Eben 
Foskett, Gynaecologist to Out Patients 
and Adjunct Assistant Visiting Gynae­
cologist; Dr. C. F. Whitney, Assistant 
Gynaecologist to Out Patients; Dr. Robert 
E. Brennan, Assistant Gynaecologist to 
Out Patients; Dr. Robert C. James, As­
sistant Visiting Obstetrician; Dr. W. E. 
Caldwell, Adjunct Assistant Visiting Ob­
stetrician; Dr. Sidney B. Tryon, In­
structor in Anaesthesia.

Fourth Division: Dr. Edwin Beer, As­
sistant Visiting Surgeon; Dr. William S. 
Terriberry, Assistant Visiting Surgeon; 
Dr. Carl G. Burdick, Surgeon to Out Pa­
tients and Adjunct Assistant Visiting Sur­
geon; Dr. Seth M. Milliken, Surgeon to 
Out Patients and Adjunct Assistant Vis­
iting Surgeon; Dr. Edward M. Colie, As­
sistant Surgeon to Out Patients; Dr. Ed­
ward D. Truesdell, Assistant Surgeon to 
Out Patients; Dr. J. Bayard Clark, As­
sistant Visiting Genito-Urinary Surgeon; 
Dr. Herman F. Nordeman, Genito-Urin­
ary Surgeon to Out Patients and Adjunct 
Assistant Visiting Genito-Urinary Sur­
geon; Dr. Alexander Alexion, Assistant 
Genito-Urinary Surgeon to Out Patients; 
Dr. Carlin Phillips, Assistant Visiting 
Physician; Dr. Theodore J. Abbott, As­
sistant Visiting Physician; Dr. H. V. 
Guile, Physician to Out Patients and Ad­
junct Assistant Visiting Physician; Dr.
D. Clifford Martin, Physician to Out Pa­
tients and Adjunct Assistant Visiting 
Physician (tuberculosis service); Dr. Ed­
ward E. Keet, Assistant Physician to Out 
Patients (tuberculosis service); Dr. 
Frank S. Fielder, Physician to Out Pa­
tients (children’s service); Dr. Frederick 
W„ Rice, Assistant Physician to Out Pa­
tients (children’s service); Dr. John H. 
Wyckoff, A ssistant. Physician to Out Pa­
tients; Dr. William H. McKay, Assistant 
Physician to Out Patients; Dr. G. Bolling 
Lee, Assistant Visiting Gynaecologist; Dr. 
Philip Prioleau, Gynaecologist to Out Pa­
tients and Adjunct Assistant Visiting 
Gynaecologist; Dr. Lester B. Rogers, As­
sistant Gynaecologist to Out Patients; 
Dr. John F. McGrath, Assistant Gynae­
cologist to Out Patients; Dr. W. T. 
Doran, Instructor in Anaesthesia.

The minutes of the meeting of the Med­
ical Board of Harlem Hospital, held on 
December 26, were presented. The resig­
nation of Dr. D. W. TQvey as Assistant 
Surgeon to Out Patients was accepted; 
the applications for the place of Consult­
ing Dermatologist were referred to the 
Conference Committee; and in regard to 
the recommendation that an additional 
worker be added to the social service de­
partment it was resolved to inform the 
Medical Board that a request for funds 
to pay the salary of an additional Nurse 
for this purpose has already been made 
by the Trustees.

New Business.
Upon the recommendation of the Pres­

ident. an advisory committee to the Belle­
vue Training* School for Midwives was 
appointed as follows: The President of 
the Board of Trustees. Dr. Austin Flint. 
Tr., Dr. J. Clifton Edgar, the General 
Medical Superintendent and the General 
Suoerintendent of Training Schools.

The General Medical Superintendent 
was directed to enforce all rules prohibit­
ing smoking ih halls, stairs, offices, etc., 
and to arrange for the daily removal of
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rubbish from all the buildings of the De­
partment.

It was resolved to request the Medical 
Boards of all the hospitals of the Depart­
ment to prohibit the use of the term 
“Chief of Clinic” in the out patient de­
partments.

Adjourned.
JAMES K. PAULDING, Secretary.

Changes in Departments, Etc.
BOARD OF W ATER SUPPLY.

March 26—The services of Stephen F. 
Pearsall, as Assistant Engineer, emergen­
cy, terminated March 21, 1912, and 
he was appointed to the position of As­
sistant Engineer, temporary, with salary 
at the rate of $1,350 per annum, effective 
from March 22, 1912.

DEPARTM ENT OF BRIDGES.
March 26—Charles F. Dolan, 1803 Park 

ave., New York City, is appointed As­
sistant Engineer in the Deartment of 
Bridges, at $1,800 per annum, to date 
from April 1, 1912.

DEPARTM ENT OF PUBLIC CHARI- 
TIES.

List of changes in the service of the 
Department of Public , Charities during 
the week ending March 23, 1912:

Appointed—March 16, Beckingham, 
Bessie, Hospital Helper, Metropolitan 
Training School, $180 per annum; March 
7. Belknap, Clifford, Hospital Helper, 
City Home, B. I., $300 per annum ; March 
9. Brown, Arnold, Hospital Helper, New 
York City Training School, $180 per an­
num; March 7, Burke, John, Hospital 
Helper, City Training School. $180 per 
annum; March 2, Byrne, John J., Hospital 
Helper, Cumberland Street Hospital, $240 
per annum; March 11, Burnes, Richard. 
Hospital Helper, Kings County Hospital, 
$300 per annum ; March 7, Carvel, Henry, 
Cook, Metropolitan Hospital, $360 per an­
num; March 4, Casey, Bessie, Hospital 
Helper, Randalls Island. $180 per annum; 
March 10. Coakley, Michael, Hospital
Helper, City Hospital, $180 per annum; 
March 6, Connolly, John, Hospital
Helper, Coney Island Hospital, $180 per 
annum; March 14, Cook, Minnie, Wait­
ress, City Hospital, $192 per annum; 
March 13, Coppinger, Anna. Hospital
Helper. City Home. B. I., $240 per an­
num ; March 6, Cordes, Louis J., Hospital 
Helper, Coney Island Hospital, $180 per 
annum; March 18, Curran, Martin, Hos­
pital Helper, Storehouse, $180 per annum; 
March 6, Donovan, Philip, Hospital
Helper, Coney Island Hospital, $180 per 
annum ; March 12, Farrell, Margaret, 
Hospital Helper, New York City Train­
ing School, $180 per annum; March 18, 
Feeney, Peter (reappointed), Hospital 
Helper, Municipal Lodging House, $480 
per annum; March 17, Field, Frank, Hos­
pital Helper, Kings County Hospital, $240 
per annum; March 1, Fitzpatrick, Charles, 
Hospital Helper, Randalls Island. $240 per 
annum ; Gaughan, Michael, Hospital Help­
er, Kings County Hospital, $240 per an­
num; Geary, Michael J., Hospital Helper, 
Kings County Hospital, $240 per annum; 
March 13. Halpin, George W., Hospital 
Helper, Kings C™mty Hospital, $240 per 
annum: March 1, Hansbury, John, Hos­
pital Helper, Cumberland Street Hospital, 
$240 per annum; March 5, Harten, John, 
(reappointed), Hospital Helper, Randalls 
Island, $240 per annum; March 7, Hess, 
Mabelle M„ Hospital Helper, Kings 
County Hospital, $240 per annum; March 
4. Hurley, Dora E., Hospital Helper, City 
Home, B. I., $240 per annum; March 15, 
lies, William, Cook, City Home, B. I., 
$300 per annum; March 13, Keegan, Mary, 
Cook, New York City Training School, 
$360 per annum; March 1, Kehl, Mary, 
Trained Nurse, New York City Training 
School, $300 per annum; March 14, Kent, 
Annie, Hospital Helper, Metropolitan 
Training School, $360 per annum; March 
15, Kerr. Annie H.. Trained Nurse, Kings 
Countv Hospital, $600 per annum; March 
11, Kiernan, Eugene, Clerk (temporary 
emergency), Kings County Hospital, $240 
per annum; March 23, Kinney, Esther 
L., Dietitian, Metropolitan Training 
School, $720 per annum; March 1, 
Loughnane, Katherine, Hospital Helper, 
Randalls Island, $240 per annum; Lund- 
berg, E., Hospital Helper, Kings County 
Hospital, $240 per annum. March 13, Mc­
Caffrey, Charles, (reappointed), Hospital 
Helper, Kings Countv Hospital, $300 per 
annum; March 1, McDonald, Catherine, 
Waitress, Kings County Hospital, $192 
per annum; March 14, McKenzie. Robert, 
Hospital Helper, Metropolitan Hospital, 
$180 per annum; March 7, McQuilkin, 
Mary, Hospital Helper, Randalls Island, 
$240 per annum ; Mohan, Genevieve. Hos­
pital Helper, Randalls Island. $240 per 
annum. March 8. Monks, Watson H., 
Hospital Helper, Kings County Hospital, 
$240 per annum; March 2. Mulcahey, 
Michael J.. Hospital Helper, Kings County 
Hospital, $240 per annum ; March 17. Nif- 
fin, David M., Hospital Helper, Kings 
County Hospital, $300 per annum ; March 
4. Norling, Matilda, Waitress, Kings 
County Hospital, $192 per annum; March 
11, Nyboe, Edward, Stoker (temporary

emergency), Metropolitan Hospital, $3 
per diem; March 12, Reilly, Kate, 
Hospital Helper, New York City 
Training School, $180 per annum; 
Rogan, John E., Hospital Helper, New 
York City Training School, $180 per an­
num ; Rooney, Matthew, Hospital Helper, 
Cumberland Street Hospital, $240 per an­
num. March 3, Rushton, Walter, Hospital 
Helper, Kings County Hospital, $240 per 
annum; March 20, Sigerson, Mabel L., 
Confidential Inspector, Central Office, 
Manhattan, $1,500 per annum; March 11, 
Sorensen, John J., Hospital Helper, 
Coney Island Hospital, $240 per annum; 
March 1, Stoltzenberg, Jos. H., Hospital 
Helper, Metropolitan Hospital, $180 per 
annum; Strahle, Dora, Waitress, Kings 
County Hospital, $192 per annum. March 
8. Sullivan, James W., Hospital Helper, 
Cumberland Street Hospital, $240 per an­
num; March 1, Thomas, Davis, Hospital 
Helper, Kings County Hospital, $240 per 
annum ; March 2, Tobin, Averil, Trained 
Nurse, New York City Training School, 
$300 per annum; March 23, Usher, Helen
G., Dietitian, New York City Training 
School, $720 per annum; March 8, Walsh, 
Etta, Hospital Helper, Randalls Island, 
$180 per annum; March 9, Whaley, John, 
Hospital Helper, City Hospital, $240 per 
annum.

Promoted—March 1, Boate, Fred., Hos­
pital Helper, City Hospital, $120 to $180 
per annum; March 19, Brown, Frank, 
Hospital Helper, Kings County Hospital, 
$300 to $360 per annum; March 13, Con­
nolly, John, Hospital Helper, Coney Is­
land Hospital, $180 to $240 per annum; 
March 1, Cotter, Margaret V., Trained 
Nurse, Kings County Hospital, $600 to 
$750 per annum; March 18, Cummings, 
Walter, Hospital Helper, Kings County 
Hospital, $180 to $360 per annum; March
15, Devoy, William R., Hospital Helper, 
Kings County Hospital, $240 to $300 per 
annum; March 15, Hart, John L., Hos­
pital Helper, Kings County Hospital, $144 
to $240 per annum; March 1, Lundberg, 
Esther, Hospital Helper to Cook, Kings 
County Hospital, $240 per annum; Mc- 
Corkell, William S., Hospital Helper, 
Metropolitan Hospital, $120 to $240 per 
annum ; McIntyre, Jane, Waitress to Hos­
pital Helper, Kings County Hospital, $240 
to $300 per annum; March 18, Murphy, 
Frank P., Hospital Helper, Kings County 
Hospital, $240 to $300 per annum; March 
13, Stewart, Archibald, Hospital Helper, 
Metropolitan Training School, $150 to 
$216 per annum.

Resigned—March 8, Booth, Samuel, 
Hospital Helper, New York City Training 
School; March 15, Byrne, Mary E., 
Trained Nurse, Kings County Hospital; 
March 12, Cable, Harry J., Hospital 
Helper, Kings County Hospital; March 
11, Dalton, Michael, Hospital Helper, 
Cumberland Street Hospital; March 15, 
Early, Thomas, Hospital Helper, City 
Home, Brooklyn; March 14, Gunn, Wil­
liam F., Hospital Helper, Kings County 
Hospital; March 7, Hansen, Sine, Hos­
pital Helper, New York City Training 
School; March 5, Harten, John, Hospital 
Helper, Randalls Island; March 17, Joyce, 
Walter, Hospital Helper, Kings County 
Hospital; March 14, Keegan, Mary, Cook, 
New York City Training School; March
16, McGee. Mary, Hospital Helper, Met­
ropolitan Training School; February 29, 
-McGuinness, Thomas, Hospital Helper, 
Kings County Hospital; March 11, Mon­
ahan, Rose, Hospital Helper, New York 
City Training School; March 15, Murphy, 
James B., Trained Nurse, Metropolitan 
Training School; March 11, O’Brien, Pat­
rick C., Hospital Helper, Coney Island 
Hospital; March 2, Percy, Henry, Hos­
pital Helper, Coney Island Hospital; 
March 20, Priestley, Dr. Chas. W., Dep­
uty Medical Superintendent, City Hos­
pital ; March 10, Scully, Helen, Cook, New 
York City Training School.

Transferred—March 6, O’Bryan, James 
G., Hospital Helper, City Home, B. I., 
to Kings County Hospital, $300 per an ­
num.

Dropped—March 12, Allen, Frank C., 
Hospital Helper, Metropolitan Training 
School; March 11, Brady, James, Hospital 
Helper, New York City Training School; 
March 13, Chambers, Rita F. V., Pupil 
Nurse, Metropolitan Training School; 
March 10, Clark, Ella, Laundress, Cum­
berland Street Hospital; Downing, Den­
nis A., Clerk (temporary emergency), 
Coney Island Hospital; March 19, Fitz­
patrick, Charles, Hospital Helper, Ran­
dalls Island; March 10, Fleming, Thomas, 
Stoker, Metropolitan Hospital; March 17, 
Gaffga, Elbert, Stoker (temporary emer­
gency), Steamboats; March 12, George, 
Nellie, Hospital Helper, Metropolitan 
Training School; March 13, Hogan, Mar­
garet, Cook, City Home, B. I.; March 14, 
Keeler, Minnie, Hospital Helper, Metro­
politan Training School; March 15, Mc- 
Devitt, John, Hospital Helper, Metropol­
itan Training School; March 6, Mc­
Gowan, Frank, Hospital .Helper, New 
York City Training School; March 13, 
Murray, Thomas, Hospital Helper, Coney 
Island Hospital; March 17, Nyboe, Ed­
ward, Stoker (temporary emergency), 
Metropolitan Hospital; March 10, 
Rhoades, Charles, Hospital Helper, Met­

ropolitan Hospital; March 14, Sorenson, 
Michael, Hospital Helper, Kings County 
Hospital; March 1, Smith, Robert, Hos­
pital Helper, Cumberland Street Hospital; 
March 18, Sommer, Peter H.,* Hospital 
Helper, Kings County Hospital; Thomp­
son, Mary, Hospital Helper, Metropolitan 
Training School; Thomson, Charles, Hos­
pital Helper, New York City Training 
.School; March 11, Trainor, James J., 
Hospital Helper, Coney Island Hospital; 
March 4, Turnball, Catherine, Hospital

Helper, New York City Training School.
Leave of Absence Granted—March 18, 

Feeney, Mary A., Hospital Helper, Metro­
politan Training School, $360 per annum, 
3 days without pay; April 8, Hogan, Mary. 
Trained Nurse, Metropolitan Training 
School, $600 per annum, 21 days without 
pay; March 1, James, Mary, Hospital 

Helper, Kings County Hospital, $240 per 
annum, 2 days without pay; Mulvey, Bes­
sie, Cook, Kings County Hospital, $300 
per annum, 9 days without pay.

LAW DEPARTMENT.
The following schedules form a brief extract of the transactions of the office of 

the Corporation Counsel for the week ending March 2, 1912, as required by section 
1546 of the Greater New York Charter.

Note—The City of New York or the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of The 
City of New York is defendant, unless otherwise mentioned.

Schedule “A.”
Suits and Special Proceedings Instituted.

Register
Court. and When Title. Nature of Action.

Folio. Commenced.

Supreme... 

Sup., K. Co.

88 45 Feb. 26, 1912 

88 46 Feb. 26, 1912

Supreme... 88 47 Feb. 26, 1912

Sup., K. Co. 88 48 Feb. 26, 1912

Sup., K. Co. 

Supreme...

City............

Supreme...

Supreme,..

Sup., K. Co.

Supreme... 

Supreme... 

Sup., Q. Co.

Sup., Q. Co.

Muncipal..

£up., Q. Co.

Sup., K. Co.

Supreme... 

Sup., K. Co.

88 49 Feb. 26, 1912

88 50 Feb. 27, 1912

88 51 Feb. 27, 1912

88 52 Feb. 27, 1912

88 53 Feb. 27, 1912

88 54 Feb. 27, 1912

88 55 Feb. 27, 1912

88 56 Feb. 27, 1912

88 57 Feb. 28, 1912

88 58 Feb. 28, 1912

88 59 Feb. 28, 1912

88 60 Feb. 28, 1912

88 61 Feb. 28, 1912

88 62 Feb. 28, 1912

88 63 Feb. 28, 1912

Supreme... 88

Sup., K. Co. 88

Supreme... 88 

Supreme... 88

64 Feb. 28, 1912

65 Feb. 28, 1912

66 Feb. 28, 1912

67 Feb. 29, 1912

Sunreme... 88 68 Feb. 29, 1912

Supreme... 88 
Supreme. . .  88

Supreme... 88 

Co., K.Co.. 88

Supreme... 88 

Sup., K. Co. 88

Sup., K. Co. 88 

Sup., K. Co. 88 

Sup., K. Co. 88

Sup., K. Co. 88

Sup., K. Co. 88

Sup., K. Co. 88

Supreme... 88

Supreme... 88

Sup., K. Co. 88

Supreme... 88 

Supreme... 88

City............ 88

Municipal.. 88

69 Feb. 29, 1912
70 Feb. 29, 1912

71 Feb. 29, 1912

72 Feb. 29, 1912

73 Feb. 29, 1912

74 Mar. 1, 1912

75 Mar. 1, 1912 

75 M ar.1 1, 1912 

75 Mar. 1, 1912

76 Mar.

77 Mar.

78 Mar.

79 Mar.

80 Mar.

81 Mar.

82 Mar.

83 Mar.

84 Mar.

85 Mar.

1, 1912

1, 1912

1, 1912

1, 1912

1, 1912

1, 1912

1, 1912 

1, 1912 

1, 1912 

1, 1912

Collier, Peter F., and 
ano. vs. Continental 
Asphalt Paving Co... 

Seintel, Henry, vs. 
Trustees of Knox 
United Presbyterian 
Church of Brooklyn
and ano......................

New York Life Insur­
ance and Trust Co. 
vs. Brook Construc­
tion Co. et al.............

Lucker, Adolph, vs. 
Olin F. Bancroft et
al.................................

Parr, Emil, vs. John
Wynn et al................

Howland, Charles P., 
and ano., executors
(Matter of)...............

Bernstein, Solomon, vs.
Henry Young............

Lemon, Joseph E., et 
al. vs. James G.
Wallace ....................

Bertini, Harry (ex 
rel), vs. Rhinelander
Waldo ......................

Wentz, Theodore, vs. 
Maurice De Levante
et al............................

Fiss, Doerr & Carroll
Horse Co...................

Bienstock, Sarah.........

Keating, Arthur E. (ex 
rel), vs. William A.
Prendergast .............

Shea, Daniel F. (ex 
rel) vs. William A.
Prendergast .............

Anderson, Alexander 
T., assignee, vs. Nan-
nette Dent et al.........

Seleska, Tulius (ex rel), 
vs. William A. Pren­
dergast .....................

London, Daniel, vs. 
Charles M. Detlefsen
et al............................

DeGrove, Henriette C.
(Matter of)..............

Jones, Theron...............

Moore. Robert R., etc., 
vs. Ceres Realty Co.
et al — ......... ...........

Segrato, Giovanni.........

Casey, Sarah G., ad­
ministratrix.................

Renn, Tules, as trustee, 
vs. Robert C. Baker
et a l............................

Irving Realty Co. (Mat­
ter o f)........................

McKeon, James R .......
Northern Bank of New 

York vs. Max Ger-
mansky et al.............

Russ, Emanuel.............

Williamsburgh Savings 
Bank vs. Mamie Co-
lish et a l . ...................

Ashner, Sigmund, vs.
Morris Levy et a l. . .  

Cavanagh, Michael, vs. 
William W. Morrell
et a l............................

Cavanagh, Michael, vs.
Ellen Mulcahy et al.. 

Cavanagh, Michael, vs.
Lillian Kerrin et al.. 

Cavanagh, Michael, vs. 
N. Y. & Brighton 
Beach Railway Co. et
al..................................

Olsen, Charles A. (ex 
Tel) vs. Rhinelander
Waldo ........................

Conlv, Patrick (ex 
rel), vs. Rhinelander
Waldo ......................

Christensen, Charles 
A. (ex rel), vs. 
Rhinelander Waldo.. 

Moylan, John (ex 
rel), vs. Rhinelander
Waldo ....................

Dovle, Annie M., vs. 
Robert R. Moore et
al.................................

Burke, James J. (ex 
rel) vs. Rhinelander
Waldo .................

Simpson, Maria (Mat
-ter o f)...................

O’Borne, Harry E., vs 
Bd. of Education. 

Sagatt. Joseoh, vs. Bd 
of Education..... 

Normoyle Co., Michael

Sup., K.Co. 88 86 Mar. 1, 1912 McClorey, Mary.

Sup., K. Co. 88 87 Mar. 2, 1912 Mittag, Emma, infant,
by guardian...............

Sup., K. Co. 88 88 Mar. 2, 1912 Clancy, Joseph W. (ex
rel), vs. Joseph P.
Hennessy et al.........

Sup., K. Co. 88 89 Mar. 2, 1912 Stanfenberg, Henrv (ex
rel), vs. Joseph P.
Hennessy et a t..........

Sup.,W. Co. 88 90 Mar. 2, 1912 Lipps, Henry, Jr., and
ano., trustees, vs. 
Edmondson Construc­
tion Co. et al............

Damage to property, 17 Little West 
12th st., breaking of sewer pipe, 
etc., $1,296.19.

To foreclose mortgage.

To fcreclose mortgage.

To foreclose transfer of tax lien.

To foreclose mortgage.
For order dispensing with lost mort­

gage.

•For assault, Public Bath, 324 Riving- 
ton st., $500.

To restrain hearing on complaint as 
to title of certain gold watch.

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
Police Department.

To foreclose mortgage.
For value of harness and wagon sold 

and delivered to City, $443.
Personal injuries, fall, condition of 

pavement, Rivington st., $2,000.
Mandamus to compel acceptance of

payment of unpaid taxes, etc.

Mandamus to compel acceptance of
payment of unpaid taxes, etc.

Action in replevin to recover prop­
erty valued at $60.

Mandamus to compel acceptance of
payment of unpaid taxes.

To foreclose transfer of tax lien.
For order dispensing with lost mort­

gage.
Salary as Telephone Operator, Dept, 

of Water Supply, during absence by 
illness, $1,500.

To foreclose mortgage.
Personal injuries, run down by Street 

Cleaning cart, Jamaica ave. and 
Broadway, Brooklyn, $10,000.

Summons only served.
For leave to account for acts as as­

signee to determine proportionate 
share of funds.

For order dispensing with lost mort­
gage.

Summons only served.

To foreclose mortgage.
Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 

6 West 138th st., $25,000.

To foreclose mortgage.

To foreclose mortgage.

To foreclose transfer of tax lien. 

To foreclose transfer of tax lien. 

To foreclose transfer of tax lien.

To foreclose transfer of tax lien.

Certiorari to review fine of 15 days' 
pay.

Certiorari to review fine of 15 days’ 
pay.

Certiorari to review fine of 15 days’ 
pay.

Certiorari to review fine of 15 days’ 
pay.

To recover amount of cash bail de­
posited with Chamberlain, $3,000.

Certiorari to review dismissal from 
Police Department.

For order dispensing with lost mort 
gage.

Summons only served.
Assignee, balance of salary as Teacher, 

Morris High School, $2*4.88.
For services rendered, making reoairs 

to freight elevator, Stuyvesant High 
School, $26.

Personal injuries, fall, condition of 
sidewalk, Kent ave. near Wallabout 
st., Brooklyn, $10,000.

Personal injuries, fall, snow and ice, 
Myrtle and Lewis aves., Brook­
lyn. $20,000.

Mandamus to compel defendants to 
estimate damage, etc., in re change 
of grade of 97th st.

Mandamus to compel defendants to 
estimate damage, in re change of 
grade of Midwood st.

To foreclose mortgage.
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Register
Court and When Title. Nature of Action.

Folio. Commenced.

Supreme... 88 91 Mar. 2, 1912 State Bank vs. Abra-
.  ham Rosen et al........
Supreme... 88 92 Mar. 2, 1912 Gingold Realty Co........
Supreme... 88 93 Mar. 2, 1912 City of New York vs.

Central Park North 
& East River Rail­
road Co. et al...........

To foreclose mortgage.
Summons only served.
For repairing, etc., between tracks of 

Railroad Co., $9,572.12.

Schedule “B.”
Judgments, Orders and Decrees Entered.

Sophie Berkofsky—Entered order discontinuing action without costs.
People ex rel. Coney Island Jockey Club vs. L. Purdy et a l—Order entered de­

nying defendants’ motion to quash writ of certiorari.
People ex rel. Mary K. Vineing, administratrix, vs. N. J. Hayes—Entered order 

dismissing alternative writ of mandamus for lack of prosecution.
People ex rel. Louis W. Lewis vs. W. F. Baker; People ex rel. Joseph W. Hiney 

vs. R. Waldo—Entered order dismissing writ of certiorari for lack of prosecution.
City of New York vs. Thomas Corvan—Entered judgment in favor of plaintiff 

for $18.29 damages and costs.
Henry Knabe—Entered order discontinuing action without costs.
Eva E. W eber; Maria C. Terhune—Entered orders dismissing actions for lack 

of prosecution.
James F. Davern vs. W. Fogarty and another—Entered judgment in favor of 

defendants Fogarty and Wood upon verdict of exoneration.
Gardner F. Pattison and another; Maurice Gewertz vs. R. Waldo et al.; Sophie 

Siry vs. P. F. Freel; Emil Siry vs. same—Entered orders discontinuing actions with­
out costs.

People ex rel. James F. Tully vs. E. V. Frothingham—Entered order discon­
tinuing proceeding without costs.

People ex rel. Louis Flaxman vs. J. P. Hennessey et al.—Entered Appellate Di­
vision order affirming order denying motion for mandamus.

People ex rel. George W. Meeks vs. M. J. Drummond—Entered Appellate Di­
vision order affirming order striking out portions of alternative writ.

People ex rel. John Rudmond vs. E. J. Lederle—Entered Appellate Division 
order dismissing writ of certiorari and affirming proceedings of defendant.

People ex rel. Wallace D. Evans vs. W. F. Baker—Entered Appellate Division 
order denying motion for reargument with $10 costs to defendant.

Cornelius B. Cosgrove—Entered judgment on Appellate Term order of affirmance 
for $27.41 costs.

John W. Davis vs. Board of Education—Entered judgment in favor of defend­
ant for $22.65 costs.

Nina C. DuBois—Entered order discontinuing action without costs.
In re Edward C. Wolfe—Entered order denying motion to compel Police Com­

missioner to reopen trial.
People ex rel. Martin O’Connor vs. W. F. Baker—Entered order dismissing writ 

of certiorari for lack of prosecution.
Minetta Dowling; James Regan vs. J. M. Woodbury; Augusta B. Frank vs. J. 

Jasper et al.; Margaret Spits, an infant; James H. Dowling; Nathan Tolk vs. G. 
Vosatska (2 actions); Andrew Jents; Rudolph H. Trebitsch vs. G. Vosatska—En­
tered orders dismissing actions for lack of prosecution with costs to defendants.

Henry Laue vs. Board of Education; Evan A. Gunter vs. same; Charles M. 
Lobejager vs. same; William D. Andrews vs. same—Entered orders denying motions 
for new trials. 1 ^

Timothy F. Brosnan—Entered Appellate Term order granting defendant leave 
to appeal to Appellate Division.

Louis Bossert and another—Entered order discontinuing action without costs.
People ex rel. Richard Walsh vs. R. Waldo—Order entered granting relator an 

alternative writ of mandamus.
Michael Sabetello; Clarence W. Senior vs. A. Blauvelt; David L. M erritt; 

William H. LaViness; Emil Siry vs. J. H. Lyons; Sophie Sirv vs. same; Benjamin 
F. Hewes and another; Augustus J. G. W arner et al.; Willis H. Rogers; Samuel T. 
Skidmore; Beniamin D. Luce and another; Percy M. Comstock and another; Mary 
Minchin; Max Jaeer—Entered orders discontinuing actions without costs.

John Ryan; Mary Ryan; Edith Simmons vs. T. Daly; Ellen Lyons; Theresa 
Goodev—Entered orders dismissing actions for lack of prosecution, with costs to 
defendant.

People ex rel. George F. Lecron vs. J. Creelman et al.—Entered order denying 
relator’s motion for peremptory writ of mandamus.

Henry A. LaChicotte—Entered order granting defendant’s motion to compel 
plaintiff to make his complaint more definite and certain.

People ex rel. Walter R. Barling vs. Board of Education—Entered order denying 
relator’s motion for peremptory writ of mandamus.

Britton C. Thom—Entered order discontinuing action without costs.
John C. Rodgers (2 actions)—Entered orders on remittiturs from Court of 

Appeals affirming judgments apoealed from with costs.
Louise Emanuel; Emma G. Young; William G. Young—Entered orders dismissing 

actions for lack of prosecution, with costs to defendant.
Thomas R. Slevin; Patrick Herity, an infant; Jacob W orth—Entered orders 

discontinuing actions without costs.
People ex rel. C. Stewart Cavanagh vs. R. Waldo—Entered Appellate Division 

order affirming order denying motion for writ of habeas corpus; entered judgment 
on Appellate Division order for $17.60 costs in favor of defendant.

Judgments were entered in favor of the plaintiffs in the following actions:

Register
Date. Name. and Amount.

Folio.

Jan. 25, 1912 Greenwald, Morris .......................................  83 73 $186 91
Feb. 1, 1912 Harvey, Herbert ...........................................  87 119 150 00
Feb. 9, 1912 McAvoy, Michael J., vs. O’Connor....................  87 196 25 00
Feb. 26, 1912 Conway, Mary ..............................................  85 35 150 00
Feb. 27, 1912 Connor, Harry P . . ....................... *.................  87 317 1,412 67
Feb. 27, 1912 Cockey, Charles R .......................................... 84 318 947 35
Feb. 28, 1912 Meyer, Hans C ..............................................  85 448 3,208 23
Feb. 28, 1912 Focarile, Rosa, administratrix..........................  86 369 2,500 0(
Feb. 23, 1912 Stein Co., A. M ................................. .  B. 386 43

Schedule “C.”
Record o f Court Work.

Rapid Transit (Westchester Ave.)—Motion for payment of award to Charles 
Hauck submitted to Hendrick, J .; decision reserved. E. J. Kenney for the City. 
“Motion denied.”

In re Alfred C. Varian—Motion to vacate order dismissing claim for change 
of grade argued before Hendrick, J .;  decision reserved. C. J. Nehrbas for the 
City. “Motion granted.”

Margaret Spits, an infant; James Regan vs. J. M. Woodbury; Augusta B. Frank 
vs. J. Jasper et al.; John Ryan; Mary Ryan; Edith Simmons vs. J. Daly et al.; 
James H. Dowling; Minetta Dowling; Ellen Lyons; Theresa Goodey—Motions to 
dismiss actions for lack of prosecution, submitted to Hendrick, J., and granted. J.
H. Greener for the City.

In re Morris Weintraub; In re Lena Reich; In re Emanuel Keller (2 m otions); 
In re Katherine Kohn; In re Isaac Marsak; In re Charles P. Howland; In re Hen­
rietta C. DeGrove—Motions for orders directing Register to discharge mortgages, 
submitted to Hendrick, J . ; decision reserved. G. H. Cowie for the City.

Hans C. Meyer vs. Board of Education; H ariy  P. Connor vs. same; Charles 
R. Cockey vs. same—Tried before G off/J., and a jury; verdict directed for plain­
tiff. C. McIntyre for the City.'

Cornelius Sullivan—Tried before Gavegan, J., and a jury; verdict for defendant 
M. J. Kelly for the City.

City of New York vs. White Star Towing Co.—Tried before Amed, J., and a 
jury; verdict for defendant. F. B. Pierce for the City.

J. J. Coakley and another—Tried before Lehman, J., and a jury ; verdict for 
plaintiff for $1,200. F. Martin for the City.

City of New York vs. A. H. Joline and another—Tried before Bischoff, J., and 
a jury; verdict for plaintiff for $458.43. F. B. Pierce for the City.

Harry A. Schwartz—Tried before Moore, J., in Municipal Court; complaint dis­
missed. W. H. Doherty for the City.

Jerome Walker vs. Board of Education—Tried before Marean, J .; decision 
reserved. C. McIntyre for the City.

St. George Contracting Co.—Argued at Court of Appeals; decision reserved. 
C. L. Barber for the City.

In re Jesse Brenner—Motion to vacate order for examination of Police Com­
missioner before trial, argued before Hendrick, J .; decision reserved. G. P. Nichol­
son for the City. “Motion granted.”

Charles H. McCarthy—Tried before Hooker, J., and a jury; complaint dis­
missed. F. Martin for the City.

Barbara Schneider—Motion to dismiss action for lack of prosecution, submitted 
to Hendrick, J . ; decision reserved. J.. H. Greener for the City. “Motion denied on 
condition that plaintiff restore action for trial within five days.”

In re Theresa Kohn; In  re Frederick P. Forster—Motion for order directing 
Register to discharge mortgage submitted to Hendrick, J., and granted. G. H. Cowie 
for the City.

Helen Ambrose—Tried before Platzek, J., and a jury; verdict for plaintiff 
for . J. A. Stover for the City.

Anthony S. Ambrose—Tried before Platzek, J., and a jury; verdict for plaintiff 
for . J. A. Stover for the City.

Sylvester S. Bonny, an infant—Tried before Aspinall, J., and a jury; complaint 
dismissed. E. S. Malone for the City.

Herman Bergpffen vs. Board of Education—Tried before Putnam, J.; decision 
reserved. C. McIntyre for the City.

David Rosenberg—Tried before Moore, J., in Municipal Court; complaint dis­
missed. W. H. Doherty for the City.

Max Frankel—Tried before Amend, J., and a jury; verdict for defendant. C. 
F. Collins for the City.

Isadore Jackson vs. Rebecca Smith et al.; tried before Gerard, J.; judgment for 
plaintiff. W. H. King for the City.

Charles Smith—Motion to dismiss action for lack of prosecution submitted to 
Marean, J., and granted. C. J. Druhan for the City.

Morris Greenwald—Tried before Sturgis, J., and a jury in Municipal Court; 
verdict for plaintiff for $163. F. E. Smith for the City.

Lena Lowenstein—Tried before Delany, J., and a jury; verdict for defendant. 
J. W. Goff, Jr., for the City.

City of New York vs. Consolidated Telegraph & Electrical Subway Co.— 
Reference proceeded and adjourned. W. H. Black for the City.

Susan McNally—Tried before Van Siclen, J., and a jury; juror withdrawn. 
J. W. Johnson for the City.

Harry Kwalwasser—Tried before Farrar, J., in Municipal Court; qomplaint 
dismissed. J. T. O’Neil for the City.

James S. Slavin vs. J. C. McGuire et a l—Argued at Court of Appeals; decision 
reserved. J. D. Bell for the City.

Robert Dooling, an infant—Motion for leave to appeal to Court of Appeals 
submitted at Appellate Division. J. D. Bell for the City.

People ex rel. Robert C. Whitten vs. J. G. Wallace—Motion for writ of cer­
tiorari argued before Blackmar, J .; decision reserved. J. W. Johnson for the 
City.

39th Street Ferry Terminal (Parcel 9 )—Argued at Appellate Division; decision 
reserved. J. B. Shanahan for the City.

Frederick J. Taber—Motion for leave to appeal to Court of Appeals argued at 
Appellate Division; decision reserved. G. M. Curtis, Jr., for the City.

James F. Gillen—Tried before Bogenshutz, J., and a jury, in Municipal Court; 
verdict for plaintiff for $150. J. T. O’Neill for the City.

39th Street Ferry Terminal (In re David Porter et al.)—Motion to confirm 
Referee’s report argued before Blackmar, J .; decision reserved. G. M. Curtis, Jr., 
for the City.

People ex rel. Thomas J. Dennehy vs. W. A. Prendergast—Tried before Jaycox, 
J., and a jury; verdict for relator. S. Shanks for the City.

Hearings before Commissioners o f Estimate in Condemnation Proceedings.
Rapid Transit (Ashland place), 3 hearings; Rapid Transit (Joralemon st.), 2 

hearings; Rapid Transit (Flatbush ave.), 1 hearing. F. J. Byrne for the City.
Schedule “ D.”

Contracts, etc., Drafted, Examined and Approved as to Form.

Department.
Contracts 
Approved 
as to Form.

Contracts 
Examined 

and Returned 
for Revision.

Adver­
tisements 
Approved 

as to Form.

Borough Presidents ................................... 19 3
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals................... 10 i , ,
Fire Department ...................................... 2 , , 3
Dock Department .................................... 2 , , 1
Department of Charities............................. 3 , , 1
Board of Education.................................. 2 # t 1
Park Department .................................... 2 , , 1
Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Elec­

tricity ................................................... 3 1
Department of Bridges............... ............... 1 , , .1
Department of Correction......................... 1 1.
Street Cleaning Department...................... 1 1
Trustees, College of The City of New York. 1 , ,
District Attorney ...................................... 1 # ,
Public Service Commission....................... 1 , ,
Finance Department ................................. 1 , ,
Board of City Magistrates.......................... 1 , , , ,
Health Department .................................. •• 1

Total ................................... 51 3 12

Bonds Approved.
Finance Department ......................................................................................  8

Leases Approved.
Board of W ater Supply................................................................................  1

Releases Approved.
Finance Department ......................................................................................  1

Agreements Approved.
Health Department ..............................................................   2
Building Department ........    1
Fire Department ..........................................................................................  1
Board of W ater S up p ly ..............................................................................  1

S chedule “ E.”
Opinions Rendered to the Various Departments.

Opinions
Department. • Rendered.

Finance Department ............................. ...........
Board of Estimate and Apportionment..............
Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity
Borough Presidents .........................................
Department of Taxes and Assessments..............
Department of Public W orks................. ..........
Board of W ater Supply....................................
Board of Education................... ......................
Municipal Civil Service Commission.................
Department of Corrections................. . ..........
Department of Bridges......................................
Fire Department............ ......................... ...........

16
5
4
4
2
2
3
2
1
1
1
1
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Opinions
Department.___________________________________________ Rendered.

Department of Charities.............................................................    1
Justice, Special Sessions Court...............................................................  1

Total ...................     44
ARCHIBALD R. WATSON, Corporation Counsel

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.
Report for the Week Ending Saturday, 12 m., March 2, 1912.

Boroughs.

Population 
U.S.Census 

April 15, 
1910.

Estimated 
Population 

July i, 
1912.

Deaths.

B
ir

th
s.

M
ar

ri
ag

es
.

St
ill

-b
ir

th
s. Death-rate

1911. 1912. 1911. 1912.

Manhattan..................................... 2.33*,542 2,438,001 842 “791 1,305 566 68 18.38 16.93
•The Bronx..................................... 430,980 53i,2i9 160 152 238 41 *9 17.27 *4-93
Brooklyn..... ................................... 1.634,351 1.776,878 561 5°6 874 244 38 17.11 ijiao
Queens............................................ 284,041 334,297 65 68 >57 29 5 10.92 10.61
Richmond....................................... 85,969 92,669 35 29 57 5 0 20.39 16.33

City of New York........................ 4,766,883 5,i73,o64 1,663 1,546 2,631 885 130 17.41 >5-59

* The presence of several large institutions, the great majority of whose inmates are residents of the 
other Boroughs, increases considerably the deatn-rate of this Borough.

Cases of Infectious and Contagious Diseases, Reported.___________________

Week Ending

Dec. Dec. Dec. Dec. Dec. Jan Jan. Jan. Jan. Feb. Feb. Feb. Feb. Mar.
2. 9- 16, 23 30. 6 i3- 20. 27. 3- 10. >7- 24. 3-

Tuberculosis ) 
Pulmonalis.) 354 384 465 436 405 396 409 436 564 509 444 448 479 598

Diphtheria 1 
and Croup., 1 224 304 244 282 309 264 274 282 272 248 333 230 338 322

Measles.......... 253 3>7 406 483 421 505 560 483 631 722 868 859 1,289 1,269
Scarlet Fever.. 163

1
192 226 180 217 239 210 180 274 3*4 332 369 387 419

Small-pox........ 5 2 1 • a 1 • • 4 3 2 1 .. 2
Varicella........ 188 233 225 257 134 >73 234 257 287 356 356 303 274 299
T vphoid Fever 82 103 105 70 64 65 7> 70 4° S* 53 3* 26 34
Whooping 1 

Cough........J 36 36 46 20 14 22 27 20 60 65 3> 33 61 52
Cerebro-Spi- j
nal Meningi- [
tis ...............)

1 3 3 4 2 3 4 4 3 4 7 3 6 9

Total........ 1,302 L577 1,722 1,732 1,567 1,667 i,79o >,732 2,>35 2,273 2,426 2,277
1

2,860 3,004

ueatns oy Principal Causes, Acc >rding to Locality and Age.

Boroughs.
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.
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5-
65
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.

I 
65

 Y
ea

rs
 

1 
an

d 
O

ve
r.

Manhattan .. 37 I 102 3 9 17 15 75 6l 6 3 29 167 240 44* 110
The Bronx... 9 ,, 36 2 2 >3 9 1 . . 5 21 35 96 21
Brooklyn.... 29 . . 55 2 5 5 4 46 37 4 4 19 73 .117 26q 120
Queens........ 1 6 1 1 4 3 7 5 2 •• . . I! 14 36 l8
Richmond ... 2 •• 4 •• •• •• 3 2 •• •• 3 I 2 16 II

Total.... 78 •• I 203 6 i5 28
- I

>44 114 >3 7 56 273 408

0
0

O
O 280

Deaths According to Cause, Age and Sex.

ci
wA4*ItV
Q
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lf\ \0

Total, all causes...... *.546 1,663 823 7’3 273 6l 74 408 43 81 325 409 280

1. Typhoid Fever.... 
3. Malarial Fever....

5 2
1

5 •• •• •• 1 1 2 1 1

4. Small-pox............. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. • •
«. Measles................. 24

17
6 10 14 ii 6 5 22 2 ,, , ,

S. Scarlet Fever...... 27 9 8 2 1 9 12 4 .. 1 ..
7. Whooping Cough.
8. Diphtheria ana \

1
32

10
29

1
18 14 7 11 7 25

1
6 1

Croup.............j
39. Influenza............... 8 27 4 4 , , 1 1 • • 1 3

12. Other Epidemic) 
Diseases..........j >7 17 10 7 9 •• • • 9 • • •• 3 4 1

13. Tuberculosis Pul-1 
' monalis........... ( 203 203 148 55 3 1 • • 4 3 28 106 53 9

14. Tuberculous Men- 1
ingitis............. 1

15. Other forms of)
Tuberculosis...)

24 *3 8 16 6 2 8 16 3 3 2 • • ..

7 *4 5 2 1 •• 3 4 1 1 1 •• ••
116. Cancer, Malig-1 

nant Tumor... j £0 67 33 47 •• •• •• •• •• •• 21 4> 18
117. Simple Meningitis. IC 18 4 6 4 2 1 7 .. 1 2 .. ..

Oi which
ir7a. Cerebro Spinal) 

Meningitis...... 1 6 9 3 3 3 1 •• 4 •• 1 I •• ••
118. Apoplexy. Soften- 1 

mg of the Brain ( 34 36 >7 17 •• •• •• •• •• •• 2 10 22
19 Organic H e a r t !  

Diseases.......... 1 176 162 74 102 •• •• 1 1
12

2 4 28 74 67
20. Acute Bronchitis.. 15 >9 10' 5 10 2 • • 2 • • I • • ..
21. Chronic Bronchitis.
22. Pneumonia (ex- 1

4 *5

164

3

76

1

68

•• •• •• •• *• •• 3 1

eluding Broncho | 
Pneumonia)...... )

144 13 4 3

18

20.

80
4 11 35

8

47 27

58 5622a. BronchoPneumonia »4 129 43 19 3 • • 10 >3
23. Other Respira-) 

tory Diseases.. J 18 17 16 2 1 2 2 5 1 4 6 2
24. Diseases of the)

Stomach (Can- V 4 9 3 1 • • .. 1 1 .. 2 1 ..
cer excepted)..) 

25. Diarrhoeal diseases 1 
(under 5 years) 1 24 60 n *3 21 3 .. 24 .. . .. ..

26. Appendicitis and) 
Typhilitis........i >3 9 5 8 .. • • 1 1 5 4 1 2

27. Hernia. Intestinal 1 
Obstruction.... J >4 18 7 7 4 . . • • 4 1 2 3 4

28. Cirrhosis of Liver.. 15 23 8 7 • • .. .. • • 1 3 9 2
29 Bright’s Disease! 

and Nephritis..! 112 114 55 57 I 1 • 2 4 2 28 46 3»
30. Diseases of Worn- t 6

en(not Cancer)« **
31. Puerperal Septi-) 2 7 2 2caemia.........  >
32. Other Puerperal!

Diseases......... J
33. Congenital De-)

biuty and Mai-1

7 8

46

7 •• •• •• •• 2 5 •• •

93 77 47 92 1 .. 93
formations...... )

834. Old Ab6................ 4 4 • M ,, ,, , . 4
35. Violent Deaths.... 63 67 37 26 4 2 6 12 4 4 16 22 5

a. Sunstroke......... .. .. .. .. .. .. • • .. ..
b. Other Accidents. 56 64 34 22 1 2 5 8 4 4 >3 22 5
c. Homicide.......... 7 3 3 4 3 .. 1 4 .. 3

4

..
36. Suicide................. 13 14 10 3 ,, I 7

4037 All other causes.... 248 265 132 116 4* 3 6 50 8 >3 68
38. Ill-defined causes.. 5

* If the deaths under one month, numbering 116 from all causes, be deducted from the total deaths 
under one year, the resultant rate will be 63 deaths of infants per 1,000 living at that age.

Deaths According to Cause. Annual Rate per 1,000 and Age, with Meteorology and Number ot 
_______________________ Deaths in Public Institutions for 13 Weeks.______________________

Week Ending-,

Dec. Dec. Dec. Dec. •Dec. Jan. Jan. Jan. Jan. Feb. Feb. Feb. Feb. Mar.
2. 9. 16. 23- 30. 6. *3- 20. *7- 3* 10. *7. 24. 3*

Total deaths.... 1,291 i «4*8 M02 *,3*o *,44* *,4°5 M55 *,578 *,564 *,593 i ,5*i 1,604 *,635 *,346

Annual death-) 
rate...........I 13.52 14,84 14.68 *3-7* *5-Q9 14. *7 14.67 15.9* *5-77 16.06 •• 16.17 16.49 *5-59

Typhoid Fever.. 
Malarial Fevers.

13 8 *3
1

*4
1

9
1

11 6 9 10 *3 7 10 8 5

Small-pox.......... 1 , , M M M . . M 1 M 1
18

. .

Measles............. 1 6 11
9

5 7 7 11 6 10 II 14
16

10 24
*7Scarlet Fever.... 4 8 8 l 8 12 5 8 17 *5 18

Whooping Cough 
Diphtheria an a ) 

Croup...... j

3
24

7
>5

0
*4 23 36

3
20

6
27

2
3*

3
26

8
22

4
27

3
35

3
25

1
32

Influenza'........ ... 5 4 4 8 3 4 8 10 8 8 9 *5 *4 8
Cerebro-Spinal) 

Meningitis.) 1 1 2 3 4 3 2 4 2 3 1 4 2 6
Tuberculosis ) 

Pulmonalis | 158 171 *52 *7* *49 *67 165 *7* >95 187 181 210 220 203
Other Tubercu-j 

Ions...........) >7 23 20 28 20 20 11 26 25 34 25 3* 22 3*
Acute Bronchitis 24 38 29 20 29 2 22 29 23 >9 20 18 21 *5
Pneumonia........ 96 *35 120 *38 104 126 1*9 166 *5o 170 168 17* 167 *44
Broncho Pneu-) 

monia........) 100 90 1*9 83 93 96 97 122 112 119 95 107 *27 114
Diarrhoeals un-)

der 5..........f
Under one year f

26 40 40 . 33 40 30

27

30 30 29 28 3* 35 30 24

Diarrhoeal > 
diseases....)

23 3* 34 3* 33 27 26 25 24 24 30 23 21

Other Causes) 
under 1 ... j 

Diarrhoeas under
241 196 226 *83 255 225 23* 253 208 239 217 220 235 252

It
Institutions.... 8 16 *3 *4 9* 10 7 6 2 4 6 4 1) 4
Tenements.. . . >5 *5 21 *7 24 17 20 20 23 20 18 26

69
12 *7

Violent Deaths.. 59 70 73 86 76 65 76 79 7* 78 68 75 63

Under one year. *44 227 260 2*4 288 252 258 279 233 263 241 250 258 273
Under five years 
Five to sixty-five

338
712

354
794

364
778

303
753

407
756

353
770 803 8

339
938 8 $ t

409
929 050

Sixty-five years) 
and over... j 241 270 269 254 278 282 29 L 329 3>7 332 297 320 297 280

In Public and)
Private In-}- 429 587 493 522 560 492 519 522 578 580 561 599 601 597
stitutions..) ' __

Inquest cases. . . . >83 200 198 188 209 _.2>3 211 188 216 *97 191 201 223 188

Mean barometer. 29.875 30.173 30.078 30.097 29.969 29.927 30.024 29.96 29.86 29-74 29-83 29-99 29.82 29.91
Mean humidity.. 64. 65. 77- 65. 70. 62. 64. 62. 69. 59- 60. 64. 61.
Inches of ra in ) 

or snow.... J •4iin .72in i.i6in .65 m .27m .32m 7.26in 2.49m 2.50m 1.75m 2.70m 00. i.ioin *•43***
Mean tempera- j 

ture (Fahr-}- 
enheit)...... )

41.6° 39.2" 47-4° 37-9° 36.0 25.90 IS-2° 25.4® 27.8° 26.4° 19.® 25 4° 36.6® 3*-3*

Maximum tern-)
p e r a t u r e } -
(Fahrenheit))

59-° 58.0 63.* 52-° 51.0 38° 44-0 54-° 43 0 37-° 34-° 46.® 53-* 59-*

Minimum tern-)
p e r  a t u r e V  
(Fahrenheit))

3°-° 18.® 35-# 22." 24.0 6.° "3 # -2.° 10.® 10.® 0. - 1.® 23° 18.®

Infectious and Contagious Diseases in Hospital.

Willard Parker 
Hospital. Riverside Hospital. Kingston Ave. Hospital.

Otisville
Sana­

torium.
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Remaining Feb.24, 1912. 283 80 3§3 9 57 3 219 288 49 42 *38 4 233 473
Admitted..................... 48 38 86 7 7 *9 35 21 2 77 ‘3
Discharged................. 25 27 52 1 *4 1 11 27 12 10 12 , , 34 9
Died............................ 5 6 II 2 2 2 6 3 3 2 1
Remaining Mar. 2,1912. 30* 85 386 6 48 2 206 262 53 64 *45 6 268 477

Total treated.... 33* 118 449 9 64 3 219 295 68 77 *59 6 3>° 486

Bacteriological Examination of Croton Water, February 26,1912 
Colonies developed from 1 c.c., 24 hours, 37° C.= 117 
Colonies developed from 1 c.c., 4s hours, 24° C.=4,9&)
Bacilli of colon group present in c.c.
Microscopical examinations are not made at this laboratory.

Btrongh oi The Bronx.
Bureau of Buildings.

Report of operations of the Bureau of 
Buildings, Borough of The Bronx, for 
the week ending March 16, 1912: Plans 
filed for new buildings, 18 (estimated cost, 
$489,050); plans filed for alterations, 18 
(estimated cost, $11,500); unsafe cases 
filed, 13; violations cases filed, 60; unsafe 
notices issued, 32; violation notices issued, 
73; complaints lodged with the Bureau, 
31; number of pieces of iron and steel 
inspected, 552.

JAMES A. HENDERSON, Superin. 
tendent of Buildings.

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY
_____________________ 1 ■ —

STATEMENT OP THE HOURS DURING 
which the Public Offices in the City are open 

for business and at which the Coarts regularly 
open and 'adjourn, as well as the places where 
such offices are kept and such Courts are held, 
together with the heads of Departments and 
Courts.

CITY OFFICES.

MAYOR'S OFFICE.
No. 5 City Hail, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays. 

9 a. m. to 12 m.
Telephone, 8090 Cortiandt.
WILLIAM J. GAYNOR, Mayor.

Robert Adamson, Secretary.

James Matthews, Executive Secretary, 
ohn J. Glennon, Chief Clerk and Bond and 
Warrant Clerk.

BUREAU OP WEIGHTS AND MEASURES.
Room 7, City Hall, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays 

9 a. m. to 12 m.
John L. Walsh, Commissioner.
Telephone, 4334 Cortiandt.

BUREAU or LICENSES.

9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9. a. m. to 12 B 
Telephone, 4109 Cortiandt.
James G. Wallace, Jr., Chief of Bureau.
Principal Office, Room 1, City Hall.

ARMORY BOARD.
Mayor, William J. Gaynor; the Comptroller 

William A. Prendergast; the President of the 
Board of Aldermen, John Purroy Mitchel; Brig* 
adler-General George Moore Smith, Brigadier* 
General John G. Eddy, Commodore R. P. Forshew, 
the President of the Department of Taxes and 
Assessments, Lawson Purdy.

Clark D. Rhlnehart, Secretary, Room 6, Base­
ment, Hall of Records, Chambers and Centre 
treets.

Office boors, 9 a. m. to 4 p, m.; Saturdays; 
9 a. m. to 12 m.

Telephone, 3900 Worth.

ART COMMISSION.
City Hall, Room 21.
Telephone call, 1197 Cortiandt.
Robert W. de Forest, Vice-President Metropoli­

tan Museum of Art, President; Francis C. Jones, 
Painter, Vice-President; Charles Howland Rossell, 
Trustee of New York Public Library, Secretary;
A. Augustus Hotly President of the Brooklyn 
Inst) lute of Arts and Sciences; William J. Gaynor, 
Mayor olThe City of New Y on; R. T. H. Halaey;
I. N. Phelps Stokes, Architect; John Bogart; Frank
L. Babbott; Earl Bitter, Sculptor.

John Quincy Admnia Assistant Secretary•

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS.
Office, Bellevue Hospital, Twenty-sixth street 

and First avenue.
Telephone, 4400 Madison Square.
Board of Trustees—Dr. John W. Brannan, 

President; James E. Paulding, Secretary; John O. 
O’Keeffe, Arden M. Robbins, James A. Farley, 
Samuel Sacha, Leopold Stem; Michael J . Drum­
mond, ex-officio.

General Medical Superintendent, Dr. George
O.'Hanlon.

BOARD OF ALDERMEN.
No. 11 City Hall, 10 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays 

10 a. m. to 12 m.
Telephone, 7560 Cortiandt.
John Purroy Mitchel, President.
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ALDERMXN.
Borough of Manhattan—1st Dlst., William 

Drescher; 2d Dlst., Michael Stapleton; 3d Dist., 
John J. White; 4th Diet., James J. Smith; 6th Dist., 
Joseph M. Hannon; 6th D ist, Prank J. Dottier; 
7th Dist., Prank L. Dowling: 8th Dist., Max S. 
Levine; 9th Dist., John PTMcCourt; 10th Dist, 
Hugh J. Cummuskey: 11th Dist., Loals Wendel, Jr. 
12tn Dist., William P. Kenneally; 13th D ist, John 
McCann; 14th D ist, John Looe; 15th Dist., Niles 
R. Becker; 16th Dist., John T. Eagan; 17th D lst 
Daniel M. Bedell; 18tn D ist, James J. Nugent; 
19th Dist, William D. Brash; »)th Dist, John J. 
Reardon: 21st Dist., Bryant Willard: 22d Dist., 
Edward V. Gilmore: 23d Dist., John H. Bose hen; 
24th D ist, John A. Bolles; 25th Dist., Charles 
Delaney: 26th Dist., Henry H. Curran; 27th Dist., 
Nathan Lieberman:28th Dist., Courtlandt Nicoll; 
29th Dist., John F. Walsh: 30th Dist., Ralph Folks; 
31st Dist., Percy L. Davis; 32d Dist., Michael J. 
McGrath: 33d Dist., Samuel Marks.

Borough of The Bronx—34th Dist., James L. 
Devine; 35th Dist., Thomas J. Mulligan; 36tb 
Dist., Thomas H. O'Neil; 37th Dist., John W. 
HagenmUler; 38th Dist., Abram W. Herbst; 39th 
Dist., James Hamilton; 40th Dist., Jacob Weil 
41st Dist.. Frederick H. WQmot.

Borough of Brooklyn—42d Dist., Robert F. 
Downing; 43d Dist., Michael Carberry; 44th Dist. 
Frank Cunningham; 45th Dist., John S. Gaynor 
46th Dist., James R. Weston; 47th Dist., John 
Diemer; 48th Dist., James J. Molen; 49th Dist. 
Francis P. Kenney; 50th Dist., John J. Meagher 
51st Dist., Ardolph L. Kline; 52d Dist., Daniel R. 
Coleman; 53d Dlst., Frederick H. Stevenson 
54th Dist., Jesse D. Moore; 55th Dist., Frank T 
Dixson; 56th Dist., William P. McGarry :57th Dist. 
Robert H. Bosse; 58th Dist., 0 . Grant Rsterbrook 
59th Dlst., George A. Morrison; 60th Dist., Otto 
Muhlbauer; 61st Dist., William H. Pendry; 62d 
Dist.,Jacob J. Velten; 63d Dist., Edward Eichhorn 
64th Dist., Henry F. Grimm; 65th Dist., James F. 
Martyn.

Borough of Queens—66th Dlst., George M. 
O'Connor; 67th Dlst., Otto C. Gelbke; 68th Dist. 
Alexander Dujat: 69th Dist., Charles Augustu 
Post; 70th Dist., W. Augustus Shipley.

Borough of Richmond—71st Dist., William Fink 
72d Dist., John J. O'Rourke; 73d Dlst., Charles P 
Cole.

P. J. Scully. City Clerk.

BOARD OF ASSESSORS.
Office, No. 320 Broadway, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m. 

" * ,12 m.

S P. Hennessy, President.
C. Ormond.

Antonio C. Astarita.
Thomas J. Orennan, Secretary.
Telephone, 29,39 and 31 Worth.

BOARD OF AMBULANCE SERVICE.
Headquarters, 300 Mulberry street.
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays 

12 m.
President, Commissioner of Police, R. Waldo 

Secretary, Commissioner of Public Charities, M 
J. Drummond; Dr. John W. Brannan, President 
of the Board of Trustees of Bellevue and Allied 
Hospitals; Dr. Royal S. Copeland, Wm. I. Spreg 
elberg: D. C. Potter, Director.

Ambulance Calls—Telephone. 3100 Spring.
Administration Offices—Telephone, 7586 Spring

BOARD OF ELECTIONS.
General Office, No. 107 West Forty-first street 
Commissioners: J. Gabriel Britt, President 

Moses M. McKee. Secretary; James Kane and 
Jacob A. Livingston. Michael T. Daly, Chle 
Clerk.

Telephone, 2946 Bryant.
BOROUGH OFFICES.

Manhattan.
No. 112 West Forty-second street.
William C. Baxter, Chief Clerk.
Telephone, 2946 Bryant.

The Bronx.
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and Mo 

avenue (Solingen Building).
John L. Burgoyne, Chief Clerk.
Telephone, 336 Melrose.

Brooklyn.
No. 42 Court street (Temple Bar Building). 
George Russell, Chief Clerk.
Telephone, 693 Main.

Queens.
No. 64 Jackson avenue, Long Island City.
Carl Voegel, Chief Clerk.
Telephone, 8375 Hunters Point.

Richmond.
Borough Hall, New Brighton, S. I,
Alexander M. Ross, Chief Clerk.
Telephone, 1000 Tompldnsville.
All offices open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.' Satur 

days, from 9 a. m. to 12 m.

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTION 
MENT.

The Mayor, Chairman; the Comptroller, Pres 
ldent of the Board of Aldermen, President of the 
Borough of Manhattan, President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn, President of the Borough of The 
Bronx, President of the Borough of Queens, Pres 
ident of the Borough of Richmond.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY.

No. 277 Broadway, Room 1406. Telephone 
2280 Worth.

Joseph Haag, Secretary; William M. Lawrence 
Auistant Secretary; Charles V. Adee, Clerk to 
Board.

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER.
Nelson P. Lewis, Chief Engineer, No. 277 

Broadway, Room 1408. Telephone, 2281 Worth.
Arthur S. Tuttle, Engineer in charge Division 

of Public Improvements, No. 277 Broadway. 
Room 1408. Telephone, 2281 Worth.

BUREAU OF FRANCHISES.
Harry P. Nichols, Engineer, Chief of Bureau 

277 Broadway, Room 801. Telephone, 2282 
Worth.

Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m. (except during 
July and August, when hours are 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.) 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.

BOARD OF EXAMINERS.
Rooms 6027 and 6028, Metropolitan Building 

No. 1 Madison avenue, Borough of Manhattan 
9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.

Telephone, 5840 Gramercy.
George A. Just, Chairman. Members: William 

Crawford, Lewis Harding, Charles G. Smith, 
John P. Leo, Robert Maymcke, and John Kenlon.

Edward V. Barton, Clerk.
Board meeting every Tuesday at 2 p. m.

BOARD OF INEBRIETY.
Office, 300 Mulberry street, Manhattan.
Thomas J. Colton, President.
Rev. William Moirison, Secretary.
John Doming, M.D.
Rev. John J. Hughes.
William Browning, M.D.
Telephone, 7116 Spring.
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m 

to 12 m.

BOARD OF PAROLE OF THE NEW YORK 
CITY REFORMATORY OF MISDEMEAN 
ANTS.

Office, No. 148 East Twentieth street.
Patrick A. Whitney, Commissioner of Cor 

rection, President.
John B. Mayo, Judge, Special Sessions, Man­

hattan.

Robert J. Wilkin, Judge, Special Sessions, 
Brooklyn.

Frederick B. House, City Magistrate, First 
Division.

Edward J. Dooley, City Magistrate, Second 
Division.

Samuel B. Hamburger, John . Heintx, Rosario 
Maggio, Richard B. Troy.

Thomas R. Mlnnlck, Secretary.
Telephone, 1047 Gramercy.

BOARD OF REVISION OF ASSESSMENTS
William A. Prendergast, Comptroller.
Archibald R. Watson, Corporation Counsel.
Lawson Purdy, President of the Department of 

Taxes and Assessments.
John Korb, Jr., Chief Clerk, Finance Depart­

ment, No. 280 Broadway.
Telephone, 1200 Worth

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY.
Office, No. 165 Broadway.
Charles Strauss, President; Charles N. Chad­

wick and John F. Galvin, Commissioners.
Joseph P. Morrissey, Secretary.
J. Waldo Smith, Chief Engineer.
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 

9 a. m. to 12 m.
Telephone, 4310 Cortiandt.

COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS.
Raymond B. Fosdick, Commissioner of Ac­

counts.
Rooms 114 and 115, Stewart Building, No. 280 

Broadway, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. 
to 12 m.

Telephone, 4315 Worth

CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE BOARD 
OF ALDERMEN.

City Hall, Rooms 11, 12; 10 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Saturdays, 10 a. m. to 12 m.

Telephone, 7560 Cortiandt.
P. J. Scully, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board 

of Aldermen.
Joseph F. Prendergast, First Deputy.
John T. Oakley, Chief Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen.
Joseph V. Sculley, Clerk, Borough of Brooklyn.
Matthew McCabe, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of The Bronx.
George D. Frens, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of Queens.
Joseph F. O’Grady, Deputy City Clerk, Bor­

ough of Richmond.

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE COMMISSION.
Office of the Commission, Room 223, No. 280 

Broadway (Stewart Building), Borough of Man­
hattan, New York City.

William D. Dickey, Cambridge Livingston, 
David Robinson, Commissioner. Lamont Me- 
Loughlin, Clerk.

Regular advertised meetings on Monday. Tues­
day and Thursday of each week at 2 o’clock p. m.

Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 
9 a. m. to 12 m.

Telephone, 3254 Worth.

CITY RECORD OFFICE.
BUREAU OF PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK 

BOOKS*
Supervisor’s Office, 8th floor, Park Row Building, 

No. 21 Park Row.
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 

9 a. m. to 12 m.
Telephone, 1505 and 1506 Cortiandt.
Distributing Division, Nos. 96 and 98 Reade 

street, near West Broadway.
David Ferguson, Supervisor.
Henry McMillen, Deputy Supervisor.
C. McKemie, Secretary.

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES.
Office, No. 277 Broadway.
Herman Robinson, Commissioner.
Samuel Prince, Deputy Commissioner.
John J. Caldwell, Secretary.
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays 

9 a. m. to 12 m.
Telephone, 2828 Worth.

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND.
William J. Gaynor, Mayor, Chairman; William

A. Prendergast, Comptroller; Robert R. Moore 
Chamberlain: John Purroy Mitchel, President oi 
the Board of Aldermen, and Henry H. Curran 
Chairman Finance Committee, Board of Aldermen 
members; John Korb, Jr., Secretary.

Office of Secretary, Room 9. Stewart Building 
No. 280 Broadway, Borough of Manhattan.

Telephone, 1200 Worth.

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES.
Nos. 13-21 Park Row.
Arthur J. O'Keeffe, Commissioner.
William H. Sinnott, Deputy Commissioner.
Edgar E. Schlff, Secretary.
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.
Telephone, 6080 Cortiandt.

DEPARTMENT ofC O R R EC TIO N .
CENTRAL OFFICE.

No. 148 East Twentieth street. Office hours 
from 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 
12 m.

Telephone, 1047 Gramercy.
Patrick A. Whitney, Commissioner.
William J. Wright, Deputy Commissioner.
John B. Fitzgerald, Secretary.

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES.
Pier "A " N. R., Battery place.
Telephone, 300 Rector.
Calvin Tomkins, Commissioner.
B. F. Cresson, Jr., First Deputy Commissioner.
William J. Barney, Second Deputy Commls- 

loner.
Matthew J. Harrington, Secretary.
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 

9 a. m. to 12 m.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION.
BOARD OF EDUCATION.

Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough of 
Manhattan, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. 
to 12 m.

Telephone. 5580 Plasa.
Stated meetings of the Board are held at 4 p. m. 

on the first Monday in February, the second 
Wednesday in July, and the second and fourth 
Wednesdays in every month, except July and 
August.

Richard B. Aldcroftt, Jr., Reba C. Bamberger 
Mrs.), Joseph Barondess, Nicholas J. Barrett, 

Thomas W. Churchill, Joseph E. Cosgrove, Francis 
P. Cunnlon, Thomas If. De Laney, Martha Lincoln 
Draper (Miss), Alexander Ferris, George J. Gil­
lespie, John Greene, Robert L. Harrison, Louis 
Haupt, M. D.; Ella W. Kramer (Mrs.), Olivia 
Leventritt (Miss), Isadora M. Levy, Morris Lori), 
Jeremiah T. Mahoney, Alrick H. Man, John Martin, 
Robert E. McCafferty, Dennis J. McDonald, M. D.; 
Patrick F. McGowan, Herman A. Mets, Frank W. 
Meyer, Augustus G. Miller, George C. Miller, 
Henry P. Morrison, Louis Newman, Antonio Pisanl,
M. D.; Alice Lee Post (Mrs.), Arthur S. Somers, 
Abraham Stern, M. Samuel Stern, Cornelius J, 
Sullivan, James E. Sullivan, Michael J. Sullivan. 
Bernard Suydam, Rupert B. Thomas, John R. 
Thompson, Alphonse Weiner, John Whalen, Frank
D. Wusey, George W. Wingate, Egerton L. Win* 
fhrop, Jr., members of the Board.

Egerton L. Winthrop, Jr., President.

John Greene, Vice-President.
A. Emerson Palmer, Secretary.
Fred H. Johnson, Assistant Secretary.
C. B. J. Snyder, Superintendent of Schoo 

Buildings.
Patrick Jones, Superintendent of School Supplies 
Henry R. M. Cook, Auditor.
Thomas A. Dillon, Chief Clerk.
Henry M Lelpsiger, Supervisor of Lectures. 
Claude G. Leland, Superintendent of Libraries.
A. J. Maguire, Supervisor of Janitors.

BOARD OF SUPERINTENDENTS.
William H. Maxwell, City Superintendent of 

Schools, and Andrew W. Edson, John H. Haaren, 
Clarence E. Meleney, Thomas S. O’Brien, Edward
B. Shallow, Edward L. Stevens, Gustave Straub- 
enmuller, John H. Walsh, Associate City Super­
intendents.

DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENTS.

Darwin L. Bardwell, William A. Campbell,

{ohn W. Davis, John Dwyer, James M. Edsall, 
iatthew J. Elgas, William L. Ettinger, Cornelius

E. Franklin, John Griffin, M. D., Ruth E. Granger, 
Henry W. Jameson, Henry E. Jenkins, James Lee, 
Charles W. Lyon, James J. McCabe, William J. 
O’Shea, Julia Richman, Alfred T. Schauffler, 
Albert Shlels, Edgar Dubs Shimer, Seth T. Stewart, 
Edward W. Stitt, Grace C. Strachan, Joseph S. 
Taylor, Benjamin Veit, Joseph H. Wade.

BOARD OF EXAMINERS.
William H. Maxwell, City Superintendent o 

Schools, and James C. Byrnes, Writer L. Hervey 
Jerome A. O’Connell, George J. Smith, Examiners.

BOARD OF RETIREMENT.
Egerton L. Winthrop, Jr., Abraham Stern, 

Cornelius J. Sullivan, William H. Maxwell, Jo- 
phine E. Rogers, Mary A. Curtis, Lyman A. 
tbt, Principal P. S. 108, Brooklyn, Secretary 

-ephone, 1470 East New York.)

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad­

way, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m. 
Telephone, 1200 Worth.
WILLIAM A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller, 

Douglas Mathewson and Edmund D. Fisher,

l̂ utMert L? Smith, Assistant Deputy Comp­
troller.

George L. Tlrrell, Secretary to the Department. 
Thomas W. Hynes, Supervisor of Charitable 

Institutions.
Walter S. Wolfe, Chief Clerk.

BUREAU OF AUDIT.
Charles S. Hervey, Chief Auditor of Accounts, 

Room 29.
Harry York, Deputy Chief Auditor of Accounts. 
Duncan Maclnnes, Chief Accountant and 

Bookkeeper.
John J. Kelly, Auditor of Disbursements.
H. H. Rathyen, Auditor of Receipts.

^mes J. Munro, Chief Inspector.
B. McIntyre, Examiner in Charge, Expert 

Accountants’ Division.
LAW AND ADJUSTMENT DIVISION.

Albert E. Hadlock, Auditor of Accounts. Room 
185.

BUREAU OF MUNICIPAL INVESTIGATION AND 
STATISTICS.

James Tilden Adamson, Supervising Statistician 
and Examiner. Room 180.

STOCK AND BOND DIVISION.
James J. Sullivan, Chief Stock and Bond Clerk, 

Room 85.
OFFICE OF THE CITY PAYMASTER.

No. 83 Chambers street and No. 65 Reade 
street.

John H. Timmerman. City Paymaster.
DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE.

Charles A. O'Malley, Appraiser of Real Estate. 
Room 103, No. 280 Broadway.

DIVISION OF AWARDS.
Joseph R. Kenny, Bookkeeper in Charge 

Rooms 155 and 157, No. 280 Broadway.
BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF TAXES.

Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, 
Room O.

Frederick H. E. Ebstein, Receiver of Taxes. 
John J. McDonough and Sylvester L. Malone, 

Deputy Receivers of Taxes.
Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 

Third and Tremont avenues.
Edward H. Healy and John J. Knewitz, Deputy 

Receivers of Taxes.
Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, 

Rooms 2-8.
Alfred J. Boulton and David E. Kemlo, Deputy 

Receivers of Taxes.
Borough of Queens—Municipal Building, Court 

House Square, Long Island City.
William A. Beadle and Thomas H. Green, 

Deputy Receivers of Taxes.
Borough of Richmond—Borough Hall, St. 

George, New Brighton.
John De Morgan and Edward J. Lovett, Deputy 

Receivers of Taxes.
BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ASSESSMENTS AND 

ARREARS.
Borough of Manhattan, Stewart Building, 

Room E.
Daniel Moynahan, Collector of Assessments and 

Art* rs.
George W. Wanmaker, Deputy Collector of 

Assessments and Arrears.
Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 

Rooms 1-3.
Charles F. Bradbury, Deputy Collector of As­

sessments and Arrears.
Borough of Brooklyn—Mechanics’ Bank Build­

ing, corner Court and Montague streets.
Theodore G. Christmas, Deputy Collector o 

Assessments and Arrears.
Borough of Queens—Municipal Building, Court 

House Square, Long Island City.
Bernard H. Fee, Clerk, Acting Deputy Collector 

of Assessments and Arrears.
Borough of Richmond—St. George, New 

Brighton.
Edward W. Berry, Deputy Collector of Assess­

ments and Arrears.
BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF CITY REVENUE 

AND OF MARKETS.
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad­

way, Room K.
Sydney H. Goodacre, Collector of City Revenue 

and Superintendent of Markets.
BUREAU OF THE CHAMBERLAIN.

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad­
way, Rooms 63 to 67.

Robert R. Moore, Chamberlain.
Henry J. Walsh, Deputy Chamberlain.
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.
Telephone, 4270 Worth.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.
Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 

avenue, Borough of Manhattan.
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturday* 

9 a. m. to 12 m.
Burial Permit and Contagious Disease Offices 

always open.
Telephone, 4900 Columbus.
Ernst J. Lederie. Ph. D.. Commissioner of Health 

and President; Joseph J. O’Connell, M. D.; Rhine­
lander Waldo. Commissioners.

Eugene W. Scheffer, Secretary.
Herman M. Biggs, M. D„ General Medical 

Officer.
Walter Bensel, M. D., Sanitary Superintendent. 
William H. Guilfoy, M. D., Registrar of Records. 
Janies McC. Miller. Chief Clerk.

Borough of Manhattan.
Alonso Blauvdt, M. D., Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent: George A. Roberts. Assistant 
Chief Clerk; Shirley W. Wynne, M. D., Assistant 
Registrar of Records.

Borough of The Bronx, No. 3731 Third avenue. 
Marion B. McMillan, M. D., Assistant Sanitary

Superintendent: Ambrose Lee, Jr., Assistant Chief 
Clerk; Arthur J. O’Leary, M. D„ Assistant ReglstraJ 
of Records.
Borough of Brooklyn, Flatbush avenue, Willoughby 

and Fleet streets,
Travers R. Maxfield, M. D., Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent; Alfred T. Metcalfe, Assistant 
Chief Clerk; S. J. Byrne, M. D„ Assistant Reg­
istrar of Records.
Borough of Queens, Nos. 372 and 374 Fulton 

streets, Jamaica.
John H. Barry, M. D., Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent: George R. Crawly, Assistant Chid 
Clerk; Robert Campbell, M. D., Assistant Registrar 
of Records.
Borough of Richmond, No. 514 Bay street, Staple- 

ton, Staten Island.
John T. Sprague, M. D., Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent; Charles E. Hoyer, Assistant Chief 
Clerk.

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS.
Charles B. Stover, Commissioner of Parks for 

the Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and 
President Park Board.

Clinton H. Smith, Secretary.
Offices, Arsenal, Central Park.
Telephone, 201 Plasa.
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays,

9 a. m. to 12 m.
Michael J. Kennedy, Commissioner of Parks for 

the Borough of Brooklyn.
Offices, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, 

Brooklyn. v
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; July and August, 

9 a. m. to 4 p. m.
Telephone, 2300 South.
Thomas J. Higgins, Commissioner of Parks for 

the Borough of The Bronx.
Office, Zbrowskl Mansion, Claremont Park.
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 0 p. m.; Saturdays, 

9 a. m. to 12 m.
Telephone, 2640 Tremont.
Walter G. Eliot, Commissioner of Parks for the 

Borough of Queens.
Temporary office; Arsenal, Central Park, Man­

hattan.

PERMANENT CENSUS BOARD.
Hall of Board of Education, No. 500 Park 

avenue, third floor. Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.

The Mayor, City Superintendent of Schools and 
Police Commissioner. George H. Chatfield, Secre­
tary.

Telephone, 5752 Plaza.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES.
PRINCIPAL OFFICE.

Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 9 a. m. to 
5 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.

Telephone, 7400 Madison Square.
Michael J. Drummond, Commissioner.
Frank J. Goodwin, First Deputy Commissioner. 
William J. McKenna, Third Deputy Commis­

sioner.
Thomas L. Fogarty, Second Deputy Commis­

sioner for Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 327 to 
331 Schermerhorn street, Brooklyn. Telephone, 
2977 Main.

^ McKee Borden, Secretary, 
ans and Specifications, Contracts, Proposals 
and Estimates for Work and Materials for Build- 

ig, Repairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 
9 a. m. to 5 d. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.

Bureau of Dependent Adults, foot of East 
Twenty-sixth street. Office hours, 9 a. m. to 
5 p. m.

The Children's Bureau, No. 124 East 59th 
street. Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.

Jeremiah Connelly, Superintendent for Rich­
mond Borough, Borough Hall, St. George, Staten 
Island.

Telephone, 1000 Tompldnsville.

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park Row, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; 

Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.
Telephone, 3863 Cortiandt.
William H. Edwards. Commissioner.
James F. Lynch, Deputy Commissioner, Bor­

ough of Manhattan.
Julian Scott, Deputy Commissioner, Borough of 

Brooklyn.
James F. O'Brien, Deputy Commissioner, Bor­

ough of The Bronx.
John J. O’Brien, Chief Clerk.

d e p a r t m e n t  o f  t a x e s  a n d  a s s e s s ­
m e n t s .

Hall of Records, corner of Chambers and Centre 
streets. Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays- 
9 a. m. to 12 m.

Commissioners—Lawson Purdy, President; Chas. 
J. McCormack, John J. Halleran, Charles T. 
White, Daniel S. McElroy, Edward Kaufmann, 
Judson G. Wall.

Telephone, 3900 Worth.

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS 
AND ELECTRICITY.

Nos. 13 to 21 Park Row, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.

Telephones: Manhattan, 5962 Cortiandt; Brook­
lyn, 3980 Main; Queens, 1990 Greenpoint; Rich­
mond, 840 Tompldnsville: Bronx, 3400 Tremont. 

Henry S. Thompson, Commissioner.
J. W. F. Bennett, Deputy Commissioner. 
Frederic T. Parsons, Deputy Commissioner, 

Borough of Brooklyn. Municipal Building, Brook­
lyn.

John L. Jordan, Deputy Commissioner, Bor­
ough of The Bronx, Municipal Building, The 
Bronx.

M. P. Walsh, Deputy Commissioner, Borough of 
Queens, Municipal Building. Long Island City.

John E. Bowe, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 
of Richmond. Municipal Building, St. George.

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS.
Edwin Hayward, President.
James J. Donahue, Secretary.
August C. Schwager, Treasurer.
Rooms Nos. 14, 15 and 16, Aldrich Building, 

Nos. 149 and 151 Church street.
Telephone, 6472 Barclay.
Office open during business hours every day in 

the vear (except legal holidays). Examinations are 
held on Monday, Wednesday and Friday at 1 p. m.

FIRE DEPARTMENT
Headquarters: Office hours for all, from 9 a.m . 

to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 12 m. Central offices and 
fire stations open at all hours.

OFFICES.
Headquarters of Department, Nos. 157 and 159 

East 67th street, Manhattan. Telephone, 640 
Plaza.

Brooklyn office, Nos. 365 and 367 Jay street, 
Brooklyn. Telephone, 2653 Main.

Joseph Johnson, Commissioner.
George W. Olvany, Deputy Commissioner.
Philip P. Farley, Deputy Commissioner, Bor­

oughs of Brooklyn and Queens.
Daniel £. Finn, Secretary of Department.
Lloyd Dorsey Willis, Secretary to Commissioner. 
Writer J. Nolan, Secretary to Deputy Com­

missioner, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queen*
John Kenlon, Chief of Department, in charge 

Bureau of Fire Extinguishment, 157 and 169 Bast 
67th street. Manhattan.

Thomas Lally, Deputy Chief In charge, Bor 
oughs of Brooklyn and Queens, 365-367 Jay street 
Brooklyn.

William Guerin, Deputy Chief in charge Bureau
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of Fire Prevention, 157 and 159 Eaat 67th atreet, 
Manhattan.

John C. Rennard, Electrical Engineer, In charge 
Fire Alarm Telegraph Bureau, 167 and 159 East 
67th street, Manhattan.

John R. Keefe, Qerk, In charge Bureau of 
Repairs and Supplies, 157 and 159 East 67th 
street, Manhattan.

LAW DEPARTMENT.
OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL.

Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays 9 a. m. 
to 12 m.

Main office, Hall of Records, Chambers and 
Centre streets, 6th and 7th floors.

Telephone, 4600 Worth.
Archibald R. Watson, Corporation Counsel. 
Assistants—Theodore Connoly, George L. Ster 

ling, Charles D. Olendorf, William P. Burr, R. 
Percy Chittenden, William Beers Crowell, John 
L. O'Brien, Terence Farley, Edward J. McGoldrick, 
David S. Garland, Curtis A. Peters, Cornelius F. 
Collins, John F. O’Brien, Edward S. Malone, Edwin

^ Freedman, Louis H. Hahlo, Frank B. Pierce, 
chard H. Mitchell, John Widdecombe, Arthur 
Sweeny, William H. King, George P. Nicholson, 

Dudley F. Malone, Charles J. Nehrbas, William 
J. O'Sullivan, Harford P. Walker, Josiah A. Stover, 
Arnold C. Well, Francis J. Byrne, John Lehman, 
Francis Martin, Charles McIntyre, Clarence L. 
Barber, Alfred W. Booraem, George H. Cowie 
Solon Berrick, James P. O’Connor, Elliott S. 
Benedict, Isaac Phillips, Edward A. McShane, 
Eugene Fay, Ricardo M. DeAcosta, Patrick F. 
Cotter, John M. Barrett, Frank P. Reilly, Leon G. 
Godley, Alexander C. MacNulty, Samuel Hoff 
mann, John W. Goff, Jr., William R. Wilson, Jr.

Secretary to the Corporation Counsel—Edmund 
Kirby, Jr.

Chief Clerk—Andrew T. Campbell.
Brooklyn office, Borough Hall, 2d floor. Tele 

phone, 2948 Main. James D. Bell, Assistant in 
charge.

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS.
Main office, No. 90 West Broadway. Tele* 

phone, 5070 Barclay. Joel J. Squier, Assistant in 
charge.

Brooklyn branch office, No. 166 Montague 
treet. Telephone, 3670 Main. Edward Riegel 

mann, Assistant in charge.
Queens branch office, Municipal Building, Court 

House Square, Long Island City. Telephone, 3886 
phone, 3010*11 Greenpolnt. Walter C. Sheppard. 
Assistant in charge.

BUREAU FOR THE RECOVERY OF PENALTIES.
No. 119 Nassau street. Telephone, 4526 Cort* 

andt. Herman Stiefel, Assistant in charge. 
BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ARREARS OF 

PERSONAL TAXES*
No. 280 Broadway, 6th floor. Telephone, 4585 

Worth. Geo. O'Reilly, Assistant in charge. 
TENEMENT HOUSE BUREAU AND BUREAU OF 

BUILDINGS.
No. 44 East Twenty-third street. Telephone, 

961 Gramercy. John P. O’Brien, Assistant In 
charge.

METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE COMMISSION,
Office, No. 17 Battery place. George A. Soper, 

Ph.D., President; James H. Fuertes, Secretary; 
H. de B. Parsons, Charles Sooysmith, Llnsly R. 
Williams, M. D.

Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 
9 a. m. to 12 m.

Telephone, 1694 Rector.

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION.
No. 299 Broadway, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 
a. m. to 12 m.
James Creelman, President; Richard Welling and 

Alexander Keogh, Commissioners.
Frank A. Spencer, Secretary.

LABOR BUREAU
Nos. 54*60 Lafayette street.
Telephone, 2140 Worth.

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION.
Nos. 157 and 159 East 67th street, Headquarters 

Fire Department.
Joseph Johnson, Fire Commissioner and ex- 

officio Chairman; Geo. O. Eaton, Sidney Harris, 
Bartholomew Donovan.

R. S. Lundy, Secretary.
Meetings at call of Fire Commissioner.

POLICE DEPARTMENT.
CENTRAL OFFICE.

No. 240 Centre street, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m. (months 
of June, July and August, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.); 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.

Telephone, 3100 Spring.
Rhinelander Waldo, Commissioner.
Douglas I. McKay, First Deputy Commissioner. 
George S. Dougherty, Second Deputy Commis­

sioner.
John J. Walsh, Third Deputy Commissioner.Jo!
JaWl
ames E. Dillon, Fourth Deputy Commissioner, 
llliam H. Kipp, Chief Clerk.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION.
The Public Service Commission for the First 

District, Tribune Building, No. 154 Nassau street, 
Manhattan.

Office hours, 8 a. m. to 11 p. m., every day In 
the year, including holidays and Sundays.

Stated public meetings of the Commission, 
Tuesdays and Fridays at 12 m., in the Public 
Hearing Room of the Commission, third floor of 
the Tribune Building, unless otherwise ordered.

Commissioners—William R. Willcox, Chairman; 
William McCarroll, Milo R. Maltbie, John E. 
Eustis, J. Sergeant Cram. Counsel, George S 
Coleman. Secretary, Travis H. Whitney.

Telephone. 4150 Beekman.

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT.
John J. Murphy, Commissioner, Manhattan. 

Office, 44 East 23d street. Telephone, 5331 Gram­
ercy. William H. Abbott, Jr., First Deputy Com­
missioner.

Brooklyn office (Boroughs of Brooklyn, Queens 
and Richmond), 503 Fulton street. Telephone, 
3825 Main. Frank Mann, Second Deputy Com­
missioner.

Bronx office, 391 East 149th street. Telephone, 
967 Melrose. William B. Calvert, Superintendent.

Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays. 
9 a. m. to 12 m.

BOROUGH OFFICES.
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN.

Office of the President, Nos. 14, 15 and 16 
City Hall, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. 
to 12 m.

Georse McAneny, President.
Leo Arnstein, Secretary of the Boro- gh.
Julian B. Beaty. Secretary to the President.
Edgar Vietor Frothingham, Commissioner of 

Public Works.
W. R. Patterson, Assistant Commissioner of 

Public Works.
Rudolph P. Miller, Superintendent of Buildings.
------------------------- Superintendent of Public

Buildings and Offices.

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX.
Office of the President, corner Third avenue 

and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street; 
9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.

Cyrus C. Miller, President.
George Donnelly, Secretary.
Thomas W. Whittle, Commissioner of Public 

Works.
James A. Henderson, Superintendent of Build- 

ngs.

Arthur J. Largy, Superintendent of Highways
Roger W. Bligh, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices.
Telephone, 2680 Tremont

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN.
President’s Office, Nos. 15 and 16, Borough 

Hall; 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 
12 m.

Alfred E. Steers, President.
Reuben L. Haskell, Borough Secretary.
John B. Creighton, Secretary to the President.
Lewis H. Pounds, Commissioner of Public Works.
John Thatcher, Superintendent of B uild in jra .
William J. Taylor, Superintendent of the Bureau 

of Sewers.
Howard L. Woody, Superintendent of the 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices.
Frederick Linde, Superintendent of Highways
Telephone, 3960 Main.

BOROUGH OF QUEENS.
President’s Office, Borough Hall, Jackson ave 

nue and Fifth street, Long Island City; 9 a. m 
to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.

Telephone, 4120 Hunter’s Point.
Maurice E. Connolly, President.
Joseph Flanagan, Secretary.
Denis O’Leary, Commissioner of Public Works.
G. Howland Leavitt, Superintendent of High 

ways.
John W. Moore, Superintendent of Buildings.
John R. Higgins, Superintendent of Sewers.
Daniel Ehnthoit, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning.
---------------------- , Superintendent of Public

Buildings and Offices, Flushing. Telephone, 1740 
Flushing.

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND.
President’s Office, New Brighton, Staten Island
George Cromwell, President.
Maybury Fleming, Secretary.
Louis Lincoln Tribus, Consulting Engineer and 

Acting Commissioner of Public Works.
John Seaton, Superintendent of Buildings.
H. E. Buel, Superintendent of Highways.
John T. Fetherston, Assistant Engineer and

Acting Superintendent of Street Cleaning.
Ernest H. Seehusen, Superintendent of Sewers.
John Timlin, Jr., Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices
Offices, Borough Hall, New Brighton, N. Y,

9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.
Telephone, 1000 Tompldnsville.

CORONERS.
Borough of The Bronx—Corner of Third av - nue 

and Tremont avenue. Telephone, 1250 Tremont 
and 1402 Tremont.

A. F. Schwannecke, Jacob Shongut.
Borough of Brooklyn — Office, 236 Duffleld 

street, near Fulton street. Telephone, 4004 Main 
and 4005 Main.

Alexander J. Rooney, Edward Gllnnen, Coroners.
Open all hours of the day and night.
Borough of Manhattan—Office, 70 Lafayette 

street, corner of Franklin street.
Open at all times of the day and night.
Coroners: Israel L. Feinberg, Herman Hellen 

stein, James E. Winterbottom, Herman W. Holtz 
hauser.

Telephones, 5057, 5058 Franklin.
Borough of Queens—Office, Town Hall, Fulton 

street, Jamaica, L. I.
Alfred S. Ambler, G. J. Schaefer.
Office hours from 9 a. m. to 10 p. m., excepting 

Sundays and holidays; o ffice open then from 9 a. m. 
to 12 m.

Borough of Richmond—No. 175 Second street, 
New Brighton. Open for the transaction of bus! 
ness all hours of the day and night.

William H. Jackson, Coroner.
Telephone, 7 Tompldnsville.

COUNTY OFFICES.

N E W  Y O R K  COUNTY.
COMMISSIONER OF JURORS.

Room 127, Stewart Building, Chambers street 
and Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 
9 a. m. to 12 m.

Thomas Allison, Commissioner.
Frederick P. Simpson, Assistant Commissioner. 
Telephone, 241 Worth.

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS.
Office, Hall of Records.
William S. Andrews, Commissioner.
James O. Farrell, Deputy Commissioner.
William Moores, Superintendent.
James J. Fleming, Jr., Secretary.
Telephone, 3900 Worth.
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. 

to 12 m.
During the months of July and August the hours 

are from 9 a. m. to 2 p. m.

COUNTY CLERK.
Nos. 5,8,9,10 and 11 New County Court House. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 
a. m to 12 m.
William F. Schneider, County Clerk.
Charles E. Gehring, Deputy.
Wm. B. Selden, Second Deputy.
Herman W. Beyer, Superintendent of Indexing 

and Recording.
Telephone, 5388 Cortiandt.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY.
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and 

Centre streets.
Office hours from 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays. 

9 a. m. to 12 m.
Charles S. Whitman, District Attorney.
Henry D. Sayer, Chief Clerk.
Telephone. 2304 Franklin.

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR.
No 119 Nassau street, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Satur 

ays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.
William M. Hoes, Public Administrator. 
Telephone, 6376 Cortiandt.

* REGISTER.
Hall of Records, office hours, from 9 a. m. to 

4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m. During the 
months of July and August the hours are from 
9 a. m. to 2 p. m.

Max S. Grifenhagen, Register.
William Halpln, Deputy Register.
Telephone. 3900 Worth.

SHERIFF.
No. 299 Broadway. 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays 

9 a. m. to 12 m. Except during July and August 
9 a. m. to 2 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.

iulius Harburger, Sheriff, 
ohn F. Gilchrist, Under Sheriff.

’elephone, 4984 Worth.

SURROGATES.
Hall of Records. Court open from 9 a. m. to 
4 p. m.. exceot Saturday, when it closes at 12 m 
During the months of July and August the hours 

are from9 a. m. to 2 p. m.
John P. Cohalan and Robert L. Fowler, Sur­
rogates; William V. Learv, Chief Clerk.

Bureau of Records: John F. Curry, Commis­
sioner; Charles W. Calkin, Deputy Commissioner; 

George F. Scannell, Superintendent.
Telephone, 3900 Worth.

KINGS COUNTY.
COMMISSIONER OF JURORS.

5 County Court House.
Thomas R. Farrell, Commissioner.
Michael J. Trodden, Depvty Commissioner.
Office hours from 9 a. m 4 p. m.; Saturdays 

from 9 a. m. to 12 m.
Office hours during July and August, 9 a. m 

to 2 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.
Telephone, 1454 Main.

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS.
Hall of Records.
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m., excepting months 

of July and August, then 9 a. m. to 2 p. m.; Satur­
days, 9 a. m. to 12 m.

Charles H. Graff, Commissioner.
William F. Thompson, Deputy Commissioner.
Telephone, 6988 Main.

COUNTY CLERK.
Hall of Records, Brooklyn. Office hours, 9 a. m 

to 4 p. m.; during months of July and August, 
9 a. m. to 2 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.

Charles S. Devoy, County Clerk.
John Feitner, Deputy County Clerk.
Telephone call, 4930 Main.

COUNTY COURT.
County Court House, Brooklyn, Rooms 1, 10, 

14, 17, 18, 22 and 23. Court opens at 10 a. m. 
daily and sits until business is completed. Part I., 
Room No. 23; Part II., Room No. 10; Part III., 
Room No. 14; Part IV., Room No. 1, Court House. 
Clerk's office, Rooms 17,18,19 and 22, open daily 
from 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays. 12 m.

Norman S. Dike and Lewis L. Fawcett, County

John T. Rafferty, Chief Clerk.
Telephone, 4154 and 4155 Main.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY.
Office, 66 Court street, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Hours, 9 a. m. to 5.30 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. 
to 1 p. m. •

James C. Cropsey, District Attorney.
Telephone number, 2954-5-6-7 Main.

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR.
No. 44 Court street (Temple Bar), Brooklyn 

9 a. m. to 5 p. m.
Frank V. Kelly, Public Administrator.
Telephone, 2840 Main.

REGISTER.
Hall of Records. Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m., 

excepting months of July and August, then from 
9 a. m. to 2 p. m„ provided for by statute; Satur- 
ays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.

Edward T. O'Loughlin, Register.
Alfred T. Hobley,Deputy Register.
Telephone, 2830 Main.

SHERIFF.
Temple Bar Building, 186 Remsen street, Room 

401, Brooklyn, N. Y.
9 a. m. to 4 p. m.j Saturdays, 12 m.
Charles B. Law, Sheriff.
Lewis M. Swasey, Under Sheriff.
Telephone, 6845, 6846, 6847 Main.

SURROGATE.
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, N. Y.
Herbert T. Ketcham, Surrogate.
John H. McCooey, Chief Clerk and Clerk 

he Surrogate's Court.
Court opens at 10 a. m. Office hours, 9 a. m. 

to 4 p. m., except during months of July and 
August, when office hours are from 9 a. m. to 
2 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.

Telephone, 3954 Main.

QUEENS COUNTY.

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS.
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; July and August;

9 a. m. to 2 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m., 
Queens County Court House, Long Island City.

George H. Creed, Commissioner of Jurors. 
Rodman Richardson, Assistant Commissioner. 
Telephone, 455 Greenpolnt.

COUNTY CLERK.
No. 364 Fulton street, Jamaica, Fourth Ward, 

Borough of Queens, City of New York.
Office open, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. 

o 12 m.
Martin Mager, County Clerk.
Telephone, 151 Jamaica.

COUNTY COURT.
County Court House, Long Island City.
County Court opens at 10 a. m. Trial Terms 

begin first Monday of each month, except July, 
August and September. Special Terms each Satur­
day, except during August and first Saturday of 
September.

Burt J. Humphrey, County Judge.
Telephone, 551 Jamaica.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY.
Office, Queens County Court House, Long 

Island City, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m., Saturdays, 9 a. m. 
to 12 m.

County Judge’s office always open at No. 336 
Fulton street, Jamaica, N. Y.

Matthew J. Smith, District Attorney.
Telephone, 3871 and 3872 Hunter’s Point.

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR.
No. 364 Fulton street, Jamaica, Queens County. 
Randolph White, Public Administrator, County 

of Queens.
Office hours. 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.
Telephone 397 Jamaica.

SHERIFF.
County Court House, Long Island City, 9 a. m 

to 4 p. m.; during July and August, 9 a. m. to 
2 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.

Thomas M. Quinn, Sheriff.
John M. Phillips, Under Sheriff.
Telephone, 3766-7 Hunter s Point (office).
Henry O. Schleth, Warden.
Telephone, 4161 Hunter’s Point.

SURROGATE.
Daniel Noble, Surrogate.
Office, No. 364 Fulton street, Jamaica.
Except on Sundays, holidays and half-holidays, 

the office is open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays 
from 9 a. m. to 12 m. July and August, 9 a. m. 
to 2 p. m.

The calendar Is called on each week day at
10 a. m., except during the month of August. 

Telephone, 397 Jamaica.

C. Livingston Bostwick, County Clerk.
Telephone, 28 New Dorp.

COUNTY JUDGE AND SURROGATE.
County Court—J. Harry Tiernan, County Judge.

Terms of the County Court.
First Monday of March and first Monday of 

October. 1912, with a Grand and Trial Jury.
First Monday of May and first Monday of Dec 

ember, 1912, with a Trial Jury only.
On Wednesdays of each week at Richmond 

(exceot during the month of August).
Surrogate’s Court—T. Harry Tiernan, Surrogate.
Court days: Mondays and Tuesdays, at the 

Surrogate’s Office in the Borough Hall, St. George, 
and Wednesdays, at the Surrogate’s Office, Rich­
mond, at 10.30 a. m., on which citations and orders 
are returnable, except during the month of August, 
and except on days when Jury terms of the County 
Court are held.

Telephones, 235 New Dorp, 1000 Tompldnsville— 
Court Room.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY.
Borough Hall, St. George, S. I.
Albert C. Fach, District Attorney.
Telephone, 50 Tompldnsville.
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. 

to 12 m.

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR.
Office, Port Richmond.
William T. Holt, Public Administrator. 
Telephone, 704 West Brighton.

RICHMOND COUNTY.

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS.
Village Hall, Stapleton.
Charles J. Kulhnan, Commissioner.
Office open from 9 a. m. until 4 p. m.; Saturdays 

from 9 a. m. to 12 m.
Telephone, 81 Tompldnsville.

COUNTY CLERK.
County Office Building, Richmond, S. I., 9 a. m. 

to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.

SHERIFF.
County Court House, Richmond, S. I.
John J. Collins, Sheriff; Peter J. Finn, Jr., Under- 

Sheriff.
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

9 a. m. to 12 m.
Telephone, 120 New Dorp.

THE COURTS.

APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE SUPREME 
COURT.

FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT.
Court House, Madison avenue, corner Twenty- 

fifth street. Court open from 2 p. m. until 6 p. m. 
Friday, Motion Day, Court opens at 10.30 a. m. 
Motions called at 10 a. m. Orders called at 10.30 
a. m.

George L. Ingraham, Presiding Justice; Chester
B. McLaughlin, Frank C. Laughlin, John Proctor 
Clarke, Francis M. Scott, Nathan L. Miller 
Victor J. Dowling, Justices; Alfred Wagstaff, Clerk 
William Lamb, Deputy Clerk.

Clerk’s Office opens 9 a. m.
Telephone, 3340 Madison Square.

SUPREME COURT-FIRST DEPARTMENT.
County Court House, Chambers street. Court 

open from 10.15 a. m. to 4 p. m.
Special Term, Part I. (motions), Room No. 16. 
Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte business), 

Room No. 13.
Special Term, Part III., Room No. 19.
Special Term, Part IV., Room No. 20.
Special Term, Part V., Room No. 6.
Special Term, Part VI., Room No. 31.
Trial Term, Part II., Room No. 34.
Trial Term, Part III., Room No. 32.
Trial Term. Part IV., Room No. 21.
Trial Term, Part V., Room No. 24.
Trial Term, Part VI., Room No. 18.
Trial Term, Part VII., Room No. —.
Trial Term, Part VIII., Room No. 23.
Trial Term, Part IX., Room No. 35.
Trial Term, Part X., Room No. 26.
Trial Term, Part XI., Room No. 27.
Trial Term, Part XII., Room No. —.
Trial Term, Part XIII., and Special Term, Part 

VII., Room No. 36.
Trial Term, Part XIV., Room No. 28.
Trial Term, Part XV., Room No. 37.

, Trial Term, Part XVI., Room No. —.
Trial Term, Part XVII., Room No. 20.
Trial Term, Part XVIII., Room No. 29. 
Appellate Term, Room No. 29.
Naturalization Bureau, Room No. 38, third 

floor.
Assignment Bureau, room on mezzanine floor 

northeast.
Clerks In attendance from 10 a. m. to 4 p.m. 
Clerk’s Office, Special Term, Part I. (motion), 

Room No. 15.
Clerk’s Office, Soeclal T t m, Part II. (ex-parte 

business), ground floor, southeast corner.
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Calendar, ground 

floor, south.
* Clerk's Office, Trial Term, Calendar, room 
northeast corner, second floor, east.

Clerk’s Office, Appellate Term, room south­
west corner, third floor.

Trial Term, Part I. (criminal business).
Criminal Court House, Centre street.
Justices—Henry Bischoff, Leonard A. Glegericb, 

P. Henry Dugro, James Fitzgerald, James A 
Blanchard, Samuel Greenbaum, Edward E. Me 
Call, Edward B. Amend, Vernon M. Davis, Joseph 
E. Newburger, John W. Goff, Samuel Seabury 
M. Warley Platzek, Pt A. Hendrick, John Fora, 
John J. Brady, Mitchell L. Erlanger, Charles L. 
Guy, James W. Gerard, Irving Lehman, Alfred R. 
Page, Edward J. Gavegan, Nathan Bijur, John J. 
Delany, Francis K. Pendleton, Daniel F. Cohalan, 
Henry D. Hotchkiss.

Telephone, 4580 Cortiandt.

SUPREME COURT-CRIMINAL DIVISION.
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm, 

White ana Franklin streets.
Court opens at 10.30 a. m.
William F. Schneider, Clerk; Edward R. Car- 

roll, Special Deputy to the Clerk.
Clerk’s Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; 

Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.
During July and August, Clerk's Office will close 

at 2 p. m.
Telephone, 6064 Franklin.

APPELLATE DIVISION, SUPREME COURT.
SECOND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT.

Court House, Borough Hall, Brooklyn. Court 
meets from 1 p. m. to 5 p. m., except that on Fri­
days court opens at 10 o’clock a. m. Almet F. 
Jenks, Presiding Justice; Michael H. Hirschberg, 
Joseph A. Burr, Edward B. Thomas, William J. 
Carr, John Woodward, Adelbert P. Rich, Justices. 
John B. Byrne, Clerk; Clarence A. Barrow, Deputy 
Clerk. Motion days, first and third Mondays of, 
each Term.

Clerk’s office opens 9 a. m.
Telephone, 1392 Main.
John B. Byrne, Clerk.

SUPREME COURT-SECOND DEPARTMENT.
K in g s  County

Kings County Court-house, Joralemon and Ful­
ton streets, Borough of Brooklyn.

Clerk’s office hours, 9 o’clock a. m. to 5 o’clock 
p. m. Seven jury trial parts. Special Term for 
Trials. Special Term for Motions. Special Term 
(ex-oarte business).

Naturalization Bureau, Room 7, Hall of Records 
Brooklyn, N. Y.

James F. McGee, General Qerk.
Telephone. 5460 Main.

Q u e e n s  C o u n t y .
County Court House, Long Island City.
Court opens at 10 a. m. Trial and Special Term 

for Motions and ex parte business each month 
except July, August and September, in Part 1.
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Trial Term, Part 2, January, February, March, 
April, May and December.

Special Term for Trials, January, April, June 
and November.

Naturalization, first Friday in each Term.
Thomas B. Seaman, Special Deputy Clerk In 

charge.
John D. Peace, Part 1 and Calendar Clerk
James Ingram, Part 2, Clerk.
Clerk's office open 9 a. m. to 5 p. m., except Sat­

urday 9 a. m. to 12.30 p. m.
Telephone, 3896 Hunter’s Point.

Richmond County.
Terms of Court in Year 1912.

Second Monday of January, first Monday of 
February, first Monday of April, first Monday oi 
June, first Monday of November. Trial Terms to 
be held at County Court House at Richmond.

Second Monday of February, second Monday of 
June, second Monday of November. Special Terms 
for Trials to be held at Court Room, Borough Hall, 
St. George.

P in t and third Saturdays of January, second 
and tourth Saturdays of March, tin t and third 
Saturdays of April, second and fourth Saturdays of 
May, tin t and third Saturdays of October, tin t 
and third Saturdays of December. Special Terms

for Motions to be held at Court Room, Borough 
Hall, St. George.

C. Livingston Bostwick, Clerk.
John H. Wilkinson, Special Deputy.

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS.
Held in the Building for Criminal Courts, Centre. 

Elm, White and Franklin streets.
Court opens at 10.30 a. m.
Warren W. Foster, Thomas C. O’Sullivan, Otto 

A. Rosalsky, Thomas C. T. Crain, Edward Swann, 
Joseph F. Mulqueen, James T. Malone, Judges of 
the Court of General Sessions: Edward R. Carroll, 
Clerk. Telephone, 1201 Franklin.

Clerk’s Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
During July and August Clerk’s Office will close 

at 2 p. m., and on Saturdays at 12 m.

CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK.
No. 32 Chambers street, Brownstone Building, 

City Hall Park, from 10 a. m. to 4 p. m.
Special Term Chambers will be held from 10 

a. m. to 4 p. m.
Clerk’s Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p u. 
Edward F. O’Dwyer, Chief Justice; Pr i I B. 

Delehanty, Joseph 1. Green, Alexander Pi \ 4 te, 
Thomas F. Donnelly, John V. McAvoy, Peter 
Schmuck, Richard T. Lynch, Edward B. La Fetra, 
Richard H. Smith, Justices. Thomas F. Smith, 
Clerk.

Telephone, 122 Cortiandt.

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS.
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre street, 

between Franklin and White streets, Borough of 
Manhattan.

Court opens at 10 a. m.
Isaac Franklin Russell, Chief Justice: Willard

H. Olmsted, Joseph M. Deuel, Lorenz Zeller, John
B. Mayo, Franklin Chase Hoyt, Joseph F. Moss, 
Howard j .  Forker, John Fleming, Robert J. Wilkin, 
George J. O’Keefe, Morgan M. L. Ryan, Tames 
J. Mclnerney, Arthur C. Salmon and Henry 
Steinert, Justices. Frank W. Smith, Chief Clerk.

Part I., Criminal Court Building, Borough of 
Manhattan, John P. Hilly, Clerk. Telephone, 
2092 Franklin.

Part II., 171 Atlantic avenue, Borough of Brook* 
lyn. This part is held on Mondays, Thursdays and 
Fridays. Joseph L. Kerrigan, Clerk. Telephone, 
4280 Main.

Part III., Town Hall, Jamaica, Borough of 
Queens. This part is held on Tuesdays. H . S. 
Moran. Clerk. Telephone, 657 Jamaica.

Part IV., Borough Hall, St. George, Borough of 
Richmond. This part is held on Wednesdays. 
Robert Brown, Clerk. Telephone, 49 Tompkins* 
ville.

CHILDREN’S COURT.
New York County—No. 66 Third avenue, 

Manhattan. Dennis A. Lambert, Clerk. Tele* 
phone, 1832 Stuyvesant.

Kings County—No. 102 Court street, Brooklyn. 
Joseph W. Duffy, Clerk. Telephone, 627 Main.

Queens County—No. 19 Hardenbrook avenue, 
Jamaica. Sydney Ollendorff, Clerk. This court is 
held on Thursdays.

Richmond County—Corn Exchange Bank Bldg., 
St. George, S. I. William J. Browne, Clerk. This 
court is held on Tuesdays. Office open every day 
(except Sundays and holidays) from 9 a. m. to 
4 p. m. On Saturdays from 9 a. m. to 12 m.

CITY MAGISTRATES’ COURT.
riR ST  DIVISION.

Court opens from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.
William McAdoo, Chief City Magistrate; Robert

C. Cornell, Leroy B. Crane, Peter T. Barlow, 
Matthew P. Breen, Frederick B. House, Charles
N. Harris, Frederic Kernochan, Arthur C. Butts, 
Joseph E. Corrigan, Moses Herman, Paul Krotel, 
Keyran J. O'Connor, Henry W. Herbert, Charles 
W. Appleton, Daniel F. Murphy, John J. Freschl, 
Francis X. McQuade, City Magistrates.

Philip Bloch, Chief Clerk, 300 Mulberry street.
Telephone, 6213 Spring.
First District—Criminal Courts Building.
Second District—Jefferson Market.
Third District—Second avenue and First street.
Fourth District—No. 151 East Fifty*seventh 

street.
Fifth District—One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street, southeastern corner of Sylvan place.
Sixth District—One Hundred and Sixty-first 

street and Brook avenue.
Seventh District—No. 314 West Fifty-fourth 

street.
Eighth District—Main street, Westchester.
Ninth District (Night Court for Females)—No. 

125 Sixth avenue.
Tenth District (Night Court for Males)—No. 151 

East Fifty-seventh street.
Eleventh District—Domestic Relations Court-* 

No. 151 East Fifty-seventh street.
SECOND DIVISION.

BOROUGH o r  BROOKLYN.
Otto Kempner, Chief City Magistrate; Edward 

J. Dooley, John Naumer, A. V. B. Voorheea, Jr., 
Alexander n . Gelsmar, John F. Hylan, Howard P. 
Nash, Moses J. Harris, Charles J. Dodd, John C. 
McGuire, Louis H. Reynolds, City Magistrates.

Office of Chief Magistrates, 44 Court street 
Ro ms 209-214. Telephone, 7411 Main.

William F. Delaney, Chief Clerk.
• Archibald J. McKinney, Chief Probation Officer 
Myrtle and VandErbllt avenues, Brooklyn, N. Y.

Courts.
First District—No. 318 Adams street.
Second District—Court and Butler streets.
Fifth District—No. 249 Manhattan avenue.
Sixth District—No. 495 Gates avenue.
Seventh District—No. 31 Snider avenue (Flat- 

bush).
Eighth District—West Eighth street (Coney 

Is1 and).
Ninth District—Fifth avenue and Twenty-third 

street.
Tenth District—No. 133 New Jersey avenue.
Domestic Relations Court—Myrtle and Vander­

bilt avenues.
BOROUGH o r  QUEENS.

City Magistrates—Joseph Fitch, John A. Leach, 
Harry Miller, James J. Conway.

Courts.
First District—St. Mary’s Lyceum, Long Island

City.

Second District-Town Hall, Flushing, L. L 
Third District—Central avenue, Far Rockaway, 

L .I.
Fourth District—Town Hall, Jamaica, L. I. 

BOROUGH o r  RICHMOND.

^C lty  Magistrates—Joseph B. Handy, Nathaniel 

Courts.
First District—Lafayette avenue, New Brighton 

Staten Island.
Second Division—Village Hall, Stapleton, Staten 

Island.
All Courts open daily for business from 9 a .m . 

to 4 p. m., except on Saturdays, Sundays and legal 
holidays, when only morning sessions are held.

MUNICIPAL COURTS.
BOROUGH o r  MANHATTAN.

First District—The First District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south and west by the 
southerly and westerly boundaries of the said 
borough, on the north by the centre line of Four­
teenth street and the centre line of Fifth street 
from the Bowery to Second avenue, on the east 
by the centre lines of Fourth avenue from Four­
teenth street to Fifth street, Second avenue, 
Chrystle street, Division street and Catharine 
street.

Wauhope Lynn, William F. Moore, John Hoyer, 
Justices.

Thomas O'Connell, Clerk.
Frank Mangin, Deputy Clerk.
Location of Court—Merchants’ Association 

Building, Nos. 54-60 Lafayette street. Clerk’s 
Office open daily (Sundays and legal holidays ex­
cepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. 
a. m. to 12 m. July and August from 9 a. m. to 2 
p. m.

Additional Part is held at southwest corner of 
Sixth avenue and Tenth street.

Telephone, 6030 Franklin.
Second District—The Second District embraces 

the territory bounded on the south by the centre 
line of Fifth street from the Bowery to Second 
avenue and on the south and east by the south­
erly and easterly boundaries of the said borough 
on the north by the centre line of East Fourteenth 
street, on the west by the centre lines of Fourth 
avenue from Fourteenth street to Fifth street, 
Second avenue, Chrystle street, Division street 
and Catharine street.

Benjamin Hoffman, Leon Sanders, Thomas P. 
Dinnean, Leonard A. Snitldn, Justices.

fames J. Devlin, Clerk.
Location of Court—Nos. 264 and 266 Madison 

street. Clerk’s Office open daily (Sundays and 
legal holidays excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.

Telephone, 4300 Orchard.
Third District—The Third District embraces 

the territory bounded on the south by the centre 
line of Fourteenth street, on the east by the centre 
line of Seventh avenue from Fourteenth street to 
Fifty-ninth street and by the centre line of Central 
Park West from Fifty-ninth street to Sixty-fifth 
street, on the north by the centre line of Sixty- 
fifth street and the centre line of Fifty-ninth 
street from Seventh to Eighth avenue, on the west 
by the westerly boundanr of the said borough.

Thomas E. Murray, Thomas F. Noonan, Jus­
tices.

Michael Skelly, Clerk.
Location of Court—No. 314 West Fifty-fourth 

street. Clerk’s Office open daily (Sundays and 
legal holidays excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 m.

Telephone number, 5450 Columbus.
Fourth District—The Fourth District embraces 

the territory bounded on the south by the centre 
line of East Fourteenth street, on the west by 
the centre line of Lexington avenue and by the 
centre line of Irving place, including its projection 
through Gramercy Pa k, on the north by the 
centre line of Fifty-ninth street, on the east by the 
easterly line of said borough; excluding, however 
any portion of Blackwells Island.

Michael F. Blake, William J. Boyhan, Justices
Abram Bernard, Clerk.
Location of Court—Part I. and Part II., No. 

151 East Fifty-seventh street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 
9 a. m. to |4 p m.

Telephone, 3860 Plaza.
Fifth District—The Fifth District embraces the 

territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Sixty-fifth street, on the east by the centre 
line of Central Park West, on the north by the 
centre line of One Hundred and Tenth street, on 
the west by the westerly boundary of said borough.

Alfred P. W. Seaman, William Young, Frederick
riegelberg, Justices.
John H. Sends, Clerk.
Location of Court—Southwest corner of Broad­

way and Ninety-sixth street. Clerk’s Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 
9 a. m. to 4 p. m.

Telephone, 4006 Riverside.
Sixth District—The Sixth District embraces the 

territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fifty-ninth street and by the centre line of 
Ninety-sixth street from Lexington avenue to 
Fifth avenue, on the west by the centre line of 
Lexington avenue from Fifty-ninth street to 
Ninety-sixth street and the centre line of Fifth 
avenue from Ninety-sixth street to One Hundred 
and Tenth street, on the north by the centre line 
of One Hundred and Tenth street, on the east by 
the easterly boundary of said borough, including, 
however, all of Blackwells Island and excluding any 
portion of Wards Island.

Jacob Marks, Solomon Oppenhdmer, Justices.
Edward A. McQuade, Clerk.
Location of Court—Northwest corner of Third 

avenue and Eighty-third street. Clerk’s Office 
open dally (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) 
from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 
12 m.

Telephone, 4343 Lenox.
Seventh District—The Seventh District em­

braces the territory bounded on the south by the 
centre line of One Hundred and Tenth street, on 
the east by the centre line of Fifth avenue to the 
northerly terminus thereof, and north of the 
northerly terminus of Fifth avenue, following in 
a northerly direction the course of the Hariem 
River, on a line coterminus with the easterly 
boundary of said borough, on the north and west 
by the northerly and westerly boundaries of said 
borough.

Philip J. Slnnott, David L. Weil, John R. Davies, 
usttces.
John P. Burns, Qerk.
Location of Court—No. 70 Manhattan street. 

Clerk’s Office open daily (Sundays and legal holi­
days excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; July and 
August, 9 a. m. to 2 p. m.

Eighth District—The Eighth District embraces 
he territory bounded on the south by the centre 

line of One Hundred and Tenth street, on the 
west by the centre line of Fifth avenue, on the 
north and east by the northerly and easterly 
boundaries of said borough, Including Randalls 
Island and the whole of Wards Island.

Joseph P. Fallon and Leopold Prince, Justices.
Location of Court—Sylvan place and One Hun­

dred and Twenty-first street, near Third avenue. 
Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.

Teltjhone, 3950 Hariem.
Ninth District—Hie Ninth District‘ embraces 

the territory bounded on Hie south by the centre 
tine of Fourteenth street and by the centre line 
of Fifty ninth street from the centre line of Seventh 
avenue to the centre line of Central Park West, 
on the east by the centre line of Lexington avenue 
and bv the centre line of Irving place, Including 
Its projection through Gramercy Park, and by the 
centre line of Fifth avenue from the centre lue  of

Ninety-sixth street to the centre line of One 
Hundred and Tenth street, on the north by the 
centre line of Ninety-sixth street from the centre 
line of Lexington avenue to the centre line of 
Fifth avenue and One Hundred and Tenth street 
from Fifth avenue to Central Park West, on the 
west by the centre line of Seventh avenue and 
Central Park West.

Edgar J. Lauer, Frederic De Witt Wells, Frank
D. Sturges, William C. Wilson, Justices.

William J. Chamberlain, Clerk.
Location of Court—Southwest corner of Madison 

avenue and Fifty-ninth street. Parts I. and II. 
Court opens at 9 a. m. Clerk’s Office open daily 
(Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 9 a. m. 
to 4 p. m.; Saturdays 9 a. m. to 12 m.

Telephone. 3873 Plaza.
BOROUGH o r  THE BRONX

First District—All that part of the Twenty- 
fourth Ward which was lately annexed to the 
City and County of New York by chapter 934 
of the Laws of 1895, comprising all of the late 
Town of Westchester and part of the Towns of 
Eastchester and Pelham, Including the Villages of 
Wakefield and Williamsbridge. Court room, Town 
Hall, No. 1400 Williamsbridge road, Westchester 
Village. Court open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. Trial 
of causes, Tuesday and Friday of each week.

Peter A. Shell, Justice.
Stephen Collins, Qerk.
Office hours from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays 

closing at 12 m.
Telephone, 457 Westchester.
Second District—Twenty-third and Twenty- 

fourth Wards, except the territory described in 
chapter 934 of the Laws of 1895. Court room 
southeast corner of Washington avenue and One 
Hundred and Sixty-second street. Office hours 
from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. Court opens at 9 a. m., 
Sundays and legal holidays excepted.

John M. Tierney and William E. Morris, Justices
Thomas A. Maher, Qerk.
Telephone. 3043 Melrose.

BOROUGH o r  BROOKLYN.

First District—Comprising First, Second, Third, 
Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Tenth and Twelfth Wards, 
and that portion of the Eleventh Ward bann ing  
at the intersection of the centre lines of Hudson 
and Myrtle avenues, thence along the centre line 
of Myrtle avenue to North Portland avenue, 
thence along the centre line of North Portland 
avenue to Flushing avenue, thence along the centre 
line of Flushing avenue to Navy street, thence 
along the centre line of Navy street to Johnson 
street, thence along the centre line of Johnson 
street to Hudson avenue, and thence along the 
centre line of Hudson avenue to the point of 
beginning, of the Borough of Brooklyn.

Court House, northwest comer State and Court 
streets. Parts 1. and 11.

Eugene Conran, Justice. Edward Moran, Clerk.
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m., 

Sundays and legal holidays excepted.
Telephone, 7091 Main.
Second District—Seventh Ward and that portion 

of the Twenty-first and Twenty-third Wards west 
of the centre line of Stuyvesant avenue and the 
centre line of Schenectady avenue, also that portion 
of the Twentieth Ward beginning at the inter­
section of the centre lines of North Portland and 
Myrtle avenues, thence along the centre line of 
Mrytle avenue to Waverly avenue, thence, along 
the centre line of Waveriy avenue to Park avenue, 
thence along the centre line of Park avenue to 
Washington avenue, thence along the centre line 
of Washington avenue to Pushing avenue, thence 
along the centre line of Flushing avenue to North 
Portland avenue, and thence along the centre line 
of North Portland avenue to the point of beginning.

Court room. No. 495 Gates avenue.
John R. Farrar, George Frelfield, Justices. 

Franklin B. Van Wart, Clerk.
Clerk's Office open from 8.45 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Sundays and legal holidays excepted. Saturdays 
8.45 a. m. to 12 m.

Telephone, 504 Bedford.
Third District—Embraces the Thirteenth, Four­

teenth, Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eigh­
teenth and Nineteenth Wards, and that portion 
of the Twenty-seventh Ward lying northwest of 
the centre line of Starr street between the boundary 
tine of Queens County and the centre line of Central 
avenue, and northwest to the centre line of Suydam 
street between the centre lines of Central and 
Bushwlck avenues, and northwest of the centre 
line of Willoughby avenue between the centre lines 
of Bushwlck avenue and Broadway.

Court House, Nos. 6 and 8 Lee avenue, Brook­
lyn.

Philip D. Meagher and William J. Bogenshutz, 
fustlces. Jobs W. Carpenter, Qerk.

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m., 
Sundays and legal holidays excepted.

Court opens at 9 a. m.
Telephone, 995 Williamsburg.
Fourth District—Embraces the Twenty-fourth 

and Twenty-fifth Wards, that portion of the 
Twenty-first and Twenty-third Wards lying east 
of the centre line of Stuyvesant avenue ana east 
of the centre line of Schenectady avenue, and 
that portion of the Twenty-seventh Ward lying 
southeast of the centre line of Starr street between 
the boundary line of Queens and the centre line of 
Central avenue and southeast of the centre line of 
Suydam street between the centre lines of Central 
and Bushwlck avenues, and southeast of the 
centre line of Willoughby avenue between the 
centre lines of Bushwlck avenue and Broadway.

Court room, No. 14 Howard avenue.
Jacob S. Strahl, Justice. Joseph P. McCarthy, 

Clerk.
Clerk’s Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m„ 

Sundays and legal holidays excepted.
Fifth District—Contains the Eighth, Thirtieth 

and Thirty-first Wards, and so much of the Twenty- 
second Ward as lies south of Prospect avenue.

Court House, northwest comer of Fifty-third 
street and Third avenue (No. 5220 Third avenue).

Cornelius Furgueson, Justice. Jeremiah J 
O’Leary, Clerk.

Clerk’s Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m., 
Sundays and legal holidays excepted.

Telephone, 3907 Sunset.
Sixth District—The Sixth District embraces the 

Ninth and Twenty-ninth Wards and that portion 
of the Twenty-second Ward north of the centre 
line of Prospect avenue; also that portion of the 
Eleventh and the Twentieth Wards bann ing  at 
the intersection of the centre lings of Bridge and 
Fulton streets; thence along the centre line of 
Fulton street to Flatbush avenue; thence along 
the centre line of Flatbush avenue to Atlantic 
avenue; thence along the centre line of Atlantic 
avenue to Washington avenue; thence along the 
centra line of Washington avenue to Park avenue; 
thence along the centre line of Park avenue to 
Waverly avenue; thence along the centra line of 
Waveriy avenue to Myrtle avenue: thence along 
the centre line of Mrytle avenue to Hudson avenue; 
thence along the centra line of Hudson avenue to

Johnson street; thence along the centra line of 
ohnson street to Bridge street, and thence along 
the centra line of Bridge street to the point of

uden S. Bayllss and Stephen Callaghan 
Justices. Wiliam R. Fagan, Qerk.

Court House. No. 236 Duffield street.
Telephone, 6166-J Main.
Seventh District—The Seventh District em­

braces the Twenty-sixth, Twenty-eighth and 
Thirty-second Wards.

Alexander s. Rosenthal and Edward A. Richards, 
Justices. James P. Slnnott, Qerk.

Court House, corner Pennsylvania avenue and 
Fulton street (No. 31 Pennsylvania avenue).

Clerk’s Office open from 8.45 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Saturdays, 9 a, m. to 12 m. Trial days, Tuesdays,

Wednesdays, Thursdays and Fridays. During July 
and August, 8.45 a. m. to 2 p. m.

Telephone, 904 and 905 Bast New York. 
BOROUGH or QUEENS.

First District—Embraces the territory bounded 
by and within the canal, Rapelye avenue, Jackson 
avenue, Old Bowery Bay road, Bowery Bay, East 
River and Newtown Creek. Court room, St. 
Mary’s Lyceum, Nos. 115 and 117 Fifth street, 
Long Island City.

Clerk’s Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. each 
day, excepting Saturdays, closing at 12 m. Trial 
days, Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. All 
other business transacted on Tuesdays ana Thurs­
days.

Thomas C. Kadlen, Justice. John F. Cassidy,
Clerk.'

Telephone, 1420 Hunters Point.
Second District—Embraces the territory bounded 

by and within Maspeth avenue, Maurice avenue, 
Calamus road, Long Island Railroad, Trotting 
Course lane, Metropolitan avenue, boundary line 
between the Second and Fourth Wards, boundary 
line between the Second and Third Wards, Flushing 
Creek, Ireland Mill road, Lawrence avenue, Brad­
ford avenue, Main street, Lincoln street, Union 
street. Broadway, Parsons avenue, Lincoln street, 
Percy street, Sanford avenue, Murray lane, Bayside 
avenue, Little Bayside road, Little Neck bay, 
Bast River, Bowery Bay, Old Bowery Bay road.

{ackson avenue, Rapelye avenue, the canal and 
Jewtown Creek.
Court room in Court House of the late Town of 

Newtown, comer of Broadway and Court street 
Elmhurst, New York. P. 0 . address, Elmhurst, 
Queens County, New York.

John M. Cragen, Justice. J. Frank Ryan, 
Clerk.

Trial days, Tuesdays and Thursdays.
Fridays for Jury trials only.
Clerk’s Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m., 

Sundays and legal holidays excepted.
Telephone, 87 Newtown.
Third District—Embraces the territory bounded 

by and within Maspeth avenue, Maurice avenue 
Calamus road, Long Island Railroad, Trotting 
Course lane, Metrooolitan avenue, boundary line 
between the Second and Fourth Wards, Vandeveer 
avenue, Jamaica avenue, Shaw avenue, Atlantic 
avenue, Morris avenue, Rockaway road, boundary 
line between Queens and Nassau counties, Atlantic 
Ocean, Rockaway Inlet, boundary line between 
Queens and Kings counties and Newtown Creek.

Alfred Denton, Justice. John H. Huhn, Clerk. 
1908 and 1910 Myrtle avenue, Glendale. 

Telephone, 2352 Bushwlck.
Clerk’s Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.
Trial days, Tuesdays and Thurdays (Fridays 

or Jury trials only), at 9 a. m.
Fourth District—Embraces the territory bounded 

by and within the boundary line between the 
Second and Fourth Wards, the boundary line be­
tween the Second and Third Wards, Flashing 
Creek, Ireland Mill road, Lawrence avenue, Brad­
ford avenue, Main street, Lincoln street, Union 
street, Broadway, Parsons avenue, Lincoln street, 
Percy street, Sanford avenue, Murray lane. Bay- 
side avenue, Little Bayside road, Little Neck Bay, 
boundary line between Queens and Nassau counties 
Rockaway road, Morris avenue, Atlantic avenue, 
Shaw avenue, Jamaica avenue and Vandeveer 
avenue.

Court House, Town Hall, northeast comer of 
Fulton street and Flushing avenue, Jamaica.

James F. McLaughlin, Justice. George W. 
Damon, Clerk.

Clerk’s Office open dally (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.
Court held on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fri­
days at 9 a. m.

Telephone, 1654 Jamaica.
BOROUGH OF RICHMOND.

First District—First and Third Wards (Towns 
of Castleton and Northfield). Court room, former 
Village Hall, Lafayette avenue and Second street. 
New Brighton.

Thomas C. Brown, Justice. Thomas E. Cremlns 
Clerk.

Clerk’s Office open from 8.45 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 503 Tompldnsville.
Second District—Second, Fourth and Fifth 

Wards (Towns of Middletown, Southfield and 
Westfield). Court room, former Edgewater Village 
Hall, Stapleton.

Arnold J. B. Wedemeyer, Justice. William 
Wedemeyer, Clerk.

Clerk’s Office open from 8.45 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Court opens at 9 a. m. Calendar called at 9 

a. m. Court continued until close of business. 
Trial days, Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. 

Telephone, 313 Tompldnsville.

BOARD MEETINGS.

Board of Aldermen.
The Board of Aldermen meets in the Alder- 

manic Chamber, City Hall, every Tuesday, at 1.30 
o’clock p. m.

P. J. SCULLY, City Qerk and Qerk to the 
Board of Aldermen.

Board of Estimate and Apportionment.
The Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

meets in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), 
City Hall, every Thursday, at 10.30 o’clock 
a. m.

JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary.

Commissioners of Sinking Fond.
The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund meet 

in the Meeting Room (Room 16), City Hall, on 
Wednesdays, at 11 a. m.. at call of the Mayor.

JOHN KORB, JR., Secretary.

Board of Revision of Assessments.
The Board of Revision of Assessments meets 

in the Meeting Room (Room 16), Qty Hall, 
every Friday, at 11 a. m., upon notice of the 
Chief Qerk.

JOHN KORB, JR., Chief Qerk.

Board of City Record.
The Board of City Record meets in the Qty 

Hall at call of the Mayor.
DAVID FERGUSON, Supervisor, Secretary.

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN.
Office of the President of the Borough of 

Manhattan, New York, March 26, 1912. 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, In  ACCORD- 

ance with section 432 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, that a complaint signed by 
property owners and residents of the Green­
wich District for Local Improvements as to the 
condition of sidewalk at 250-252 W. 23d st., has 
been filed in this office, and is now ready for

Siblic inspection, and that a meeting ot the 
oard of Local Improvements of the Greenwich 
District for Local Improvements will be. held in 

the Borough Office, City Hall, on the 9th day of 
April, 1912, at 11.35 a. m., at which meeting 
said complaint will be submitted to the Board.

GEORGE McANENY, President. 
Julian B. Beaty, Secretary. m28

Office of the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan,  New York, March 26, 1912. 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance with section 432 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, that a communication signed 
by the Acting Cnief Engineer of Highways 
recommending the repair of sidewalk in front 
of 523 and 525 W. 125th st., has been filed in 
this office, and is now ready for public inspec­
tion, and that a meeting of the Board of Local
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Improvements of the Riverside District for Local 
Improvements will be held in the Borough Office, 
City Hall, on the 9th day of April, 1912, at 
11.30 a. m., at which meeting said communica­
tion will be submitted to the Board.

GEORGE McANENY, President 
• Julian B. Beaty, Secretary. m28

Office of the President of the Borough o f  
Manhattan, New York, March 26, 1912. 
NOTICE I§ HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance with section 432 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, that a communication signed 
by the Acting Chief Engineer of Highways 
recommending the repair of sidewalk at 315 W. 
142d st., has Dees filed in this office, and is now 
ready for public inspection, and that a meeting 
of the Board of Local Improvements of the 
Washington Heights District for Local Improve­
ments will be held in the Borough Office, City 
Hall, on the 9th day of April, 1912, at 11 a. m., 
at which meeting said communication will be 
submitted to the Board.

GEORGE McANENY, President. 
Julian B. Beaty, Secretary. m28

Office of the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan, New York, March 26. 1912. 
NOTICE 1$ HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance with section 432 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, that a communication signed 
by the Acting Chief Engineer of Highways 
recommending the repair of sidewalk at 216 E. 
38th st., has been filed in this office, and is 
now ready for public inspection, and that a 
meeting of the Board of Local Improvements 
of the Kips Bay District for Local Improvements 
will be held in the Borough Office, City Hall, on 
the 9th day of April, 1912, at 11.10 a. m., at 
which meeting said communication will be sub­
mitted to the Board.

GEORGE McANENY, President. 
Julian B. Beaty, Secretary. m28

Office of the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan, New York, March 26, 1912. 
NOTICE 1$ HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance with section 432 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, that communications signed 
by the Acting Chief Engineer of Highways 
recommending the repair of sidewalks at the fol­
lowing locations: Southeast corner of 9th ave. 
and 29th st.; northeast corner of 9th ave. and 
29th st.; 344 W. 29th st., have been filed in this 
office, and are now ready for public inspection, 
and that a meeting of the Board of Local Im-

frovements of the Greenwich District for Local 
mprovements will be held in the Borough Office, 

City Hall, on the 9th day of April, 1912, at 
11.35 a. m., at which meeting said communica­
tions will be submitted to the Board.

GEORGE McANENY, President. 
Julian B. Beaty, Secretary. m28

Office of the President of the Borough 
of Manhattan, New York, March 26, 1912. 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance with section 432 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, that a communication, signed 
by the Acting Chief Engineer of Highways, 
recommending the repair of sidewalk at 330 and 
332 E. 85th st., has been filed in this office and 
is now ready for public inspection, and that 
a meeting of the Board of Local Improvements 
of the Yorkville District for Local Improve­
ments will be held in the Borough Office, City 
Hall, on the 9th day of April, 1912, at 11.25 
a. m., at which meeting said communication will 
be submitted to the Board.

GEORGE McANENY, President. 
Julian B. Beaty, Secretary. m28

Office of the President of the Borough 
of Manhattan, New York, March 26, 1912. 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance with section 432 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, that communications, signed 
by the Acting Chief Engineer of Highways, 
recommending the repair of sidewalks at the 
following locations: East side of Lenox ave., 
from 144th to 145th st.; 1463, 1465, 1467 5th 
ave., have been filed in this office and are now 
ready for public inspection, and that a meeting 
of the Board of Local Improvements of the 
Harlem District for Local Improvements will 
be held in the Borough Office, City Hall, on 
the 9th day of April, 1912, at 11.50 a. m„ at 
which meeting said communications will be sub­
mitted to the Board.

GEORGE McANENY, President.
• Julian B. Beaty, Secretary. m28

Office of the President of the Borough 
of Manhattan, New York, March 26, 1912. 
NOTICE . IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance with section 432 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, that communications, signed 
by the Acting Chief Engineer of Highways, 
recommending the repair of sidewalks at the 
following locations: 68 W. 36th st., 203-205 W. 
10th st., southwest corner of Lexington ave. 
and 75th st., 349-353 5th ave., have been filed 
in this office and are now ready for public in­
spection, and that a meeting of the Board of 
Local Improvements of the Murray Hill Dis­
trict for Local Improvements will be held in 
the Borough Office, City Hall, on the 9th day 
of April, 1912, at 11.15 a. m., at which meeting 
said communications will be submitted to the 
Board.

GEORGE McANENY, President. 
Julian B. Beaty, Secretary. m28

Office of the President of the Borough 
of Manhattan, New York, March 26, 1912. 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance with section 432 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, that communications, signed 
by the Acting Chief Engineer of Highways, 
recommending the repair of sidewalks at the 
following locations: 535 W. 49th st., 539 W. 
49th st., 505-513 W. 50th st., 418 W. 55th st., 
have been filed in this office and are now ready 
for public inspection, and that a meeting of the 
Board of Local Improvements of the Hudson 
District for Local Improvements will be held 
in the Borough Office, City Hall, on the 9th 
day of April, 1912, at 11.40 a. m., at which 
meeting said communications will be submitted 
to the Board.

GEORGE McANENY, President. 
Julian B. Beaty, Secretary. m28

Office of the President of the Borough 
of Manhattan, New York, March 26, 1912. 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance with section 432 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, that communications, signed 
by the Acting Chief Engineer of Highways, 
recommending the repair of sidewalks at the 
following locations: 39 Cherry st., 94 Monroe 
st., 10 and 12 Birmingham st., 16 Cliff st., have 
been filed in this office and are now ready for 
public inspection, and that a meeting of the 
Board of Local Improvements of the Corlears 
Hook District for Local Improvements will be 
held in the Borough Office, City Hall, on the 
9th day of April, 1912, at 11.45 a. m., at which 
meeting said communications will be submitted 
to the Board.

GEORGE McANENY, President. 
Julian B. Beaty, Secretary. m28

Office of President of the Borough of 
Manhattan. New York, March 26. 1912. 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance with section 432 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, that a petition signed bv 
property owners and residents of the Murray Hill

District for Local Improvements, requesting the 
alteration and improvement of sewer on the west 
side of 3d ave., between 21st and 22d sts., has 
been filed in this office, and is now ready for 
public inspection, and that a meeting of the 
Board of Local Improvements of the Murray 
Hill District for Local Improvements will be 
held in the Borough Office, City Hall, on the 
9th day of April, 1912, at 11.15 a. m., at which 
meeting said petition will be submitted to the 
Board.

GEORGE McANENY, President 
Julian B. Beaty, Secretary. m28

Office of President of the Borough of 
Manhattan. New York, March 26, 1912. 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance with section 432 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, that a petition signed by 
property owners and residents of the Washing­
ton Heights District for Local Improvements, 
requesting the regulating and grading of the 
new avenue adjoining Highbridge Park, from 
181st st. to Amsterdam ave., at about 188th 
st., has been filed in this office, and is now ready 
for public inspection, and that a meeting of the 
Board of Local Improvements of the Washingtoi 
Heights District for Local Improvements will be 
held in the Borough Office, City Hall, on the 9th 
day of April, 1912. at 11 a. m., at which meeting 
said petition will be submitted to the Board.

GEORGE McANENY, President. 
Julian B. Beaty, Secretary. m28

Office of President of the Borough of 
Manhattan. New York, March 26, 1912. 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance with section 432 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, that a petition signed by 
property owners and residents of the Washing­
ton Heights District for Local Improvements, 
requesting the construction of a stairway from 
the northerly end of Amsterdam ave. northerly 
to Dyckman st., as already shown upon the City 
map, has been filed in tnis office, and is now' 
ready for public inspection, and that a meeting 
of the Board of Local Improvements of the 
Washington Heights District for Local Improve­
ments will be held in the Borough Office, City 
Hall, on the 9th day of April, 1912, at 11 a. m., 
at which meeting said petition will be submitted 
to the Board.

GEORGE McANENY, President. 
Julian B. Beaty, Secretary. m28

Office of President of the Borough of 
Manhattan. New York, March 26. 1912. 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GTVEN, IN ACCORD- 

ance with section 432 of the Charter of The 
City of New York, that a petition S’tmed by 
property owners and residents of the Washing­
ton Heights District for Local Improvements, 
requesting the construction of n sewer in 173d 
st., between Broadway and St. Nicholas ave., has 
heen filed in this office, and is now ready for 
nublic inspection, and 'hat a meeting of the 
Board of Local Improvements of the Wash­
ington Heights District for Local Improve­
ments will be held in the Boroueh Office, City 
Hall, on the 9th day of Anril, 1912. at 11 a. m.. 
at which meeting said petition will be submitted 
to the Board.

GEORGE McANENY, President. 
Julian B. Beaty. Secretary. m28 * 1 2 3 4

Office of the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan, City Hall, The City of New 
York.
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE

received by the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan at the City Hall, Room 14, until 
2 o’clock p. m. on

MONDAY, APRIL 8, 1012,
1. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF HENRY ST., FROM 
EAST SIDE RUTGERS ST. TO EA$T SIDE 
OLIVER ST.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work to 
be done:

7,780 square yards of asphalt pavement, in­
cluding binder course.

1,500 cubic yards of Portland cement con­
crete.

4,100 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 
Medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set.

100 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re­
dressed, rejointed and reset.

19 standard heads and covers, complete, for 
sewer manholes, furnished and set.

180 square yards of old stone blocks to be 
purchased and removed by contractor.

The time allowed for the doing and completing 
of the above work will be thirty-five (35) work­
ing days.

The amount of security required will be 
Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500)-

2. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF FORSYTH ST., FROM 
NORTH SIDE GRAND ST. TO SOUTH SIDE 
HOUSTON ST.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work to 
be done:

3,320 square yards of asphalt pavement, in­
cluding binder course, except the railway area.

840 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ­
ing binder course, in the railroad area (no 
guarantee).

880 cubic yards of Portland cement concrete.
3,570 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 

Medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set.
100 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re­

dressed, rejointed and reset.
19 standard heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set.
The time allowed for doing and completing 

the above work will be twenty-five (25) working 
days.

The amount of security required will be Four 
Thousand Dollars ($4,000).

3. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF COLUMBIA ST., FROM 
NORTH SIDE BROOME ST. TO SOUTH 
SIDE HOUSTON ST.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work to 
be done:

4,800 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ­
ing binder course, except the railway, area.

20 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ­
ing binder course, in the railroad area (no 
guarantee).

960 cubic yards of Portland cement concrete.
2,950 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 

Medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set.
100 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re­

dressed, rejointed and reset. '
18 standard heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set.
The time allowed for doing and completing 

the above work will be thirty (30) working days.
The amount of security required will be Four 

Thousand Dollars ($4,000).
4. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF LEWIS ST., FROM 
NORTH SIDE STANTON ST. TO SOUTH 
SIDE 3D ST.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work to 
be done:

1,700 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ­
ing binder course, except the railway area.

280 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ­
ing binder course, in the railroad area (no (

guarantee).
470 cubic yards of Portland cement concrete. 
1,280 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 

Medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set.
50 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re­

dressed, rejointed and reset
8 standard heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set.
1,320 square yards of old stone blocks to be 

purchased and removed by contractor.
The time allowed for doing and completing the 

above work will be twenty (20) working days.
The amount of security required will be 

Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000).
5. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF HOUSTON ST., FROM 
WEST SIDE ESSEX ST. TO EAST SIDE 
LUDLOW ST.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work 
to be done:

560 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ­
ing binder course.

140 cub/c yards of Portland cement concrete. 
300 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 

medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set.
50 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re­

dressed, rejointed and reset 
1 standard head and cover, complete, for 

sewer manhole furnished and set.
The time allowed for doing and completing 

the above work will be fifteen (15) working 
days.

The amount of security required will be Five 
Hundred Dollars ($500).

6. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER’ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF 6TH ST.. FROM WEST 
SIDE 2D AVE. TO EAST SIDE 3D AVE.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work 
to be done:

2.180 square yards of asphalt pavement, in­
cluding binder course.

430 cubic yards of Portland cement concrete. 
1.220 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 

medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set 
50 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re­

dressed, rejointed and reset.
6 standard heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set.
The time allowed for doing and completing 

the above work will be twenty (20) working 
days.

The amount of security required will be Two 
Thousand Dollars ($2,000).

7. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF 15TH ST.. FROM WEST 
SIDE 6TH AVE. TO EAST SIDE 9TH AVE.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work 
to be done:

8,310 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ­
ing binder course.

1,630 cubic yards of Portland cement con­
crete

3,720 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 
medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set.

1,150 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, 
redressed, re jointed and reset.

23 standard heads and covers, complete, for 
sewer manholes, furnished and set.

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the above work will be forty (40) working days.

The amount of security required will be Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500).

8. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF 17TH ST.. FROM WEST 
SIDE 3D AVE. TO THE EAST SIDE 4TH 
AVE.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work 
to be done:

2,090 square feet of asphalt pavement, includ­
ing binder course, except the railway area.

830 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ­
ing binder course, in the railroad area (no guar­
antee).

570 cubic yards of Portland cement concrete. 
1,570 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 

medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set.
100 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re­

dressed, rejointed and reset.
9 standard heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set.
The time allowed for doing and completing 

the above work will be thirty (30) working days.
The amount of security required will be Three 

Thousand Dollars ($3,000).
9. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF 17TH ST.. FROM WEST 
SIDE 8TH AVE. TO THE EAST SIDE 9TH 
AVE.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work to 
be done:

2,830 square yards of asphalt pavement, in­
cluding binder course.

550 cubic yards of Portland cement concrete. 
1.360 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 

medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set 
300 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re­

dressed, rejointed and reset.
9 standard heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set.
The time allowed for doing and completing 

the above work will be thirty (30) working days.
The amount of security required will be 

Twenty-five Hundred Dollars ($2,500).
10. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF 20TH ST.. FROM WEST 
SIDE 1ST AVE. TO THE EAST SIDE 3D 
AVE., AND FROM THE EAST SIDE OF 
GRAMERCY PARK EAST TO THE WEST 
SIDE OF GRAMERCY PARK WEST.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work 
to be done:

6.180 square yards of asphalt pavement in­
cluding binder course.

1.190 cubic yards of Portland cement concrete 
3,020 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or

medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set 
140 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re  

dressed, reiointed and reset.
18 standard' heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set.
The time allowed for doing and completing the 

above work will be thirty (30) working days.
The amount of security required will be Five 

Thousand Dollars ($5,000).
11. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BTNDF.R ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF 21ST ST., FROM WEST 
SIDE 1ST AVE. TO THE EAST SIDE 3D 
AVE.. AND FROM EAST SIDE GRAMERCY 
PARK EAST TO THE WEST SIDE OF GRAM­
ERCY PARK WEST.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work 
to be done:

6,160 square yards of asphalt pavement, in­
cluding binder course.

1.190 cubic yards of Portland cement concrete. 
3.060 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or

medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and se t 
250 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re: 

dressed, rejointed and reset 
18 standard heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and se t 
The time allowed for doing and completing the 

above work will be thirty (30) working days.
The amount of security required will be Five 

Thousand Dollars ($5,000).

12. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF 25TH ST., FROM THfi, 
WEST SIDE 4TH AVE. TO THE EAST SIDE 
MADISON AVE.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work to 
be done:

1,500 square yards of asphalt pavement, in­
cluding binder course.

270 cubic yards of Portland cement concrete.
300 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone o* 

tnedina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set.
150 linear feet of old Bluestone curbstone* 

redressed, rejointed and reset.
4 standard heads and covers, complete, for 

sewe- manholes, furnished and set.
The time allowed for doing and completing 

the above work will be fifteen (15) working 
days.

The amount of security required will be Twelve- 
Hundred Dollars ($1,200).

13. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE. 
HINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF 37TH ST., FROM WEST 
SIDE 10TH AVE. TO THE EAST SIDE 11TK 
AVE.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work 
to be done:

2,830 square yards of asphalt pavement, in­
cluding binder course.

550 cubic yards of Portland cement concrete..
1,310 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 

medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set.
300 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, 

redressed, reiointed and reset.
8 standard heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set.
The time allowed for doing and completing 

the above work will be twenty (20) working 
days.

The amount of security required will be Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500).

14. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF 42D ST., FROM WEST 
SIDE 8TH AVE. TO THE EAST SIDE 9TH 
AVE.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work 
to be done:

3,710 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ­
ing binder course, except the railway area.

370 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ­
ing binder course, in the railroad area (no guar­
antee).

760 cubic yards of Portland cement concrete.
1,370 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 

medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set.
300 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re­

dressed, rejointed and reset.
The time allowed for doing and completing 

the above work will be twenty-five (25) working 
days.

The amount of security required will be Three 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500).

15. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF 43D -ST., FROM WEST 
SIDE MADISON AVE. TO THE EAST SIDE 
OF 6TH AVE.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work 
to be done:

4,770 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ­
ing binder course.

880 cubic yards of Portland cement concrete.
1,210 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 

medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set.
400 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re- 

dresed, re jointed and reset.
11 standard heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set.
The time allowed for doing and completing 

the above work will be thirty (30) working days.
The amount of security required will be Four 

Thousand Dollars ($4,000).
16. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF 45TH ST., FROM WEST 
SIDE MADISON AVE. TO THE EAST SIDE 
8TH AVE.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work 
to be done:

10?120 square yards of asphalt pavement, in­
cluding binder course.

1,920 cubic yards of Portland cement con­
crete.

4,340 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 
medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set

400 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, 
redressed, rejointed and reset.

31 standard heads and covers, complete, for 
sewer manholes, furnished and set.

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the above work will be forty (40) working days.

The amount of security required will be Nine 
Thousand Dollars ($9,000).

17. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF 46TH ST., FROM WEST 
SIDE 1ST AVE. TO THE EAST SIDE LEX­
INGTON AVE.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work to 
be done:

5,970 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ­
ing binder course.

1,170 cubic yards of Portland cement con­
crete.

2,940 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 
Medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set.

500 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re­
dressed, rejointed and reset.

19 standard heads and covers, complete, for 
sewer manholes, furnished and set.

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will be thirty (30) working days.

The amount of security required will be 
Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000).

18. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF 46TH ST., FROM WEST 
SIDE MADISON AVE. TO THE EAST SIDE 
OF 8TH AVE.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work to 
be done:

9,960 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ­
ing binder course.

1,880 cubic yards of Portland cement con­
crete.

3,990 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 
Medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set.

450 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re­
dressed, reiointed and reset.

30 Standard heads and covers, complete, for 
sewer manholes, furnished and set.

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will be forty (40) working days.

The amount of security required will be 
Nine Thousand Dollars ($9,000).

19. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF 47TH ST.. FROM WEST 
SIDE MADISON AVE. TO THE EAST SIDE 
5TH AVE.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work to 
be done:

1,470 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ­
ing binder course.

250 cubic yards of Portland cement concrete.
170 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 

Medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set.
10 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re­

dressed, rejointed and reset.
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5 Standard heads and covers, complete, for 
sewer manholes, furnished and set.

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will be fifteen (15) working days.

The amount of security required will be 
Nine Hundred Dollars ($900).

20. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
BINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF 58TH ST., FROM WEST 
SIDE 6TH AVE. TO THE EAST SIDE OF 
10TH AVE.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work to 
be done:

10,850 square yards of asphalt pavement, in­
cluding binder course.

2,070 cubic yards of Portland cement con­
crete.

4,350 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 
Medina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set.

880 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re­
dressed, reiointed and reset.

32 Standard heads and covers, complete, for 
sewer manholes, furnished and set.

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will be fprty (40) working days.

The amount of security required will be 
Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000).

21. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH SHEET ASPHALT WITH CLOSE 
HINDER ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF 80TH ST., FROM WEST 
SIDE AVENUE A TO THE EAST SIDE OF 
1ST AVE.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work to 
be done:

2,150 square yards of asphalt pavement, in­
cluding binder course.

420 cubic yards of Portland cement concrete.
1.170 linear feet of new 5-inch bluestone or 

meaina sandstone curbstone, furnished and set.
5 standard heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set.
The time allowed for doing and completing 

the above work will be twenty (20) working 
days.

The amount of security required will be Two 
Thousand Dollars ($2,000).

22. FOR REGULATING AND PAVING 
WITH ASPHALT BLOCK PAVEMENT ON A 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF 166TH ST.. FROM ST. NICHOLAS AVE. 
TO BROADWAY.

Engineer’s estimate of the amount of work to 
be done:

600 square yards of asphalt block pavement.
120 cubic yards of Portland cement concrete, 

including mortar bed.
100 linear feet of new bluestone curbstone, 

furnished and set.
150 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re­

dressed, rejointed and reset.
The time allowed for doing and completing the 

above work will be fifteen (15) working days.
The amount of security required will be Six 

Hundred Dollars ($600).
23. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER­

ING THTRTY-FOUR THOUSAND (34,000) 
GALLONS OF ASPHALT ROAD OTL. TO­
GETHER WITH ALL THE NECESSARY 
LABOR AND APPARATUS FOR APPLYING 
THE SAME TO THE SURFACE OF THE 
MACADAM ROADWAY, AS PER ATTACHED 
SPECIFICATIONS, ON RTVERSTDE DRIVE, 
BETWEEN 158TH ST. AND DYCKMAN ST.: 
FORT WASHINGTON AVE.. BETWEEN 
181 ST ST. AND BROADWAY: W. 154TH ST., 
BETWEEN ST. NICHOLAS AVE. AND AM­
STERDAM AVE.: DYCKMAN ST.. BETWEEN 
BROADWAY AND THE SPEEDWAY. AND 
W. 145TH ST.. BETWEEN 8TII AVE. AND 
AMSTERDAM AVE.

Engineer’s estimate ot the amount of work to 
be done:

Riverside drive, between 158th st. and Dyck- 
man st., about 17,200 gallons in two (2) appli­
cations.

Fort Washington ave., between 181st st. and 
Broadway, about 9,000 gallons in two (2) appli­
cations.

W. 154th st., between St. Nicholas ave. and 
Amsterdam ave., about 600 gallons in two (2) 
applications.

Dyckman st., between Broadway and the Speed­
way, about 3,200 gallons in one (1) application.

W. 145th st., between 8th ave. and Amster­
dam ave., about 4.000 gallons in three (3) appli­
cations.

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will be until September 15, 1912. ^

The amount of security required will be Six 
Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($650).

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications o» 
schedules herein contained or hereto annexed, 
per foot, yard or other unit of measure, or 
article by which the bids will be tested. The ex­
tensions must be made and footed up.

Blank forms and specifications may be had at 
the office of the Commissioner of Public Works, 
13 to 21 Park row, Bureau of Highways, Room 
1611, Borough of Manhattan.

GEORGE McANENY, President.
The City of New York. March 27, 1912.

m27,a8
iSTSee General Instructions to Bidders on 

the last page, last column, of the “City 
Record.”
NOTICE OF SALE AT PUBLIC AUCTION 

ON
FRIDAY, MARCH 29, 1912,

The President of the Borough of Manhat­
tan Will Sell at Public Auction at 10 A. M., 
the Following Material, Namely:

A LOT OF OLD SCRAP MIXED PAPER, 
CONSISTING OF ABOUT 307 BALES, WITH 
A TOTAL WEIGHT OF 30,405 POUNDS, 
MORE OR LESS.

The material is now stored in the following 
buildings: Hall of Records, Chambers and Cen­
tre sts.; County Court House, City Hall Park; 
Criminal Courts Building, Centre and White sts., 
where it may be inspected at any time prior to 
the sale.

The sale will take place in the basement of 
the Hall of Records building, and the price bid 
will be accepted for all the material stored at 
the various buildings

Purchaser will be required to remove all mate­
rial within three days trom the date of the pur­
chase, and all material not removed within the 
time specified will be resold and disposed of 
as provided by law.

GEORGE McANENY, President, Borough of 
Manhattan. m27,29

Office of the P resident of the Borough of 
Manhattan, City  Hall, T h e  City  of N ew 
York.
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan at the City Hall, Room 14, in The 
City of New York, until 2 o’clock p. m., on 

FRIDAY, MARCH 29, 1912,
FOR ALL THE LABOR AND MATERIAL 

REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF ELEC­
TRIC LIGHTING SYSTEM; FIXTURES AND 
WIRING COMPLETE IN THE WASHINGTON 
MARKET BUILDING, BOROUGH OF MAN­
HATTAN.

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the work will be fortydive (45) consecutive calen­
dar working days.

The security required will be One Thousand 
Dollars ($1,000).

The bidder shall state one aggregate price for 
the whole work described and specified, as the 
contract is entire and for a complete job.

The contract will be awarded to the lowest 
bidder.

Blank forms and specifications may be ob­
tained at the office ot the Auditor, offices of 
the Commissioner of Public Works, eighteenth 
floor, 13 to 21 Park Row, Borough of Manhat­
tan. GEORGE McANENY, President.

City of New York, March 19, 1912. ml9,29
fVSee General Instructions to Bidders on 

the last page, last column, of the “City 
Record.”

d e p a r t m e n t  o f  f in a n c e .
Interest on City Bonds Mid Stocks.

INTEREST ON CITY BONDS AND STOCK.

THE INTEREST DUE ON MAY 1, 1912, ON
registered bonds and stock of The City of 

New York, and of the former corporations now 
included therein, will be paid on that day by the 
Comptroller at his office (Room 85) in the Stew­
art Building, corner of Broadway and Cham­
bers st., in the Borough of Manhattan.

The coupons that are payable in JNew York 
or in London for the interest due on May 1, 
1912, on assessment bonds and corporate stock 
of The City of New York will be paid on that 
day, at the option of the holders thereof, either 
at the office of the Guaranty Trust Company, 
28 and 30 Nassau s t, New York City, in United 
States money, or at the office of Messrs. Selig- 
man Brothers, 18 Austin Friars, London, E. C., 
England, in sterling, at the rate of $4.8780 to the 
pound.

The coupons that are payable only in New 
York for interest due on May 1, 1912, on bonds 
and stock of the present and former City of 
New York, and of former corporations now in­
cluded in The City of New York, except the 
former County of Queens, will be paid on that 
day at the office of the said Guaranty Trust 
Company.

The coupons that are payable on May 1, 1912. 
for interest on bonds issued by the formet 
County of Queens will be naid on that day at 
the Queens Countv Bank, Branch of the Corn 
Exchange Bank, Borden ave. and Front st., 
Long Island City.

The books for the transfer of bonds and stock 
on which interest is payable May 1, 1912, will be 
closed from April 10 to Mav 1. 1012.

WM. A PRENDERGAST, Comptroller, City 
of New York, Department of Finance, Comp­
troller’s Office, March 20, 1912. m21,mayl

INTEREST ON CITY BONDS AND STOCK.

THE INTEREST DUE ON APRIL 1. 1912.
on Registered Bonds and Stock of The City 

of New York, and of former corporations now 
included therein, will be paid on that day hy 
the Comptroller at his office (Room 85) in the 
Stewart Building, corner of Broadway and 
Chambers st., in the Borough of Manhattan.

The interest due on April 1. 1912. on the 
Coupon Bonds and Stock of the present and 
former City of New York, and of former cor- 
oorations now included therein, except the 
former Countv of Queens, will be naid on that 
dav at the office of the Guaranty Trust Co., 28 
and 30 Nassau st.

The Coupons that are payable on April 1, 
1912, for interest on bonds issued by the former 
County of Queens will be naid on that dav at 
the Queens Countv Bank, Branch of the Corn 
Exchange Bank, Borden Ave. and Front st., 
Long Island City.

The books for the transfer of bonds and stock 
on which interest is payable on April 1. 1912, 
will he closed from March 15 to April 1. 1912.

WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. City 
of New York, Department of Finance, Comp­
troller’s Offire. March 1. 1912. mfi.al

s u r e t ie s  o n  C o n tra c t* .

JNTIL FURTHER NOTICE SURETY COM
panies will be accepted as sufficient upon 

the tollowing contracts to the amounts named: 
Supplies ef Any Description, Including Gas and 

Electricity.
One company on a bond up to $50,000.
When such company is authorized to write that 

amount as per letter of Comptroller to the surety 
companies, dated September 16, 1907.

Construction.
One company on a bond up to $25,000.
Including regulating, grading, paving, sewers, 

maintenance, dredging, construction of parks, 
parkways, docks, buildings, bridges, tunnels, aque 
ducts, repairs, heating, ventilating, plumbing, 
etc., etc.

When such company is authorized to write that 
amount as per letter of Comptroller to the surety 
companies, dated September 16. 1907.
4sphalt, Asphalt Block and Wood Block Pave­

ments.
Two companies will be required on any and 

every bond up to amount authorized by letter of 
Comptroller to the surety companies, dated Sep 
tember 16, 1907.

Dated January 3, 1910.
WILLIAM A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.

Notices of Sale.

NOTICE OF CONTINUATION OF QUEENS 
TAX SALE.

THE SALE OF THE LIENS FOR UNPAID 
taxes, assessments and water rents for the 

Borough of Queens, Fifth Ward, as to liens re­
maining unsold at the termination of sales of 
November 21, December 12, 1911, January 16, 
February 20, and March 19, 1912, has been 
continued to

TUESDAY, APRIL 23, 1912,
at 2 o’clock p. m., pursuant to section 1028 of 
the Greater New York Charter, and will be 
continued at that time in the Arrears office, 
third floor, Municipal Building, Court House 
Square, Long Island City, in the Borough of 
Queens, City of New York.

DANIEL MOYNAHAN, Collector of Assess­
ments and Arrears.

Dated February 20, 1912. m20,a23
NOTICE OF CONTINUATION OF THE 

BRONX TAX SALE.

THE SALE OF THE LIENS FOR UNPAID 
taxes, assessments and water rents for the 

Borough of The Bronx, as to liens remaining 
unsold at the termination of sales of February 
6, 20, March 6, April 10, May 1, 15, 29, June 
19, July 10, September 11, November 13, 27, 
December 11, 1911, January 15, 1912, February 
19, 1912, and March 18, 1912, has been continued 
to

MONDAY, APRIL IS, 1912,
at 10 o’clock a. m., pursuant to section 1028 of 
the Greater New York Charter, and will be con­
tinued at that time in the Coroner’s Court Room, 
Bronx Building, 531 Tremont ave., in the Bor­
ough of The Bronx, in The City of New York.

DANIEL MOYNAHAN, Collector of Assess­
ments and Arrears.

Dated March 18, 1912. ml9,al5

Notioe to  Property Owners.

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPENING 
STREETS AND PARKS.

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1005 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public

notice of the confirmation by the Supreme Court 
and the entering in the Bureau for the Collec­
tion of Assessments and Arrears, of the assess­
ment for OPENING AND ACQUIRING 
TITLE to the following named avenue in the 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN:
THIRTY-FIRST WARD, SECTIONS 21 

AND 22.
AVENUE V-OPENING, between Ocean ave. 

and Ocean parkway, and between Stillwell ave. 
and 86th st., omitting therefrom that portion 
of Avenue V lying between the westerly boun­
dary of the Brooklyn and Brighton Beach Rail­
road and the westerly side of E. 16th st. Con­
firmed September 30, 1911; entered March 21, 
1912. Area of assessment includes all those 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and prem­
ises situate and being in the Borough of Brook 
lyn, in The City of New York, which, taken to­
gether, are bounded and described as follows, 
viz.:

Beginning at a point on the easterly side 
of Ocean parkway where the same is intersected 
hy a line drawn parallel to Avenue V and dis­
tant 350 feet southerly therefrom; running 
thence easterly and parallel with Avenue V to 
a point distant 350 feet easterly of the east­
erly side of Ocean ave.; running thence north­
erly and parallel with Ocean ave. to a point 
distant 350 feet northerly of the northerly side 
of Avenue V; running thence westerly and par­
allel with Avenue V to the easterly side of 
Ocean parkway; running thence southerly and 
along the easterly side of Ocean parkway to the 
point or place of beginning. Also beginning at 
a point on the easterly side of Stillwell ave., 
where the same is intersected by a line drawn 
parallel to Avenue V and distant 350 feet south­
erly therefrom; running thence easterly and 
parallel with Avenue V to the westerly side of 
W. 8th st.; running thence northerly along the 
westerly side of W. 8th st. to a point distant 
350 feet northerly of the northerly side of Ave­
nue V; running thence westerly and parallel 
with Avenue V to the easterly side of Stillwell 
ave.; running thence southerly and along the 
easterly side of Stillwell ave. to the point or 
place of beginning.

The above entitled assessment was entered on 
the day hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, and 
unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess­
ment, interest will be collected thereon, as pro­
vided by section 1019 of the Greater New York 
Charter.

Said section provides, in part, “If any such 
assessment shall remain unpaid for the period of 
sixty days after the date ot entry thereof in the 
said Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be 
the duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment, to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payment, from the date when 
such assessment became a lien, as provided by 
section 159 of this act.”

Section 159 of this act provides * * # “An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record.” * # *

The above assessment is payable to the Col­
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bu­
reau for the Collection of Assessments and Ar­
rears of Taxes and Assessments and of Water 
Rents, in the Mechanics Bank Building, Court 
and Montague streets, Borough of Brooklyn, be­
tween the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on 
Saturdays from 9 a. m. to 12 m., and all pay­
ments made thereon on or before May 20, 1912, 
will be exempt from interest as above provided, 
and after that date will be subject to a charge 
of interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when such assessment be­
came a lien to the date of payment.

WILLTAM A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
City of New York. Department of Finance, 

Comptroller’s Office, March 21, 1912.
m27,a6

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS.

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1005 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of 

The City of New York hereby gives public notice 
to all persons, owners of property, of the con­
firmation by the Supreme Court and the entering 
in the Bureau for the Collection of Assessments 
and Arrears, of assessment for OPENING AND 
ACQUIRING TITLE to the following-named 
avenue in the BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN: 
TWENTY-NINTH AND THIRTIETH 

WARDS, SECTIONS 16, 17 AND 18. 
ELEVENTH AVENUE -  OPENING, from 

Kouwenhoven lane to 59th st., and TWELFTH 
AVENUE-OPENING, from 65th to 73d st., 
and from West st. to 60th st. (excepting the 
land in 12th ave., from West st. to 60th st., oc­
cupied by the tracks of the Prospect Park and 
Coney Island Railroad, and of the Brooklyn, 
Bath and West End Railroad. Confirmed De­
cember 23, 1911; entered March 19, 1912. Area 
of assessment includes all those lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises situate and be­
ing in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of 
New York which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.:

Beginning at a point on the westerly line 
of West st., midway between Fort Hamilton 
ave. and Minna st., and running thence east- 
wardly at right angles to the line of West st. to 
the intersection with a line midway between 
Gravesend ave. and West st.; thence southward­
ly along said line midway between Gravesend 
ave. ana West st. to the intersection with a line 
at right angles to West st., and passing through 
a point on its westerly side midway between 
Tehama st. and Clara st.; thence westwardly 
along the said line at right angles to West st. to 
its westerly side; thence westwardly along a lin* 
midway between Tehama st. and Clara st. and tie  
prolongation thereof, to the intersection with a 
line midway between ,12th ave. and 13th ave.; 
thence soutbwestwardly along the said line mid­
way between 12th and 13th aves. to the intersec­
tion with a line midway between 60th and 61st 
sts.; thence northwestwardly along the said line 
midway between 60th and 61st sts. to the inter­
section with a line midway between 11th and 
12th aves.; thence northeastwardly along the said 
line midway between 11th and 12th aves., to a 
line midway between 59th and 60th sts.; thence 
northwestwardly along the said line midway be­
tween 59th and 60th sts., to the intersection 
with a line midway between 10th and 11th aves.; 
thence northeastwardly along the said line mid­
way between 10th and 11th aves., to the intersec­
tion with a line midway between 56th and 57th 
sts.; thence southeastward^ along the said line 
midway between 56th and 57th sts., to the inter­
section with a line midway between Uth and 
12th aves.; thence northeastwardly along the 
said line midway between Uth ana 12th aves., 
and the prolongation thereof, to the intersection 
with a line midway between Fort Hamilton ave. 
and Minna st.; thence eastwardly along the said 
line midway between Fort Hamilton ave. and 
Minna st. to the point or place of beginning, 
—that the above entitled assessment was en­
tered on the date hereinbefore given in the 
Record of Titles of Assessments, kept in the 
Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and 
Arrears of Taxes and Assessments and of Water 
Rents, and unless the amount assessed for bene­
fit on any person or property shall be paid

within sixty days after the date of said entry of 
the assessment, interest will be collected thereon, 
as provided by section 1019 of the Greater New 
York Charter.

Said section provides, in part, “If any such 
assessment shall remain unpaid for the period of 
sixty days after the date of entry thereof in the 
said Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be 
the duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment, to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payment, from the date when 
such assessment became a lien, as provided by 
section 159 of this act.”

Section 159 of this act provides * * * “An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record.” * * *

The above assessment is payable to the Col­
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bu­
reau for the Collection of Assessments and Ar­
rears of Taxes and Assessments and of Water 
Rents, in the Mechanics Bank Building, Court 
and Montague streets, Borough of Brooklyn, be­
tween the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on 
Saturdays from 9 a. m. to 12 m., and all pay­
ments made thereon on before May 18, 1912, 
will be exempt from interest as above provided, 
and after that date will be subject to a charge 
of interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when such assessment be­
came a Hen to the date of payment.

WILLIAM A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 
City of New York, Department of Finance, 

Comptroller’s Office, March 19, 1912.
m27,a6

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS.

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, af­
fected by the following assessments for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION 9. 
REGULATING, GRADING, SETTING CURB­

STONES, FLAGGING SIDEWALKS, LAYING 
CROSSWALKS, BUILDING APPROACHES, 
ERECTING FENCES WHERE NECESSARY 
AND PAVING CANAL STREET WEST, from 
135th st. to 138th st. Area of assessment: 
Both sides of Canal St. West, from 135th st. 
to 138th st., and to the extent of half the block 
at the intersecting streets.
—that the same was confirmed by the Board 
of Assessors March 19, 1912, and entered March 
19, 1912, in the Record of Titles of Assess­
ments, kept in the Bureau for the Collection 
of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty aays after 
the date of said entry of the assessment inter­
est will be collected thereon, as provided in sec­
tion 1019 of said Greater New York Charter.

Said section provides, in part, that “if any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess­
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author­
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment, to charge, collect and receive inter­
est thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment, 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act.” 

Section 159 of this act provides * * * “An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record.” * * *

The above assessment is payable to the Col­
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assesments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of 177th st. 
and 3d ave., Borough of The Bronx, between 
the hours of 9 a. m, and 2 p. m., and on Satur­
days from 9 a. m. to 12 m.,' and all payments 
made thereon on or before May 18, 1912, will be 
exempt from interest as above provided, and 
after that date will be subject to a charge of in­
terest at the rate of seven per centum per annum 
trom the date when above assessment became 
a lien, to the date of payment.

WILLIAM A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller, 
City of New York, Department of Finance, Comp­
troller’s Office, March 19, 1912. m22,a2

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS.

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF THE
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives pubUc 
notice to all persons, owners of property, af­
fected by the following assessments for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN•

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD, SECTION 12.
REGULATING AND GRADING LOTT AVE­

NUE, from E. 98th st. to Junius st., CURB­
ING from Amboy st. to Bristol st. and from 
Watkins st. to Junius st., and FLAGGING, from 
Watkins st. to Junius st. Area of assessment: 
Both sides of Lott ave., from E. 98th st. to 
Junius st., and to the extent oi half the block 
at the intersecting streets.

TWENTY-NINTH WARD, SECTION 16.
PROSPECT S T R E E T - R E G U L A T I N G ,  

GRADING, CURBING AND FLAGGING, be­
tween Tilden ave. and Beverley road. Area of 
assessment: Both sides of Prospect st., from Til­
den ave. to Beverley road, and to the extent of 
half the block at the intersecting streets.

AVENUE C—PAVING, between Coney Island 
ave. and Ocean parkway. Area of assessment: 
Both sides of Avenue C, between Coney Island 
ave. and Ocean parkway, and to the extent of 
half the block at the intersecting streets.

THIRTIETH WARD, SECTION 17.
FIFTY-SECOND STREET - G R A D I N G .  

CURBING AND FLAGGING, between 13th and 
16th aves. Area of assessment: Both sides of 
52d st., from 13th to 16th aves., and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting 
avenues.

THIRTY-FIRST WARD. SECTION 20.
AVENUE P-REGULATING, GRADING, 

CURBING AND FLAGGING, from E. 15th st. 
tQ E. 17th st. Area of assessment: Both sides 
of Avenue P, from E. 15th to E. 17th sts., and 
to the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
streets.
—that the same were confirmed by the Board 
if  Assessors on March 19, 1912, and entered 
March 19, 1912, in the Record of Titles of As­
sessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collection 
of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and Assess­
ments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
propertv shall be paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessments, interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided by section 
1019 of the Greater New York Charter.

Said section provides, in part, “If any such 
assessment shall remain unpaid for the period of 
sixty days after the date of entry thereof in the 
said Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be 
the duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment, to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payment, from the date when 
such assessment became a lien, as provided by 
swUon 159 of this act.”

Section 159 of this act provides * * * “An
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assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record.” * * *

The above assessments are payable to the Col* 
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bu* 
reau for the Collection of Assessments and Ar* 
rears of Taxes and Assessments and of Water 
Rents, in the Mechanics Bank Building. Court 
and Montague streets, Borough of Brooklyn, be­
tween the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., ana on 
Saturdays from 9 a. m. to 12 m., and all pay­
ments made thereon on or before May 18, 1912, 
will be exempt from interest as above provided, 
and after that date will be subject to a charge 
of interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when such assessments 
became liens to the date of payment.
WILLIAM A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller’s Office, March 19, 1912. m22,a2

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS.

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all oersons, owners of property, af­
fected by the following assessments for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX:

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION 10. 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY- 

FIFTH STREET-PAVING THE ROADWAY 
AND SETTING CURB, from the east side of 
Southern Boulevard to Locust ave. Area of 
assessment: Both sides of 135th s t, from 
Southern Boulevard to Locust ave., and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting streets. 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION 11. 
VYSE AVENUE-PAVING THE ROADWAY 

AND SETTING CURB, from East 177th st. to 
182d s t  Area of assessment: Both sides of Vyse 
ave., from 177th st. to 182d st., and to the extent 
of half the block at the intersecting streets, 
—that the.same were confirmed by the Board 
of Revision of Assessments March 15, 1912, and 
entered March 15r 1912, in the Record of Titles 
of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the Col­
lection of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessment inter­
est will be collected thereon, as provided in sec­
tion 1019 of said Greater New York Charter.

Said section provides, in part, that " i f  any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess­
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author­
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment, to charge, collect and receive inter­
est thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment, 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act.” 

Section 159 of this act provides * * * "A n 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record.” * * *

The above assessment is payable to the Col­
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of 177th s t  
and 3d ave., Borough of The Bronx, between 
the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Satur­
days from 9 a. m. to 12 m., and all payments 
made thereon on or before May 14, 1912, will be 
exempt from interest as above provided,1 and 
after that date will be subject to a charge of in­
terest at the rate of seven per centum per annum 
from the date when above assessments became 
liens, to the date of payment.

WILLIAM A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller, 
City of New York, Department of Finance, Comp­
troller’s Office, March 15, 1912. m l8 ,28.

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, af­
fected by the following assessment for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS IN THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN:

THIRTIETH WARD, SECTION 17. 
FORTY-SIXTH STREET -  REGULATING, 

GRADING, CURBING AND FLAGGING, be­
tween 10th and Fort Hamilton aves., and be­
tween New Utrecht and 18th aves. Area of as­
sessment: Both sides of 46th st., from 10th to 
Fort Hamilton aves., and from New Utrecht ave. 
to 18th ave., and to the extent of half the block 
at the intersecting avenues.
—that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Revision of Assessments on March 15, 1912, and 
entered March 15, 1912, in the Record of Titles 
of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collec­
tion of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessment, interest will 
be collected thereon, as provided by section 1019 
of the Greater New York Charter.

Said section provides, in part, " I f  any such 
assessment shall remain unpaid for the period of 
sixty days after the date of entry thereof in the 
said Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be 
the duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment, to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payment, from the date when 
such assessment became a lien, as provided by 
section 159 of this act.”

Section 159 of this act provides * * * "  An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record.” # # •

The above assessment is payable to the Col­
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bu­
reau for the Collection of Assessments and Ar­
rears of Taxes and Assessments and of Water 
Rents, in the Mechanics Bank Building, Court 
and Montague streets, Borough of Brooklyn, be­
tween the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on 
Saturdays from 9 a. m. to 12 m.. and all pay­
ments made thereon on or before May 14, 1912, 
will be exempt from interest as above provided, 
and after that date will be subject to a charge 
of interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when such assessment be­
came a lien to the date of payment 

WILLIAM A, PRENDERGAST. Comptroller, 
City of New York, Department df Finance, Comp­
troller’s Office, March 15, 1912. m l8,28

Corporation Bales.

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO ON CITY 
REAL ESTATE BY SEALED BIDS.

At the request of the President of the Bor­
ough of Brooklyn, public notice is hereby given 
that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, by 
virtue of the powers vested in  them by law, will 
offer for sale by sealed bids certain encroach­
ments standing upon property owned by The 
City of New York, acquired by it for street open­
ing purposes in the

Borsurh #f Brooklyn.
Being all the buildings, parts of buildings, ete, 

standing within the lines of Linwood s t ,  from 
New Lots ave. to Hegeman ave., in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, all of which are more particularly

described on a certain map on file in the office 
of the Collector of City Revenue, Department of 
Finance, Room K. 280 Broadway, Borough of 
Manhattan.

Pursuant to a resolution of the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund, adopted at a meeting held 
March 13, 1912, the sale by sealed bids at the 
upset or minimum prices named in the descrip­
tion of each parcel of the above buildings and 
the appurtenances thereto, will be held by direc­
tion ot the Comptroller on

MONDAY, APRIL 8, 1912, 
at 11 a. m., in lots and parcels and in manner 
and form and at upset prices as follows:

Parcel No. 1. Part of extension of a one and 
one-half story fsame house on the southeast 
corner df Linwood s t  and New Lots ave. 
Cut, 7.75 feet on north end by 7.8 feet on south 
end by 34.15 feet Upset price. $10.

Sealed bids (blank forms of which may be 
obtained upon application) will be received by the 
Comptroller at the office of the Collector of 
City Revenue, Room K, 280 Broadway, Borough 
of Manhattan, until 11 a. m. on the 8th day of 
April. 1912, and then publicly opened for the 
sale for removal of the above-described buildings 
and appurtenances thereto, and the award will 
be made to the highest bidder within twenty-four 
hours, or as soon as possible thereafter.

Each parcel must be bid for separately and 
will be sold in its entirety, as described in 
above advertisement.

Each and every bid must be accompanied by 
a deposit of cash o r  certified check in a sum 
equal to 25 per cent of the amount of the bid, 
except that a minimum deposit of $50 will be 
required with all bids, and that a deposit of $500 
will be sufficient to entitle bidders to bid on any 
or all of the buildings.

Depoiits of unsuccessful bidders will be re­
turned within twenty-four hours after success­
ful bidders have paid purchase price in full and 
given security, and those of successful bidders 
may be declared forfeited to The City of New 
York by the Comptroller upon the failure of the 
successful bidder to further comply with the re­
quirements of the terms and conditions of the 
sale as set forth hereinafter.

Successful bidders will be required to pay 
the purchase money and deposit the required se­
curity within twenty-four hours of the receipt 
of notification of the acceptance of their bids.

The Comptroller reserves the right to reject 
any and all bids and to waive any defects or in­
formalities in any bid should it be deemed in the 
interest of The City of New York to so do.

All bids must state clearly (1) the number or 
description of the building or buildings bid for, 
(2) the amount of the bid, (3) the full name 
and address of the bidder.

All bids must be inclosed in properly sealed 
envelopes, marked "Proposals to be opened April 
8, 1912,” and must be delivered, or mailed in 
time for their deljyery, prior to 11 a. m. of that 
date to the "Collector of City Revenue, Room
K. 280 Broadway, New York City,” from whom 
any further particulars regarding the buildings 
to be disposed of may be obtained.

THE BUILDINGS WILL BE SOLD FOB 
IMMEDIATE REMOVAL ONLY, SUB­
JECT TO THE TEBMS AND CONDI­
TIONS PRINTED ON THE LAST PAGM 
OF THIS ISSUE OF THE "CITY REC­
ORD.”

WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller.
City of New York, Department of Finance, 

Comptroller’s Office, March 18, 1912. m22,a8

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS
AND APPURTENANCES THERETO ON
CITY REAL ESTATE BY SEALED BIDS.

AT THE REQUEST OF THE PRESIDENT
of the Borough of Brooklyn, public notice is 

hereby given that the Commissioners of the Sink­
ing Fund, by virtue of the powers vested in 
them by law, will offer for sale by sealed bids 
certain encroachments standing upon property 
owned by The City of New York, acquired by it 
for street opening purposes in the

Borough of Brooklyn.
Being all the buildings, parts of buildings, etc., 

standing within the lines of Avenue V, from 
Stillwell avenue to West 12th street, in the Bor­
ough of Brooklyn, all of which are more particu­
larly described on a certain map on file in the 
office of the Collector of City Revenue, Depart­
ment of Finance, No. 280 Broadway, Borough of 
Manhattan.

Pursuant to a resolution of the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund, adopted at a meeting held 
March 13, 1912, the sale by sealed bids, at the 
upset or minimum prices named in the descrip­
tion of each parcel of the above buildings and 
appurtenances thereto, will be held by direction 
of the Comptroller on

FRIDAY, APRIL S, 1912, 
at 11 a. m., in lots and parcels and in manner 
and form and at upset prices as follows:

Parcel No.. 1. Two and one half story frame 
house, one story frame shed and chicken house 
at Avenue V and West 13th street Upset price, 
$350.

Parcel No. 2. Part of two and one half story 
frame house on the south side of Avenue V, 
between Stillwell avenue and West 13th street. 
Cut 17.4 feet on east side of house by line of 
street. Upset price, $50.

Sealed bids (blank forms of which may be 
obtained upon application) will be received by the 
Comptroller at the office of the Collector of Qty 
Revenue, Room K, No. 280 Broadway, Borough 
of Manhattan, until 11 a. m. on the 5th day of 
April, 1912, and then publicly opened for the sale 
for removal of the above-described buildings and 
appurtenances thereto, and the award will be 
made to the highest bidder within twenty-four 
hours, or as soon as possible thereafter.

Each parcel must be bid for separately and will 
be sold in its entirety, as described in above 
advertisement

Each and every bid must be accompanied by 
a deposit of cash or certified cheek m a sum 
equal to 25 per cent of the amount of the bid. 
except that a minimum deposit of $50 will be re­
quired with all bids, and that a deposit of $500 
will be sufficient to entitle bidders to bid on any 
or all of the buildings.

Deposits of unsuccessful bidders will be re­
turned within twenty-four hours after successful 
bidders have paid purchase price in full and given 
security, and those of successful bidders may be 
declared forfeited to The Qty of New Yorlc by 
the Comptroller upon the failure of the success­
ful bidder to further comply with the require­
ments of the terms and conditions of the sue as 
set forth hereinafter.

Successful bidders will be required to pay the 
purchase money and deposit the required security 
within twenty-four hours of the receipt of noti­
fication of the acceptance of their b io .

The Comptroller reserves the right to reject 
any and all bids and to waive any defects or 
informalities in any bid should it be deemed 
in the interest of The Qty of New York to do 
so.

All bids must state clearly (1) the number or 
description of the building or buildings bid for. 
(2) the amount of the bid, (3) the full name and 
address of the bidder.

All bids must be inclosed in properly sealed 
envelopes, marked "Proposals to be opened April 
5. 1912, and mult be delivered, or mailed in 
tune for their delivery, prior to 11 a. m. of that 
date to the "Collector of Qty Revenue, Room K, 
No. 280 Broadway, New York Qty, from whom 
any further particulars regarding the buildings to

mats* wn«THE BUILDINGS WILL BE SOLD FOE

IMMEDIATE REMOVAL ONLY, SUB­
JECT TO THE TEBMS AND CONDI- 
TIONS PRINTED ON THE LAST PAGE 
OF THIS ISSUE OF THE "CITY REC­
ORD."

WM. A  PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 
City of New York, Department o f  Finance, 

Comptroller’s Office, March 18, 1912.__ m20,a5
CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 

APPURTENANCES THERETO ON CITY 
REAL ESTATE BY SEALED BIDS.

AT THE REQUEST OF THE FIRE COM- 
missioned public notice is hereby given that 

the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, by 
virtue of the powers vested in them by law, 
will offer for n le  by sealed bids certain build­
ings standing upon property owned by The City 
of New York, acquired by it for Fire Department 
purposes, in the

Borough of Brooklyn.
Being the building occupied by Engine Com-

Siny 156, known as 124 DeKalb avenue, in the 
orough of Brooklyn, which is more particularly 
described on a certain map on file in the office 

of the Collector of City Revenue, Department of 
Finance, Room K, 280 Broadway, Borough of 
Manhattan.

Pursuant to a resolution adopted by the Com­
missioners of the Sinking Fund, at a meeting 
held March 13, 1912. the sale by sealed bids of 
the above described buildings and appurtenances 
thereto will be held by direction of the Comp­
troller on

THURSDAY, APRIL 4, 1912, 
at 11 a. m., in lots and parcels and in manner 
and form as follows:

Parcel No. 1. Building now occupied by En­
gine Company 156, at 124 DeKalb avenue. The 
Fire Department will remove the following ap­
purtenances, which are not included in the sale: 
Sliding poles, pole hole railings, instrument cases, 
desks, patrol desks, platform and rail, lockers, 
harness, fixtures and cases, stall posts, guards and 
plumbing fixtures.

Sealed bids (blank forms of which may be 
obtained upon application) will be received by 
the Comptroller at the office of the Collector of 
City Revenue, Room K, 280 Broadway, Borough 
of Manhattan, until 11 a. m., on the 4th day 
of April, 1912, and then publicly opened for the 
sale for removal of the above-described buildings 
and appurtenances thereto, and the award will 
be made to the highest bidder within twenty- 
four hours, or as soon as possible thereafter 

Each parcel must be bid for separately and 
will be sold in its entirety, as described in 
above advertisement

Each and every bid must be accompanied by a 
deposit of cash or certified check in a sum 
equal to 25 per cent of the amount of the bid, 
except that a minimum deposit of $50 will be 
required with all bids, ana that a deposit of 
$500 will be sufficient to entitle bidders to bid 
on any or all of the buildings.

Deposits of unsuccessful bidders will be re­
turned within twenty-four hours after success­
ful bidders have paid purchase price in full and 
given security, and those of - successful bidders 
may be declared forfeited to The Qty of New 
York bv the Comptroller upon the failure of the 
successful bidder to further complv with the re­
quirements of the terms and conditions of the 
sale as set forth hereinafter.

Successful bidders will be required to pav the 
purchase money and deposit the required se­
curity within twenty-four hours of the receipt 
of notification of the acceptance of their bids.

The Comptroller reserves the right to reject 
anv and all bids and to waive any defects or 
informalities in any hid should it be deemed in 
the interest of The Citv of New York to do so.

All bids must state clearly (1) the number or 
description of the building or buildings bid for, 
(2) tbe amount of the bid, (3) the full name 
and address of the bidder.

All bids must be inclosed in properly sealed 
envelopes, marked "Proposals to be opened April 
4. 1912,” and must be delivered, or mailed in 
time for their delivery, prior to 11 a. m. of 
that date to the “Collector of Citv Revenue. 
Room K. 280 Broadwav. New York Citv.” from 
whom any- further particulars regarding the 
huildings to he disposed of mav he obtained.

TWR! BTTTLDTNfiS WILL BE SOLD FOE 
IMMEDIATE REMOVAL o n ly , sto- 
.TVOT TO THE TERMS AND OONDT- 
TIONS PRINTED ON THE LAST PAGE 
n v  THIS ISSUE OF THE "CITY REC­
ORD."

WM A. PRFNDRRGAST. Comptroller. 
Citv of New York. Department of Finance. 

Comptroller’s Office, March 16, 1912.
m19.a4

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED 
HOSPITALS.

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE
received by the President of the Board of 

Trustees in the Staff Room of Bellevue Hospital 
(entrance, 415 E. 26th s t) ,  until 3 o’clock p. m.
on

TUESDAY, APRIL 2, 1912,
FOR COAL
Period beginning April 2, ending April 30, 

1912.
The surety required will be not less than fifty 

per cent (50%) of the amount of the bid. The 
time for the delivery of the supplies and the full 
performance of the contract is by or before 
April 30, 1912.

The bids will be read from the total, and will 
be compared and awarded to the lowest bidder 
for the line as soon thereafter as practicable, 
according to law.

Bids must be submitted in duplicate, each in

Xate envelope. No bida will be accepted 
i this provision is complied with.

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Contract Qerk, entrance 400 E. 29th s t, 
Borough of Manhattan. *

JOHN W. BRANNAN, President of the Board 
of Trustees, Bellevue ana Allied Hospitals.

Dated March 19, 1912. m21^2
CFSee General Instructions to Bidden en 

the lost pave, last column, of the "City
carouruo

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN.

Ovncx or t b s  P sssidxnt or t h i  Boiough  or 
Brooklyn, Room 2, .Boiough Hall, Boiough 
of Brooklyn, The City or New Yoek.
SEALED BfDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE

received by the President Borough of Brook­
lyn, at the above office until 11 o’clock a. m., 
on

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 8, 1912,
1. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH WOOD BLOCK ON A CONCRETE 
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF COURT 
ST.. FROM LIVINGSTON ST. TO ATLANTIC 
W E.

The Engineer’s estimate is as M ow s:
1,480 square yards of wood block pavement out­

side railroad area (5 years maintenance).
290 square yards of wood block pavement 

within railroad area (no maintenance).
200 cubic yards of concrete outside railroad 

area.
40 cubic yards of concrete within railroad area.
570 linear feet of new curbstone set in 

concrete.
570 linear feet of old curbstone reset in

9 noiseless covers and heads for sewer man­
holes.

Blocks to be 4 inches in depth, 8 inches in 
length and 3 inches in width.

Time allowed, thirty (30) working days. 
Security required, Two Thousand Four Hun­

dred Dollars ($2,400).
2. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT ON A CONCRETE FOUN­
DATION THE ROADWAY OF FULTON ST., 
FROM ALABAMA AVE. TO CRESCENT ST.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
12.160 square yards of asphalt pavement out­

side railroad area (5 years maintenance).
3,550 square yards of asphalt pavement within 

railroad area (no maintenance).
80 square yards of old stone pavement to be 

relaid.
1,690 cubic yards of concrete outside railroad 

area.
490 cubic yards of concrete within railroad 

area.
12,640 linear feet of new curbstone set in 

concrete.
. 1,400 linear feet of old curbstone reset in 

concrete.
11 noiseless covers and heads for sewer man­

holes.
150 linear feet of granite heading stones set 

in concrete.
200 linear feet of bluestone heading stones set 

in concrete.
Time allowed, sixty (60) working days. • 
Security required, Fourteen Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($14,500).
3. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT ON A CONCRETE FOUN­
DATION THE ROADWAYS OF HAUSMAN 
ST., FROM NORMAN AVE. to 397 FEET 
SOUTH OF NASSAU AVE.; MORGAN AVE., 
FROM NORMAN AVE. TO NASSAU AVE.; 
SUTTON ST„ FROM NORMAN AVE TO 
NASSAU AVE., AND NORMAN AVE., FROM 
SUTTON ST. 81 FEET EASTERLY.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
8.350 square yards of asphalt pavement (5 

years maintenance).
50 square yards of old stone pavement to be 

relaid.
1.160 cubic yards of concrete
4,240 linear feet of new curbstone set in 

concrete.
660 linear feet of old curbstone reset in 

concrete.
23 noiseless covers and heads for sewer man­

holes.
140 linear feet of granite heading stones set 

in concrete.
130 linear feet of bluestone heading stones set 

in concrete.
Time allowed, thirty-five (35) working days. 
Security required, Seven Thousand Dollars 

($7,000).
4. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT ON A CONCRETE FOUN- 
DATION THE ROADWAY OF HENDRIX ST., 
FROM ATLANTIC AVE. TO PITKIN AVE.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
3,280 square yards of asphalt pavement (5 

years maintenance).
20 square yards of old stone pavement to be

relaid.
455 cubic yards of concrete.
2.160 linear feet of new curbstone set in 

concrete.
300 linear feet of old curbstone reset in 

concrete
11 noiseless covers and heads for sewer man­

holes.
80 linear feet of granite heading stones set in 

concrete. 4
Time allowed, thirty (30) working days. 
Security required, Three Thousand Dotlars 

($3,000).
5. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH GRADE 1 GRANITE ON A CONCRETE 
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF HUD­
SON AVE., FROM SANDS ST. TO NASSAU 
ST.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
970 square yards of Grade 1 granite pavement, 

with grouted joints, outside railroad area (1 
year maintenance).

230 square yards of Grade 1 granite pavement, 
with grouted joints, within railroad area (no 
maintenance).

20 square yards of old stone pavement to be 
relaid.

160 cubic yards of concrete outside railroad 
area.

40 cubic yards of concrete within railroad 
area.

920 linear feet of new curbstone set in 
concrete.

20 linear feet of old curbstone reset in 
concrete

50 linear feet of granite heading stones set 
in concrete.

1 new sewer manhole head and cover.
30 square feet of old crosswalks relaid.
Time allowed, thirty (30) working days. 
Security required, One Thousand Eight Hun­

dred Dollars ($1,800).
6. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT ON A CONCRETE FOUN­
DATION THE ROADWAY OF JAY ST., 
FROM TILLARY ST. TO FULTON ST.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
2.350 square yards of asphalt pavement outside 

railroad area (5 years maintenance).
680 square yards of asphalt pavement within 

railroad area (no maintenance).
10 square yards of old stone pavement to be 

relaid.
330 cubic yards of concrete outside railroad 

area.
95 cubic yards of concrete within railroad area. 
2,750 linear feet of new curbstone set in 

concrete
60 linear feet of old curbstone reset in 

concrete
1 noiseless cover and head for sewer manhole. 
40 linear feet of granite heading stones set in 

concrete
Time allowed, thirty (30) working days. 
Security required, Three Thousand Dollars

REGULATING AND REPAVING 
WITH ASPHALT ON A CONCRETE FOUN­
DATION THE ROADWAY OF JEFFERSON 
ST.. FROM BROADWAY TO BUSHWICK 
AVE. \ * )

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
1,410 square yards of asphalt pavement (5 

years maintenance).
10 square yards of old stone pavemeqt to be 

relaid.
195 cubic yards of concrete 
730 linear feet of now curbstone set in 

concrete.
300 linear feet of old curbstone reset in 

concrete
6 noiseless covers and heads for sewer man­

holes.
45 linear feet of granite heading stones set 

in concrete , ., -
Time allowed, twenty (20) working days. 
Security required. One Thousand Tour Hun­

dred Dollars ($1,400).
8. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT ON A CONCRETE FOUN- 
DATION THE ROADWAY OF LINWOOD ST., 
FROM PITKIN AVE. TO NEW LOTS AVE. 

The Engineer's estimate is as follows:
6,710 square yards of asphalt pavement ( j  

years maintenance).
935 auk yards of concrete.
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3,940 linear feet of new curbstone set in 
concrete.

620 linear feet of old curbstone reset in 
concrete.

23 noiseless covers and heads for sewer man* 
holes.

165 linear feet of bluestone heading stones set 
in concrete.

Time allowed, thirty-five (35) working days. 
Security required, Five Thousand Eight Hun­

dred Dollars ($5,800).
9. FOR REduLATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT ON A CONCRETE FOUN­
DATION THE ROADWAY OF LOGAN ST.. 
FROM GLENMORE AVE. TO NEW LOTS 
AVE.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
8,070 square yards asphalt pavement (5 years

maintenance).
1,120 cubic yards of concrete.
1,800 linear feet of new curbstone set in 

concrete.
2,600 linear feet of old curbstone reset in 

concrete.
23 noiseless covers and heads for sewer man­

holes.
210 linear feet of bluestone heading stones set 

in concrete.
Time allowed, thirty-five (35) working days. 
Security required, Six Thousand Three Hun­

dred Dollars ($6,300).
10. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT ON A CONCRETE FOUN­
DATION THE ROADWAY OF McKIBBIN 
ST., FROM WHITE ST. TO BOGART ST.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
600 square yards of asphalt pavement outside 

railroad area (5 years maintenance).
220 square yards of asphalt pavement within 

railroad area (no maintenance).
85 cubic yards of concrete outside railroad 

area.
30 cubic yards of concrete within railroad 

area.
780 linear feet df new curbstone set in 

concrete.
200 linear feet of old curbstone reset in 

concrete.
Time allowed, twenty (20) working days.
Security required, Nine Hundred Dollars 

($900).
11. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT ON A CONCRETE FOUN 
DATION THE ROADWAY OF MIDDAGH 
ST., FROM HENRY ST. TO FULTON ST.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
425 square yards of asphalt pavement (5 

years maintenance).
60 cubic yards of concrete.
310 linear feet of new curbstone set in 

concrete.
10 linear feet of old curbstone reset in 

concrete.
3 noiseless covers and heads for sewer man­

holes.
50 linear feet of granite heading stones set in 

concrete.
Time allowed, fifteen (15) working days. 
Security required, Five Hundred Dollars 

($500).
12. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH GRADE 1 GRANITE ON A CONCRETE 
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF MON 
TEITH ST.. FROM BUSHWICK AVE. TO 
EVERGREEN AVE.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
2,130 square yards of Grade 1 granite pave­

ment, with grouted joints (1 year maintenance).
15 square yards of old stone pavement to be 

relaid.
355 cubic yards of concrete.
1,375 linear feet of new curbstone set in 

concrete.
150 linear feet of old curbstone reset in 

concrete.
50 linear feet of granite heading stones set 

in concrete.
Time allowed, thirty (30) working days.
Security required, Three Thousand Dollars 

($3,000).
13. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT ON A CONCRETE FOUN- 
DATION THE ROADWAY OF NEW JERSEY 
AVE.. FROM ATLANTIC AVE. TO 81 FEET 
SOUTH OF BELMONT AVE.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
4,870 square yards of asphalt pavement (5 

years maintenance).
30 square yards of old stone pavement to be 

relaid.
675 cubic yards of concrete.
2,430 linear feet of new curbstone set in 

concrete.
1,120 linear feet of old curbstone reset in 

concrete.
16 noiseless covers and heads for sewer man­

holes.
130 linear feet of granite heading stones set 

in concrete.
60 linear feet of bluestone heading stones set 

in concrete.
Time allowed, thirty (30) working days. 
Security required, Four Thousand Two Hun­

dred Dollars ($4,200).
14. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH GRADE 1 GRANITE ON A CONCRETE 
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF OAK­
LAND ST., FROM ASH ST. TO DRIGGS AVE.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
17,830 square yards of Grade 1 granite pave­

ment, with grouted joints (1 year maintenance).
100 square yards of old stone pavement to be 

relaid.
2,970 cubic yards of concrete.
7,500 linear-feet of new curbstone set in 

concrete.
3,030 linear feet of old curbstone reset in

concrete.
410 linear feet of granite heading stones set 

in concrete.
160 linear feet of bluestone heading stones set 

in concrete.
4 new sewer manhole heads and covers.
Time allowed, seventy-five (75) working days. 
Security required, Twenty-four Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($24,500).
15. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT ON A CONCRETE FOUN 
DATION THE ROADWAY OF PACIFIC ST. 
FROM UTICA AVE. TO ROCHESTER AVE.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
2,725 square yards of asphalt pavement (5 

years maintenance).
10 square yards of old stone pavement to be

relaid.
380 cubic yards of concrete.
940 linear feet of new curbstone set In

concrete.
400 linear feet of old curbstone reset in 

concrete.
7 noiseless covers and heads for sewer man­

holes.
36 linear feet of granite heading stones set 

in concrete.
Time allowed, twenty (20) working days. 
Security required, Two Thousand Two Hun- 

dred Dollars ($2,200).
16. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT. ON A CONCRETE FOUN 
DATION THE ROADWAYS OF PORTER 
AVE., FROM INGRAHAM ST. TO FLUSH 
ING AVE.: INGRAHAM ST.. FROM KNICK­
ERBOCKER AVE. TO PORTER AVE.. AND 
HARRISON PLACE. FROM KNICKER­
BOCKER AVE. TO PORTER AVE.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
7,670 square yards of asphalt pavement (5 

years maintenance).

30 square yards of old stone pavement to be 
relaid.

1,070 cubic yards of concrete.
2,670 linear feet of new curbstone set in 

concrete.
1,520 linear feet of old curbstone reset in 

concrete.
21 noiseless covers and heads for sewer man­

holes.
120 linear feet of granite heading stones set 

in concrete.
Time allowed, thirty-five (35) working days.
Security required, Six Thousand Dollars 

($6,000).
17. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT ON A CONCRETE FOUN- 
DATION THE ROADWAY OF PROSPECT 
PLACE, FROM UNDERHILL AVE. TO 
GRAND AVE.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
2,915 square yards of asphalt pavement (5 

years maintenance).
405 cubic yards of concrete.
1,385 linear feet of new curbstone set in 

concrete.
155 linear feet of old curbstone reset in

concrete.
4 noiseless covers and heads for sewer man­

holes.
80 linear feet of bluestone heading stones set

in concrete.
Time allowed, twenty-five (25) working days.
Security required, Two Thousand Four Hun­

dred Dollars ($2,400).
18. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Bureau of High­
ways, Room No. 12, Municipal Building, Bor­
ough of Brooklyn.

ALFRED E. STEERS, President. 
Dated March 18, 1912. m22,a3
jQTSee General Instructions to Bidders on 

the Inst page, last column, of the “City 
Record,”

Office of the  P resident of -the Borough o r  
Brooklyn, Room N o. 2, Borough H all Bor­
ough of Brooklyn, T h e  City of N ew York.
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE ______  _______

received by the President of the Borough of 1 made and footed up, as the bids wili be read 
Brooklyn at the above office until 11 o’clock a. | from the total for each item and awards made

Separate bids will be accepted for each item.
Attention is especially invited to the several 

clauses of the specifications forming part of the 
contract for these supplies.

The time for the delivery of the coal and the 
full completion of the contract is May 1, 1913.

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50%) of the amount of the bid or esti­
mate.

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched­
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
gross ton, or other unit of measure, by which 
the bids will be tested. The extension must be

m., on
FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 1912,

1. FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
TOILET PAPER TO PUBLIC BUILDINGS 
AND OFFICES, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN.

The time allowed for the delivery of same and 
full performance of the contract is sixty (60)days.

The amount of security required will be Three 
Hundred Dollars ($300).

2; FURNISHING AND DELIVERING SOAP 
AND SOAP POWDER TO THE PUBLIC 
BUILDINGS AND OFFICES, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN.

The time allowed for the delivery of same and 
full performance of the contract is one hundred 
(100) days.

The amount of security required will be 
Twenty-five Hundred Dollars ($2,500).

n t i i ___ _____ _ i i  _______ _________________ _______ II

to the lowest bidder on each item; or the bids 
will be compared and the contract awarded at a 
lump or aggregate sum for each contract

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed.

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Fire Department, 
157 and 159 E. 67th st., Manhattan.

JOSEPH JOHNSON, Fire Commissioner.
m21,a2

ISTSee General Instructions to Bidders on 
the last page, last column, of the “City 
Record.”

Headquarters of the Fire Defartment of 
The City of New York, 157 and 159 E. 67th 
St., Borouch of Manhattan, The City of New

WTTW ASPHATT ON A m N fR F T F  POT IN , . Bidders ona llsupp jycon trac ts  will furnish I SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE
nA1 TTHN S THFLTRn A n  WAV Nn ! F  dVI?1Vcate copies of their bids. Failure to do so received by the Fire Commissioner at the above
?VF F P f S 1 A T T m i P A V F T n n S T  " J J *  sufficient grounds for rejection. office until \ 0M  0.clock a. m. on
AVE., FROM ATLANTIC AVE. TO DUMONT The bidder will state the price of each item TUESDAY, APRIL 2 1912

T ? ;  FmritiMr’,  , ,  fnllnw.- or. »r? d e . contained in the specifications or No j  FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
11 440 re I schedules herein contained or hereto annexed, IN G  LUMBER FOR THE DIVISION OF
11,440 square yards ot asphalt pavement (5 per dozen, box or other unit of measure, by m m  DTNG^

' ' J C S 1. !  M    V. w U 'l tie  bid, will be tested. The bid, will be the deliwry of ,he articl„ ,  mI.
rPl t i / q y “ f d 1 pavement to be compared and the contract awarded at a lump terials and suppHes and the performance of the

1 590 cubic vards of concrete or aggregate sum for each contract. contract is December 31, 1912.
3 300 Hnca/ fcct of ncw ciirbstone set in DehvcJ7. W1” be ,to. be ®ade atJ . he The amount of security required is fifty per

concrete 1 f * * curbstonc in time and m the manner and in such quantities cent. (S0%) 0f the amount of the bid or esti-
cc^cfcte. .• as may be directed, 1

3,090 linear feet of old curbstone reset in — * *
concrete.

28 noiseless covers and heads for sewer man­
holes.

130 linear feet of granite heading stones set
in concrete.

35 linear feet of bluestone heading stones set 
in concrete.

Time allowed, forty (40) working days.
Security required, Nine Thousand Dollars 

($9,000).
19. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT ON A CONCRETE FOUN­
DATION THE ROADWAY OF SHEFFIELD 
AVE., FROM JAMAICA AVE. TO PITKIN 
AVE.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
5,170 square yards of asphalt pavement (five 

years maintenance).
10 square yards of old stone pavement to be 

relaid.
720 cubic yards of concrete.
3,500 linear feet of new curbstone set in con­

crete.

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office ot the Bureau of Public Build­
ings and Offices, the Borough of Brooklyn, No. 
29 Municipal Building, Brooklyn, N. Y.

ALFRED E. STEERS, President 
Dated March 19, 1912. m23,a5
fiTSee General Instructions to Bidders on 

the last page, last eolnmn, of the “City 
Record.”

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION.

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH 
WARDS. •

mate.
The bidder will state the price of each item 

or article contained in the specifications or 
schedules herein contained or hereto annexed, 
per foot, or other unit of measure, by which the 
bids will be tested. The extension must be made 
and footed up, as the bids will be read from the 
total for each class and awards made to the low­
est bidder on each class; or the bids will be 
compared and the contract awarded at a lump 
or aggregate sum for each contract.

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed.

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Fire Department, 
157 and 159 E. 67th st., Manhattan.

JOSEPH JOHNSON, Fire Commissioner.
m21,a2

£3TSee General Instructions to Bidders on 
the last page, last column, of the “City

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 
chapter 537 of the Laws of 1893 and the fire 

acts amendatory thereof and supplemental there- Record.” 
to, notice is hereby given that meetings of the 
Commissioners appointed under said acts will be
held at the office of the Commission, Room 223, | _ H eadquarters of the  F ire Department of'  I UV1U Bi VXXV WUIVV V* U1V VVUIUUMIVUf AWUIU IlflWl I AAfiAl/y UAA1AAO VC A XX A A AAA X /U nA iaA H  X Uf

370 linear feet of old curbstone reset in con- 280 Broadway (Stewart Building), Borough of T he City of N ew York, Nos. 157 and 159 E.
crete. Manhattan, New York City, on Mondays, Tues- 67th St., Borough of Manhattan, T he  City of

16 noiseless covers and heads for sewer man- days and Thursdays of each week, at 2 o’clock New York.
holes.

75 linear feet of granite heading stones set in 
concrete.

Time allowed, thirty (30) working days.
Security required, Four Thousand Six Hun­

dred Dollars ($4,600).
20. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT ON A CONCRETE FOUN­
DATION THE ROADWAY OF TALMAN ST., 
FROM BRIDGE ST. TO CHARLES ST.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
440 square yards of asphalt pavement (5 years 

maintenance.
5 square yards of old stone pavement to be 

relaid.
60 cubic yards of concrete.
130 linear feet of new curbstone set in con­

crete.
380 linear feet of old curbstone reset in con­

crete.

p. m., until further notice.
Dated New York City, July 26, 1911. 
WILLIAM D. DICKEY, CAMBRIDGE 

LIVINGSTON, DAVID ROBINSON, Commis­
sioners.

Lamont M cLoughlin, Clerk.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION.

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the above 

office until 10.30 o’clock a. m., on
MONDAY, APRIL 1, 1912,

NO. 1. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV­
ERING 15,000 FEET OF 1^-INCH COTTON 
FABRIC FIRE HOSE. 4,000 FEET OF 2 54- 
INCH COTTON FABRIC FIRE HOSE, 7,000 
FEET OF 3-INCH COTTON FABRIC FIRE 
HOSE.

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma­Department of Correction, No. 148 East .......................................................- ,  ,  .
20th Street, Borough of Manhattan, T h e  tenals and supplies and the performance of the 
City  of N ew York. contract is ninety (90) days.
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE The amount of security required is fifty per 

received by the Commissioner of Correction at cent. (50%) of the amount of the bid or estimate, 
the above office until 11 o’clock a. m., on The bidder will state the price of each item or

TUESDAY, APRIL 2, 1912. article contained in the specifications or sched-
NO. 7. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV- ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 

ERING HARDWARE, PAINTS, IRON, STEAM foot or other unit of measure, by which the 
, FITTINGS, LUMBER AND MISCELLANE- bids will be tested. The extension must be made 

4 noiseless covers and heads for sewer man* OUS ARTICLES. I and footed up, as the bids will be read from the
holes.

15 linear feet of granite heading stones set in 
concrete.

Time allowed, fifteen (15) working days. 
Security required, Five Hundred Dollars 

($500).

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma 1 total. The bids will be compared and the con-
terials and supplies and the performance of th< tract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum.
contract is by or before December 31. 1912. . Delivery will be required to be toade at the

The amount of security required is 50 per cent, time and in the manner and in such quantities 
(50%) of the amount of the bid or estimate. asTI?ay, b5 d*rectedi . . . .  . .

The bidder will state the price of each item or .Blank forms and further information may be
21. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING I article contained in the specifications or schedules obtained at the office of the Fire Department,

WITH ANHALT BLOCK ON A CONCRETE herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, N°8- lS7 and 159 E. 67th st., Manhattan.
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF TAY­
LOR ST., FROM WASHINGTON AVE. TO 
KENT AVE.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
960 square yards of asphalt block pavement 

including J4 inch mortar bed (5 years main 
tenance).

Time allowed, 20 working days.
Security required, Seven Hundred Dollars 

($700).
22. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING

ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit df measure! I JOSEPH JOHNSON, Fire Commissioner, 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions „  „ A m20,al
must be made and footed up, as the bids will CTSee Genera! Instructions to Bidder* on 
be read from the total for each item and awards G** 1®** P**«» l**t column, of the City 
made to the lowest bidder on each item. The I ®ecord.”
bids on lumber will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract.

Bids must be submitted in duplicate, each in a 
separate envelope. No bid will be accepted un­
less this provision is complied with.

WITH GRADE 1 GRANITE ON A CON- I
CRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF S f L ,  be directed d h quantltlM
3D AVE., FROM HAMILTON AVE. TO 26TH 1 as may De mrecte<1,
ST.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:
6,430 square yards of grade 1 granite pave­

ment with grouted joints outside railroad area 
(1 year maintenance).

1,110 square yards of grade 1 granite pave-

FIRE DEPARTMENT.

pent with p o tte d jotatt »ithi» rd lr« d  „ «  E t ^ S T t o t r t S I  “ f

40 square yards of old stone pavement to be Kecoird*
relaid.

1,070 cubic yards of concrete outside raifc&j 
area.

185 cubic yards of concrete within railroad 
area. ,

4,050 linear feet of hew curbstone set in con­
crete.

250 linear feet of old curbstone reset in con 
crete.

150 linear feet of bluestone heading stones set 
in concrete.

250 linear feet of granite heading stones set 
in concrete. ;

Time allowed, fifty (50) working days.
Security required, Ten Thousand Four Hun 

dred Dollars ($10,400).
23. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH WOOD BLOCK ON PRESENT CON 
CRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF 
BROADWAY, FROM HAVEMEYER ST. TO 
PATCHEN AVE.

The Engineer’s estimate is as follows:

H eadquarters of the  F ire D epartment of 
T he City of N ew York, Nos. 157 and 159 E. 
67th  St., Borough of Manhattan, T he  City of 
N ew York
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL Bfe 

received by the Fire Commissioner at the above 
office until 10.30 o’clock a. m., on

MONDAY, APRIL 1, 1912,
NO. 1. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV­

ERING SOLID RUBBER TIRES.
The time for the delivery of the articles, ma­

terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is one hundred and twenty (120) days.

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50%) of the amount of the bid or estimate.

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound 
or other unit of measure, by which the bias will 
be tested. The extension must be made and 
footed up, as the bids will be read from the 

__ ___ ____ „  -  ___ , total for each class and awards made to the
U7E»S?Pu o Mp N , o w e s t  bidder 00 eacb clas8» or tbe bids "B1 I ?  i£  ™ 1 ^ 7  and 159 E. 67th comparcd ^  the contract awarded at a lump or

Vn'J*°ROOGH °F b*ANHATTAN' ^ h i  ^ lr t  0F ^* W aggregate sum for each contract
I Delivery will be required to be made at the

may
Blank forms and further information may be 

obtained at the office of the Department of Cor­
rection, the Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 East 
20th street.

PATRICK A. WHITNEY, Commissioner. 
Dated March 18, 1912. m21,a2
CTSee General Instructions to Bidden on

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the above 

office until 10.30 o’clock a. m. on
TUESDAY, APRIL 2, 1912,

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
ANTHRACITE COAL FOR COMPANIES LO­
CATED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Department Buildings south of 59th s t,
Manhattan, 3,500 gross tons.

2. Department Buildings north of 59th s t ,  I p 1”
Manhattan, 2,100 gross tons.

Bronx, ̂ OO^'gross -  ! S « £ S

time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed.

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Fire Department 
Nos. 157 and 159 E. 67th s t, Manhattan.

JOSEPH JOHNSON, Fire Commissioner.
m20,al

t f  8ee General Instructions to Bidder* on 
the Inst page, last column, of the “City

„  4. Headquarters Building, 157-159 E. 67th s t ,  J hk C ity  of N ew / m . 157 and 159 E.
29,565"square"yards of wood block ^vement I Manhattan, 300 poss tons. J ”  Ydi® Manhattan, T h e  City of

including one-half inch mortar bed outside rail-1 5. _ Department Buildings, Borough of Rich-1 CPATim \
road area (5 years maintenance).

4,840 square yards of wood block pavement, in­
cluding one-half inch mortar bed, within rail­
road area (no maintenance).

Blocks to be VA inches in depth, 8 inches id 
length and 3 inches in width.

Time allowed, sixty (60) working days.
Security required, Twenty-seven Thousand 

Dollars ($27,000). . ,  t .
The bidder will state the price of each item 

or article contained in the specifications or sched­
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per

mond, 400 gross tons.
6. Department Buildings, Borough of Brook­

lyn, 3,700 gross tons.
7. Department Buildings, Long Island City, 

400 gioss tons.
8. Department Buildings, Jamaica and Rich 

mond Hill, 190 gross tons.
9. Department Buildings, Flushing and Col­

lege Point, 150 gross tons.
10. Department Buildings, Rockaway, Ar- 

verne, and Tar Rockaway, 100 gross tons.
11. Fireboats berthed on North River, Man-

linear foot, square yard, cubic yard or other hattan, 2,800 gross tons, .
unit of measure, by which the bids will be 12. Fireboats berthed on East River, Man- 

-  - - - * * -  1 hattan and Brooklyn. 2,200 gross tons.
13. Fireboats berthed on Harlem River, Man­

hattan, 1,300 gross tons.

tested. The bids will be compared and the con­
tract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for 
each contract

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the above 

office until 10.30 o’clock a. m„ on
MONDAY, APRIL 1, 1912,

NO. 1. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV- 
ERING TWENTY-SIX (26) MOTOR-DRIVEN 
COMBINATION CHEMICAL AND HOSE 
WAGONS.

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma­
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is two hundred and forty (240) days.

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent (50%) of the amount of the bid or estimate.

NO. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV­
ERING THREE (3) MOTOR-DRIVEN HOSE 
WAGONS FOR THE HIGH PRESSURE 
SERVICE.
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The time for the delivery of the articles, ma 

terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is one hundred and twenty (120) days.

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50%) of the amount of the bid or estimate.

NO. 3. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV­
ERING TWO (2) MOTOR-DRIVEN HOSE 
WAGONS.

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma 
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is one hundred and twenty (120) days.

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50%) of the amount of the bid or estimate.

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications herein con­
tained or hereto annexed, per piece or other 
unit of measure, by which the bids will be tested. 
The extension must be made and footed up, as 
the bids will be read from the total for each item 
and awards made to the lowest bidder on each 
item, or the bids will be compared and the con­
tract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for 
each contract.

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed.

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Fire Department, 
Nos. 157 and 159 E. 67th st., Manhattan.

JOSEPH JOHNSON, Fire Commissioner.
m20,al

f3TSee General Instructions to Bidders on 
the last page, last column, of the “City 
Record.”

BOROUGH OF QUEENS.

Office of the P resident of the  Borough of 
Queens, 3d Floor of the Borough H all, 5th 
St. and J ackson Ave., Long I sland City , Bor­
ough of Queens, City of N ew York. 
SEALED B I D S  OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the President of the Borough of 
Queens at the above office until 11 o clock 
a. m., on

MONDAY, APRIL 8, 1912,
NO. 1. FOR PAVING WITH ASPHALT 

BLOCKS ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION, 
TOGETHER WITH ALL WORK INCIDENTAL 
THERETO, IN 8TH AVE., FROM GRAHAM 
AVE. TO PIERCE AVE., 1ST WARD.

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the above work will be twenty (20) working 
days.

The amount of security will be Eighteen Hun­
dred Dollars ($1,800).

The Engineer’s estimate of the quantities are 
as follows:

700 linear feet of old curb, reset (not to be 
bid for).

200 square feet of old flagstone sidewalk re- 
laid (not to be bid for).

250 cubic yards of concrete.
2.000 square yards of asphalt block pavement 
NO. 2. FOR REGULATING, GRADING,

CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
15TH AVE., FROM JACKSON AVE. TO 
GRAHAM AVE., AND FOR PAVING WITH 
ASPHALT BLOCKS ON A CONCRETE 
FOUNDATION, AND ALL WORK INCIDEN­
TAL THERETO, IN 15TH AVE., FROM 
JACKSON AVE. TO BROADWAY, 1ST 
WARD.

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the above work will be sixty (60) working days.

The amount of security required will be Four 
Thousand Dollars ($4,000).

The Engineer’s estimate of the quantities is 
as follows:

330 linear feet of cement curb with steel nosing 
and one (1) year maintenance.

1.700 square feet of cement sidewalks, and 
one (1) year maintenance.

570 cubic yards of concrete.
4,500 square yards of asphalt block pavement. 
NO. 3. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 

CURBING, FLAGGING AND LAYING CROSS­
WALKS ON WILSON AVE., FROM 12TH 
AVE. TO 19TH AVE., AND FOR LAYING 
SIDEWALKS FROM 10TH AVE. TO 12TH 
AVE., TOGETHER WITH ALL WORK INCI­
DENTAL THERETO, 1ST WARD.

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the above work will be one hundred (100) work- 
ing days.

The amount of security required will be Four 
Thousand Dollars ($4,000).

The Engineer’s estimate of the quantities is 
as follows:

9.000 cubic yards of earth excavation.
100 cubic yards of rock excavation.
1,900 cubic yards of embankment (in excess 

of excavation).
2.700 linear feet of new bluestone curb.
600 linear feet of old curb reset (not to be 

bid for).
17,250 square feet of new flagstone sidewalk. 
800 square feet of new crosswalks.
NO. 4. FOR REGULATING AND GRAD- 

ING, TOGETHER WITH ALL WORK INCI­
DENTAL THERETO, IN SUNSWICK ST., 
FROM PAYNTAR AVE. TO NO. JANE 
ST., 1ST WARD.

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the above work will be One Hundred (100) work­
ing days.

The amount of security required will be Three 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500).

The Engineer’s estimate of the quantities is 
as follows:

25.000 cubic yards of embankment.
NO. 5. FOR REGULATING. GRADING. 

CURBING AND FLAGGING (WHERE NOT 
ALREADY LAID AND IN GOOD CONDI- 
TION), TOGETHER WITH ALL WORK IN­
CIDENTAL THERETO, IN HERALD (GRANT) 
AVE., FROM EMERSON ST. (CLEVELAND 
AVE.) TO BRANDON (ORCHARD) AVE., 
4TH WARD.

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the above work will be sixty (60) working days. 

The amount of security required will be Two 
Thousand Dollars ($2,000).

The Engineer’s estimate of the quantities is 
as follows:

4,800 cubic yards of embankment (in excess 
od excavation).

1.300 linear feet of cement curb, with steel 
nosing and one (1) year maintenance.

6.300 square feet of cement sidewalk and 
one (1) year maintenance.

NO. 6. FOR REGULATING, GRADING. 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS Ilf 
ANTHON (DOSCHER) AVE. FROM SILVER 
(HALSEY) ST. TO CATALPA (ELM) AVE., 
2D WARD.

Time allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will be thirty (30) working days.

The amount of security required will be Four 
Hundred Dollars ($400).

The Engineer’s estimate of the quantities is 
as follows:

750 cubic yards of earth excavation.
500 ' linear feet of cement curb, with steel 

nosing and one (1) year maintenance.
2,100 square feet of cement sidewalk and one 

(1) year maintenance.
NO. 7. FOR CONSTRUCTING A TEM- 

PORARY SEWER AND APPURTENANCES 
IN'ROCKAWAY ROAD, FROM LEFFERTS 
AVE. TO FREEDOM AVE., 4TH WARD.

The Engineer’s estimate of the quantities is 
as follows:

5,362 linear feet twin 8-inch by 7-inch rein­
forced concrete sewer.

22 manholes, complete.
5 cleaning shafts, complete,
10.000 feet (B. M.) umber for foundation.

10,000 feet (B. M.) timber for bracing and 
sheet piling.

The time allowed for completing the above 
work will be two hundred and fifty (250) work­
ing days. , . _

The amount of security required will be One 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000).

The bidder .must state the price of each 
item or articles contained in the specifications 
or schedule herein contained, or hereafter an­
nexed, per square yard, linear foot or other unit 
of measure, by which the bids will be tested. 
The extensions must be made and footed up as 
the bids will be read from a total. Bids will 
be compared and the contract awarded , at a 
lump or aggregate sum. Blank forms may be 
obtained ana the plans or drawings may be seen 
at the office of the President of the Borough 
of Queens.

1 MAURICE E. CONNOLLY, President 
Dated, Long Island City, New York, March 27, 

1912. m27,a»
IgTSee General Instructions to Bidders on 

the last page, last column, of the “City 
Record.”

CO LLEG E OF T H E  C IT Y  OF 
N E W  YORK.

T he College of T he  City of N ew York, 
139th St. and Convent Ave., Borough of Man­
hattan, T he  C ity of N ew York.
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE

received by the Board of Trustees of the Col­
lege of The City of New York, at 17 Lexing­
ton ave., until 12 m. on

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 3, 1912.
FOR FURNISHING LABOR, MATERIAL 

FOR PAINTING AT THE COLLEGE OF 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, AT 139th ST. 
AND CONVENT AVE.

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be until August 1 for the painting in 
the Chemical Building and until September 1, 
1912, for all other painting. The amount of 
security required will be twenty five per cent. 
(25%) of the amount of the bid or estimate.

Bidders shall state one aggregate price for the 
whole work described and specified, as the con­
tract is entire and for a complete iob.

Blank forms of the contract and specifications 
and bid sheet may be obtained at the office of the 
Curator, Room No. 114, Main Building, 139th st. 
and Convent ave., Borough of Manhattan.

THEODORE F. MILLER, Chairman; JAMES 
W. HYDE, Secretary; BERNARD M. BA­
RUCH, FREDERICK P. BELLAMY, JAMES 
BYRNE, WM. HENRY CORBITT, LEE 
KOHNS, WILLIAM F. McCOMBS, MOSES
J. STROOCK, EGERTON L. WINTHROP, JR., 
Board of Trustees and Committee on Buildings.

Dated Borough of Manhattan, March 21, 1912.
m22,a3

gySee General Instructions to Bidders on 
the last page, last column, of the “City 
Record.”

T he  College of T h e  City of N ew York, 
139th St. and Convent Ave., Borough of Man­
hattan, T he  City of New York.
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE

received by the Board of Trustees of the 
College of The City of New York, at No. 17 Lex­
ington ave., until 12 m. on

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 3, 1912,
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING TO 

THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK 7,500 GROSS TONS OF NO. 1 BUCK­
WHEAT COAL, MORE OR LESS, FOR THE 
COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
AT AMSTERDAM AVE. AND 139TH ST.; 
ALSO 150 GROSS TONS OF CHESTNUT 
COAL, MORE OR LESS, FOR THE COLLEGE 
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, AT NO. 17 
LEXINGTON AVE., BOROUGH OF MAN­
HATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK.

The time allowed for fully completing the con­
tract is within one year from the date of 
contract

The amount of security required is twenty-five 
(25) per cent, of the amount of the bid or esti­
mate.

The bidders will state a separate price for each 
item.

The award ot the contract, if awarded, will be 
made by item to the lowest bidder on each item.

A copy of the contract and specifications, bid 
sheet and envelope in which to enclose the bid 
may be obtained upon application therefor at the 
office of the Curator of the College, Room 114, 
Main Building, The College of The City of New 
York, 139th st. and Convent ave., Borough of 
Manhattan, The City of New York.

THEODORE F. MILLER. Chairman; JAMES 
W. HYDE, Secretary; EDWARD M. BARUCH, 
FREDERICK P. BELLAMY, JAMES BYRNE, 
WM. HENRY CORBITT, LEE KOHNS, W IL ­
LIAM. F. McCOMBS, MOSES J. STROOCK, 
EGERTON L. WINTHROP, 1R., Board of 
Trustees and Committee on Buildings.

Dated Borough of Manhattan, March 21, 1912.
m22,a3

garSee General Instructions to Bidden on 
the last page, last column, of the “City 
Record.”

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION.

M unicipal Civil  S ervice Commission, 299 
Broadway, N ew York, March 26, 1912. 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF THE PRO- 

posed amendment of the classification, as fol­
lows:

Striking from Part XI (The Ferry Service),
the following:

Class 1:
Grade 1—Ticket Chopper.

Doorman.
Grade 2—Gateman.

Ticket Agent.
(Class 2 and Class 3 to be known as Class 1 

and Class 2, respectively.)
Including in Part II (The Clerical Service), 

Group 1. Clerks, the title “Ticket Agent,” and 
Including in Part VI (The Attendance Ser­

vice), the title “Ticket Chopper” and “Doorman.” 
A public hearing will be allowed at the re­

quest of any interested person, in accordance 
with Rule III, at the Commission’s offices, 299 
Broadway, on FRIDAY, MARCH 29, 1912, at 
ten o’clock a. m.

FRANK A. SPENCER, Secretary. m26,28

M unicipal Civ il  Service Commission, 299 
Broadway,  New  York, March 26, 1912.
public  Notice is  hereby  g iven  th a t

applications will be received from 
TUESDAY, MARCH 28, 1112, TO i  F. M. 

TUESDAY, APRIL », 1812,
fur the position <of
LABORATORY ASSISTANT (MALE AND 

FEMALE).
No application delivered at the office of the 

Commission by mail or otherwise after 4 p. m., 
April 9,. 1912, will be accepted.

The examination will be held on THURSDAY, 
MAY 2, 1912, at 10 a. m.

The subjects and weights of the examination 
are as follows: Special, 6; Experience, 3; Arith­
metic, 1. Seventy per cent is required on the 
special paper, and 70 per cent on alL 

Candidates should have some acquaintance 
with the routine work of laboratories, and

knowledge of the preservation and a re  of slides, 
etc.

A number of questions will be put which must 
be answered by all andidates. In addition, can­
didates will be required to answer questions re­
ferring to one of the following:

1. Chemical Laboratory. 
v 2. Vaccine Laboratory.

3. Hospital Laboratory.
4. Diagnostic Laboratory.
Minimum age, 18 years. Salary, $600 per 

annum. Vaancies, 3 (Female) in Department 
of Health (Division of Laboratories, Bacterio-

Application blanks will be mailed upon request, 
but the Commission will not guarantee the de* 
livery of the same.

FRANK A. SPENCER, Secretary. * m26,a9

M unicipal Civil  Service Commission, 299 
Broadway. N ew York, March 21, 1912.
PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT

appliations will be received from 
THURSDAY, MARCH 21,1912, TO A P . M 

THURSDAY, APRIL 4, 1912, 
for the position of

CIVIL SERVICE EXAMINER (ENGI­
NEERING).

No applications delivered at the office of the 
Commission by mail or otherwise, after 4 p. m., 
April 4, 1912, will be accepted.

The examination will be held on TUESDAY, 
APRIL 30, 1912, at 10 a. m.

The subjects and weights of the examination 
are as follows: Technical, 5: Experience, 3; 
Mathematics, 1; Report, 1. The percentage re­
quired is 75 on the technical paper and 70 on 
all.

Candidates are expected to have a good gen­
eral knowledge and experience in the various 
branches of engineering, particularly relating to 
municipal work; they should also be familiar with 
the principles of the Civil Service and its ap­
plication to the Municipal Service. The exam­
ination will aim to test good general ability 
and common sense rather than high class expert 
knowledge.

A technical education and at least five years’ 
practical experience will be required.

Minimum age, 25 years; vaancies, 1; salary, 
$2,700 per annum. 0

Application blanks will be mailed upon re-

3uest, but the Commission will not guarantee the 
elivery of the same.
FRANK A. SPENCER, Secretary. m21,a4

M unicipal Civ il  S ervice Commission, 299 
Broadway. N ew York, March 20, 1912.
PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT

appliations will be received from 
WNDj KSUAY, MARCH 2v, 1912, TO 4  

P. M. WJtiUtf KSDa Y, A PHIL 3, 1912, 
for the position of
INSPtCiOK, BUREAU OF FIRE'PREVEN­

TION, GRADES 2 AND 3.
No application delivered at the office of the 

Commission by mail or otherwise, after 4 p. m., 
April 3, 1912, will be accepted.

The subjects and weights of the examination 
are as follows: Experience, 3; Report, 1; Duties 
(special practical paper), 3; Duties (appliation 
of laws), 3.

Seventy per cent, is required on each of the 
"Duties” papers and 70 per cent, on all.

The duties of the Inspector will be to inspect 
buildings, with a view to noting all hazardous 
conditions of construction, occupancy and use as 
loft, shop, factory, tenement, thatre, etc., to 
ascertain sufficiency of mans of esape; to in­
vestigate complaints, or reports, of officers of the 
Fire Department, as to fire risks, and to recom­
mend such proper safeguards as may reduce or 
prevent fire dangers.

The candidate should bave had experience as 
builder, architect or inspector, together with a 
knowledge of fire breeding auses, electric wir­
ing, explosive materials, fire protection devices, 
means of extinguishing fires, methods of inspec­
tion and familiarity with the laws of the Bureaus 
of Buildings, Tenement House, Labor and Fire 
Prevention and Municipal Explosives Commission, 
so far as they affect inception of fires and pro­
tection of life.

Physical examination will precede mental. 
Dates will be announced later.

Minimum age is 25; maximum age is 55; 
Numerous appointments will be made. Salaries: 
$1,200. $1,500, $1,800 per annum.

Application blanks will be mailed upon request, 
but the Commission will not guarantee the deliv­
ery of the same.

FRANK A. SPENCER, Secretary. m20,a3

DEPARTMENT OP EDUCATION.
D epartment of Education, Corner of P ark 

Ave. and 59th  St., Borough of Manhattan, 
City  of N ew York.
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the Superintendent of School 
Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Eduation until three o’clock p. m., on 

MONDAY, APRIL 8, 1912,
Borough of Queens,

NO. 1. FOR ALTERATIONS. REPAIRS, 
ETC., AT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 39. 43, 44, 52, 
53, 59, 66, 82 and 90, Borough of Queens.

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be fifty-five (55) working 
days, as provided in the contract.

The amount of security required is as follows: 
P. S. 39, $500; P. S. 43, $400; P. S. 44, $300; 

P. S. 52, $200; P. S. 53, $200; P. S. 59, $300; 
P. S. 66, $200; P. S. 82, $200; P. S. 90, $300.

A separate proposal must be submitted for 
each school ana award will be made thereon.

Borough of Richmond.
NO. 2. FOR FIRE PROTECTION WORK 

AT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 20, 21 AND 30, BOR­
OUGH OT RICHMOND.

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be ninety (90) working 
days as provided in the contract.

The amount of security required is as follows: 
P. S. 20, $3,000; P. S. 21, $1,000; P. S. 30, 

$100.
A separate proposal must be submitted for 

each school ana award will be made thereon.
On Nos. 1 and 2 the bidders must state the 

price of each item by which the bids will be 
tested.

Blank forms, plans and specifiations may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin­
tendent at Estimating Room. 9th floor, Hall ot 
the Board of Eduation, Park ave. and 59th st, 
Borough of Manhattan, and also at branch offices, 
No. 69 Broadway, Flushing. Borough of Queens, 
and Borough Hall, New Brighton, Borough of 
Richmond, for work for their respective boroughs. 

Dated, March 27, 1912.
C. B. J. SNYDER, Superintendent of School 

Buildings. m27,a8
g y  See General Instructions to Bidders o i 

the last page, last column, of the “City 
Record.”

D epartment of Education, C onst of Paik 
Ave. and 59th  S t., Borough of Manhattan, 
City  of N ew York. __
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the Superintendent of School Build­
ings at the above office of the Department of 
Eduation until 11 o’clock a. m., on

MONDAY. APRIL 1, 1912,

NO. 1. m ^ T E S m O N ? ' REPAIRS, 
ETC.. AT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 4, 13. 14. 19, 25. 
35, 40, 50, 63, 79, 91, 104, 122, 140, 160, 161, 174

AND STUYVESANT HIGH SCHOOL, BOR­
OUGH OF MANHATTAN.

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be fifty-five (55) working 
days, as provided in the contract

The amount Of security required is as follows: 
P. S. 4, $400; P. S. 13, $300; P. S. 14, 8500; 
P. S. 19, $500; P. S. 25, $500; P. S. 35, $300; 
P. S. 40, $800; P. S. 50, $300; P. S. 63, $300; 
P. S. 79, $400; P. S. 91, $300; P. S. 104, $300; 
P. S. 122, $300; P. S. 140, $300; P. S. 160, $300; 
P. S. 161, $400; P. S. 174, $600; S. H. S., $300.

A separate proposal must be submitted for each 
school and award will be made thereon.

Borough of Queens,
NO. 2. FOR FURNITURE FOR NEW 

PUBLIC SCHOOL 40, ON THE SOUTHERLY 
CORNER OF PACIFIC AND UNION HALL 
STS., JAMAICA, BOROUGH OF QUEENS.

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each item will be sixty (60) working days, as 
provided in the contract.

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Item 1, $1,000; Item 2, $400; Item 3, $800; 
Item 4, $600; Item 5, $400.

A separate proposal must be submitted for each 
item and award will be made thereon.

On Nos. 1 and 2, the bidders must state the 
price of each item by which the bids will be 
tested.

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin­
tendent, at Estimating Room. 9th floor, Hall of 
the Board of Education, Park ave. and 59th st, 
Borough of Manhattan, and also at branch office, 
No. 69 Broadway, Flushing, Borough of Queens, 
for work for their respective Boroughs.

C. B. J. SNYDER, Superintendent of School 
Buildings.

Dated March 20, 1912. m20,al
J0*8ee General Instructions to Bidders on 

the Inst page, last column, of the “City 
.Record.”

DEPARTMENT OP DOCKS AND 
________ FERRIES.___________

Office  of the  Department of Docks and 
F erries, P ier A, F oot of Battery P lace, North 
R iver, Borough of Manhattan, T he City of 
N ew York.
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the Commissioner of Docks at the 
above office until 12 o’clock noon on 

MONDAY, APRIL 8, 19U,
Borough of Manhattan, 
CONTRACT NO. 1330.

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR REPAIRING 
THE ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON THE MAR- 
G1NAL STREET, NORTH RIVER, TOGETHER 
WITH ALL WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO.

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance ot the contract is on or 
before December 31, 1912.

The amount of security required is $6,000. 
The bidder shall state both in writing and in 

figures, a price per square yard for Going all 
ot the work called for. by which price the bids 
will be tested and the contract, if awarded, 
will be awarded to the bidder whose price per 
square yard is the lowest for doing all of the 
work ailed for and whose bid is regular in all 
respects. In case of any discrepancy between 
the, written price and that given in figures, the 
price in writing will be considered as the bid.

Work must be done at the time and in the 
manner and in such quantities as may be directed.

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the said Department, 
on personal application: or by mail, only when 
request is accompanied by ten (10) cents in 
stamps to pay postage.

Dated March 25; 1912.
CALVIN TOMKINS, Commissioner of Docks.

m27,a8
tS "See General Instructions to Bidders on 

the last page, last column, of the “City 
Record.”

Office of the Department of Docks and 
F erries, P ier “A ,” F oot of Battery P u c e , 
North R iver, Borough of Manhattan, T h i  
City  of N ew York.
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the Commissioner of Docks at 
the above office until 12 o’clock noon, on 

TUESDAY, APRIL 2, 1912. 
CONTRACT NO. 1322.

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR PREPARING 
FOR AND PAINTING THE HULLS OF THE 
MUNICIPAL FERRYBOATS.

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of five hundred (500) cal­
endar days.

The amount of security required is Nine Thou­
sand Dollars ($9,000).

The bidder shall state, both in writing and in 
figures, a price for furnishing all of the labor 
and material and doing all of the work called 
for, as the contract is entire and for a complete 
job, and, if awarded, will be awarded to the 
bidder whose price is the lowest for doing all of 
the work and whose bid is regular in all respects.

Work must be done at the time and in the 
manner and in such quantities as may be 
directed.

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the said Department 

CALVIN TOMKINS, Commissioner of Docks. 
Dated March 19, 1912. m21,a2
t3T See General Instructions to Bidders on 

the last page, last column, of the “City 
Record.”

Office of the  Department of Docks and 
F erries, P ier  “A,” F oot of Battkry P u c e , 
North R iver, Borough of Manhattan, Ten
City  of N ew York.
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the Commissioner of Docks at 
the above office until 12 o’clock noon, on 

TUESDAY, APRIL 2, 1912, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 
CONTRACT NO. 1294.

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR BUILDING A 
NEW FERRYHOUSE AND COAL POCKET. 
WITH APPURTENANCES, AT THE 39TH 
STREET FERRY TERMINAL, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN.

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance ot the contract is on or 
before the expiration of three hundred and sixty 
(360) calendar days.

The amount of security required is Sixty 
Thousand Dollars ($60,000).

The bidder shall state a price for furnishing 
all of the labor and material, and doing all ot 
the work called for, as the contract is entire and 
for a complete job, and if awarded, will be 
awarded to the bidder whose price is the lowest 
for doing all of the work called for, and whose 
bid is regular in all respects.

Work must be done at the time and in the 
manner and in such quantities as may be 
directed.

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the elans and drawings may he 
seen at the office of the said Department 

CALVIN TOMKINS, Commissioner of Docks. 
Dated March 19, 1912. m21,a2
t f  See General lustrations to Bidders ea 

the last page, last eeiimn, of the “City 
Beeerd.”
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o ffic e  of the Defaktmeht of Docks ano 
F erries, F i s t  "A ,"  F oot of Battery p u c e ,
IN ORTH JUVER, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, iH E
City of N ew fork .
atALisD BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by toe Comissioner ot Docks at tbe 
above otnce until 12 o'clock noon on 

MOADAY, APRIL 1, 1912.
COM TRACT MO. 1309.

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MAiERlALS REOU1RED FOR FURMiSHIMo 
AMD DELIVERING GENERAL SUPPLIES.

The time tor tbe completion ot tbe work and 
the tull pertormance ot tbe contract is on or 
betore the expiration of 120 calendar days.

The amount ot secunty required is as tollows: 
Class 1. Sheet metal other than brass. Bond, 

$300.
Class 2. Concrete reinforcing wire doth. 

Bond, $700.
Class 3. Iron dredge chain and spike chain. 

Bond, $600.
Class 4. Dock screw bolts and washers. Bond, 

$700.
Class 5. Dock spikes. Bond, $800.
Class 6. Wire nails. Bond, $400.
Class 7. Boilers and boiler tubes. Bond, $400. 
Class 8. Water tube boiler. Bond, $4,000. 
Class 9. Hoisting engines and clam shell 

grabs. Bond, $3,600.
Class 10. Lathe. Bond, $2,600.
Class 11. Air compressors and pneumatic 

tools. Bond, $1,500.
Class 12. Durable wire rope. Bond, $600. 
Class 13. Galvanized and hoisting wire rope. 

Bond, $800.
Class 14. Miscdlaneous. Bond, $300.
Class 15. Hardware. Bond, $800.
Class 16. Cast iron. Bond, $500.
Class 17. Steam packing. Bond. $500.
Class 18. Cast iron and malleable iron steam 

fittings and wrought iron and cast iron pipe. 
Bond, $600.

Class 19. Valves and brass steam fittings. 
Bond, $300.

Class 20. Oils. Bond, $400.
Class 21, Electrical supplies. Bond, $400. 
Class 22. Steam pumps and bronze condensers. 

Bond, $1,000.
The bidder shall state, both in writing and in 

figures, the price of each item or article in the 
schedules, per pound, piece, dozen, gallon or 
other unit of measure, as indicated in the 
schedule, which price, when so stated, shall be 
net and shall not include containers unless speci­
fied to the contrary in the schedules. Exten­
sions must be made and footed up in all cases. 
Bids may be submitted on one or more classes 
as each class is a separate and distinct contract 
in itself, and awards, if made, will be made in 
each class to the bidder whose price is the lowest 
for furnishing all of the material called for in 
the class and whose bid is regular in all respects.

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed.

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the said Department 

CALVIN TOMKINS, Commissioner of 
Docks. m20,al

t r  See General Instructions to Bidders on 
the last page, last colim n, of the MClty 
Beeord.”________________________________

Office of th e  D epartment of Docks and 
F erries, P ier “ A ,”  F oot of Battery P lace, 
N orth R iver, Borough of Manhattan, T he 
CitY of New York. _ •
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the Commissioner of Docks at the 
above office until 12 o’clock noon, on

FRIDAY, MARCH 29, 1912, 
CONTRACT NO. 1319.

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR FURNISH­
ING AND DELIVERING ICE.

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before December 31, 1912, for Class 1, and on 
or before October 1, 1912, for Classes 2, 3, 4, 5 
and 6.

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Class 1, for about 188,550 pounds of Ice, the 

sum of $200.
Class 2, for about 101,000 pounds of Ice, the 

sum of $100.
Class 3, for about 93,800 pounds of Ice, the 

sum of $100.
Class 4, for about 288,600 pounds of Ice, the 

sum of $300.
Class 5, for about 97,400 pounds of Ice, the 

sum of $100.
Class 6, for about 101,000 pounds of Ice, the 

sum of $100.
The bidder shall state a price per hundred 

pounds for furnishing and delivering the ice 
called for in any class of the contract on which 
a bid is submitted by which price the bids will 
be tested, and awards, if made, will be made 
to the lowest bidder in each class according to 
such price per hundred pounds. Each class is a 
separate and distinct contract in itself.

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed.

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the said Department 
CALVIN TOMKINS, Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated March 15, 1912. m l8,29
gg’See General Instructions to Bidders on 

the Inst page, last column, of the “City 
Becord."

POLICE DEPARTMENT.
P olice Department o r  T he  City of N ew 

York, Office  of the P roperty Clerk, March
20, 1912.
PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, THAT 

the One Hundred and Thirty-sixth Public 
Auction Sale, consisting of Unclaimed Boats, 
will be held at the foot of East 120th st., Bor­
ough of Manhattan, on

FRIDAY, APRIL 5, 1912, 
at 11.00 a. m.

Lot No. 1, 1 16-foot sloop; Lot No. 2, 1 13- 
foot skiff; Lot No. 3, 1 12-foot skiff; Lot No. 4, 
1 12-foot skiff: Lot No. 5, 1 13-foot skiff; Lot 
No. 6, 1 12-foot skiff; Lot.No. 7, 1 12-foot 
scow; Lot No. 8, 1 13-foot skiff: Lot No. 9, 
1 12-foot skiff; Lot No. 10, 1 14-foot skiff; Lot 
No. 11, 1 10-foot skiff; Lot No. 12, 1 11-foot 
skiff; Lot No. 13, 1 15-foot skiff; Lot No. 14, 
1 15-foot dory; Lot No. 15, 1 15-foot dory; 
Lot No. 16, 1 13-foot sailing skiff; Lot No. 17, 
1 18-foot dory; Lot No. 18. 1 11-foot skiff, 
1 16-foot skiff, 1 12-foot metallic lifeboat; 1 11- 
foot skiff, 1 15-foot skiff; Lot No. 19, 1 13-foot 
skiff; Lot No. 20, 1 11-foot skiff: Lot No. 21, 
1 14-foot skiff; Lot No. 22, 1 13-foot skiff; Lot 
No. 23, 1 14-foot skiff; Lot No. 24, 1 15-foot 
skiff; Lot No. 25, 1 15-foot sailing skiff; Lot 
No. 26, 1 13-foot round-bottom boat 

Terms—Strictly cash. Checks not accepted 
Boats not warranted Boats must be removed 
at once.

R. WALDO, Police Commissioner. m25,a5

P olice Depaitm eht of T h e  City  of N ew 
foiK , Central Depaitm eht, Borough of Mam-
iattan. __
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the Police Commissioner of th t  
Police Department of The City of New York, at 
he Bookkeeper’s Office, Headquarters of the 
Police Department, 240 Centre i t ,  Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, until 
10 o’clock a. m. on

THURSDAY, MARCH 28, 1912,
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

PHOTOGRAPHIC SUPPLIES.
The time for the delivery of the articles, mate­

rials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is during the year 1912.

The amount ot security will be fifty per cent 
(50%) of the amount of the bid or estimate.

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
per pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit 
of measure, by which the bids will be tested Tht 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total for each item, 
and the Police Commissioner will award the con­
tract to the lowest bidder on each item for all 
the articles, materials or supplies specified and 
contained in the specifications and schedule.

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
Commissioner, a copy of which, with the proper 
envelope in which to inclose the bid, together 
with a copy of the contract, including the speci­
fications, in the form approved by the Corpora­
tion Counsel, can be obtained upon application 
therefor at the office of the Commissioner, and 
any further information can be obtained at the 
office of the Bureau of Repairs and Supplies, 
Headquarters of the Police Department, 240 
Centre s t ,  Borough of Manhattan.

R. WALDO, Police Commissioner.
The City of New York, March 15, 1912.

ml6,28
t r  See General Instructions to Bidders on 

the Inst page, Inst eelnmn, of the “City 
Beeord.”

P olice Detartmimt—C it t  of N ew York. 
OWNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY

Qerk of the Police Department Of The 
City of New York, No. 240 Centre street 
for the following property now , in 
custody, without claimants: Boats, rope, iron,
lead, male and female clothing, boots, shoes, 
wine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods, liquors, 
etc.; also small amount of money taken from 
prisoners and found by Patrolmen of this De­
partment

R. WALDO, Police Commissioner.

P olice Depaitm eht of City  of N ew  Yo u , 
Borough of Brooklyn.
OWNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 

Clerk of the Police Department of The City 
of New York—Office No. 269 State street Bor­
ough of Brooklyn—for the following property, 
now in custody, without claimants: Boats, rope, 
iron, lead, male and female clothing, bouts, 
shoes, wine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods, 
liquors, etc.; also small amount of money taken 
from prisoners and found by Patrolmen of this 
Department

I .  WALDO. Police Commissioner.

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUP­
PLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY.
Department of Water Supply Gas and E lec­

tricity,  Room 1904, 13 to 21 Park Row, Bor­
ough of Manhattan, City  of N ew York. 
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE

received by the Commissioner of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, at the above office, until 2 
p. m., on

MONDAY, APRIL 1, 1912,
FOR FURNISHING, PUTTING IN PLACE 

AND MAINTAINING SIX HUNDRED AND 
SIXTY (660) GAS REGULATORS, FROM 
APRIL 1, 1912, TO DECEMBER 31, 1912, 
BOTH INCLUSIVE.

FOR FURNISHING GAS REGULATORS IN 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS IN THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK, IN IH E  BOROUGHS OF MANHAT­
TAN AND THE BRONX.

The amount of security required for furnishing 
gas regulators is fifty per cent. (50%) of the 
amount of the bid or estimate.

The bidder will state the price of each item oi 
article contained in the specifications or schedules, 
per regulator, or other unit of measure, by which 
the bids will be tested.

Blank forms may be obtained at the office ot 
the Department, Room 2339, Park Row Building.

J. W. F. BENNETT, Deputy Commissioner.
New York, March 15, 1912. ml9,al
t r  See General Instructions to Bidden on 

the Inst page, But column, of the “City 
Record.”

Department of Water S upply, Gas and Elec­
tricity, Room 1904, 13 to 21 P ark Row,  Bor­
ough op Manhattan,  City of Nkw York. 
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the Commissioner of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, at the above office, until 2 
p. m., on

MONDAY, APRIL 1, 1912,
FOR FURNISHING, PUTTING IN PLACE 

AND MAINTAINING TWO HUNDRED AND 
1WENTY-P1VE (225) GAS REGULATORS, 
FROM APRIL 1, 1912, TO DECEMBER 31, 
1912, BOTH INCLUSIVE.

FUR FURNISHING GAS REGULATORS IN 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS IN THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK.

the amount ot security required for furnishing 
gas regulators is fifty per cent. (50%) of the 
amount oi the bid or estimate.

The bidder will state the price of each item ot 
article contained in the speculations or schedules, 
per regulator, or other unit of measure, by which 
the bids will be tested.

Blank forms may be obtained at the office oi 
the Department, Room 2339, Park Row Building. 

J. W. F. BENNETT, Deputy Commissioner. 
New York, March 15, 1912. ml9,al
tr&eo General Instructions to Bidden on 

the Inst page, last eelnmn, of the “City 
Beeord.”

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS.

Office  of th e  Defaetment of P arks, Ar­
senal Building, 5th  A ve. and 64th  S t., Bo i­
ough of Manhattan, City  of N ew York. 
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE

received by the Park Board at the above office 
of the Department of Parks until 3 o’clock p. 
m. on

THURSDAY, APRIL 4 , 1912,

FOR FUl5lSHfNG0< A N D ^ELIV ER IN G  
ONE GASOLENE MOTOR LAWN MOWER.

The amount of security required is Seven 
Hundred Dollars ($700).

The time allowed to complete the delivery 
will be thirty (30) days.

Bids will be compared and the contract award­
ed at a lump or aggregate sum.

Blank forma may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhat­
tan and Richmond, Arsenal Central Park, 64th 
st. and 5th ave., Borough of Manhattan.

CHARLES B. STOVER, President; THOMAS 
J. HIGGINS, MICHAEL I. KENNEDY, WAL­
TER G. ELIOT, Commissioners of Parks.

m23,s4
t r See General Instructions to Bidden on 

the lnet page, last column, of the “City

Office of D efaetment of P arks, Arsenal 
Building, 5th Ave. and 64th St., Boiough of
Manhattan,  City  of N ew  York. __
SEALED & D S OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the Park Board, at the above

uuj.ee ox tfie Departm ent ot Parks, until 3 o'clock 
u , in., on

TM tK sD A l, APRIL 4, 1912, 
Rorougn ot Brooklyn.

FUR C U iN O iiv o o iliV U  P ajvix AND PLAY- 
ullU O A D D  UN P L U i NU. 2, BUGNDED t il  
jjiU U U b A  Vi-., LU&iMDK h i . ,  BA1A KD h i .  
AND UNJIUN A V K , McUAKKEN PARA, BUK- 
U U uH  UF BKU UALkN.

ifie  time allowed to r the completion of this 
contract will be one Hundred ana  twenty (1203 
days.

in e  amount of secunty required is F ifteen 
thousand  Dollars ($lo,OUU).

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
a t a  lump or aggregate sum.

Blank lorm s may be obtained a t the office 
of the Departm ent oi Parks, Borough ot Brook­
lyn, Litcfineld Mansion, Prospect P ark  West 
and 5tfi st., Prospect Park , Brooklyn.

CHARLES B. hlOVEK, President: THOMAS 
J. HIGGINS, MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, WAL­
TER G. ELIOT, Commissioners of Parks.

m23,a4
t r  See General Instructions to BiUuen on 

the last page, lust column, of the “City 
Record.”

Office of Department of P arks, Arsenal 
Building,  5th  A ve. and 64th  S t., Borough of 
Manhattan, City of N ew York.
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE

received by the Park Board, at the above 
office of the Department of Parks, until 3 o’clock 
p. m,, on

THURSDAY, APRIL 4, 1912, 
Borough of Brooklyn.

FOR COn m k u CHN u AhPHALT TILE 
WALKS IN SUNSET PARK, BOROUGH Ur 
BROOKLYN.

The time allowed for the completion of this 
contract will be thirty (30) days.

The amount of security required is Two Thou­
sand Dollars ($2,000).

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum.

Blank forms may be obtained at the office 
of the Department of Parks. Boroughs of Brook­
lyn and Queens, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect 
Park West and 5th st., Prospect Park, Brooklyn.

CHARLES B. STOVER, President; THOMAS 
J HIGGINS, MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, WAL­
TER G. ELIOT, Commissioners of Farks.

m23,a4
tr \See General Instructions to Bidders on 

the Inst page, last column, of the “City 
Beeord.”

Office of the  D epartment of Parks, Ar­
senal B uilding,  5tu  A ve. and 64th  S t., Bor­
ough of Manhattan, City of N ew York. 
a&ALfcD BIDS UR ESTiMAlES WILL BE

received by the Park Board, at the above 
office ot tfie Department of Parks, until 3 o’clock 
p. m. on

THURSDAY, APRIL 4 , 1912, 
Borough of Manhattan,

FOR FURNifcmNG AND LAYING WATER 
.uAiivS AND APPURTENANCES ADJACENi 
iU  THE LOWER POND AND ALSO WES1- 
r-RLY FROM THE TERRACE BRIDGE, IN 
CENTRAL PARK.

The time allowed for the completion of the 
whole work will be fifty (50) consecutive work­
ing days.

The amount of security required is Four 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500).

Bids will be compared and tfie contract award­
ed at a lump or aggregate sum.

Blank lorms may be obtained and plans may 
be seen at the office of the Department of Parks, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, Arsenal, 
Central Park, 64tfi s t  and 5th ave., Borough 
of Manhattan.

CHARLES B. STOVER, President; THOMAS 
j. HtoOiNS, MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, WAL­
TER G. ELIOT, Commissioners of Parks.

m23,a4
gZTSee General Instructions to Bidders ok 

the Inst page, Inst column, of the “City 
Record.”

Office  of th e  Department of P arks, Arsenal 
Building, 5th  Ave. and 64th  St., Borough of 
Manhattan, C ity of N ew York.
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE

received by the Park Board, at the above 
office of the Department of Parks, until 3 
o’clock p. m., on

THURSDAY, APRIL 4 , 1912, 
Borough of Brooklyn.

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
CRUSHED TRAP ROCK AND TRAP ROCK 
SCREENINGS TO PARKWAYS IN THE 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN.

The time allowed for the completion of this 
contract will be one hundred and twenty (120) 
days.

The amount of the security required is Six 
Thousand Dollars ($6,000).

Bids will be compared and the contract award­
ed at a lump or aggregate sum.

Bids must be submitted in duplicate.
Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 

the Department of Parks, Borough ot Brooklyn, 
Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park West and 5th 
s t, Prospect Park, Brooklyn.

tHARLES B. sfOVER, President; THOMAS 
J. HIGGINS. MICHAEL T. KENNEDY, WAL­
TER G. ELIOT, Commissioners of Parks.

m23,a4
tr&ee General Instructions to Bidders on 

the Inst page, Inst eolumn, of the “City

O ffice  of th e  Defaetment of P arks, Ar­
senal Building, 5th  Ave. and 64th  St., Bor­
ough of Manhattan, C ity of N ew York. 
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE

received by the Park Board at the above office 
of the Department of Parks until 3 o’clock 
p# m.. on

THURSDAY, APRIL 4 , 1912, 
Borough of The Bronx.

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS FOR THE EXCAVATION OF 
ROCK IN THE SERVICE YARD IN THE 
ZOOLOGICAL PARK, IN BRONX PARK, IN 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK.

The time allowed for the completion of the 
contract is thirty (30) days.

The amount of secunty required is Four 
Hundred Dollars ($400).

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum.

Blank forms and other information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park, Bor­
ough of The Bronx, on personal application; or 
by mail, only when request is accompanied by ten 
(10) cents in stamps to pay postage.

CHARLES B. STOVER; President; THOMAS 
T. HIGGINS, MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, WAL­
TER G. ELIOT, Commissioner! of Parka.

m23,a4
CrSee General Instruction* to Bidden on

the Inst page, lnet column, of the “City ■ — * -  ■ voin u

Office  of t u b  Defaetment of Parks, Arsenal 
Building, 5th Aye. and 64th St., Boiough  of 
Manhattan. City  of N ew Yo ik .
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the Park Board, at the above office 
of the Department of Parks, until 3 o’clock 
p. m., on

THURSDAY, APRIL 4 , 1912,

FOR FU R m S® N G  A N D ^EL IV E R IN G  
HUDSON RIVER RO.ROAD GRAVEL IN PARKS

AND ON PARKWAYS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN.

The time allowed for the completion of this 
contract will be two hundred (200) days.

The amount of the security required is Twelve 
Thousand Dollars ($12,000).

Bids must be submitted m duplicate.
Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 

at a lump or aggregate sunt.
Blank torms may be obtained at the office of 

the Department ot Parks, Borough of Brooklyn, 
Litchfield Mansion, Piospect Part: West and 5 th 
st., Prospect Park, Brooklyn.

OLuvi,isS B. STOVER, President; THOMAS 
J. HIGGINS, MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, WAL­
TER G. ELIOT, Commissioners ot Parks.

m23,a4
t r  See General Instructions to Bidders on 

the Inst page, last eolumn, of the “City 
Beeord.”

• Office of the  Defaetment of Parks, Ar­
senal B uilding, 5th Ave. and 64th  St., Bor­
ough of Manhattan, City of N rw York. 
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE

received by tbe Park Board at the above office 
of the Department of Parks until 3 o’clock p. 
m. on

THURSDAY, MARCH 28, 1912, 
Borough of Manhattan,

FOR ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL RE­
QUIRED FOR FURNISHING AND LAYING 
NEW PAVEMENTS ON THE TERRACE 
AROUND THE BETHESDA FOUNTAIN IN 
CENTRAL PARK.

The amount of security required is Ten Thou­
sand Dollars ($10,000).

The time allowed to complete the work will 
be ninety (90) consecutive working days.

Bids will be compared and the contract award­
ed at a lump or aggregate sum.

Blank forms may be obtained and plans may 
be seen at the office of the Department of Parks, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, Arsenal. 
Central Park, 64th st. and 5th ave., Borough of 
Manhattan.

CHARLES B. STOVER, President; THOMAS 
J. HIGGINS, MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, WAL­
TER G. ELIOT, Commissioners of Parks.

ml6,28
t r  See General Instructions to Bidders on 

the last page, last eolumn, of the “City 
Beeord.”

Office of Department of Pa ik s , Arsenal 
Building, 5th  Ave. and 64th  St., Borough 
of Manhattan, City of New York.
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE

received by the Park Board, at the above of­
fice of the Department of Parks, until 3 o’clock 
p. m. on

THURSDAY, MARCH 28, 1912, 
Borough of Brooklyn.

FOR REPAIRING ASPHALT PAVEMENT 
ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE 
ROADWAY OF GLENMORE AVE., BE- 
TWEEN STONE AVE. AND ASHFORD ST., 
AND STONE AVE.. BETWEEN FULTON 
ST. AND RIVERDALE AVE., BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN.

The time allowed for the completion of this 
contract will be twenty (20) days.

The amount of the secunty required is Three 
Thousand Dollars ($3,000).

Bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum.

Blank forms may be obtained at the office 
of the Department of Parks, Borough of 
Brooklyn. Litchfield Mansion. Prospect Park 
West ana 5th st., Prospect Park, Brooklyn.

CHARLES B. STOVER, President: THOMAS 
J. HIGGINS, MICHAEL T. KENNEDY, WAL- 
TER G. ELIOT, Commissioners of Parks.

ml6,28
t r  See General Instructions to Bidders on 

the last page, last column, of the “City 
Beeord/’_____________________  _____

Office of Department of P arks, Arsenal 
Building, 5th Ave. and 64th St., Borough of 
Manhattan, City of N ew York.
SEALED tilDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE

received by the Park Board, at the above office 
of the Department of Parks, until 3 o’clock p. m., 
on

THURSDAY, MARCH 28, 1912, 
Borough of Brooklyn.

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED (2,500) 
CUBIC YARDS OF TOP SOIL OR GARDEN 
MOLD AT PLOT NO. 1, BOUNDED BY 
DRIGGS AVE., LORIMER ST., BEDFORD 
AVE. AND N. 12TH ST., McCARREN PARK, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN.

The time allowed for the completion of this 
contract will be forty (40) days.

The amount of security required is One 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500).

Bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum.

Bids must be'submitted in duplicate.
Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 

the Department of Parks, Borough of Brooklyn, 
Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park West and 5th 
st., Prospect Park, Brooklyn.

CHARLES B. STOVER, President: THOMAS 
J. HIGGINS, MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 
WALTER G. ELIOT, Commissioners of Parks.

ml6,28
trSee General Instructions to Bidders on 

the Inst page, last eolumn, of the “City 
Beeord.”

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND 
APPORTIONMENT.

Franchise Matters.

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
at a meeting of the Board of Estimate and Ap­

portionment, held February 1, 1912, the follow­
ing petition was received:
To tht Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York:
Gentlemen’The Nassau Electric Railroad Com­

pany, a street surface railroad corporation duly 
incorporated and doing business under and by 
virtue of the Laws of the State of New York, 
hereby makes application for a franchise to con­
struct, operate and maintain a double-track street 
surface railroad for the transportation of persons 
and property, together with the necessary con­
nections. switches and turnout!, appurtenances 
and appliances, to be operated by electricity con­
ducted and supplied through the overhead single 
trolley system, along the route in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, City of New York, described as 
follows:

Commencing at a point at or near the intersec­
tion of Atlantic avenue with 5th avenue, and 
running thence in, upon sod along the surface 
of Atlantic avenue, in the centre of or as near the 
centre of said avenue as may be, to a point at 
or near the intersection of Shepard aVenue with 
Atlantic avenue.

Dated Januanr 29, 1912.
THE NASSAU ELECTRIC RAILROAD 

COMPANY. -
By C. D. Min ie l y , Vice President and 

Treasurer.
City of New York, County of Kings, ss.:

C. D. Meneely, being duly sworn, says: That 
he is the Vice President and Treasurer of the 
above-named petitioner: that he has read the 
foregoing petition and knows the contents there­
of; that the same is true to his own knowledge, 
except as to the matters therein stated to be al­
leged on information and belief, and as to those
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matters he verily believes it to be true; that the 
reason this veriHcation is made by deponent and 
not by the petitioner is, that the petitioner is 
a corporation and the deponent is an uu.«. 
thereof and makes this verihcation under and 
pursuant to the authority of the Board of Direc­
tors of said corporation. C. D. MENEELV.
. Swore to before me this 29th day of Janu­
ary, 1912.

J no. B. H ollinger, Notary Public, Kings 
County.

The Long Island Railroad Company hereby 
joins in the foregoing petition for the purpose of 
consenting thereto as lessee under the certain 
Indenture of Lease between it and the Atlantic 
Avenue Railroad Company bearing date March 
26, 1877, and hereby consents to the acceptance 
by the petitioner of the franchise applied for and 
to the use and enjoyment by it of said franchise 
during its term and during any and all renewals 
and extensions thereof.

Dated January 29, 1912.
LONG ISLAND RAILROAD COMPANY,

By Ralph  P eters,  President 
A ttest: F rank E. H aff, Secretary.

City of New York, County of New York, ss.: 
On this 26th day of January, 1912, before me 

personally appeared Ralph Peters, to me known, 
who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and 
say that he resided in Garden City, County of 
Nassau, and is the President of the Long Island 
Railroad Company, the corporation described in 
and which executed the foregoing consent; that he 
knew the seal of said corporation; that the seal 
affixed to said instrument was such corporate 
seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board 
of Directors of said corporation and that he 
signed his name thereto by like order.

WILLIAM J. HAURON, Notary Public No. 
62, Kings County.

Certificate filed in New York County, No. 45. 
And at the meeting of February 15, 1912, the 

following resolutions were adopted:
Whereas, The foregoing petition from The Nas­

sau Electric Railroad Company, dated January 29. 
1912, was presented to the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment at a meeting held February 1, 
1912.

Resolved, That in pursuance of law this Board 
sets Thursday, the 28th day of March, 1912, at 
10.30 o’clock in the forenoon and Room 16 in 
the City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, as the time 
and place when and where such petition shall be 
first considered, and a public hearing be had 
thereon, at which citizens shall be entitled to ap­
pear and be heard; and be it further 

Resolved, That the Secretary is directed to 
cause such petition and these resolutions to be 
published for at least fourteen (14) days in two 
daily newspapers in The City of New York, to 
be designated by the Mayor, and for at least ten 
(10) days in the City  Record immediately prvor 
to such date of public hearing. The expense ot 
such publication to be borne by the_petitioner.

(The “Globe” and Brooklyn “Times” desig­
nated.) JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary.

New York, February 15, 1912. ml6,28

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
at the meeting of the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment held this day the public hearing 
on the form of contract for a change in the 
main line of the route of the New York, West­
chester & Boston Railway Company from that 
described in contract dated January 29, 1909, be­
tween the southerly terminus of the road and 
the Harlem River and a point between 134th 
and 135th streets, east of Willow avenue, Bor­
ough of The Bronx, was continued until the 
meeting of said Board to be held in the Old 
Council Chamber, City Hall, Borough of Man­
hattan, City of New York, on Thursday, April 
25, 1912, at 10.30 o’clock a. m.

Dated New York, February 29, 1912.
JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary.

m2,A25

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND.
Office of the P resident of the B orough of 

R ichmond, R ichmond Borough H all, S t. 
George, N ew B righton,  N. Y., March 23, 1912. 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN IN ACCORD-

ance with section 432 of the Greater New 
York Charter, that petitions:

1218. To open Ridgewood place, Ward 1.
1219. To construct sewer in Pierce s t, be­

tween Main ave. and Mosel ave^ and in Mosel 
ave., between Golf Links and Clove ave., and 
to macadamize Mosel ave., Ward 4.

1220. To pave and repair sidewalks in Hat­
field place, between Heberton ave. and Rich­
mond avey Ward 3.

1221. To construct sidewalk in Tompkins 
ave., between Fingerboard road and Wadsworth 
ave., Ward 4.

1222. To construct concrete curbs and gut­
ters, including turning curbs to property line, at 
Myrtle ave., intersection and paving with con- 
ciete the area bounded by the easterly curb 
line of Brooks ave., the easterly property line of 
Brooks ave. and the two curb lines of 
Myrtle ave.; all on the easterly side of Brooks 
ave., between Forest ave. and Prospect s t, in 
the 1st Ward.
—have been presented to me and are on file 
in this office for inspection, and that a meeting 
of the Local Board of the Staten Island District 
will be held in Richmond Borough Hall, at S t  
George, Borough of Richmond, on the 9th day of 
April, 1912, at 10.30 o’clock in the forenoon, 
at which meeting said petitions will be sub­
mitted to said Board.

GEORGE CROMWELL, President of the
Borough.

M aybury Fleming , Secretary. m28

Office of the  P resident of th e  Borough o r 
R ichmond, Borough H all, S t. George, N ew 
Brighton, N. Y., City.
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE

received by the President of the Borough of 
Richmond, at the above office, until 12 o dock 
m. on

TUESDAY, APRIL 2, 1912, 
Borough of Richmond,

No. 1. FOR FURNISHING ONE ELEC­
TRIC STREET FLUSHING MACHINE WITH 
APPURTENANCES.

Bidders are required to show at least three 
years’ experience in the construction of storage 
battery trucks.

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 90 days.

The amount of security required is Twenty-five 
Hundred Dollars ($2,500).

The contracts must be bid for separatdy, and 
the bids will be compared and the contract award­
ed at a lump or aggregate sum for each con­
tract.

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
President, a copy of which, with the proper en­
velope in which to enclose the bid, together with 
a copy of the contract, induding the specifica­
tions, in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel, can be obtained upon application there­
for at the office of the said President. Other 
information may be obtained at the office of the 
Commissioner of Public Works of the Borough 
of Richmond, Borough Hall, New Brighton, Bor­
ough of Richmond.

GEORGE CROMWELL, President
The City of New York, March 13, 1912.

m21,a2
gfSee General Instructions to Bidders on 

the lost page, last eetama. of the “City 
Record.”

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.
Difartment of H ealth of The City  of Nsw 

York, 55th  St. and 6th  Ave., New You, 
March 22, 1912.

SALE OF UNUSED PROPERTY OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.

Borough of Brooklyn.
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT I  WILL,

at 10 o’clock a. m..
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 8, 1912, 

at Kingston Avenue Hospital, Kingston ave. and 
Fenimore s t, Borough of Brooklyn, under the 
authority of section 1553 of the Greater New 
York Charter, sell at public auction the follow­
ing described unused property of the Department 
of Health, namdy:

1. About 10,000 pounds of fat: to be col­
lected weekly from the Willard Parker Hospital, 
foot of E. 16th s t, and Kingston Avenue Hos­
pital, Borough of Brooklyn.

2. One (1) lot of old steam laundry ma­
chinery containing five (5) washers and one (1) 
starch boiling pot
- 3. One (1) old Columbia 35-40 five (5) pas­
senger tonring car, 1905.

4. Two (2) old buggies.
5. One (1) old goods wagon.
6. One (1) lot of old iron.
7. Fifty (50) old barrels (oak).
On all property a deposit of 75 per cent 

of the purchase price will be required at the 
time of the sale. All of the articles mutt be 
removed within one (1) working day or, in 
default thereof, said deposit shall be forfeited 
to The City of New York as liquidated damages.

ERNST J. LEDERLE, Ph.D., Commissioner 
of Health of The City of New York. m22,28

Defaetment of H ealth of T h e  City  of N ew 
York, Southwest Corner of 55th  St. and 6th 
Ave., Borough of Manhattan, T h e  City  of 
New York.
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE

received by the Board of Health of the De­
partment of Health until 10.30 o’clock a. m., on 

FRIDAY, MARCH 29, 1912,
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING. AS 

REQUIRED, CHEMICALS, DRUGS, PHAR­
MACEUTICALS, LABORATORY APPA­
RATUS AND UTENSILS, DISINFECTANTS, 
WHISKEY, TEXTILES, NOTIONS, DRUG­
GISTS’ SUNDRIES AND MISCELLANEOUS 
SUPPLIES, TO THE VARIOUS BUILDINGS 
OF T H E ‘DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IN 
THE DIFFERENT BOROUGHS OF THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK, DURING THE YEAR 
1912.

The time for the delivery of the supplies and 
the performance of the contract is during the 
year 1912.

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50%) of the amount of the bid.

Bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded to the lowest bidder for each item.

Bids must be submitted in duplicate, each in a 
separate envelope. No bid will be accepted un­
less this provision is complied with.

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and samples may be seen at the office 
of the Chief Qerk of the Department of Health, 
southwest corner of 55th s t  and 6th ave., Bor­
ough of Manhattan.

ERNST J. LEDERLE, Ph.D.. President; 
JOSEPH J. O’CONNELL, M.D., RHINE­
LANDER WALDO, Board of Health.

Dated March 18, 1912. ml8,29.
t&See General Instructions to Bidders on 

the last page, last column, of the “City 
Record.”

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES.
Department of Bridges, Nos. 13 to 21 P a ik  

Row, Borough of Manhattan, Cr y  of N ew 
York.
THE COMMISSIONER OF BRIDGES WILL

sell at public auction, at the Municipal Garage, 
23 Concord s t ,  Brooklyn, on »

MONDAY, APRIL 8, 1012, 
at 10.30 a. m.:

Item 1. One 42-horsepower, Model H-1908 
Franklin, six-cylinder, seven-passenger touring 
car, with top.

Item 2. About 2,500 pounds of old rubber 
tires and tubes, at a price bid per pound.

No representation is made of the condition of 
the above automobile. The prospective bidders 
must satisfy themselves before the time of sale 
by a personal examination of same at the Munici­
pal Garage, 23 Concord s t, Brooklyn.

TERMS OF SALE, AUTOMOBILE.
Successful bidders shall make a cash payment 

of One Hundred Dollars ($100) on account at 
the time and place of sale, together with the 
Auctioneer’s fees, the balance to be paid within 
forty-eight hours from the time of sale. Should 
the amount of bid be less than $100, cash in the 
full amount of purchase price shall be paid.

The automobile must be removed by its bidder 
within ten days after the day of sale. If left 
at the Municipal Garage after the time of sale, 
it will remain at the purchaser’s risk. Upon 
failure of the purchaser to make full payment 
within forty-eight (48) hours from the time of 
sale, or to remove his purchase within the time 
specified, he will forfeit ownership of said auto­
mobile, together with all money paid by him on 
account thereof.

The bidders’ assent to the above conditions is 
to be implied by the act of bidding.

TERMS OF SALE FOR ITEM 2.
The whole of the purchase price bid and the 

Auctioneer’s fees shall be paid by the successful 
bidder in cash or bankable funds on or before the 
delivery of the material, and the purchaser must 
remove within twenty days of the date of sale 
all of the material purchased. To secure the 
removal as above specified, the purchaser shall 
be required to make at the time of sale a cash 
deposit of twenty-five per cent (25%) of the 
price bid.

The Commissioner of Bridges reserves the 
right to resell any of the material not removed 
by the purchaser withinthe twenty days specified.

Full information may be obtained upon appli­
cation to the Garage Office, 179 Washington 
st, Brooklyn.

ARTHUR J. O’KEEFFE, Commissioner of 
Bridges.

J acques Cohen, Auctioneer. m22,a8

BOARD OF ASSESSORS.
PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 

the owner or owner! of all houses and lots 
improved or unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the following proposed assessments have 
been completed and are lodged in the office of 
the Board of Assessors for examination h i all 
persons interested, viz.:

Bereugh of Brooklyn.
2173. Sewer in 63d s t, between 8th and 10th 

aves.; between Uth and 13th aves., and outlet in 
F t  Hamilton ave. (both sides), between 63d 
and 62d sts. (Section No. 1).

Affecting block numbers 5729, 5733, 3736, 
5740 and 5743. .

2280. Sewer in Newport s t ,  between Chris­
topher ave. and Sackman s t ;  Lott ave., between 
Watkins i t  and Stone ave.; basins at the north­
east and northwest corners of Riverdale ave. 
and Powell a t ;  at the northeast corner of New* 
port s t  and Thatford ave.; at all four corners 
of Newport s t  and Stone ave; northeast comer 
of Newport and Sackman sts.; northeast and

northwest corners of Newport and Powell sts.; 
and st the northeast and southeast corners of 
Lott and Stone aves.

Affecting block numbers 3604, 3606, 3618, 3813, 
3814, 3828, 3829. 3830 and 3831, 3845, 3855.

2281. Sewer basin at the southeast corner of 
New York ave. and President st,

Affecting block 129*.
2311. Curbing and flagging Prospect place, be­

tween Utica and Rochester aves.
2379. Fencing 'north side of S t  Marks ave., 

between Kingston and Albany aves., lot 76, 
block 1223; northwest corner of Lincoln place 
and Classon ave., lots 37 and 38, block 1177; 
west side of Hicks s t, between W. 9th s t  and 
Huntington s t ,  lots 25 and 27, block 534; north 
side ot Tillary s t, between Gold and Prince 
sts., lot 59, block 122; south side of 13th s t, 
between 3d and 4th aves., lot 10, block 1033; 
southwest comer of Decatur s t  and Knicker­
bocker ave., lot 28, block 3436; north side of 
S t Marks ave., between Rochester and Buffalo 
aves., lots 53 and 54, block 1356; and between 
Howard and Saratoga aves., lot 78, block 1452; 
north side of Blake ave., between Christopher 
ave. and Sackman s t , lots 40 to 43 inclusive, 
block 3761; west side of New Jersey ave., be­
tween Liberty and Glenmore aves., lots 29 and 
33, block 3704; south side of Sutter ave., between 
Barbey and Jerome sts., and east side of Barbey 
s t, between Sutter and Blake aves., lots 15, 16, 
17, 18, 20 and 23, of block 4045; east side of 
Hemlock st., between Fulton s t  and Atlantic 
ave., lot 24, block 4148; southwest corner of 
Mermaid ave. and W. 23a s t ;  west side of 4th 
ave., between 58th and 59th sts. and south side 
of 58th s t, between 3d and 4th aves., lots 34 
and 37, of block 854; southwest corner of 
Atlantic ave, and Warwick s t

2388. Basin at the southeast comer of Albany 
ave. and Lincoln place.

Affecting block 1388:
2389. Basins at the northeast and northwest 

corners of Ashford s t  and Livonia ave.
Affecting block numbers 4079 and 4080.
2390. Basins in Bay 25th s t  at the north and 

west corners of Benson ave., and at the north 
corner of Cropsey ave.

Affecting block numbers 6375, 6409 and 6442.
2391. Sewer in Bay Ridge ave. (69th st), 

between 13th and Uth aves.
2392. Sewer in Coney Island ave. (west side), 

between Johnson s t  ana Church ave.
Affecting block numbers 5322 and 5331.
2393. Reconstructing sewer in Dupont s t , 

from Oakland e t  to a point 200 feet easterly 
and constructing sewer from a point 200 feet 
east of Oakland s t  to Provost s t

Affecting block numbers 2489 and 2497.
2394. Sewer in E. 5th s t .  between Foster 

ave. and the northerly line oi the L. I. R. R.
property.

Affectireffecting block numbers 6502 and 6503.
2395. Basin at the southwest comer of E. 

8th s t  and Avenue C.
Affecting block number. 5370.
2396, Sewer in 58th s t ,  between 15th and 

16th aves.
2398. Basin at the northeast earner of Fulton 

s t  and Euclid ave.
Affecting block number 4129.
2399. Sewer in Moultrie st., between Norman 

and Meserole aves.
2400. Basin at the easterly comer of Gelston 

place and 94th st.
Affecting block number 6110.
2401. Basins in New Lots ave. at the south­

east comer and southwest comer of Jerome s t ;  
southeast and southwest comers of Warwick 
s t ;  northwest and southeast comers of Ashford 
st. and at the southeast comer of Qeveland s t

Affecting block numbers 4093, 4307, 4310 to 
4313.

2402. Sewer in President s t ,  between New 
York and Nostrand aves.

2403. Basins at the northeast and southeast 
comers of Rutland road and Rogers ave.

Affecting block numbers 5036 and 5039.
2404. Basins at the four comers of 6th ave. 

and 63d s t
Affecting block numbers 5801, 5802, 5810 and 

5811.
2405. Sewers on both sides of 75th s t ,  be­

tween 12th and 13th aves.; and outlet sewers 
on both sides of 75th s t, between 13th and 
14th aves.

Affecting block nnmbers 6209 to 6211 and 
6220 to 6222 inclusive.

2406. Sewer in 77th s t ,  between 1st and 
2d aves.

Affecting block numbers 5948 and 5958.
2408. Sewer in 12th ave., between 39th and 

42d sts.
2409. Sewer in 13th ave., between 73d and 

75th sts., and between 78th and 79th sts.
2410. Sewer in Underhill ave., between S t 

Johns place and Eastern parkway and basins in 
Underhill ave. at the southwest comer of S t 
Johns place.; southwest comer of Sterling place; 
southeast comer of Lincoln place; northeast 
comer of Eastern parkway and at the southeast 
corner of Bntler place and Sterling place.

Affecting block numbers 1171, 1172, 1176 and 
1179.

2448. Fencing lots north side of Decatur s t ,  be­
tween Patchen and Ralph aves., lots 1 and 95, block 
1678; N. 11th s t  and N. 12th s t ,  between Berry 
s t  and Bedford ave., lots 11 to 14 and 27 to 29, 
block 2290; south side of McDougal s t , between 
Fulton s t  and Howard ave., lot 13, block 1530; 
south side of East New York ave., between Bris­
tol and Chester sts., and the west side of Ches­
ter s t , between Pitkin and East New York ave., 
lots 29. 30, 31 and 37, block 3498: southwest 
side of S t  Marks ave., between Classon and 
Franklin aves., lot 17. block 1156; Central ave., 
between Chauncey and Moffat sts., and Chauncey 
st., between Central and Evergreen aves., lot 
32, block 3446; south side of Palmetto s t ,  be­
tween Central and Hamburg aves.. lot 19, block 
3351; S t Marks ave., north side, between Wash­
ington and Grand aves., lot 34, block 1147; north 
side of Prospect place, between Grand and Clas­
son ave. and west side of Gasson ave., between 
Prospect place and S t Marks ave., lots 52, 59, 
61 and 62, block 1155; south side of Prospect 
place, between Classon ave. and Brighton Beach 
R. R., lot 31, block 1163; northeast side of Ala­
bama ave. and southwest side of Georgia ave., 
between Liberty and Glenmore aves., lota 4. 5, 
6 and 31, Mock 3701; south aide of Knicker­
bocker ave., between Gates ave. and Palmetto 
s t, lots 29, 30 and 32, block 3343; south side 
)f Huntington s t ,  between Hicks and Henry 
sts., lots 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, block SIS.

2454. Grading lots in block 741, lots 6, 08 
and 63, bounded by 44th and 45th sts. and 7th 
and 8th aves.

2463. Flagging 76th s t ,  between 4th and 5th 
aves.; 41st i t ,  between 5th and 6th aves.; south 
side of Sherman s t , between Uth ave. and T er 
race place; north -side of Avenue N, between
E. 19th s t  and Ocean ave.; east ride of Hop- 
kinson ave. between Hull and Somers sts.; west 
ride of 2d ave., between 38th and 39th its.

2240. Regulating, grading, curbing Bay 25th 
s t ,  between 86th s t  and Cropsey tve.

2290. Regulating, grading, curbing and flag-

Eng 65th i t ,  between F t  Hamilton ave. ana 
ew Utrecht ave.
2297. Regulating, grading: and curbing 20th 

ave.. between 86th s t  and Bath ave.
2306. Paving and curbing where necessary 

Lincoln road, between Ocean ave. and Flatbush 
ave.

2308. Paving 95th a t, between 5th and F t  
Hamilton aven

2340. Regulating, grading, curbing and flag­
ging Avenue M, between Ocean ave. and a prop­
erty line about sixty teet west of £. 17th s t

2342. Paving Bay 13th s t ,  between Cropsey 
ave. and 86th s t

2347. Paving 44th s t, between F t  Hamilton 
and 12th ayes.

2348. Paving 44th s t, between 12th and 15th 
aves., and between 16th ave. and West s t

2349. Regulating, grading, curbing and flag­
ging 57th s t, between 8th and 12th aves.

2356. Regulating, grading, curbing and flag­
ging 12th ave., between 36th and 39th sts.

2357. Regulating, grading, curbing and flag­
ging 13th ave., between 36th and 37th sts.

2358. Regulating, grading, curbing and flag­
ging Bay Ridge ave., between 13th and 15th aves.

2364. Paving Blake ave., between Sheffield 
and Pennsylvania aves.

2305. Regulating, grading, curbing and flag­
ging 82d s t, between 6th and F t  Hamilton aves.

2366. Regulating, grading, curbing and flag­
ging 53d s t, between 18th ave. and West s t

2367. Regulating, grading, curbing and flag- 
gin? 77th s t ,  between 5th and 7th aves.

2369. Paving E. 19th st., between Avenues 
1 and K and curbing from a point 300 feet south 
of Avenue J to Avenue K.

2370. Paving £. 18th s t, between Avenue I 
and K and curbing from a point 300 feet south 
of Avenue J to Avenue K.

2372. Regulating, grading, curbing and flag­
ging E. 3d s t, between Avenue C and Cor- 
telyou road.

2374. Paving 49th st., between New Utrecht 
ave. and 17th ave.

2378. Regulating; grading, curbing and flag­
ging 17th ave., between 74th and 79th sts.

2382. Paving 14th ave., between 42d and 
45th sts.

2449. Regulating, grading, curbing and flag­
ging 8th ave., between 62d s t  and Bay Ridge ave.

2453. Regulating, grading, curbing and flag­
ging 80th s t, between 5th and Fort Hamilton 
aves.

2467. Regulating, grading, curbing and flag-

Sing Snedicker ave., between Dumont and River- 
ale aves.
2468. Regulating, grading, curbing and flag­

ging 10th ave., between 41st and 53d sts.
2470. Regulating, grading, curbing and flag­

ging Williams ave., between Belmont and Sut­
ter aves.

All persons whose interests are affected by 
the above-named proposed assessments, and who 
are opposed to the same, or either of them, are 
requested to present their objections, in writing, 
to the Secretary of the Board of Assessors, 320 
Broadway, New York, on or before April 23, 
1912, at 11 a. m., at which time ana place 
the said objections will be heard and testimony 
received in reference thereto.

JOS. P. HENNESSY, WM. C. ORMOND, 
ANTONIO C. ASTARITA, Board of Assessors.

T homas J. Drennan, Secretary, 320 Broad­
way, City ot New York, Borough of Manhattan, 
March 23, 1912. m23,a3

DEPARTMENT o f  p u b l ic  
CHARITIES.

Department of P ublic Charities. F oot of 
E. 26th St., N ew York.

TO CONTRACTORS.

PROPOSALS FOR " ilD S  OR ESTIMATES.

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
_ received by the Department of Public Chari­

ties at the above office until 2.30 o’clock p. m. on 
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 3, 1012,

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR THE EREC­
TION AND ENTIRE COMPLETION AND 
EQUIPMENT OF A BRICK BUILDING, TO 
BE USED AS A BONE RENDERING AND 
GRINDING PLANT, TO BE LOCATED IN 
THE NEW YORK CITY HOME DISTRICT. 
BLACKWELLS ISLAND, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK.

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
forty-five (45) consecutive working days.

The surety required will be Two Thousand 
Dollars ($2,000).

The bidder will state one aggregate price for 
the whole work described ana specified, as the 
contract is entire and fbr a complete job.

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Architect of the De­
partment, foot of E. 26th st., The City of New 
York, where plans and specifications may be 
seen.

MICHAEL J. DRUMMOND, Commissioner.
Dated March 23, 1912. m23,a3
&  See General Instructions to Bidders on 

the last page, last column, of the “City 
Beeord.”

Department of P ublic Charities, F oot ov 
E. 26th St., N ew York.

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS.

TO CONTRACTORS.

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES.

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE
received by the Department of Public Char­

ities, at the above office, until 2.30 o’clock p. m., 
on

TUESDAY, APRIL 2, 1912.
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR EXTENSION 
OF MAIN HEATING TUNNEL, ADDITION 
TO HEATING AND POWER PLANT, CON- 
STRUCTION OF SEWER MAIN. AND IN- 
STALLATION OF ELECTRIC FEEDERS FOR 
POWER AND LIGHT AT KINGS COUNTY 
HOSPITAL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK.

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
work will be one hundred and fifty (150) con­
secutive working days.

The security required will be Forty Thousand 
Dollars ($40,000).

The bidder will state one aggregate price for 
the whole work described ana specified, as the 
contract is entire for a complete job.

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of Frank J. -Helmle, Archi. 
test, 190 Montague st., Borough of Brooklyn, The 
City of New York, where plans and specifications 
may be seen.

MICHAEL J. DRUMMOND, Commissioner.
Dated March 19. 1912. - m21,a2
fVSee General Instructions to Bidders on 

the last page, last eeiuan, of the “City 
Beeord.”

D epartment of Public Charities, Foot or 
E. 26th  St., New York.

TO CONTRACTORS.

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES.

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Department of Public Chari­

ties at the above office until 2.30 o’clock p. m. on 
FR ID A Y , MARCH 29, 1912,

FOR WIRE SCREENS, AGATE WARE. 
SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS AND WHITE 
ENAMEL WARE.

The time for the performance of the contract
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is during the year 1912. The amount of secur- 
ity required is fifty per cent (50%) of the 
amount of the bid or estimate.

The bidder will state the price, per dozen, dr 
other designated unit, by which the bids will 
be tested. Tht extensions must be made and 
footed up, as the bids will be read from the total 
and awards made to the lowest bidder, on each 
class, line or item, as stated in the .specifica­
tions.

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department, foot ot 
E. 26th st., Borough of Manhattan, The City oi 
Mew York.

MICHAEL J. DRUMMOND, Commissioner.
The City of New York, March 18, 1912.

ml9,29
ET See General Instructions to Bidders on 

the last page, last column, of the “City 
Beeord."

D epartment of P ublic Charities, F oot oi
E. 26th St., N ew York.

TO CONTRACTORS.

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES.

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Department of Public Chari­

ties, at the above office until 2.30 o’clock p. m. 
on

THURSDAY, MARCH 28, 1012.
FOR PROVIDING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR THE INSPEC­
TION AND MAINTENANCE OF ELEC­
TRICAL APPARATUS IN THE BOROUGHS 
OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX, THE 
BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS, 
AND THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. FOR 
THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARI­
TIES, THE CITY OF NEW YORK.

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of tne contract is 
during the balance of the year 1912.

The surety required will be Three Thousand 
Dollars ($3,000).

The bidder will state a separate price for the 
work for the Boroughs of Manhattan and The 
Bronx, the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 
and the Borough of Richmond, and the contract 
will be awarded to the lowest bidder in the 
aggregate for the entire work.

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Supervising En­
gineer of the Department, foot of E. 26th st., 
The City of New York, where plans and spe­
cifications may be seen.

MICHAEL J. DRUMMOND, Commissioner. 
Dated March 16, 1912. ml6,28
tSTSee General Instructions to Bidders on 

the last page, last column, of the "City 
Beeord."

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY.

SEALED BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED BY THE
Board of Water Sppply at its offices, seventh 

floor, 165 Broadway, New York, until 11 a. m. on 
TUESDAY, A PR IL  2, 1912, 

for
CONTRACT 61

FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE 
W ALLKILL BLOW-OFF, INCLUDING 
ABOUT 7,000 FEET OF CONCRETE CON- 
DUIT, 7 FEET INSIDE DIAMETER, ABOUT 
80 FEET OF CUT-AND-COVER AQUEDUCT. 
A BLOW-OFF CHAMBER, AND NECESSARY 
CASTINGS FOR VALVE AND AQUEDUCT 
CONNECTIONS.

THE WORK IS LOCATED IVa MILES 
NORTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST RE- 
SPECTIVELY FROM THE GARDINER AND 
NEW HURLEY STATIONS ON THE WALL- 
KILL VALLEY RAILROAD, ULSTER COUN- 
TY, NEW YORK.

An approximate statement of the" quantities 
of the various classes of work and further in­
formation are given in the Information for Bid­
ders, forming part of the contract. At the above 
place and time bids will be publicly opened and 
read. The award of the contract, if  awarded, 
will be made by the Board as soon thereafter as 
practicable. The Board reserves the right to 
reject any and all bids.

Two or more bonds, the aggregate amount of 
which shall be eighty thousand dollars ($80,- 
060) will be required for the faithful perform­
ance of the contract.

No bid will be received and deposited unless 
accompanied by a certified check upon a Na­
tional or State bank, drawn to the order of the 
Comptroller of The City of New York to the 
amount of four thousand dollars ($4,000).

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
is until September 15, 1913.

Pamphlets containing information for bid­
ders, forms of proposal and contract, specifica­
tions, etc., and contract drawings, can be ob­
tained at the above address, upon application in 
person or by mail, by depositing tfie sum of 
ten dollars ($10) in currency, or check draw* 
to the order of the Board of Water Supply, for 
each pamphlet. This deposit will be refunded 
upon the return of the pamphlets in acceptable 
condition within thirty days from the date on 
which bids are to be opened.

CHARLES STRAUSS, President: CHARLES 
N. CHADWICK, JOHN F. GALVIN Commis­
sioners of the Board of Water Supply.

Note—See general instructions to bidders on 
last page, last column of the City Record, so 
far as applicable hereto and not otherwise pro­
vided for. ml4,a2

SUPREME COURT-FIRST 
DEPARTMENT.

FIRST DEPARTMENT.

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wher­
ever the same has not been heretofore ac­
quired for the same purpose in fee, to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the opening and extending of ROSEWOOD 
STREET (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from Bronx boulevard to White 
Plains road, and from White Plains road to 
Cruger avenue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO ALL PER- 
sons interested in the above-entitled proceed­

ing, and to the owner or owners, occupant or 
occupants of all houses and lots and improved 
and unimproved lands affected thereby, and to 
all others whom it may concern, to wit:

First—That the undersigned, Commissioners of 
Estimate, have completed their supplemental and 
amended estimate of damage, and that all per­
sons interested in this proceeding, or in any of 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments and 
premises affected thereby, having any objection 
thereto, do file their said objections in writing, 
duly verified, with them at their office, Nos. 90 
and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough of Man­
hattan, in The City of New York, on or before 
the 18th day of April, 1912, and that the said 
Commissioners will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will be in attendance at 
their said office on the 22d day of April, 1912, 
at 3 o'clock p. m.

Second—That the undersigned. Commissioner 
of Assessment, has completed his supplemental 
and amended estimate of benefit ana that all

persons interested in this proceeding, or in any 
of the lands, tenements and hereditaments and 
premises affected thereby, having any objection 
thereto, do file their said objections, in writing, 
duly verified, with him at his office, Nos. 90 
and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough of Man­
hattan, in The City of New York, on or- before 
the 18th day of April, 1912, and that the said 
Commissioner will hear parties so objecting, and 
for that purpose will be in attendance at his 
said office on the 23d day of'April, 1912, at 3 
o’clock p. m.

Third—That the Commissioner of Assessment 
has assessed any or all such lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises as are within 
the area of assessment fixed and prescribed as 
the area of assessment for benefit by the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment on the 17th day 
of January, 1908, and that the said area of 
assessment includes all those lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises situate and be­
ing in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
jf  New York, which, taken together, are bound­
ed and described as follows, viz.:

Beginning at a point on the prolongation of a 
line midway between Rosewood street and Burke 
avenue, as laid out between Bronx boulevard and 
White Plains road, distant 100 feet westerly from 
the westerly line of Bronx boulevard, and run­
ning thence northwardly and parallel with Bronx 
boulevard to the intersection with a line midway 
between Rosewood street and Magenta street; 
thence eastwardly along the said line midway 
between Rosewood street and Magenta street to 
a point distant 100 feet westerly from the west­
erly line of White Plains road; thence north­
wardly and parallel with White Plains road to 
the intersection with the prolongation of a line 
distant 100 feet northerly trom and parallel with 
the northerly line of Bartholdi street, the said 
distance being measured at right angles to the 
line of Bartholdi street; thence eastwardly along 
the said line parallel with Bartholdi street ana 
the prolongation thereof to a point distant 100 
feet easterly from the easterly line of Cruger 
avenue; thence southwardly and parallel with 
Cruger avenue and the prolongation thereof to 
the southerly line of North Oak drive; thence 
southwardly in a straight line to a point on the 
northerly line of South Oak drive, where it is 
intersected by the prolongation of a line dis­
tant 100 feet easterly from and parallel with 
the easterly line of Cruger avenue, as laid out 
south of South Oak drive; thence southwardly 
along the said line parallel with Cruger avenue 
to the intersection with a line which is the bi­
sector. of the angle formed by the intersection 
of the northerly line of Burke avenue and the 
prolongation of the southerly line of South Oak 
drive, as laid out immediately east of Cruger ave­
nue; thence westwardly along the said bisecting 
line to the intersection with the prolongation of a 
line midway between Rosewood street and Burke 
avenue, as laid out between Bronx boulevard and 
White Rains road; thence westwardly along the 
said line midway between Rosewood street and 
Burke avenue and the prolongations thereof, to 
the point or place of beginning.

Fourth—That the supplemental and amended 
abstracts of said estimate of damage and of said 
assessment for benefit, together with the damage 
and benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti­
mates, proofs and other documents used by the 
Commissioners of Estimate and by the Commis­
sioner of Assessment in making the same, have 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Open­
ings in the Law Department of The City of New 
York, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, in tbe 
Borough of Manhattan, in said City, there "  
remain until the 20th day of April, 1912.

Fifth—That, provided there be no objections 
filed to either of said supplemental and amended 
abstracts, the reports as to awards and as to 
assessments for benefit herein will be presented 
for confirmation to the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department, at a 
Special Term thereof, Part III., to be held in 
the County Court House, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on the 
13th day of June, 1912, at the opening of the 
Court on that day.

Sixth—In case, however, objections are filed 
to the foregoing supplemental and amended 
abstracts of estimate and assessment, or to either 
of them, the motion to confirm the reports as to 
awards and as to assessments shall stand ad­
journed to the date to be hereafter specified 
in the notice provided in such cases to be given 
in relation to filing the final reports, pursuant 
to sections 981 and 984 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 658 of the 
Laws of 1906.

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
March 25, 1912.

BERTRAM L. KRAUS, Chairman: WILL­
IAM G. DRADDY, NORBERT BLANK. Com­
missioners of Estimate; BERTRAM L. KRAUS, 
Commissioner of Assessment.

Joel J. S quier, Clerk. m28,al3

FIRST DEPARTMENT.

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired for 
the same purpose in fee, to the lands, tene­
ments and hereditaments required for the wid­
ening of CANAL STREET, between the Bow­
ery and Chrystie street ,in the Tenth Ward, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York.

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby given 

that an application will be made to the Supreme 
Court of the State of New York, First Depart­
ment, at a Special Term thereof, to be held in 
Part III., thereof, in and for the County of 
New York, in the County Court House, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on 
the 8th day of April, 1912, at the opening of 
Court on that day, or as soon thereafter* as 
Counsel can be heard, for the appointment of 
Commissioners of Estimate and one Commissioner 
of Assessment in the above-entitled matter.

The nature and extent of the improvement 
hereby intended is the acquisition of title in 
fee by The City of New York for the use of 
the public to all the lands and premises, together, 
with the buildings thereon and the appurtenances 
thereunto belonging, required for the widening 
of Canal street, between the Bowery and Chmtie 
street, in the Tenth Ward, Borough of Man­
hattan, City of New York, being the following 
'described pieces or parcels of land, viz.: 

Beginning at a point distant 74.78 feet from 
the northwest corner of Chrystie street and Canal 
street, as measured along the northwesterly line 
of Canal street; thence continuing northwesterly 
along the line of Canal street, distance 154.73 
feet; thence northeasterly along the northeasterly 
line of the Boweiry, distance 145.57 feet; thence 
southeasterly on a line parallel to the centre line 
of the Manhattan Bridge, distance 206.27 feet 
to the point or place of beginning, said line 
forming an angle of 132 degrees 17 minutes and 
17 seconds with the Bowery and an angle of 
135 degrees 12 minutes and 24 seconds with 
Canal street

Land to be acquired in the widening of Canal 
street is located in Section 1, Block 303 of the 
Land Map of The City of New York.

The widening of Qmal street, between the 
Bowery and Chrystie street, is shown upon a 
map or plan entitled "Map showing a change in 
the lines of Canal street, between the Bowery 
and Chrystie street, and also in the grades of 
Canal street between the Bowery and Forsythe 
street, of Chrystie street between Canal street 
and a point about 337 feet northerly from the

centre line thereof, and of Forsythe street be­
tween Canal street and a point about 62% feet 
northerly from the centre line thereof, Borough 
of Manhattan,” filed in the office of the Counsel 
to the Corporation of The City of New York, 
January 24, 1910, and in the offices of tbe Regis­
ter of the County of New York and the Presi­
dent of the Borough of Manhattan on or about 
the same date.

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
the 6th day of July, 1911, duly fixed and deter­
mined the area of assessment for benefit in this 
proceeding as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of a line distant 
200 feet southwesterly from and parallel with 
the southwesterly line of Canal street, the said 
distance being measured at right angles to Canal 
street with a line distant 94 feet northwestwardly 
from and parallel with the northwesterly line of 
Elizabeth.street, the said distance being measured 
at right angles to Elizabeth street, and running 
thence northeastwardly and always parallel with 
and distant 94 feet from Elizabeth street, the 
said distance being measured at right angles to 
Elizabeth street, to the intersection with a line 
distant 202 feet northeastwardly from and parallel 
with’ the northeasterly line of Hester street, the 
said distance being measured at right angles to 
Hester street; thence southeastward^ parallel 
with Hester street and always distant 202 feet 
therefrom, the said distance being measured at 
right angles to Hester street, to the intersection 
with a line distant 100 feet northwestwardly 
from and parallel with the northwesterly line of 
the Bowery, the said distance being measured at 
right angles to the Bowery; thence northeast­
wardly and parallel with the Bowery and always 
distant 100 feet northwestwardly therefrom, the 
said distance being measured at right angles to 
the Bowery, to the intersection with a line dis­
tant 150 feet northeastwardly from and parallel 
with the northeasterly line of Grand street, the 
said distance being measured at right angles to 
Grand street; thence southeastward^ parallel 
with Grand street and always distant 150 feet 
therefrom, the said distance being measured at 
right angles to Grand street, to the intersection 
with a line distant 101 feet southeastwardly from 
and parallel with the southeasterly line of the 
Bowery, the said distance being measured at 
right angles to the Bowery; thence southwest- 
wardly, parallel with the Bowery, and always 
distant 101 feet therefrom, the said distance being 
measured at right angles to the Bowery, to the 
intersection with a line distant 201 feet south- 
westwardly from and parallel with the southwest­
erly line of Grand street, the said distance being 
measured at right angles to Grand street; thence 
southeastwardly parallel with Grand street and 
always distant 201 feet therefrom, the said dis­
tance being measured at right angles to Grand 
street, to the intersection with a line distant 100 
feet southeastwardly from and parallel with the 
southeasterly line of Chrystie street, the said dis­
tance being measured at right angles to Chrystie 
street; thence southwestwardly along a line paral­
lel with Chrystie street and always distant 100 
feet southeastwardly therefrom and along the 
prolongation of the said line to the intersection 
with a line distant 200 feet southwestwardly from 
the southwesterly line of Canal street, the said 
distance being measured at right angles to Canal 
street; thence northwestwardly and parallel with 
Canal street and always distant 200 feet there­
from, the said distance being measured at right 
angles to Canal street, to the point or place of 
beginning.

Dated, New York, March 26, 1912.
ARCHIBALD R. WATSON, Corporation 

Counsel, Hall of Records, Borough of Manhat­
tan, City of New York. m26’,a5

FIRST DEPARTMENT.

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired 
for the same purpose in fee, to the lands, 
tenements and hereditaments required for the 
opening and extending of LACOMBE AVE- 

*NUE, from the bulkhead line of the Bronx 
River to the bulkhead line of Westchester 
Creek; RANDALL AVENUE, from the bulk­
head line of the Bronx River to the bulkhead 
line of Westchester Creek, and COMMON­
WEALTH AVENUE, from Patterson avenue 
to Lacombe avenue, in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-en­
titled matter, will be presented for taxation to 
one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, First Department, at a 
Special Term thereof, P an  I., to be held at 
the County _ Court House in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on the 
8th day of April, 1912, at 10.30 o’clock in fore­
noon of that day, or as soon thereafter as Coun­
sel can be heard thereon; and that the said bill 
of costs, charges and expenses has been de­
posited in the office of the Clerk of the County 
of New York, there to remain for and during 
the space of ten days, as required by law.

Dated, Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
March 25, 1912.

MICH’L J. SCANLAN, STEPHEN J. NA- 
VIN, TR., JOHN V. SHERIDAN. Commission, 
ers of Estimate; STEPHEN J. NAVIN, JR., 
Commissioner of Assessment 

Joel J. S quier, Clerk. m25,a4

FIRST DEPARTMENT.

In the matter of the application of The City 
of New York, relative to acquiring title wher­
ever the same has not been heretofore acquired, 
for the same purpose in fee, to the lands, tene­
ments and hereditaments required for the 
opening and extending of SENECA AVENUE, 
from Hunts Point road to the Bronx River, 
in the Twenty-third Ward, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
supplemental and additional bill of costs, 

charges and expenses incurred by reason of the 
proceedings in the above-entitled matter will be 
presented for taxation to one of the Justices of 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof, 
Part I., to be held at the County Court House 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, on the 4th day of April, 1912, at 
10.30 o'clock in the forenoon of that day, or 
as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard there­
on; and that the said bill of costs, charges and 
expenses has been deposited in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of New York, there to re­
main for and during the space of ten days, as 
required by law.

Dated, Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
March 22, 1912.

J. FREDERICK CRYER. SIDNEY B. HICK- 
OX, JOHN LANZER, Commissioners of Esti­
mate; JOHN LANZER, Commissioner of Assess- 
ment. _

J oel J. Sq u iei, Clerk. m22,a2

FIRST DEPARTMENT.

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, for 
the same purpose in fee, to the lands, tene­
ments and hereditaments required for the open­

ing and extending of BEACH AVENUE, from 
Gleason avenue to West Farms road, and of 
TAYLOR AVENUE, from Westchester avenue 
to West Farms road, in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT BY AN 
order of the Supreme Court of the State of 

New York, First Department, bearing date the 
8th day of March, 1912, and duly entered and 
filed in the office of the Clerk of the County 
of New York on the 14th day of March, 1912, 
Seymour Mork, Edward A. Bauer and William 
A. Zeltner were appointed Commissioners of 
Estimate in the above entitled proceeding, and 
that in and by the said order, Seymour Mork 
was appointed the Commissioner of Assessment.

Notice is further given that pursuant to the 
statutes in such cases made and provided, the 
said Seymour Mork, Edward A. Bauer and 
William Zeltner will attend at a Special Term, 
Part II. of the Supreme Court of the State of 
New York, First Department, to be held at the 
County Court House in the Borough of Man­
hattan, in the City of New York on the 29th 
day of March, 1912, at the opening of the 
Court on that day or as soon thereafter as 
Counsel can be heard thereon, for the purpose 
of being examined under oath by the Corporation 
Counsel or by any other person having any 
interest in the said proceeding as to their quali­
fications to act as such Commissioners.

Dated New York, March 18, 1912. 
ARCHIBALD R. WATSON. Corporation 

Counsel, Office and Postoffice Address, Hall of 
Records, Corner of Centre and Chambers streets, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York.

ml8,28

FIRST DEPARTMENT.

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired for 
the same purpose in fee, to the lands, tene­
ments and hereditaments required for the 
opening and extending of METCALF AVE­
NUE, from Bronx River avenue, near Bronx 
River, to East One Hundred and Seventy-sev­
enth street, and BRONX RIVER AVENUE, 
from Lacombe avenue to Metcalf avenue, in 
the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above- 
entitled matter will be presented for taxation 
to one of the Justices of the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York, First Department, 
at a Special Term thereof, Part I, to be held 
at the County Court House in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on the 
1st day or April, 1912, at 10.30 o’clock in the 
forenoon of that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon; and that the 
said bill of costs, charges and expenses has 
been deposited in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of New York, there to remain for and 
during the space of ten days, as required by 
law.

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
March 18, 1912.

EDWARD D. DOWLING, WM. KEARNEY, 
ED. J. CONNELL, Commissioners of Esti­
mate; EDWARD D. DOWLING, Commissioner 
of Assessment

Joel J. Squier, Clerk. ml8,28

FIRST DEPARTMENT.

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired for 
the same purpose in fee to the lands, tene­
ments and hereditaments required for the 
opening and extending of WEST TWO HUN­
DRED AND THIRTY-FIFTH STREET, 
from Supyten Duyvil parkway to Riverdale 
avenue; CAMBRIDGE AVENUE, from West 
Two Hundred and Thirty-fifth street to West 
Two Hundred and Thirty-sixth street; and 
WEST TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTY- 
SIXTH STREET, from Cambridge avenue to 
Riverdale avenue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, as 
amended by a resolution adopted by the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment on the 1st day 
of June, 1911, and by an order of this Court 
bearing date the 22d day of November, 1911, 
and entered in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of New York on the 23d day of 
November, 1911, so as to relate to the lines 
of West Two Hundred and Thirty-fifth street, 
as shown on a map or plan adopted by said 
Board on the 6th day of April, 1911, and ap­
proved by the Mayor on the 13th day of April, 
1911.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO ALL PER- 
sons interested in the above entitled proceed­

ing, and to the owner or owners, occupant or 
occupants of all houses and lots and improved 
and unimproved lands affected thereby, and to 
all others whom it may concern, to wit:

First—That the undersigned, Commissioners of 
Estimate, have completed their estimate of 
damage, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, 
having any objection thereto, do file their saia 
objections in writing duly verified, with them 
at their office, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, on or before the 2d day of April, 
1912, and that the said Commissioners will hear 
parties so objecting, and for that purpose will be 
in attendance at their said office on the 4th 
day of April, 1912, at 3 o’clock p. m.

Second—That the undersigned, Commissioner 
of Assessment, has completed his estimate of 
benefit and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments ana premises affected thereby, 
having any objection thereto, do file their said 
objections in writing, duly verified, with him 
at his office, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, on or before the 2d day of April, 
1912, and that the said Commissioner will near 
parties so objecting, and for that purpose will 
be in attendance at bis said office on the 8th 
day of April, 1912, at 3 o’clock p. m.

Third—That the Commissioner of Assessment 
has assessed any or all such lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises as are within 
the area of assessment fixed and prescribed as 
the amended area of assessment for benefit by 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
the 1st day of June, 1911, and that the said 
area of assessment includes all those lands, tene­
ments and hereditaments and premises situate 
and being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.:

Beginning at a point on the easterly line of 
Riverdale avenue where it is intersected by the 
prolongation of a line .distant 100 feet northerly 
from and parallel with the northerly line of 
West 236th street as this street is laid oat where 
it adjoins Riverdale avenue on the west, the said 
distance being measured at right angles to West 
236th street; and running thence eastwardly at 
right angles to Fieldston road to a point distant 
100 feet easterly from its easterly line; thence 
southwardly ana always distant 100 feet easterly i 
from and parallel with the easterly lines o u  
Fieldston road and Riverdale avenue to the intern
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section with a line distant 100 feet southerly 
from and parallel with the southerly line of 
West 236th street as this street is laid out be­
tween Riverdale avenue and Greystone avenue, 
the said distance being measured at right angles 
to West 236th street; thence westwardly along 
th* said line paiallel with West 236th street ana 
along the prolongation of the said line to the 
intersection with the westerly line of Riverdale 
avenue; thence southwardly along the westerly 
line of Riverdale avenue to the intersection with 
a line bisecting the angle formed by the inter­
section of the prolongations of the centre lines 
of West 234th street and West' 235th street as 
these streets are laid out between Cambridge 
avenue and Riverdale avenue; thence westwardly 
along the said bisecting line to the intersection 
with a line midway between Oxford avenue and 
Cambridge avenue; thence southwardly along the 
said line midway between Oxford avenue and 
Cambridge avenue to the intersection with a 
line bisecting the angle formed by the inter­
section of the prolongations of the centre lines 
of West 232d street and West 235th street as 
,«ese streets are laid out between Arlington 
avenue and Netherland avenue; thence west­
wardly along the said bisecting line to the inter­
section with the northwesterly line of Spuyten 
Duyvil parkway; thence northwestwardly at right 
angles to Spuyten Duyvil parkway a distance of 
100 feet; thence northeastwardly and always dis­
tant 100 feet northwesterly from and parallel 
with the northwesterly line of Spuyten Duyvil 
parkway to the intersection with a line bisecting 
the angle formed by the intersection of the pro­
longations of the centre lines of West 235th 
street and West 236th street as these streets are 
laid out between Johnson avenue and Oxford 
avenue; thence eastwardly along the said bisect­
ing line to the intersection with a line midway 
between Oxford avenue and Cambridge avenue; 
thence northwardly along the said line midway 
between Oxford avenue and Cambridge avenue 
and along the prolongation of the said line to 
tbe intersection with a line parallel with West 
236th street as this street is laid out where it 
adjoins Riverdale avenue on the west, and pass­
ing through the point of beginning; thence 
northeastwardly along the said line parallel with 
West 236th* street to the point or place of be­
ginning.

Fourth—That the abstracts of said estimate oi1 
damage and of said assessment for benefit, to­
gether with the damage and benefit maps and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs ana other 
documents used by the Commissioners of Esti­
mate and by the Commissioner of Assessment 
in making the same, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Depart­
ment of The City of New York, Nos. 90 and 92 
West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in said City, there to remain until the 2d day 
of April, 1912.

Fifth—That, provided there be no .objections 
filed to either of said abstracts, the reports as 
to awards and as to assessments for benefit 
herein will be presented for confirmation to 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof, 
Part III, to be held in the County Court House 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, on the 31st day of May, 1912, at the 
opening of the Court on that day.

Sixth—In case, however, objections are filed to 
the foregoing abstracts of estimate and assess­
ment, or to either of them, the motion to con­
firm the reports as to awards and as to assess­
ments shall stand adjourned to the date to be 
hereafter specified in the notice provided in 
such cases to be given in relation to filing the 
final reports, pursuant to sections 981 ana 984 
of the Greater New York Charter, as amended 
by chapter 658 of the Laws of 1906.

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
March 6, 1912.

FREDERICK W. LONGFELLOW, Chair­
man; CHRISTIAN F. GENNERICH, PETER
J. EVERETT, Commissioners of Estimate. 
FREDERICK W. LONGFELLOW, Commis­
sioner of Assessment.

J oel J. Squier, Clerk. ml4,30

S U PR E M E  C O U R T -S E C O N D  
D E PA R T M E N T .

SECOND DEPARTMENT.

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, 
to the lands, tenements and hereditaments re­
quired for the opening and extending of 
STARR STREET (although not yet named by 
proper authority), from Brooklyn Borough line 
to Metropolitan avenue, in the Second Ward, 
Borough of Queens, City of New York, as 
amended by an order of the Supreme Court, 
duly made and entered in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of Queens, on the 18th 
day of February, 1910, so as to conform to 
the lines of said street as shown upon Sections 
13 and 14 of the final maps of the Borough of 
Queens, as adopted by the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment on the 21st day of May, 
1909, and approved by the Mayor on the 4th 
day of June, 1909.

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSIONERS 
of Estimate and Assessment in the above en­

titled matter, hereby give notice to all persons 
interested in this proceeding, and to the owner 
or owners, occupant or occupants of all houses 
and lots and improved and unimproved lands 
affected thereby, and to all others whom it may 
concern, to wit:

First—That we have completed our supple­
mental and amended estimate and assessment, 
and that all persons interested in this proceeding, 
or in any of the lands, tenements and heredita­
ments and premises affected thereby, and having 
objections thereto, do present their said objec­
tions in writing, duly verified, to us at our office, 
in the Municipal Building, Court House Square, 
Long Island City, Borough of Queens, in The 
City of New York, on or before the 6th day of 
April, 1912, and that we, the said Commissioners, 
will hear parties so objecting, and for that pur­
pose will be in attendance at our said office 
on the 9th day of April, 1912, at 3 o’clock p. m.

Second—That the abstracts of our said sup­
plemental and amended estimate and assessment, 
together with our damage and benefit maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making the same, have 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings 
in the Law Department of Tne City or New 
York, in the Municipal Building, Court House 
Square, Long Island City, in the Borough of 
Queens, in said City, there to remain until the 
9th day of April, 1912.

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the. Borough of Queens, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.:

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 
of the Brooklyn Borough line with the easterly 
line of Trautman street, and running thence 
northeasterly along said easterly line of Traut­
man street and the northeasterly prolongation of 
the same to its intersection with a line parallel to 
and distant one hundred (100) feet northerly 
from the northerly line of Mrtropolitan avenue; 
thence easterly along said parallel line to its in­
tersection with the northeasterly prolongation of 
the westerly line of Willoughby avenue; thence 
southwesterly along said last mentioned prolonga­

tion and westerly line of Willoughby avenue to 
its intersection with the Brooklyn Borough line; 
thence northwesterly along said Brooklyn Bor 
ough line to the point or place of beginning.

Fourth—That, provided there be no objections 
filed to either of said abstracts, our supplemental 
and amended final report herein will be pre­
sented for confirmation to the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York. Second Department, 
at a Special Term thereof, for the hearing o 
motions, to be held in the County Court House 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, on the 17th day of May, 1912, at the 
Opening of the Court on that day.

Fifth—In case, however, objections aTe filed 
to any of said abstracts of supplemental and 
amended estimate and assessment, the notice of 
motion to confirm our supplemental and amended 
final report herein will stand adjourned to the 
date to be hereafter specified, and of which 
notice will be given to all those who have there­
tofore appeared in this proceeding, as well as 
by publication in the City R ecord, pursuant to 
sections 981 and 984 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 658 of the Laws 
of 1906.

Dated, Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
March 22, 1912.

A. VAN DeWATER, Chairman; W. T. HAM­
ILTON, MORRIS L. STRAUSS, Commissioners.

W alter C. S heppard, Clerk. m27,a6

SECOND DEPARTMENT.

In the matter of the application of The City 
of New York, relative to acquiring title to 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re­
quired for the purpose of opening and ex­
tending APOLLO STREET, from Meeker 
avenue to bulkhead line of Newtown Creek, 
and PORTER AVENUE, from Meeker ave­
nue to Maspeth avenue, in the Seventeenth 
and Eighteenth Wards of the Borough of 
Brooklyn, The City of New York.

NOTICE IS HEREBY CJVEN THAT THE 
final report of the Commissioners of Estimate 

and Commissioner of Assessment in the above- 
entitled matter will be presented for confirma­
tion to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York, Second Department, at a Special Term 
thereof, to be held in the County Court House, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, 
on the 29th day of March, 1912, at 10 o’clock 
in the forenoon of that day, and that the said 
final report has been deposited in the office of 
the Clerk of the County of Kings there to remain 
for and during the space of five days, as re­
quired by law.

Dated New York. March 23, 1912.
JOHN C. FAWCETT. Ntcttot.as D. COL­

LINS, EDMUND D. HENNESSY, Commis 
sioners of Estimate; JOHN C. FAWCETT, Com­
missioner of Assessment.

Edward R iegelmann, Clerk. m23,28

SECOND DEPARTMENT.

In the matter of the application ot T ie City of 
New York relative to acquiring title in fee 
wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired, to the lands and premises required 
for the purpose of owning and extending 
SEVENTY-FIRST STREET, from Eighth 
avenue to Thirteenth avenue; OVINGTON 
AVENUE, from Stewart avenue to Seventh 
avenue, and SEVENTIETH STREET, from 
Seventh avenue to Eleventh avenue, in the 
Thirtieth Ward, Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT ED 
mond Huerstel, Joseph F. Curren and Hiram 

Thomas were appointed by an order of the Su­
preme Court made and entered the 13th day of 
March, 1912, Commissioners of Estimate, ana 
Edmond Huerstel, Commissioner of Assessment 
in the above-entitled proceeding.

Notice is also given that the above-named 
Commissioners will attend at a Special Term for 
the hearing of motions, appointed to be held at 
the Kings County Court House, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, The City of New York, on the 
2d day of April, 1912, on the opening of the 
Court on that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard; and at said time and 
place, or at such other time and place as the 
Court may direct, the said Commissioners may 
be examined under oath as to their qualifications 
to act, and are subject to challenge by any party 
or person interested in this proceeding, as pro­
vided by Section 973 of Title 4 of Chapter 17 
of the Charter of The City of New York.

Dated New York, Borough of Brooklyn, March 
20, 1912.

ARCHIBALD R. WATSON, Corporation 
Counsel. m20,30

SECOND DEPARTMENT.

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, in fee, 
wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired, to the lands and premises required 
for the purpose of opening and extending 
SEVENTEENTH AVENUE, from West 
street to the line between the former towns 
of Flatbush and New Utrecht; and SIX­
TEENTH AVENUE, from West street to the 
line between the former Towns of Flatbush 
and New Utrecht, in the Twenty-ninth Ward, 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT JAMES 
P. Judge, Daniel M. Hurley and Charles 

Kerrigan were appointed by an order of the 
Supreme Court made and entered the 13th day of 
March, 1912, Commissioners of Estimate, and 
James P. Judge, Commissioner of Assessment in 
the above-entitled proceeding.

Notice is also given that the above-named 
Commissioners will attend at a Special Term 
for the hearing of motions, appointed to be held 
at the Kings County Court House in the Bor­
ough of Brooklyn, The City of New York, on the 
2d day of April, 1912, on the opening of the 
Court on that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard; and at said time and 
dace, or at such other time and place as the 

Court may direct, the said Commissioners may be 
examined under oath as to their qualifications 
to act, and are subject to challenge by any party 
or person interested in this proceeding, as pro­
vided by Section 973 of Title 4 of Chapter 17 
of the Charter of The City of New York.

Dated New York, Borough of Brooklyn, March 
20, 1912.

ARCHIBALD R. WATSON, Corporation 
Counsel. m20,30

SECOND DEPARTMENT.

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
triangular parcel of land located at the junc­
tion of the northeasterly side of Flatbush 
avenue and the westerly side of Ashland place, 
in the Eleventh Ward, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, The City of New York.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT PHILIP 
A Brennan, William McKinney and Clarence 

B. Campbell were appointed by an order of the 
Supreme Court made and entered the 13th day 
of March, 1912, Commissioners of Estimate; ana 
Philip A. Brennan, Commissioner of Assessment 
in the above-entitled proceeding.

Notice is also given that tbe above-named 
Commissioners will attend at a  Special Term for

the hearing of motions, appointed to be held at 
the Kings County Court House, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, The City of New York, on the 
2d day of April, 1912, on the opening of the 
Court on that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard; and at said time and plact, 
or at such other time and place as the Court 
may direct, the said Commissioners may be ex­
amined under oath as to their qualifications to act, 
and are subject to challenge by any party or per­
son interested in this proceeding, as provided by 
Section 973 of Title 4 of Chapter 17 of the 
Charter of The City of New York.

Dated New York, Borough of Brooklyn, March 
20, 1912.

ARCHIBALD R. WATSON, Corporation 
Counsel. m20,30

SECOND DEPARTMENT.

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, in fee, 
wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired, to the lands and premises required 
for the purpose of opening and extending 
TWENTY-SIXTH AVENUE, from Stillwell 
avenue to Harway avenue, excluding the 
right of way of the Brooklyn, Bath ana West 
End Railroad, in the Thirty-first Ward, Bor­
ough of Brooklyn, City of New York.■ - - •

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby

fiven that an application will be made to the 
upreme Court of the State of New York, Sec­
ond Department, at a Special Term of saki 

Court, to be held for the hearing of motions, in 
the County Court House, in the County of 
Kings, in the Borough of Brooklyn, The City of 
New York, on the 29th day of March, 1912, at 
the opening of the Court on that day, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, 
for the appointment of three Commissioners of 
Estimate, one of whom shall be appointed Com­
missioner of Assessment in the above-entitled 
matter. The nature and extent of the improve­
ment hereby intended is the acquisition of title 
in fee by The City of New York, for the use 
of the public, to all the lands and premises, with 
the buildings thereon and the appurtenances 
thereto belonging, required for the opening and 
extending of Twenty-sixth avenue, from Still­
well avenue to Harway avenue, excluding the 
right of way of the Brooklyn, Bath and West 
End Railroad, in the Thirty-first Ward, Borough 
of Brooklyn, City of New York, being the fol­
lowing described lots, pieces or parcels of land, 
viz.:

Parcel "A
Beginning at the intersection of the east lim 

of Harway avenue with the south line of Twen­
ty-sixth avenue, as the same are laid out on the 
map of the City;

1. Thence northerly along the east line of Hai- 
way avenue 85.14 feet;

2. Thence easterly deflecting 60 degrees 58 
minutes 53 seconds to the right 279.66 feet to 
the west line of the right of way of the Brook­
lyn, Bath and West End Railroad;

3. Thence southerly deflecting 100 degrees 34 
minutes 34 seconds to the right along the west 
line of the right of way of tne Brooklyn, Bath 
and West End Railroad 81.38 feet;

4. Thence westerly 293.87 feet to the point 
of beginning.

Parcel “B.”
Beginning at the intersection of the southwest 

line of Eighty-sixth street with the east line of 
Stillwell avenue, as the same are laid out on 
the map of the City;

1. Thence southerly along the east line of 
Stillwell avenue 15.54 feet;

2. Thence westerly deflecting 46 degrees 37 
minutes 53 seconds to the right 2,467.77 feet 
to the east line of the right of way of the 
Brooklyn, Bath and West End Railroad;

3. Thence northerly deflecting 100 degrees 34 
minutes 34 seconds to the right along the east 
line of the right of way of tne Brooklyn, Bath 
and West Ena Railroad 81.38 feet;

4. Thence easterly deflecting 79 degrees 25 
minutes 26 seconds to the right 2,463.51 feet to 
the southwest line of Eighty-sixth street;

5. Thence southeasterly along the southwest 
line of Eighty-sixth street 68.71 feet to the point 
of beginning.

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
on the 4th day of November, 1910, duly fixed 
and determined the area of assessment for bene­
fit in this proceeding as follows:

Beginning at a point on the easterly line of 
Stillwell avenue where it is intersected by the 
prolongation of a line midway between Bay 
Forty-third street and Bay Forty-fourth street, 
as these streets a?e laid out between Benson 
avenue and Bath avenue, and running thence 
southwestwardly along the said line midway be­
tween Bay Forty-third street and Bay Forty- 
fourth street, ana along the prolongation of tne 
said line to the intersection with the northeast­
erly line of Harway avenue, thence southwest­
wardly and parallel with Bay Forty-third street, 
as this street is laid out between Harway avenue 
and Warehouse avenue, to the intersection with 
a line distant 100 feet southwesterly from and 
parallel with the southwesterly line of Harway 
avenue, the said distance being measured at right 
angles to Harway avenue, thence northwest­
wardly along the said line parallel with Harway 
avenue to toe intersection with a line parallel 
with Bay 40th street, as this street is laid out 
between Harway avenue and Warehouse ave­
nue, and passing through a point on the south­
westerly line oi Harway avenue, where it is 
intersected by the prolongation of a line midway 
between Bay Fortieth street and Bay Forty-first 
street, as these streets are laid out northeasterly 
from Harway avenue; thence northeastwardly 
along the said line parallel with Bay Fortieth 
street to the southwesterly line of Harway ave­
nue; thence northeastwardly along the said line 
midway between Bay Fortieth street and Bay 
Forty-first street and along the prolongation of 
the said line to the intersection with a line 
distant 100 feet northeasterly from and parallel 
with the northeasterly line of Eighty-sixth street, 
the said distance being measured at right angles 
to Eighty-sixth street; thence southeastwardly 
along the said line parallel with Eighty-sixth 
street to the intersection with a line distant 100 
feet easterly from and parallel with the easterly 
line of Stillwell avenue, the said distance being 
measured at right angles to Stillwell avenue: 
thence southwardly along the said line parallel 
with Stillwell avenue to tbe intersection with a 
line at right angles to Stillwell avenue, and 
passing through the point of beginning; thence 
westwardly along the said line at right angles 
to Stillwell avenue to the point or place of be­
ginning.

Dated New York. March 18. 1912.
ARCHIBALD R. WATSON, Corporation 

Counsel, Hall of Records, Borough of Manhat­
tan, New York City. ml8,28

Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
Second Department, at a Special Term of said 
Court, to be held for the hearing of motions, 
in the County Court House, in the County of 
Kings, in the Borough of Brooklyn. The City 
of New York, on the 29th day of March, 1912, 
at the opening of the Court on that day. or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, 
for the appointment of three Commissioners 
of Estimate, one of whom shall be ap­
pointed Commissioner of Assessment m 
the above-entitled matter. The nature and 
extent of the improvement hereby intended is 
the acquisition of title in fee by The City of 
New York, for the use of the public, to all the 
lands and premises, with tbe buildings thereon 
and the appurtenances thereto belonging, re­
quired for the opening and extending of King­
ston avenue, from Union street to Malbone 
street, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of 
Brooklyn, City of New York, being the following 
described lots, pieces or parcels o f  land, viz.:

Beginning at the intersection of the north line 
of Union street with the west line of Kingston 
avenue, as the same are laid out on the map of 
the City;

1. Thence easterly along the north line of
Union street 70 feet.

2. Thence southerly deflecting 90 degrees to 
the right 1,640.42 feet;

3. Thence westerly deflecting 90 degrees 5 
seconds to the right 70 feet;

4. Thence northerly 1,640.42 feet to the point 
of beginning.

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
the 9th day of February, 1911, duly fixed and 
determined the area of assessment for benefit in 
this proceeding as. follows:

Bounded on the north by a line midway be­
tween Eastern parkway and Union street; on 
the east by a line midway between Kingston 
avenue ana Albany avenue; on the south by a 
line distant 100 feet southerly from and parallel 
with the southerly line of Malbone street, the 
said distance being measured at right angles to 
Malbone street; and on the west by a line mid­
way between Brooklyn avenue and Kingston ave­
nue.

Dated New York, March 18, 1912.
ARCHIBALD R. WATSON, Corporation 

Counsel, Hall of Records, Borough of Manhat* 
tan, New York City. ml8,28

SECOND DEPARTMENT.

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, in fee, 
wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired, to the lands and premises required 
for tbe purpose of opening and extending 
KINGSTON AVENUE, from Union street to 
Malbone street, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York.

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
eases made and provided, notice is hereby 

given that an application will be made to the

SECOND DEPARTMENT.

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, in fee, 
wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired, to the lands and premises required 
for the purpose of opening and extending IN­
GRAHAM STREET, from Stewart avenue to 
Flushing avenue, in the Eighteenth Ward, Bor­
ough of Brooklyn, City o f New York.

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby

Slven that an application will be made to the 
upreme Court of the State of New York, Sec­
ond Department, at a Special Term of said 

Court, to be held for the hearing of motions, in 
tre County Court House, in the County of Kings, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York, on the 29th day of March, 1912, at the 
opening of the Court on that day, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, for 
the appointment of three Commissioners of Esti­
mate, one of whom shall be appointed Commis­
sioner of Assessment in the above-entitled mat­
ter. The nature and extent of the improvement 
hereby intended is the acquisition of title in fee 
by The City of New York, for the use of the 
public, to all the lands and premises, with the 
buildings thereon and the appurtenances thereto 
belonging, required for the opening and extend­
ing of Ingraham street, from Stewart avenue to 
Flushing avenue, in the Eighteenth Ward, Bor­
ough of Brooklyn, City of New York, being the 
following described lots, pieces or parcels of 
land, viz.:

Beginning at the intersection of the east line 
of Stewart avenue with the south line of In­
graham street, as the same are laid out on the 
map of the City;

1. Thence northerly along the east line of 
Stewart avenue 60 feet;

2. Thence easterly deflecting 90 degrees to 
the right 724.77 feet to the northwest line of 
Flushing avenue;

3. Thence southwesterly along the northwest 
line of Flushing avenue 99.54 feet;

4. Thence westerly 645.35 feet to the point 
of beginning.

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
the 18th day of November, 1910, duly fixed and 
determined the area of assessment for benefit in 
this proceeding as follows:

Beginning at a point on a line midway between 
Johnson avenue and Ingraham street, distant 
100 feet westerly from the westerly line of 
Stewart avenue, the said distance being measured 
at right angles to Stewart avenue, and running 
thence eastwardly along the said line midway 
between Johnson avenue and Ingraham street, 
and along the prolongation of the said line, to 
the intersection with the northwesterly line of 
Flushing avenue; thence southeastwardly at right 
ancles to Flushing avenue to the intersection with 
a fine bisecting the angle formed by the intersec­
tion of the prolongations of the southeasterly 
line of Flushing avenue and the northwesterly 
line on Jefferson street; thence southwestwardly 
along the said bisecting line to the intersection 
with a line at right angles to Flushing avenue 
and passing through a point on its southeasterly 
side where it is intersected by the prolongation of 
a line midway between Harrison place and In­
graham street; thence northwestwardly along the 
said line at right angles to Flushing avenue to 
its southeasterly side: thence westwardly along 
the said line midway between Harrison place ana 
Ingraham street, and along the prolongations of 
the said line, to the intersection with a line 
parallel with Stewart avenue and passing through 
the point of beginning; thence northwardly along 
the said line parallel with Stewart avenue to the 
point or place of beginning.

Dated New York. March 18, 1912. 
ARCHIBALD R. WATSON, Corporation 

Counsel, Hall of Records, Borough of Manhat­
tan, New York City. ml8,28

SECOND DEPARTMENT.

In the matter of the application of The City 
of New York, relative) to acquiring title, 
wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired for the same purpose in fee, to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the opening and extending of LOCUST 
STREET, from Skillman avenue to Borden 
avenue, in the First and Second Wards, Bor­
ough of Queens, City of New York.

PURSUANT TO THE STATUES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby 

riven that an application will be made to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Sec­
ond Department, at a Special Term o f said 
Court, to be held for the hearing of motions in 
tiie County Court-house, in the County of Kings, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The Qty of 
New York, on Friday, the 29th day of March, 
1912, at the opening of the Court on that day. 
or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 
thereon, for the appointment of Commissioners 
of Estimate and one Commissioner erf Assess­
ment in the above-entitled matter. The nature 
and extent of the improvement hereby intended 
is the acquisition of title by The City of New
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York in fee, for the use of the public, to all 
the lands and premises, with the buildings there­
on and the appurtenances thereto belonging, re­
quired for the opening and extending of Locust 
street, from Skillman avenue to Borden avenue, 
in the First and Second Wards, City of New 
York, being tbe following-described lots, pieces 
or parcels of land, viz.:

Parcel "A."

oetween Atkins avenue and Montauk avenue and 
by the prolongation of the said line. * 1 2

Dated New York, March 18. 1912. 
ARCHIBALD i  WATSON, Corporation 

Counsel, Hall of Records, Borough of Man­
hattan, New York City. ml8,28

SECOND DEPARTMENT.

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection In the matter of the application of The City of 
of the southerly line of Skillman avenue with v York relative to acquiring title, wherever

.....................  the same has not been heretofore acquired, to
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re­
quired for the opening and extending of 
WYCKOFF AVENUE .(although not vet

the westerly line of Locust street.
Running thence easterly for 60 feet along 

the southerly line of Skillman avenue to the 
easterly line of Locust street 

Thence southerly, deflecting to the right 90 
degrees for 1,214.50 feet along the easterly line 
of Locust street and prolongation thereof to the 
northerly line of old Thomson avenue.

Thence westerly, deflecting to the right 90 de­
grees for 60 feet along the northerly line of 
old Thomson avenue to the prolongation of the 
westerly line of Locust street.

Thence northerly for 1,214.50 feet along the 
westerly line of Locust street and prolongation 
thereof to the southerly line of Skillman avenue, 
the point or place of beginning.

Parcel "B ”
Beginning at a point formed by the Intersee- 

, tion of the southerly line of Queens boulevard 
with the westerly line of Locust street.

Running thence easterly for 60 feet along the 
southerly line of Queens boulevard to the east­
erly line of Locust street 

Thence southerly, deflecting to the right 90 
degrees for 3,343.55 feet along the easterly line 
of Locust street, and prolongation thereof to 
the northeasterly line of old Newtown avenue.

Thence northwesterly, deflecting to the right 
123 degrees 12 minutes 15 seconds for 48.21 feet 
along the northeasterly line of old Newtown ave­
nue.

Thence northwesterly, deflecting to the right 1 
degree 1 minute 56 seconds for 23.78 feet along 
the northeasterly line of old Newtown avenue 
to the prolongation of the westerly line of Locust 
street.

named. by proper authority), from Brooklyn 
Borough line to Moffat street, in the Second 
Ward, Borough of Queens, City of New York, 
as amended by an order of the Supreme Court, 
duly made and entered in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of Queens on the 15th 
day of March, 1911, so as to conform to the 
lines of Wyckoff avenue, from Brooklyn Bor­
ough line to Cooper street, as shown upon 
Sections 15 and 30 of the Final Maps of the 
Borough of Queens, adopted by the Board of 
Estimate ancT Apportionment- on the 21st day 
of May, 1909, and so as to relate to the re­
maining portions of said street between Cooper 
street and Moffat street, which have been dis­
continued, but title to which became vested in 
The City of New York on January 15, 1907, at 
which time title to the full length of the street 
as first above stated, was vested in the City.

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION- 
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the above- 

entitled matter, hereby give notice to all per­
sons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
mav concern, to wit:

First—That we have completed our supple 
mental and amended estimate and assessment, and 
that all persons interested in this proceeding, or 
in any of the lands, tenements and hereditaments 

Thence northerly, for 3,303.76 feet along the I and premises affected thereby, and having ob- 
westerly line of Locust street and prolongation jections thereto, do present their said objections 
thereof, to the southerly line of Queens boule- in writing, duly verified, to us at our office, in 
vard, the point or place of beginning. the Municipal Building, Court House Square,

Locust street, extending from Skillman avenue Long Island City, Borough of Queens, in The 
to Borden avenue, in the First and Second City of New York, on or before the 3d day of 
Wards, Borough of Queens, City of New York, | April. 1912, and that we, the said Commissioners,
is shown upon the following sections of the 
final maps of the Borough of Queens:

Section No. 2, adopted by tne Board of Esti­
mate and Apportionment, July 1, 1910; filed at

will hear parties so objecting, and for that pur­
pose will be in attendance at our said office on 
the 8th day of April, 1912, at 2 o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the abstracts of our said sup-

filed in Corporation Counsel’s Office, October 23, 
1911.

The said area is colored red upon the ac­
companying map, bounded and described as fol­
lows:

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
the 4th day of June, 1909, duly fixed and de­
termined the area of assessment for benefit in 
this proceeding as, follows:

County Clerk’s Office, October 29, 1910; filed at plemental and amended estimate and assessment. 
Borough President’s Office, October 29, 1910: together with our damage and benefit maps, and 
filed in Corporation Counsel’s Office, October also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
29. 1910. documents used by us in making the same, have

Section No. 3, adopted by the Board of Esti- been deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings 
mate and Apportionment, July 6, 1911; filed at in the Law Department of The City of New 
County Clerk’s Office, October 17, 1911; filed at York, in the Municipal Building, Court House 
Borough President's Office, October 23, 1911; Square, Long Island City, in the Borough of
ci. j  r ------- ---------------M 1 Queens, in said City, there to remain until the

8th day of April, 1912.
Third—That tbe limits of our assessment for 

benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Queens, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.:

_ „ Beginning at a point where the southwesterly
Bounded on the north by a line distant 100 line or side of Wyckoff avenue is intersected by 

feet northerly from and parallel with the north- the line dividing the Boroughs of Brooklyn ana
erly line of Skillman avenue, the said distance Queens; thence southeasterly along said line
being measured at right angles to Skillman ave- dividing the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens 
nue; on the east by a line midway between to a point therein which will be 320 feet distant
Locust street and Packard street and by the southwesterly from the southwesterly line or side
prolongation of the said line; on the south by of Wyckoff avenue, measured along a line drawn 
a line distant 100 feet southerly from and at right angles therewith; thence southeasterly 
parallel with the southerly line of Borden ave- and at all times parallel with the southwesterly 
nue, the said distance being measured at right side or line of Wyckoff avenue and 320 feet 
angles to Borden avenue, and on the west by a distant therefrom to the northerly line or side 
line midway between Locust street and Laurel of old Cooper avenue; thence easterly along the 
Hill avenue and by the prolongation of the said northerly side or line of old Cooper avenue to
line. „  . . .....  a point in the northerly line or side of old

Dated. New York, March 18. 1912. "  * * ‘
ARCHIBALD R. WATSON, Corporation 

Counsel, Hall of Records, Borough of Manhat­
tan, City of New York.
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Cooper avenue 410 feet easterly from the inter­
section of the northeasterly line or side of 
Wyckoff avenue with the northerly line or side 
of old Cooper avenue or Alden avenue; thence 
northwesterly to a point on the northwesterly 
line or side of Cooper street, which last men­
tioned point is distant northeasterly 470 feet, 
measured along a line drawn at right angles with 
and from the northeasterly line or side ofIn the matter of the application of The City of _________  ___ __ ___ „

New York relative to acquiring title in fee, Wyckoff avenue; thence northwesterly and at all 
wherever the same has not been heretofore times parallel with the northeasterly line or side 
acquired, to the lands and premises required of Wyckoff avenue and 470 feet distant there­
for the purpose of opening and extending from, to the southerly side or line of Myrtle 
MONTAUK AVENUE, from Atlantic avenue avenue; thence westerly along the southerly side 
to Pitkin avenue, excepting the land occupied of Myrtle avenue to the intersection' of the south- 
by the tracks of the Long Island Railroad, if erly side of Myrtle avenue with the southeasterly 
tbe Twenty-sixth Ward, Borough of Brooklyn | line or side of Woodbine street; thence south

westerly alotlg the southeasterly line or side of 
Woodbine street to the line dividing the Bor­
oughs of Brooklyn and Queens, and thence 
southeasterly along the line dividing the Bor-

-City of New York.

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH
cases made and provided, notice is hereby given A- -------- „ —  —

that an application will be made to the Supreme ou8hs of Brooklyn and Queens to the point 
Court of the State of New York, Second De- or plaee of beginning, 
partment, at a Special Term of said court, to be Fourth—That, provided there be no objections
held for the hearing of motions, in the County filed to either of said abstracts, our final report
Court House, in the County of Kings, in the herein will be presented for confirmation to the
Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New York, Supreme Court of the State of New York,
on the 29th day 6f March, 1912, at the opening Second Department, at a Special Term thereof,
of the court on that day, or as soon thereafter for the hearing of motions, to be held in the
as counsel can be heard thereon, for the appoint- County Court House in the Borough of Brook-
ment of three Commissioners of Estimate, one of lyn, in The City of New York, on the 28th day 
whom shall be appointed Commissioner of As-* of May, 1912, at the opening of the court on 
sessment in the above entitled matter. The na- that day.
ture and extent of tie  improvement hereby in- Fifth—In case, however, objections are filed
tended is the acquisition of title in fee by The to either of said abstracts of estimate and as- 
City of New York, for the use of the public, to sessment, the notice of motion to confirm our 
all the lands and premises, with the buildings final report herein will stand adjourned to the 
thereon and the appurtenances thereto belonging, date to be hereafter specified, and of which
required for the opening and extending of Mon- notice will be given to all those who have
tauk avenue, from Atlantic avenue to Pitkin theretofore appeared in this proceeding, as well 
ivenue, excepting the land occupied by the tracks as by publication in the City  Racotn, pursuant 
of the Long Island Railroad, in the Twenty- to sections 981 and 984 of the Greater New 
sixth Ward, Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York Charter, as amended by chapter 658 of the 
York, being the following described lots, pieces Laws of 1906.
or parcels of land, viz.: Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York,

Beginning at the intersection of the north line | March 9,1912.
of Pitkin avenue with the east line of Montauk 
avenue, as the same are laid out on the map of 
Ihe City:

1. Thence westerly along the north line of 
Pitkin avenue 60.0 feet.

2. Thence northerly deflecting 90 degrees to 
the right 1,708.86 feet to the south line of the

FRANK F. ADEL. Chairman; WM. BREUL, 
MICHAEL J. CARTER, Commissioners. 

Waltzb C. Sh ipf a id , Clerk. ml4,30
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the same purpose in fee, to the lands, tene­
ments and hereditaments required for the 
opening and extending of BRAGAW STREET 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from Skillman avenue to Borden avenue, in 
the First Ward, Borough of Queens, City of 
New York. _____

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO ALL PE$- 
sons, interested in the above entitled proceed-

T .1.3 I"  t o  matter of the application of The City of 
e ir ^»cupied by thc trac"  °* t o  Long Island New y or^  relative to acquiring title, wherever

l  n « c ,  n o r t h e r l y  deflection 44 d e g r e j  *  “ “  ha* " 0'  ^  -h“ etof^  f"
45 minutes 19 seconds to the right along the land 
occupied by the tracks of the Long Isurnd Rail­
road 44.75 feet to the south line of Atlantic 
avenue.

4. Thence easterly deflecting 35 degrees 27 
minutes 41 seconds to the right along the south 
line of Atlantic avenue 28.91 feet

5. Thence southerly 1,745.55 feet to the point 
of beginning.

Bounded on the north by a line distant 100 others whom it may' of
feet northerly from and parallel with the north- r..5ir?Z*TJ at
erly line of Atlantic avenue, the said distance Estimate, have completed their estimate of dam­
being measured at rignt anrfos to Atlantic ave- I *8®* And that all persons interested in this

ing any objection I 
objections in writing,

the southerly line of Pitkin avenue, the said I to ‘r o®*** “L to  
distance being measured at right englee to Pit- I *1*2* Square, Lang
Un avenue; and on the west by n S e  midway * of 0 ““ ®* m The City of

before the 2d day of April, 1912, end that the 
said Commissioners will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will be in attendance at 
their said office on the 3d day of April, 1912, at 
3 o’clock p. m.

Second—That the undersigned, Commissioner 
of Assessment, has completed his estimate of 
benefit and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, 
having any; objection thereto, do file .their said 
objections in writing, duly verified, with him st 
his office, in the Municipal Building, Court 
House Square, Long Island City, in the Borough 
of Queens, in The City of New York, on or be­
fore the 2d day of April, 1912, and that the 
said Commissioner will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will be m attendance at his 
said office on the 4th day of April, 1912, at 
3 o’clock p. m.

Third—That the Commissioner of Assessment 
has assessed sny or all such lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises as are within 
the area of assessment fixed and prescribed as 
the area of assessment for benefit hy the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment on the 13th day 
of March, 1908, and that the said area of assess­
ment includes all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate and being 
in the Borough of Queens, in The City of New 
York, which, taken together, are bounded and 
described as follows, viz.:

Bounded on the northwest hy a line midway 
between Harold avenue and Bragaw street, and 
by the prolongations of the said line; on the 
northeast by a line distant 100 feet northeasterly 
from and parallel with the southerly boundary 
line of the Sunnyside Yard, the said distance 
being measured at right angles to the said 
boundary line; on the southeast by a line midwav 
between Bragaw street and Lowery street and 
by the prolongations of the said line, and on 
the southwest by a line distant 100 feet south­
westerly from and parallel with the southwest­
erly line of Borden avenue.

Fourth—That the abstracts of said estimate of 
damage and of said assessment for benefit to­
gether with the damage and benefit maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by the Commissioners of Esti­
mate and by the Commissioner of Assessment in 
making the same, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Department 
of The City of New York, in the Municipal 
Building, Court House Square, in the Borough o'f 
Queens, in said City, there to remain until the 
3d day of April, 1912;

Fifth—That, provided there be no objections 
filed to either of said abstracts, the reports as 
to awards and as to assessments for benefit 
herein will be presented for confirmation to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Sec­
ond Department, at a Special Term thereof for 
the hearing of motions, to be held in the County 
Court House in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The City of New York, on tne 28th day ot June, 
1912, at the opening of the Court on that day.

Sixth—In case, however, objections are filed 
to the foregoing abstracts of estimate and assess­
ment or to either of them the motion to con­
firm the reports as to awards and as to assess­
ments shall stand adjourned to the date to be 
hereafter specified in the notice provided in 
such cases to be given in relation to filing the 
final reports, pursuant to sections 981 ana 984 
of the Greater New York Charter, as amended 
by chapter 658 of the Laws of 1906.

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
February 9, 1912.

DENNIS T. HARTE, Chairman; CHARLES 
A. WADLEY, C. AUGUSTUS fOST. Commis­
sioners of Estimate; CHARLES A. WADLEY, 
Commissioner of Assessment 

W a l t u  C. Shbppard. Clerk. ml2,28

aOTIUE TO BIDDERS AT SALES OF 
OLD BUILDINGS) ETC.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH 
BUILDINGS, ETC., WILL BE SOLD FOR 
REMOVAL FROM CITY PROPERTY.

THE BUILDINGS AND APPURTENANCES 
thereto will be sold to the highest bidder, 

who must pay cash or certified check, drawn 
to the order of the Comptroller of The City of 
New York, and must also give a certified check 
or cash in half the amount of the purchase price 
as security for the faithful performance of the 
terms and conditions of the sale. Where the 
amount of the purchase price does not equal or 
exceed the' sum of $50, the sum of $50 shall be 
the amount of the security to be deposited. This 
security may at any time after the expiration tff 
the contract period be applied by the City to the 
cost of completing any of the work required 
under the contract, bnt unfinished at the expire 
tion of the contract period.

The purchase! shall not lease, occupy, cause 
or permit the building or buildings, etc., pur­
chased by him to be used or occupied for any 
purpose other than that of their speedy removal, 
nor shall he collect any rental or other revenue 
for the nse of either the land or the buildings, 
etc., situated thereon. The breach of either or 
any of these conditions shall forthwith void the 
sale and cause immediate forfeiture of the pur­
chase money and the security deposited for the 
faithful performance of the conditions of the 
sale. The placing therein or permitting the occn- 
nncy of any such building by any tenant free, 
or rent or otherwise, excepting the necessary 

watchmen or the workmen engaged in the actual 
demolition thereof, shall of itself be a breach of 
the aSove conditions of sale.

The sale will be aa of the condition of the 
property on date of delivery thereof to the pur' 
chaser. The City of New York will not be 
responsible for any change or lews which may 
occur in the condition of the buildings, or their 
appurtenances between the time o f  tbe sale 
thereof and the time of delivering possession to 
the purchaser, after being properly vacated of 
all tenants. The sale and delivery to purchaser 
will be made as nearly together as the circum­
stance of vacating the structures of their tenants 
will permit

All the material of the buildings, sheds, walks, 
structures and cellars of whatsoever nature, with 
their exterior and interior fixtures, appurte­
nances and foundations of all-kinds, except the 
exterior walls of the buildings and their founda­
tions and the sidewalks and curb in front of said 
buildings extending within the described area 
shall be torn down and removed from the prem­
ises. None of the d ir t debris or waste resulting 
from demolition shall be allowed to remain on 
the premises, except did mortar or platter only, 
which may be left, but not higher at any point 
than two feet below the curb opposite that point 
The exterior walls and their foundations shall be 
taken down only to i  plane whose elevation shall 
lie the level of the curb in front of the building. 
Where there is no curb the elevation of the sur­
rounding ground shall be considered curb level. 
AO wells, cesspools sinks, etc., existing on the 
property must be filed to the level of the sur­
rounding ground with dean earth.- 

The purchaser at the sale shall also withdraw 
and remove aU abandoned water taps and old 
service mains, and in place thereof cause to be 
inserted a brass plug in the main water pipe in 
the street, in compliance with the rules ana reg­
ulations of the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, a id  furnish the Depart­
ment of Finance wit* * certificate from tbef De­
partment of W a t e r and Electricity

The purchaser at the tale shall also remove all 
house sewer connections to the main sewer in 
the street, and the opening of the main sewer 
in street shall be properly closed in compliance 
with the directions of the Bureau of Sewers in 
the Borough in which the buildings are situated, 
and furnish the Department of Finance with a 
certificate from the Bureau of Sewers that the 
work has been properly performed.

The permit for all opening in the street to be 
obtained by and at the expense of the purchaser 
of the building.

Failure to remove said buildings, appurte­
nances, or any part thereof, within thirty days 
from the day of possession will work forfeiture 
of ownership of such buildings, appurtenances, 
or portion as shall then be left standing, together 
with all moneys paid by said purchaser on ac­
count thereof at the time of the sale, and the 
bidder’s assent to the above conditions being 
understood to be implied by the act of bidding, 
and The City of New York will, without notice 
to the purchaser, cause the same to be removed, 
and the cost and expense thereof charged against 
the security above mentioned.

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and must be completed within thirty 
days from the day of possession, and the suc­
cessful bidder will provide and furnish all ma­
terials of labor and machinery necessary thereto, 
and will place proper and sufficient guards and 
fences ana warning signs by day ana night for 
the prevention of accidents, and will indemnify 
and save harmless, The City of New York, its 
officers, agents and servants, and each of theoL 
against any and all suits and actions, claims and 
demands of every name and description brought 
against sit, them or any of them, and against 
and from all damage and costs to which it, they 
or sny of them be put by reason of injury to 
the person or property of another, resulting 
from negligence or carelessness in the perform­
ance of the work, or in guarding the same, or 
from any improper or defective materials or 
machinery, implements or appliances used in the 
removal of said buildings.

Where party walls are found to exist between 
buildings purchased by different bidders, the ma­
terials of said party walls shall be understood 
to be equally divided between the separate pur­
chasers.

Party walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not he taken 
down. All tunings, plaster, chimneys, project­
ing brick, etc., on the faces of such party walls 
are to Be taken down and removed. The walls 
shall be made permanently self-supporting, beam- 
holes, etc., bricked up, and the wall pointed and 
made to exclude wind and rain ana present s 
clean exterior. The roofs and adjacent build­
ings shall be properly flashed and painted and 
made watertight where they have been disturbed 
by the operations of the contractor.

The Comptroller of The City of New York re­
serves the right on the day of sale to withdraw 
from sale any of the buildings, parts of buildings 
and machinery included therein, or to reject any 
and all bids; and it is further 

Resolvefl, That, while the said sale is held 
under the supervision of the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund, the Comptroller is authorized 
to cause the sale to be advertised and to direct 
the sale thereof as financial officer of the City.

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS AND ESTIMATES 
FOB THE CITY OF NEW YORK.

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS.
The person or persons making a bid or estimate 

for any services, work, materials or supplies for 
The City of New York, or for any of its depart­
ments, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the same 
in a sealed envelope, indorsed with the title of 
the supplies, materials, work or services for 
which the bid or estimate is made, with his or 
their name or names and the date of presentation 
to the President or Board or to the head of the 
Department at his or its office, on or before the 
date and hour named in the advertisement for 
the same, at which time and place the estimates 
received will be publicly opened by the President 
or Board or head of said Department, and read, 
and the award of the contract made according 
to law as soon thereafter as practicable.

Each bid or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the person making the 
same, and names of all persons interested with 
him therein, and, if no other person be so inter­
ested, it shall distinctly state that fact; also, that 
it is made without any connection with any other 
person making an estimate for the same purpose, 
and is in all respects fair and without collusion 
or fraud, and that no member of the Board of 
Aldermen, head of a Department, chief of a 
Bureau, deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other 
officer of The City of New York is, shall be or 
become interested, directly or indirectly, as con­
tracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or 
otiierwise in or in the performance of the con- 
m e t  or in the supplies, work or business to 
Ifeich it relates, or m any portion of the profits 
flhereof. The bid or estimate must be verified by 
the oath, in writing, of the party or parties 
making the estimate that the several matters 
stated herein are in all respects true.

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and shall contain the mat­
ters set forth in the blank forms mentioned be­
low.

No bid or estimate will be considered nnless 
as a condition precedent to the reception or con­
sideration of any proposal, it be accompanied by 
a certified check upon one of the State or Na­
tional banks of The City of New York, drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller, or money to the 
amount of five per centum of the amount of the 
bond required, as provided in section 420 of the 
Greater New York Charter.

The certified check or money should not be in­
closed in the envelope containing the bid or esti­
mate, bnt should be either inclosed in a separate 
envelope addressed to the head of the Depart 
ment, President or Board, or submitted personally 
upon the presentation of the bid or estimate.

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifica­
tions, schedules, plans, etc., on file in the said 
office of the President, Board or Department

No bid shall be accepted from or contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to The 
City of New York upon debt or contract or who 
ia a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any 
obligation to tbe City.

The contract must be bid for separately.
The right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it ia deemed to be for the 
interest of the City so to So.

Bidders will write out the amount of their bids 
or estimates in addition to inserting the same in 
figures.

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank forms prepared and 
furnished by the City, a  copy of which, with the 
proper envdope in which to inclose the bid, to­
gether with a copy of the contract, including the 
specifications, in tbe form approved by the Cor­
poration Counsel can be obtained upon applica­
tion therefor at the office of the Department for 
which the work is to be done. Plans and draw- 
logs of construction work may also he teen then.


